SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2019
9:00 AM

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
2" FLOOR BOARD ROOM

LaToya Cantrell, President « Tamika Duplessis, President Pro Teme Jay H. Banks, Councilmember

e Joseph Peychaud eRobin Barnes e Ralph Johnson e Alejandra Guzmane Lynes Sloss
e Maurice Sholas e Janet Howard

FINAL AGENDA

o > w0 N

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES dated June 17, 2019
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT
COMMITTEE REPORTS

a. Audit Committee

b. Finance and Administration Committee
c. Pension Committee

ACTION ITEMS

CORRESPONDING RESOLUTIONS

d. General Superintendent ltems

- Resolution (R-090-2019) Recommendation of Backflow Prevention Services, LLC.
for Backflow Prevention and Cross Connection Control Management (Plumbing
Dept)

- Resolution (R-105-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 6249 —
Hazard Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network
(Vendor-GCCCI) (Dept-Elec Engr)

- Resolution (R-113-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 2130 —
Water Main Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant
Replacement at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish (Vendor-Wallace C.
Drennan) (Dept-Networks Administration)



- Resolution (R-115-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 3799 -
New Installation of Sludge Dryer at the Eastbank Wastewater Treatment Plant
(Vendor-IMC) (Dept-Operations)

- Resolution (R-117-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1368 -
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program — Rehabilitation of Oak Street Pumping Station
(Vendor-MR Pittman) (Dept-Mech Engr)

- Resolution (R-118-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1395 -
Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation — Elevated Storage Tanks (Vendor-B&K Const)
(Dept-Mech Engr)

- Resolution (R-136-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 1369 -
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program- Emergency Fuel Storage Retrofit Power Plant
(Vendor-Lou Con) (Dept-Elec Engr)

- Resolution (R-122-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 1406 —
Sycamore Filter Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab at Filters No’s 13, 15, 18 & 27
(Vendor-IMC) (Dept-Mech Engr)

- Resolution (R-135-2019) Change Order No. 1 for Emergency Purchase of Five 25Hz
Generator Sets (Vendor-ARCCO) (Dept-GSO)

e. Contract Amendments

- Resolution (R-073-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for
Professional Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Richard C.
Lambert, LLC for Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement
Program (JIRR)

- Resolution (R-074-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for
Professional Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Arcadis U.S., Inc
for Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

- Resolution (R-075-2019) Ratification of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional
Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and G.E.C., Inc. for Design and No.
X

- Resolution (R-083-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for
Professional Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Neel Schaffer,
Inc. for Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement Program
(JIRR)

- Resolution (R-084-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for
Professional Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Royal Engineers
and Consultants, LLC for Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline
Replacement Program (JIRR)

- Resolution (R-085-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for
Professional Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Design



Engineering, Inc Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement
Program (JIRR)

Resolution (R-086-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 3 for
Professional Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Rahman and

Associates, Inc. for Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement

Program (JIRR)
Resolution (R-119-2019) Authorization of Amendment to Agreement for Services

with Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc. for Program Management Services for Hurricane Katrina-

Related Sewer Restoration Projects and in Connection with the 404 Sewer Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program (Mech Engr)

Resolution (R-124-2019) Authorization for Second Extension of Contract 8138-
Furnishing Skilled and Unskilled Labor for Maintenance Services with the GEE CEE
Company of Louisiana, Inc. (Facility Maintenance)

f. Cooperative Endeavor Agreements

Resolution (R-125-2019) Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among the City of
New Orleans and the Sewerage and Water Board and the New Orleans
Redevelopment Authority for the Pontilly Drainage Project (Chief of Engineering)

g. Final Acceptance

Resolution (R-116-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1397 — Final Acceptance and
Close Out of Improvements to Michoud Water Tower

Resolution (R-057-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1401 — Close Out,
Requisition and Delivery of two pumps and one motor as per specifications at the
New River Pumping Station

Resolution (R-094-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 2106 — Installation of New

Water, Sewer and Drain Service Connections at various sites throughout Orleans

Parish

Resolution (R-033-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 2133 — Reconciliation and
Final Acceptance for Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze (INGA) — Water
Main Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant
Replacement at various sites throughout Orleans Parish.

Resolution (R-034-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 2134 — Reconciliation and
Final Acceptance for Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze (INGA) Water
Main Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant
Replacement at various sites throughout Orleans Parish

Resolution (R-120-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 30204 — Reconciliation and
Final Acceptance- Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by
Excavation and Replacement from Manhole to Manhole CIPP Lining of Service
Laterals and Point Repairs at various sites throughout Orleans Parish



- Resolution (R-121-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 5240 — Close Out of
Contract, Drainage System Support Pump Repairs DPS 4 C/D/E

h. Finance Resolutions
- Resolution (R-131-2019) 2019 Pension Contributions

- Resolution (R-134-2019) Termination of the State Revolver Fund

- Resolution (R-133-2019) Issuance of $25 million in DEQ EPA Funds

- Resolution (R-123-2019) 2017 Report on Operation

- Resolution (R-132-2019) Designating Executive Director as Authorized Officer of
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

- Resolution (R-139-2019)-Preliminary Approval for DEQ EPA Funds

- Resolution (R-130-2019) — Go Zone Amendment to the Cooperative Endeavor
Agreement

7. EXECUTIVE SESSION

Pursuant to La. R.S. 42:17(A)(1) the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans will meet in
Executive Session to discuss the character, professional competence, or physical or mental health
of its Executive Director.

8. PUBLIC COMMENT
9. INFORMATION ITEMS

I. Preliminary Financial Results through June 31, 2019

j. Human Resources Report July 1-31, 2019

k. General Superintendent’s Report

I. Report of the Special Counsel

m. FEMA July Project Worksheet Status

n. DBE Participation on Contracts

Bid Recommendations

Construction Review Committee

Staff Contract Review Committee

Final Acceptance of Construction Contracts with DBE Participation
First and Final Acceptance Contracts with DBE Participation

10. ADJOURNMENT




1|Page

BOARDOFDIRECTORS  MEETING
June 17, 2019

MEETING MINUTES
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEwW ORLEANS

ROLL CALL

The Board of Directors for the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (SWBNO) met on
Wednesday June 17, 2019 at approximately 9:00 AM in the Board Room at 625 St. Joseph
Street. Special Counsel, Ms. Yolanda Grinstead, called the roll and confirmed the following
members were present: Director Joseph Peychaud, Director Lynes Sloss, Director Ralph Johnson,
Director Alejandra Guzman, Councilmember Jay H. Banks, Director Janet Howard, and Hon.
LaToya Cantrell.

The following member(s) were absent: Directors: Robin Barnes, Dr. Tamika Duplessis and Dr.
Maurice Sholas.

Also present were: Mr. Ramsey Green, Chief Administrative Officer, Infrastructure; Ms. Brenda
Thorton, Communirep; Mr. Lloyd Lazard; Mr. Happy Johnson; Ms. Nina Reins, Freese and
Nichols.

Staff present were: Mr. Ghassan Korban, Executive Director; Mr. Robert Turner, General
Superintendent; Ms. Yvette Downs, Chief Financial Officer; Ms. Candace N. Newell, Board
Relations Manager; Ms. Christy Harowski, Chief of Staff; Mr. Bruce Adams, Deputy General
Superintendent; Mr. Richard Rainey, Chief Communications Officer; Ms. Yolanda Grinstead,
Special Counsel; Mr. Darryl Harrison, Deputy Special Counsel; Mr. Dexter Joseph, Budget
Department; Mr. Robert Jackson, Customer Service; Ms. Conestler Green, Purchasing; Ms. Irma
Plummer, EDBP; Ms. Grace Birch, Communications; Mr. Jason Higginbotham, Emergency
Management, SWBNO; Ms. Brionne Lindsey, Board Relations.

Prior to beginning the meeting, President LaToya Cantrell gave her opening remarks. President
Cantrell thanked the Board Members who attended the press conference for Governor John Bel
Edwards’ signing the “Fair Share” legislation into law which will give Sewerage and Water
Board of New Orleans funding for infrastructure improvements. Mayor Cantrell will create an
Advisory Committee by July 1st and select four (4) of the seven (7) members to participate. The
Advisory Committee will oversee disbursements as it relates to an infrastructure agreement with
the state of Louisiana.

APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

President Cantrell presented a motion to accept the minutes of May 15, 2019 Board Meeting.
Councilman Jay H. Banks moved for approval of the minutes. Director Joseph Peychaud seconded.
The motion carried.



2|Page

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Finance and Administration Committee Report

Chairperson, Lynes “Poco” Sloss reported on the summary and actions taken by the Finance and
Administration Committee. The Finance and Administration Committee Report for the month of June
was presented and recommended for approval.

President Cantrell asked for a motion to amend the report to reflect Director Janet Howard as a member
of the committee and include Director Sloss’ request for a CAFR meeting to help the Board better
understand the financial statement associated with the CAFR.

Director Guzman moved for approval of the amendment and seconded by Director Janet Howard.
President Cantrell presented a motion to accept the Finance and Administration report as amended.
Director Joseph Peychaud moved for approval and seconded by Director Ralph Johnson approval of

the Finance and Administration Committee Report for the month of June. The motion carried.

Pension Committee Report

Chairperson, Joseph Peychaud reported on the summary and actions taken by the Pension Committee.
The Pension Committee Report for the month of June was presented and recommended for approval.

President Cantrell presented a motion to accept the Pension Committee report. Director Lynes “Poco”
Sloss moved for approval of the Pension Committee Report for the month of January. Director Janet
Howard seconded the motion. The motion carried.

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Executive Director Ghassan Korban presented a slide overview that focused on the following topics:
e Drainage Pumping Status

o Pump A is scheduled to be online as an electric pump by the end of the day (June 19,
2019)

o 118 of 120 drainage pumps are, as of June 19, 2019, available during rain events
e Self-Generated Power

o In the process of moving from steam generated power to using power provided by
Entergy



3|Page
e Billing Issues

o Implementation of Automated Meter Infrastructure (AMI) will help eliminate the need
to estimate bills.

o Advance notice of shut offs have been given to customers, resulting in more customers
paying bills and/or setting up a payment plan.

e “Thank You”

o Admiral David Callahan for working with Civil Service to get the approval to add
three (3) additional positions: Human Resources Director, Director of Strategic
Planning and Director of Continuous Improvement.

e “Welcome”
o Ms. Patti Wallace was introduced as the new Procurement Director.

Mr. Korban touched on our immediate priorities and addressed the new infrastructure funds. The
Sewerage and Water Board received a one-time total amount of $50 million - $34 million to pay
vendors and drainage’s debt to water and sewer systems and $16 million for projects (Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program reimbursements).

e Fair Share
o Three Identified projects as part of the One Time $16M Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program
= Weatherize Turbine 6 (subject to temperature below 45 degrees)
e Allow availability of the turbine in all weather conditions

= [Install frequency charger to eliminate steam turbines
= Build redundancy into Entergy feeder system

o Sycamore Filter Gallery upgrade design
= The gallery purifies the water before entry to clear wells

o Implementation of the AMI system

o Payoff our local share (35%) of the SELA projects

PRESENTATION ITEMS

Hurricane Preparedness
Safety Department complete several hurricane preparation exercises:
- Pre-Hurricane Season Tabletop
- Emergency Dam Development
- Hurricane Full Scale
- Communication POD/MCP
- Fleet Evacuation
- Carville Backoffice Support
- Mayor’s Hurricane Retreat




4|Page

Focused Update
Continuously working on:
- Essential Employee list- accountability of the employees we need are where they are needed,
when they are needed
- Business Continuity Plan Contacts- contacts of those of personnel needed
- Hurricane’s Plan- each individual department has updated hurricane evacuation plan
- All rescue boats have been tested and are ready for Hurricane Season

Board of Directors responsibility during
- Board members have placards to return to the city to establish Board Meetings to go over
emergency measures and approve emergency contracts

Director Lynes “Poco” Sloss inquired about the legality of having Board meeting via telephone during
emergency situations.

Green Infrastructure Update

Scott Finney and Cameron Bonnet

- Implementation of Green Infrastructure projects allow SWB to meet Consent Decree Green
infrastructure requirement

- Planis to install the next Green Infrastructure project on the parcel of land owned by SWB and
the City OF New Orleans bounded by Toulouse, Orleans, N. Jeff Davis and N. Cortez

- This parcel was chosen because the parcel is large and prone to frequent flooding

- Community meeting was held in the area

o

The preference of type of Infrastructure was Urban Tree Canopy

- Next steps for the project

o

O O O O O o0 O

Public engagement

CEA with City of New Orleans
Finalize Conceptual Design
Advertise the RFP

Award the RFP

REQUEST Board approval

Request work and requisition number
Finalize contract and implement RFP

ACTION ITEMS

Resolution (R-113-2019) Water main Point repair, Water valve and Hydrant replacement

General Superintendent Robert Turner requested that SWBNO approve the contract renewal to
continue water main repairs and replacement.

Director Janet Howard moved to approve. Director Lynes Sloss seconded. The motion carried.



5|Page

CORRESPONDING RESOLUTIONS

The following resolutions were discussed at the June 12, 2019 Finance and Administration Committee
Meeting:

R-100-2019 - Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 1368 - Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program — Rehabilitation of Oak Street Pumping Station (Mech Engr)

R-088-2019 - Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 6249 — Hazard Mitigation Grant Project
Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec Engr)

R-089-2019 - Ratification of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 6249 — Hazard Mitigation Grant
Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec Engr)

R-099-2019 Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 6249 — Hazard Mitigation Grant Project
Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec Engr)

R-103-2019 - Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30204 — Restoration of Existing

Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP
Lining and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish (Networks Admin)

R-102-2019 - Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30102 — DPS 17/Station D Structural Repairs

R-066-2019 - Final Acceptance for Contract 30014 — Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of Sanitary
Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites within New Orleans (Networks Admin)

R-077-2019 - Final Acceptance for Contract 8139 — Hurricane Katrina Related Replacement of the
Central Yard Annex Building

R-107-2019 -Authorizing Application to the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

R-108-2019 - Joint Infrastructure Recovery Request Program Grant Management Cooperate Endeavor
Agreement

R-109-2019 - Bank Signatory Approval
R-111-2019 - Preliminary Resolution Authorizing Approval for Sewerage System Bonds.

President Cantrell presented a motion to accept the Corresponding Resolutions in Globo.
Director Lynes “Poco” Sloss moved to accept the Corresponding Resolutions in Globo. Councilman
Jay H. Banks seconded. The motion carried.




6|Page

EXECUTIVE SESSION

President Cantrell presented a motion to exit regular session and enter Executive Session. Director
Ralph Johnson moved to leave the Regular Session and enter Executive Session. Director Joseph
Peychaud seconded. The motion carried.

Councilmember Jay H. Banks moved to leave Executive Session and return to Regular Session.
Director Joseph Peychaud seconded. The motion carried.

There were no recommendations made by Special Counsel in Executive Session and no action taken
following Executive Session.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

The following person(s) appeared before the Board of Directors to make comments:

e Mr. Lloyd Lazard, representing himself, discussed the water purification process.

e Mr. Lloyd Lazard discussed the flow of the Mississippi River and inquired about sulfur and
calcium in New Orleans drinking water.

e Happy Johnson represented an “idea” of an annual state of Sewerage and Water Board. Also,
inquired about having a Community Advisory Committee for the Fair Share.

INFORMATIONITEMS

The following items were submitted for informational purposes only:
Preliminary Financial Results through April 30, 2019
Human Resources Report May 1-31, 2019
Report of the General Superintendent
Report of the Special Counsel
FEMA April Project Worksheet Status
DBE Participation on Contracts

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting adjourned at
approximately 11:20 AM.



“RE-BUILDING THE CITY’S WATER SYSTEMS FOR THE 215" CENTURY”

Sewerage & Water Board or NEw ORLEANS

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70165 504-529-2837 OR 52-WATER

www.swbno.org

August 13, 2019

The Audit Committee met on Tuesday, August 13, 2019 in the Board Room, 625 St. Joseph Street, New
Orleans, LA. The meeting convened at 9:05 A.M.

PRESENT:

Director Dr. Tamika Duplessis, Chairman
Director Joseph Peychaud

Director Lynes Sloss

Director Alexander Guzman

Director Lewis Stirling

ABSENT:
Director Robin Barnes

OTHER BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
Brandy Smith
Phil Gunn

ACTION ITEMS:

PRESENTATION ITEMS:
1.) Postlewaite & Netterville 2018 Audit Report
A. External Auditors from P&N completed and submitted audit report to Legislative Auditors
by June 30" deadline.
i. CAFR Breakdown:
1.) Introductory Section includes Transmittal Letter which is an expression
from management on past and current year events. Letter is not audited by
management.
2.) Financials Section received an unmodified audit opinion by P&N.
Accounting standards for all governmental agencies changed in 2018
requiring an “emphasis of matter” paragraph.
3.) Management Discussion & Analysis (MD&A) compares last three
reporting years and identifies significant variances.
4.) Einancial Statements depicts to financial health of the organization.
a.) From 2017 to 2018, total assets increased by $93 million
b.) Total Liabilities increased $13 million (1%)
*Footnotes will provide greater detail to tables, statements and reports
throughout CAFR.
ii. Statistical statements are not audited.

Members of the Board: ANDREW AMACKER ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ EILEEN GLEASON

RALPH W. JOHNSON e STACY HORN KOCH ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ LEWIS STIRLING, Ill e LYNES R “POCO” SLOSS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”


http://www.swbno.org/

iii. The GFOA issues Certificates of Excellence based on agencies compliance to
providing addition statements and reports.
iv. Single Audit Report must be provided by any governmental agencies receiving
more $750,000 in federal funding.
1. SWRB’s largest federal funds are FEMA Hazard Mitigation and Disaster
Grants
B. 2018 CAFR Findings
i. 2018-001: Accounting & Reporting: Timeliness and amount of adjustments
required to complete audit report were noted.
ii. 2018-002: Customer Account Revenue and Receivables: auditor noted billing
issues and reconciliation at year-end.
iii. 2018-003: Reconciliation on Construction-In-Progress projects and timely close-out
at year-end.
C. All findings are submitted to the State of Louisiana; the state typically has a “3-strikes”
policy for repeat findings.
D. Dr. Duplessis requested the Single Audit Reports for the past four years along with
Management’s Responses.
E. State Agree Upon Procedures (SAUPS)
i. Exceptions are equivalent to findings yet not considered as severe as “significant
deficiency”
2.) Overview of Institute of Internal Auditor’s Standards
A. Internal Audit Standards are set by the Institute for Internal Auditors via the International
Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditors
B. Standards are set based on Attributes, Performance, Qualifications, Certificates, and
Training
C. Internal Audit Department should incorporate Generally Accepted Governmental Auditing
Standards (Yellow Book)
D. Quality Assurance & Improvement Program (QAIP)
E. Key Concepts
i. Charter
ii. Risk Assessment
iii. Appropriate organizational structure & Management Support
iv. Emphasis on policies and procedures
3.) External Audit Training
A. OIG has offered to training
B. Developing a training identifying committee structure, audit standards and identifying
training outlets.
C. Benchmark outside utility company functions
D. Another meeting with the committee and P&N to detail CAFR and audit findings

INFORMATION ITEMS:
4.) External Audit Status Report
A. New Audits
i. LLA Auditor per 2018 legislative session — Billing System (Scope of audit maybe
expanded)
B. Audit Obligations
i. Annual CAFR
ii. Quarterly City and State Reporting

NEW BUSINESS:
N/A

Members of the Board: ANDREW AMACKER ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ EILEEN GLEASON
RALPH W. JOHNSON e STACY HORN KOCH ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ LEWIS STIRLING, Ill e LYNES R “POCO” SLOSS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business to come before the Audit Committee, the meeting adjourned at
approximately 10:07 A.M.

Respectfully submitted,

Dr. Tamika Duplessis, Audit Committee Chair

Members of the Board: ANDREW AMACKER ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ EILEEN GLEASON
RALPH W. JOHNSON e STACY HORN KOCH ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ LEWIS STIRLING, Ill e LYNES R “POCO” SLOSS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



“RE-BUILDING THE CITY’S WATER SYSTEMS FOR THE 215" CENTURY”

Sewerage & Water Board or NEw ORLEANS

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
LATOYA CANTRELL, PRESIDENT NEW ORLEANS, LA 70165 504-529-2837 OR 52W-ATER

www.swbno.org

August 14, 2019

The Finance and Administration Committee met on Wednesday, August 14, 2019 in the Board Room
located at 625 St. Joseph Street, New Orleans, LA. The meeting convened at approximately 1:00 P.M.
Present:

Director Lynes Sloss
Director Janet Howard
Director Joseph Peychaud
Director Alejandra Guzman
Absent:

Director Ralph Johnson

Other Board Members Present:

None

PRESENTATION ITEMS

None

Director Lynes Sloss asked before the meeting to recognize Bruce Adams. Executive Director
Ghassan Korban stated Mr. Bruce Adams has announced his retirement from Sewerage and Water
Board. Mr. Korban acknowledge and thanked Mr. Adams for his service and improvements he has
made in the 10 years served with Sewerage and Water Board. He wishes Mr. Adams the best as he
moves forward.

| Special Council Yolanda Grinstead took a motion to rearrange the Black and VVVVVeatch report right
after the Chief Financial Officer’s report.

Director Joseph Peychaud moved to rearrange the report. Director Alejandra Guzman seconded. The
motion carried.

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD « ROBIN BARNES e DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH JOHNSON

JANET HOWARD e LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”


http://www.swbno.org/

Chief Financial Officer, Yvette Downs, gave an update on recent activities since the committee did not
meet in July. They have successfully submitted:

o Annual Reports Submitted
o 2018 CAFR
o 2018 Single Audit
o 2018 Actuarial Valuation Report
o 2017 Report on Operations
o Grant Submissions
o WIFIA LOI application — 7/1/19
o DEQ EPA State Revolving Fund — 7/25/19
o Fair Share Update
o $7.65 mil Received
Go Zone CEA drafted
HMGP amendments underway
CEA for $28 mil in negotiation
Recurring funding pending further voter action

O O O O

Mrs. Downs also provided information on upcoming activities. She stated these activities are a work
in progress. The upcoming activities are:

o Technology
« Completed gap review
» Complete Cogsdale upgrade
« Implement new AP tracking system
» Implement Financial Forecasting System
+ Initiate AMI
 Initiate new procurement for IT support
« Initiate procurement for replacement of GL/AP
» Develop IT Strategy
o Grant Activity
» Close on DEQ EPA State Revolving Fund
« Apply for LDH EPA State Revolving Funds
« Complete HMGP amendments ($16M)
o Bond Action
» Continue to pursue Drainage Bonds
« Initiate bonds for sewerage and water systems
o Other
« Rate Study
» 2018 Operations Report
« Finalize Procurement policies & manual
» Streamline Treasury functions
» Experience Study

Mr. Mitchell Bilbe with firm Rudd and Wisdom, Inc. gave a review of the actuarial results. Rudd and
Wisdom is in Austin, Texas and have been around for 75 years. This firm was founded in 1945 and
owned by firms’ current actuaries; independent of other service providers and asset advisors. They
specialized in large retirement benefits plans, group health benefits plan and many other practices and
plans. The transition process matched the prior actuary’s valuation results within 2.5%. Aligned with
prior actuary’s, assumptions were inconsistent between the pension plan and OPEB plan. The pension
plan funding results comparison from 2018 to 2019 are assumptions. As reported by the prior actuary
Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON

JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



in the Actuarial Valuation report published in May of 2018. In accordance with the Board Resolution
R-248-2014, since the plan is not 100% funded, the Employer Contribution is determined assuming
employees contribute 5% of earnable compensation. Actual employee contributions are 6% of
earnable compensation. Based on the projected earnable compensation of $41,822,648 for 2018 and
$47,621,715 for 2019.

Actuarial Value of Assets as percent of entry age accrued liability:
o 76.4% as of January 1, 2018
o 71.4% as of January 1, 2019

From 2018 to 2019, Employer Contribution increased 1.2% of payroll. For the past 5 years, the
employer has ranged from 18.6% to 21.3% of payroll. The change in employer contribution from
2018 to 2019 will attributable to 12% growth in active population from 1,083 to 1, 210 employees.
The investment return from 208 are $47.9 mil in investment losses.

ACTION ITEMS

General Superintendent’s Report

Bids/Construction Contracts

Resolution (R-090-2019) Recommendation of Backflow Prevention Services, LLC. for Backflow
Prevention and Cross Connection Control Management (Plumbing Dept)

o Director Alejandra Guzman moved to accept R-090-2019. Director Joseph Peychaud
seconded. The motion carried.

Change Orders

e Resolution (R-105-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 6249 - Hazard
Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Vendor -
GCCCIl) (Dept-Elec Engr)

e Resolution (R-113-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 2130 — Water
Main Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at
Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish (Vendor-Wallace C. Drennan) (Dept-Networks
Administration)

e Resolution (R-115-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 3799 — New
Installation of Sludge Dryer at the Eastbank Wastewater Treatment Plant (Vendor-IMC) (Dept-
Operations)

e Resolution (R-117-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1368 - Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program — Rehabilitation of Oak Street Pumping Station (Vendor-MR
Pittman) (Dept-Mech Engr)

¢ Resolution (R-118-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1395 - Water
Hammer Hazard Mitigation — Elevated Storage Tanks (Vendor-B&K Const) (Dept-Mech
Engr)

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD  ROBIN BARNES e DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON

JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



Resolution (R-136-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 1369 - Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program- Emergency Fuel Storage Retrofit Power Plant (\Vendor-Lou Con)
(Dept-Elec Engr)

o The contract 1369 entered in the amount of $7,486,250.00 for FEMA funded repairs to
the main water purification plant power complex. This change order represents five
work items, Field Change Orders, which includes rework of pipe supports, trailer move,
box/vault, additional gate valves and clean-up oil inside berm area.

Contract Change Order No. 1, increased the contract value by $197,861.48
Contract Change Order No. 2, increased the contract value by $207,988.50
Contract Change Order No. 3, decreased the contract value by $33,655.04
Contract Change Order No. 4 (R-072-2019), increased the contract value by $21,655.04

The Change Order in the amount of $63,282.74, bring the accumulated Contract Order
total to $509,768.97.

Resolution (R-122-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 1406 —
Sycamore Filter Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab at Filters No. 13, 15, 18 & 27 (Vendor-
IMC) (Dept-Mech Engr)

Resolution (R-135-2019) Change Order No. 1 for Emergency Purchase of Five 25Hz
Generator Sets (Vendor-ARCCO) (Dept-GSO)

o These five emergency sets are the EMD’S, which are located at the Carrollton Plant.
The purpose of these, they were a part of the emergency work done shortly after August
27, 2017 flood event. The original contract value was $11,878,409.09. The previous
change order value amounted to $680,100.00. The current change order value to
$180,000 with no days authorized for time extension. The total contract amount to
$12,738,509.09.

o Director Peychaud asked how is it that DBE participation has required 30% but it ends
up to 56% or in some cases extremely low. Why is there a significance balance in the
DBE participation and what is it based on? Mr. Ron Spooner replied the DBE
participation is mainly based on the specialization of work, which determines the
amount of DBE percentage for specific contracts.

o Director Alejandra Guzman moved to accept Change Orders in Global. Director Joseph
Peychaud seconded. The motion carried.

Contract Amendments

Resolution (R-073-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional
Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Richard C. Lambert, LLC for Design
and Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

Resolution (R-074-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional
Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Arcadis U.S., Inc for Design and
Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



e Resolution (R-075-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional
Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and G.E.C., Inc. for Design and No. x

e Resolution (R-083-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional
Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Neel Schaffer, Inc. for Design and
Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

e Resolution (R-084-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional
Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Royal Engineers and Consultants, LLC
for Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

e Resolution (R-085-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional
Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Design Engineering for Design and
Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

e Resolution (R-086-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 3 for Professional
Services Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Rahman and Associates, Inc. for Design
and Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

o These seven (7) Resolutions are Contract Amendments for firms working for Sewerage
and Water Board that deal with the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Programs and
Sewerage and Water Board Water Line Replacement Program.

e Resolution (R-119-2019) Authorization of Amendment to Agreement for Services with Burk-
Kleinpeter, Inc. for Program Management Services for Hurricane Katrina-Related Sewer
Restoration Projects and in Connection with the 404 Sewer Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
(Mech Engr)

o This amendment extends the timeframe of the existing agreement to July 18, 2020 to
continue providing program management services at no additional costs to the Board
through closeout of the HMGP work.

e Resolution (R-124-2019) Authorization for Second Extension of Contract 8138-Furnishing
Skilled and Unskilled Labor for Maintenance Services with the GEE CEE Company of
Louisiana, Inc. (Facility Maintenance)

o This authorization extends the timeframe of the current contract to December 31, 2019
for an additional amount to not to exceed $1,500,000.00. The current contract
authorizes the Board, as its discretion and for any cause which may deem sufficient, to
extend the times set for starting and for completing the current contract. The Sewerage
and Water Board staff is preparing to conduct a new public bid process for a new
contract for the furnishing of skilled and unskilled labor for maintenance services.

o Executive Director Ghassan Korban mention they did not reject the bids because people
pointed fingers at each other, but they rejected the bid because neither followed the
actuarial requirement.

o Director Alejandra Guzman moved to accept Contract Amendments in Global. Director
Joseph Peychaud seconded. The motion carried.

Cooperative Endeavor Agreement

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



e Resolution (R-125-2019) Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among the City of New
Orleans and the Sewerage and Water Board and the New Orleans Redevelopment Authority for
the Pontilly Drainage Project (Chief of Engineering)

o Director Joseph Peychaud moved to accept R-125-2019. Director Alejandra Guzman
seconded. The motion carried.

Final Acceptance

e Resolution (R-116-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1397 — Final Acceptance and Close
Out of Improvements to Michoud Water Tower

e Resolution (R-057-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1401 — Close Out, Requisition and
Delivery of two pumps and one motor as per specifications at the New River Pumping Station

e Resolution (R-094-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 2106 — Installation of New Water,
Sewer and Drain Service Connections at various sites throughout Orleans Parish

e Resolution (R-033-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 2133 — Reconciliation and Final
Acceptance for Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze (INGA) — Water Main Point
Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at various sites
throughout Orleans Parish.

e Resolution (R-034-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 2134 — Reconciliation and Final
Acceptance for Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze (INGA) Water Main Point
Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at various sites
throughout Orleans Parish

e Resolution (R-120-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 30204 — Reconciliation and Final
Acceptance- Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and
Replacement from Manhole to Manhole CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and Point Repairs at
various sites throughout Orleans Parish

e Resolution (R-121-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 5240 — Close Out of Contract,
Drainage System Support Pump Repairs DPS 4 C/D/E.

o Director Joseph Peychaud moved to accept Final Acceptance resolutions R-116-2019,
R-057-2019, R-094-2019, R-033-2019, R-034-2019, R-120-2019, and R-121-2019.
Director Alejandra Guzman seconded. The motion carried.

Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendations

Resolution (R-131-2019) 2019 Pension Contributions

o Director Joseph Peychaud moved to accept R-131-2019. Director Janet Howard second. The
motion carried.

Resolution (R-134-2019) Termination of the State Revolver Fund

o Director Joseph Peychaud moved to accept R-134-2019. Director Alejandra Guzman second.
The motion carried.

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



Resolution (R-133-2019) Issuance of $25 million in DEQ EPA Funds

Resolution (R-132-2019) Designating Executive Director as Authorized Officer
of Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Resolution (R-139-2019)-Preliminary Approval for DEQ EPA Funds

o Director Alejandra Guzman moved to accept R-133-2019, R-132-2019, R-139-2019. Director
Joseph Peychaud second. The motion carried

Resolution (R-123-2019) 2017 Report on Operations

o Director Joseph Peychaud moved to accept R-123-2019. Director Janet Howard second. The
motion carried.

Contract Amendments

Resolution (R-130-2019) — Go Zone Amendment to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement

o Director Joseph Peychaud moved to accept R-130-2019. Director Janet Howard second. The
motion carried.

INFORMATION ITEMS

The information items were received.

There being no further business to come before the Finance and Administration Committee, Director
Alejandra Guzman moved to adjourn. Director Joseph Peychaud seconded. The motion carried. The
meeting adjourned at approximately 3:00 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Lynes Sloss, Chair

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE AUGUST 14, 2019
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING

A listing of the bids, change orders, amendments and final acceptances received during the
months of June and July is included in the following report. A brief summary is attached for
your review.

BIDS/CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS (1)

Item 1 — R-090-2019 — Recommendation of Backflow Prevention Services, LLC for
Backflow Prevention and Cross Connection Control Management

CHANGE ORDERS (8)

Item 1 — R-105-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 6249 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution
Network

Item 2 — R-113-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 2130 — Water Main
Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire
Hydrant Replacement at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish

Item 3 — R-115-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 3799 — New
Installation of Sludge Dryer at the Eastbank Wastewater Treatment
Plant

Item 4 — R-117-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1368 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program — Rehabilitation of Oak Street Pumping
Station

Item 5 — R-118-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1395 — Water
Hammer Hazard Mitigation — Elevated Storage Tanks

Item 6 — R-136-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 1369 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program — Emergency Fuel Storage Retrofit Power
Plant

Item 7 — R-122-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 1406 — Sycamore
Filter Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab at Filter No’s 13, 15, 18, &
27

Item 8 — R-135-2019 — Change Order No. 1 for Emergency Purchase of Five Generator Sets



CONTRACT AMENDMENTS (9)

Item 1 — R-073-2019 — Ratification of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional Services
Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Richard C. Lambert,
LLC for Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline
Replacement Program

Item 2 — R-074-2019 — Ratification of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional Services
Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Arcadis U.S., Inc. for
Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement
Program

Item 3 — R-075-2019 — Ratification of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional Services
Between the Sewerage and Water Board and G.E.C., Inc for Design
and Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement Program

Item 4 — R-083-2019 — Ratification of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional Services
Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Neel Schaffer, Inc. for
Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline Replacement
Program

Item 5 — R-084-2019 — Ratification of Contract Amendment No. 1 for Professional Services
Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Royal Engineers and
Consultants, LLC for Design and Engineering Services for the
Waterline Replacement Program

Item 6 — R-085-2019 — Ratification of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional Services
Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Design Engineering,
Inc. for Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline
Replacement Program

Item 7 — R-086-2019 — Ratification of Contract Amendment No. 3 for Professional Services
Between the Sewerage and Water Board and Rahman and Associates,
Inc. for Design and Engineering Services for the Waterline
Replacement Program

Item 8 — R-119-2019 — Authorization of Amendment to Agreement for Services with Burk-
Kleinpeter, Inc. for program Management Services for Hurricane
Katrina-Related Sewer Restoration Projects and in Connection with
the 404 Sewer Hazard Mitigation Grant Program

Item 9 — R-124-2019 — Authorization for Second Extension of Contract 8138-Furnishing
Skilled and Unskilled Labor for Maintenance Services with the GEE
CEE Company of Louisiana, Inc.

COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT (1)

Item 1 - R-125-2019 - Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among the City of New
Orleans and the Sewerage and Water Board and the New Orleans
Redevelopment Authority for the Pontilly Drainage Project (Chief of
Engineering)



CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE (7

Item 1 — R-116-2019 — Final Acceptance for Contract 1397 — improvements to Michoud
Water Tower

Item 2 — R-057-2019 — Contract 1401 — Requisition and Delivery of Two Pumps and One
Motor as per Specifications at the New River Pumping Station

Item 3 — R-094-2019 — Contract 2106 — Installation of New Sewer, Water and Drainage
Service Connections at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish

Item 4 — R-033-2019 — Contract 2133 — Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze Event
(inga) — Water Main Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water
Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at Various Sites Throughout
Orleans Parish

Item 5— R-034-2019 — Contract 2134 — Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze Event
(inga) — Water Main Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water
Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at Various Sites Throughout
Orleans Parish

Item 6 — R-120-2019 — Contract 30204 — Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary
Sewers by Excavation and Replacement from Manhole to Manhole,
CIPP Lining from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service
Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout Orleans
Parish

Item 7 — R-121-2019 — Contract 5240 — Drainage System Support Pump Repair DPS 4
C/D/E

I, Robert Turner, P.E., General Superintendent,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that I have reviewed and approved the
General Superintendent’s Recommendations
for the August 14, 2019
Finance and Administration Committee Meeting.

Robert Turner, P.E.,
GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S
RECOMMENDATIONS

BIDS/CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS



REPORT ON BIDS/RFQS/CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

1. R-090-2019 — Recommendation of Backflow Prevention Services, LL.C for
Backflow Prevention and Cross Connection Control Management

Three firms submitted Statement of Qualifications on March 22, 2019 for the
Backflow Prevention and Cross Connection Control Management Program. The
three (3) firms are as follows:

1. All South Consulting, LLC

2. Backflow Prevention Services, LLC

3. Pivotal Engineering, LLC

An evaluation committee evaluated the three firms and all three were requested to
submit formal proposals. Two firms submitted proposal on May 13, 2019. The two
firms to submit proposal are as follows:

1. Backflow Prevention Services, LLC

2. Pivotal Engineering, LLC

The evaluation committee evaluated the two firms’ proposals and scores were
compiled by the Purchasing Dept. The evaluation committee recommends Backflow
Prevention Services, LLC as the most qualified firm.

The base contract is for thirty (30) months with a not to exceed value of
$8,110,265.90 followed by three (3) one year renewal options for a maximum
contractual period of five and one-half (5-1/2) years to develop a backflow
prevention and cross connection control management program which shall meet the
requirements established by Louisiana Department of Health. The cost of any of the
renewal options will be negotiated prior to presentation to the Board for approval.
The Plumbing Department projects the collections of $8,850,000.00 in permit fees
during this thirty (30) month base contract.



R-090-2019

RECOMMENDATION OF BACKFLOW PREVENTION SERVICES, LLC. FOR
BACKFLOW PREVENTION AND CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL
MANAGEMENT

WHEREAS, the Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans (SWBNO) remains
dedicated to distributing safe drinking water to the City of New Orleans in accordance
with Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) requirements; and,

WHEREAS, backflow prevention and cross connection control management will
protect the water produced and distributed by SWBNO from potential contamination by
ensuring compliance with the containment practices and maintenance field testing
requirements of the Louisiana Department of Health (LDH) pursuant to Title 51 of the
Louisiana Administrative Code (LAC 51:X11.344); and,

WHEREAS, a request for qualifications (RFQ) for backflow prevention and
cross connection control management was advertised to the public on March 6, 2019
wherein a ten percent (10%) SLDBE participation goal was included; and,

WHEREAS, three firms (All South Consulting, LLC, Backflow Prevention
Services, LLC, and Pivotal Engineering, LLC) submitted statements of qualifications on
March 22, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, an evaluation committee evaluated the three firms’ statements of
qualifications and scores were compiled by the Purchasing Department, see attached RFQ
tabulation; and,

WHEREAS, formal proposals (RFP) were requested from the qualified vendors
on May 8, 2019 and two proposals were received on May 13, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, an evaluation committee evaluated the two firms’ proposals
(Backflow Prevention Services, LLC and Pivotal Engineering, LLC) and scores were
compiled by the Purchasing Department, see attached RFP tabulation; and,

WHEREAS, the evaluation committee recommends Backflow Prevention
Services LLC (BPS), as the most qualified firm, for a not to exceed $8,110,265.90 thirty
(30) month base contract followed by three (3) one year renewal options for a maximum
contractual period of five and one-half (5-1/2) years to develop a backflow prevention
and cross connection control management program which shall meet the requirements
established by LDH, and the cost of any of the renewal options will be negotiated prior
to presentation to the Board for approval; and,

WHEREAS, the Plumbing Department projects the collection of $8,850,00.00 in
plumbing permit fees during this thirty (30) month base contract time period; and,

WHEREAS, the Plumbing Department shall hire staff and assume program
management of backflow prevention and cross connection control by 2022; and,



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President or President Pro
Tem shall be authorized to execute a thirty (30) month agreement with BPS for the above
backflow prevention and cross connection control management services for a not to
exceed amount of $8,110,265.90.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT AWARD
Backflow Prevention Services, LLC
Approval of recommendation to award backflow prevention and cross connection
control management contract.

CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:

Backflow Prevention Pivotal Engineering, LLC 10%
Services, LLC

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Estimated Contract Value: $8,110,265.90
Previous Amendments Value: $ 0.00
Current Amendment Value: $ 0.00
Proposed Base Contract Period: 30 months

No. of Option Years in Contract: 3 one-year renewals
Not to exceed Contract Value: $ 8,110,265.90*
Projected revenue from fees collected

during the base contract period: $ 8,850,000.00

*Annual budget impacts detailed in GSO Recommendations

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The main purpose of this contract is for the S&WB to establish a backflow
prevention and cross connection program that will protect the water produced and
distributed by S&WB from potential contamination by ensuring compliance with the
containment practices and maintenance field testing requirements of the Louisiana
Department of Health (LDH) pursuant to Title 51 of the Louisiana Administrative Code
(LAC 51:XI1:344).



Reason for Award:

In order to address compliance of our Water Distribution System pursuant to
Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 C.F.R. §8141.723 (b)) and Title 51 of
the Louisiana Administrative Code (LAC 51:XI1.344), the Sewerage and Water
Board of New Orleans will need to establish and implement a backflow
prevention and cross-connection control management program. The
comprehensive plan will address containment (protection downstream of the
meter) and isolation (protection at the point of use) practices in accordance with
LDH regulations and the International Plumbing Code (IPC) standards. This plan of
action requires that a customer service inspection be completed by a certified
professional approved by the State Plumbing Board of Louisiana (SPBLA) on every
business and required residential dwellings within Orleans Parish.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type:

Not to exceed Amount

Award Based On: RFQ/RFP

Commodity:

Professional Services

Contract Number: NA

Contractor Market:

Open Market

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Operations and Department: Plumbing
Maintenance Department
System: Water Department Head: Jay Arnold
ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE
User Share% Dollar Amount
Sewer
Water (Operations and Maintenance) 100% $8,110,265.90
Drainage
Grant

Other — FEMA (WLRP)

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF

AMENDMENT

$8,110,265.90

M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Page | 2




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: 8/5/19
From: Jay Arnold ./WI@»
Chief of Plumbing

Via: Robert Turner
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban
Executive Director

Re: Backflow Prevention Compliance and Requirements

I am requesting your signature for the attached backflow prevention award resolution, R-
090-2019, in order to address compliance of our Water Distribution System pursuant of
Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 C.F.R. §§141.723 (b)) and Title 51 of the
Louisiana Administrative Code (LAC 51:XI1.344). The estimated cost for this program
through December 2019 is $ 414,000, a total of $8,110,265.90 through February 2022.
Attached please find the supporting documents from the Chief of Plumbing
recommending approval of the Contract for Professional services to be performed by
Backflow Prevention Services, LLC for Backflow Prevention and Cross-Connection
Control Management Program.

Background

In order to address compliance of our Water Distribution System pursuant to Title 40 of
the Code of Federal Regulations (40 C.F.R. §§141.723 (b)) and Title 51 of the Louisiana
Administrative Code (LAC 51:XI1.344), the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
will need to establish and implement a backflow prevention and cross-connection control
management program. The comprehensive plan will address containment (protection
downstream of the meter) and isolation (protection at the point of use) practices in
accordance with LDH regulations and the International Plumbing Code (IPC) standards.
This plan of action requires that a customer service inspection be completed by a certified
professional approved by the State Plumbing Board of Louisiana (SPBLA) on every
business and required residential dwellings within Orleans Parish.

On November 30, 2017, SWBNO was issued Notification of Violations pertaining to our
Water Distribution System 40 C.F.R. §§141.723 LAC 51:XI1.344. On October 29, 2018,
the Louisiana Department of Health issued SWBNO a time extension until June 6, 2019.



On June 5, 2019, SWBNO requested LDH grant another time extension until May 31,
2022 for SWBNO to immediately establish a backflow prevention program to address
backflow prevention and cross-connection control issues. On July 26, 2019, LDH denied
SWBNO’s request for time extension as requested. On July 31, 2019, SWBNO requested
LDH grant another time extension until May 31, 2022 providing additional information
regarding schedule. On July 31, 2019, LDH granted a time extension until October 31,
2019 at which time, SWBNO will provide a progress report to LDH regarding the status
of the program.

Solicitation

A request for qualifications (RFQ) for backflow prevention and cross connection control
management was advertised to the public on March 6, 2019 wherein a ten percent (10%)
SLDBE participation goal was included. Firms were allowed to submit questions through
March 20, 2019. The deadline for submission of qualifications was March 22, 2019.
Three firms submitted qualifications (All South Consulting, LLC, Backflow Prevention
Services, LLC, and Pivotal Engineering, LLC). Qualifications were independently scored
by a 6-member selection committee comprised of engineers, plumber, and other water
and project management professionals. The evaluation committee read their scores on
April 9, 2019 at 11: 00 am. The highest scoring firm was Backflow Prevention Services
with a score of 432. The second highest qualified was All South Consulting LLC with a
score of 235. The third highest qualified was Pivotal Engineering LLC with a score of
202.

Request for proposals (RFP) were requested from the qualified vendors on May 8, 2019
and two proposals (Backflow Prevention Services, LLC and Pivotal Engineering, LLC)
were received on May 13, 2019. An evaluation committee evaluated the two firms’
proposals and scores were compiled by the Purchasing Department. The highest scoring
firm was Backflow Prevention Services with a score of 444. Pivotal Engineering LLC
had a score of 239.

The highest scoring firm, being the highest qualified, Backflow Prevention Services is
recommended for award of a contract to obtain compliance of federal and state
regulations, for a not to exceed $8,110,265.90 thirty (30) month base contract followed
by three (3) one year renewal options for a maximum contractual period of five and one-
half (5-1/2) years to develop a backflow prevention and cross connection control
management program which shall meet the requirements established by LDH, and the
cost of any of the renewal options will be negotiated prior to presentation to the Board for
approval.

Budget
In 2010, the Board of Directors for SWBNO adopted fee changes for permits R-202-

2009, based on neighboring City rates. A fee for submitting Backflow Test Reports were
adopted at a rate of $50.00. To install new, or to relocate a testable assembly, a registered



licensed contractor must file a Plumbing Permit to perform said work at a minimum rate
of $50.00.

The SWBNO system serves customers in a primarily urban area. The water system has
134,972 metered service connections of which approximately 17,513 are nonresidential
customers. Currently, the SWBNO receives a permit fee of $50 per backflow test report
and an additional fee of $50 for new installation inspection.

A statement from the Water Department of San Antonio, Texas reported 160,000 testable
assemblies identify from 550,000 accounts, or 30%. Based on San Antonio’s survey
results, SWBNO estimates to identify 50,000 testable assemblies for the City of New
Orleans.

To establish a Backflow Prevention and Cross-Connection Control Program, the
SWBNO will contract with Backflow Prevention Services (BPS). The estimated cost for
this thirty (30) month contractual agreement is $8,110,265.90. The estimated cost for this
program through December 2019 is § 414,584.06. The Plumbing Department projects the
collection of $8,850,00.00 in plumbing permit fees during this thirty (30) month base
contract time period. SWBNO Plumbing Department estimates a credit to the operating
budget of $739,734.10 that would allow the Plumbing Department to hire staff to
accommodate the management of this turn-key program.

The Plumbing Department shall assume program management of backflow prevention
and cross connection control by 2022.

2019 Budget

SWBNO expects that no fees will be collected for this program and that the startup costs
will be complete capital budget at an amount of $414,584.06 through the end of the 2019
fiscal year.

2020 Budget

In 2020, BPS fees are projected to be $3,358,292.08. The Plumbing Department will seek
this amount from the Capital Budget. SWBNO anticipates to collect $2,650,000.00 in
plumbing permit and annual fees: $1,500,000.00 for an estimated 30,000 backflow
prevention devices to be identified by Backflow Prevention Services requiring an annual
test report ($50/each); 40% of which will be inspected in good condition, requiring no
additional fees; 60% (18,000) of which will require $50 permit fee for new assemblies or
relocation (credit of $900,000); and another 5,000 will require $50 permit fee due to
nontestable devices (credit of $250,000). The Plumbing Department projects the actual
cost to the Board after credits are applied will be $708,292.08.

2021 Budget

In 2021, SWBNO anticipates to collect $3,550,000.00 in plumbing permit and annual
fees: $2,400,000.00 for the existing 30,000 backflow prevention devices and an
additional 18,000 newly identified by Backflow Prevention Services requiring an annual
test report ($50/each); 37.5% (18,000) of which will require $50 permit fee for new



assemblies or relocation (credit of $900,000); and another 5,000 will require $50 permit
fee due to non-testable devices (credit of $250,000). The Plumbing Department projects
the actual cost to the Board after credits are applied will be $186,949.48.

2022 Budget

In 2022, SWBNO anticipates to collect $2,650,000.00 in plumbing permit and annual
fees: $2,500,000.00 for the existing 48,000 backflow prevention devices and an
additional 2,000 newly identified by Backflow Prevention Services requiring an annual
test report ($50/each); 37.5% (18,000) of which will require $50 permit fee for new
assemblies or relocation (credit of $900,000); and another 5,000 will require $50 permit
fee due to non-testable devices (credit of $250,000). The Plumbing Department projects a
credit of $2,049,559.72. It is at this time the Plumbing Department will need this income
to support new staff to accommodate the management of the Backflow Prevention and
Cross-Connection Control Program.

Based upon the recommended proposal, the estimated cost for this thirty (30) month
contractual agreement is $8,110,265.90. The estimated cost for this program through
December 2019 is $ 414,584.06.

I would appreciate you forwarding this request to the attention of the appropriate
committees of the Board for their consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent
Cc: Dexter Joseph, Budget
Legal Department

Alvin Porter, EDBP

Patti Wallace, Procurement



Budget for Backflow Prevention and Cross-Connection Control Management

2019

Consultant's Fees

Estimated Plumbing Revenue to be Collected
2019 Total

2020

Consultant's Fees

Estimated Plumbing Revenue to be Collected
Annual Test Reports Filed
New Testable Assemblies and/or Relocation
Non-Testable Devices

2020 Total

2021

Consultant's Fees

Estimated Plumbing Revenue to be Collected
Annual Test Reports Filed
New Testable Assemblies and/or Relocation
Non-Testable Devices

2021 Total

2022

Consultant's Fees

Estimated Plumbing Revenue to be Collected
Annual Test Reports Filed
New Testable Assemblies and/or Relocation
Non-Testable Devices

2022 Total

Overall Cost of the Backflow Prevention
and Cross-Connection Management Program

Number Fees

30,000 $ 50.00
18,000 $ 50.00
5,000 $ 50.00

Number Fees

48,000 $ 50.00
18,000 $ 50.00
5000 $ 50.00

Number Fees

50,000 $ 50.00
2,000 S 50.00
1,000 $ 50.00

$

N n

v W n

1,500,000.00
900,000.00
250,000.00

2,400,000.00
900,000.00
250,000.00

2,500,000.00
100,000.00
50,000.00

$

wn n

W n

(414,584.06)

(414,584.06)

(3,358,292.08)

(708,292.08)

(3,736,949.48)
3,550,000.00

{186,949.48)

(600,440.28)
2,650,000.00

2,049,559.72

739,734.10



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S
RECOMMENDATIONS

CHANGE ORDERS



REPORT ON CHANGE ORDERS

1. R-105-2019 — Ratification Of Change Order No. 6 For Contract 6249 —
Hurricane Katrina Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution
Network

This change order represents five (5) work items, Field Change Orders 21 through 25.
These changes include FDR 406 Flowable Fill, FDR 404 Howard Ave Manhole
Reconstruction, Grounding Wire Additional Footage, 506 Annex 3M Dead End Splice
Materials and Bayou St. John Bridge Attachment System

The total cumulative change orders amount to date is $1,653,169.69 which
represents 6% of the original contract value, bringing the total cumulative contract
value to $29,451,556.42 and a total contract time of 1,521 days. The DBE
Participation Goal is 15%.

2. R-113-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 2130 — Water
Main Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire hydrant
Replacement at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish

This change order provides for additional funds for the payment of work on this
contract from May 2019 up to the contract renewal starting date of July 9, 2019.
During the normal contract period of July 9, 2018 to July 9, 2019, there were several
major water repairs performed on an emergency basis that were unforeseen and
unbudgeted.

This change order in the amount of $631,000.00 represents 8.1% of the original
contract and renewal value of $7,774,040.00. The required DBE participation goal
on this contract is 38% and will remain unchanged through this approved change
order.

3. R-115-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 3799 —
Installation of Sludge Dryer at the Eastbank Wastewater Treatment Plant

This Change Order represents the work associated with the replacement of two
corroded steel beams discovered during the demolition phase of the project because
they were hidden under deck plating and stored equipment.

This change order in the amount of $3,102.80 represents 0.08% of the original
contract value of $3,667,900.00. The required DBE participation goal on this
contract is 11% and will remain unchanged through this approved change order.

4. R-117-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1368 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program — Oak Street Pumping Station

This Change Order represents seven (7) work items - Field Change Orders 36 and 40
through 45. These changes include motor starters and space heaters power, Valve 28
utility re-routes and vault changes, project delay time and costs, 20” mud line repair, 48”
raw water line joint repair and additions to MCC and MTM switchgear and acceleration
cost.



This change order in the amount of $1,228,610.03 represents 5.3% of the original
contract value of $23,092,500.00. The required DBE participation goal on this
contract is 15% and will remain unchanged through this approved change order.

. R-118-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1395 — Water

Hammer Hazard Mitigation — Elevated Storage Tanks

This Change Order consists of changes to the contract due to delays to the critical
path construction schedule while awaiting an outage at the Panola site, adding geo-
grid to stabilize the gravity block wall, uncovering and excavating 48”x24” tapping
sleeve at Panola site for emergency waterline work, pressure sensor installation in
Panola Pump Station for future SCADA connection, additional T&M related to
Claiborne parking lot work, adding valve operation platforms and chain wheels to
both towers, splicing and re-routing Feeder 506 at Panola site, adding a hatch to the
vault at Claiborne sidewalk, modifying Panola tower drain, replacing a breaker in
Panola switchgear, and modifying drawbar loop detectors in Claiborne parking lot

This change order in the amount of $249,127.69 represents 0.7% of the original
contract value of $33,570,152.00. The required DBE participation goal on this
contract is 5% and will remain unchanged through this approved change order.

. R-136-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 1369 — Hazard

Mitigation Grant Project Emergency Fuel Storage Retrofit Power Plant, Main
Water Purification Plant Power Complex

This change order represents five FCO’s consisting of reworking of pipe supports,
relocation of construction trailer, installation of valve box, additional gate valves and
remediation and clean-up of existing oil inside the berm area.

This change order in the amount of $63,282.74 represents 0.08% of the original
contract value of $7,486,250.00. The required DBE participation goal on this
contract is 36% and will remain unchanged through this approved change order.

. R-122-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 1406 — sycamore

Filter Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab at Filters 13, 15, 18 and 27

This change order represents additional work associated with furnishing galvanized
steel pipe hangers and pipe saddles, repairing various leaks, installing 900 linear feet
of stainless steel tubing and applying a credit back to the S& WB for work performed
by S&WB staff; and.

This change order represents a credit back to the S&WB in the amount of
$23,804.95. The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 20% and will
remain unchanged through this approved change order.



&. R-135-2019 — Change Order No. 1 for Emergency Purchase of Five Generator
Sets

This change order represents a settlement agreement between S&WB and ARCCO
for two outstanding scope changes on this project. The first scope change was
related to the delayed freight charges experienced by ARCCO when delivering the
EMD units to the Carrollton Water Plant site. The second and final issue was related
to the performance testing of EMD-1which required a second performance test
major repairs were completed in late 2018. This change order constitutes a full
settlement in the matters set forth herein, including all direct and indirect costs for
equipment, manpower, overhead, profit and delay. This settle is also limited to and
applies to any claims arising out of or in account if matters described and set forth in
this agreement.

This settlement change order is in the amount of $180,000.00 represents 1.5% of the
original contract value of $11,878,409.09.



R-105-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 FOR CONTRACT 6249 - HAZARD
MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT — DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT POWER DISTRIBUTION
NETWORK

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board (Board) entered into Contract 6249 with Grady
Crawford Construction Co., Inc in the amount of $27,798,386.73 for HMGP FEMA funded Design
Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network at the Carrollton Water Purification Plant., and;

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-088-2017 approved on June 19, 2019 Contract
Change Order No. 1 increasing the contract value by $286,171.77; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-089-2019 approved on June 19, 2019 Contract
Change Order No. 2 increasing the contract value by $86,929.40; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-146-2017 approved on November 15, 2017 Contract
Change Order No. 3 increasing the contract value by $156,102.92; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-017-2019 approved on February 20, 2019 Contract
Change Order No. 4 increasing the contract value by $655,667.24; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-099-2019 approved on June 19, 2019 Contract
Change Order No. 5 increasing the contract value by $319,498.68; and,

WHEREAS, this change order represents five (5) work items, Field Change Orders 21 through
25. These changes include FDR 406 Flowable Fill, FDR 404 Howard Ave Manhole Reconstruction,
Grounding Wire Additional Footage, 506 Annex 3M Dead End Splice Materials and Bayou St. John
Bridge Attachment System; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $148,799.68, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $1,653,169.69, or 5.95% of the original Contract value, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 6 for Contract 6249 is
hereby authorized by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 6249 - CHANGE ORDER é - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify contract #6249 CO #6 in the amount of $148,799.48.

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION
GOAL:
Grady Crawford Baker Ready Mix, LLC 2.00%
Construction Co., Inc. Balthazar Enterprises 17.0%
Three C's Properties, Inc. 4.00%
Landrieu Concrete & Cement Industries | 0.37%
Traffic Control Products of Louisiana 0.19%
Purnell Construction 0.43%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value:
Previous Change Orders Value:
Current Change Order Value:
Original Contract Duration:
Time Extensions Authorized
Additional time Requested:

No. of Option Years in Contract:
Total Revised Value of Contract:

$27,798,386.73

$1,504,370.01

$148,799.68

6/15/1510 8/14/19 (1,521 Days)
4 Days

0 Days

N/A

$29,451,556.42




Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The Original scope of this contract was for the design and rehabilitation of several
S&WSB electrical distribution feeders within the eastbank of Orleans Parish.

Reason for Change Order:
This change order represents five field change orders consisting of the following:

1. FCO 21 - Installation of flowable fill as backfill for FDR 406 located within DOTD's
Right of Way. The DOTD flowable fill requirement was not part of the original
scope of work and was mandated specifically for the Feeder 406 construction on
Broad St.

2. FCO 22 - Reconstructing an existing electrical manhole located at Howard Ave in
conjunction with the rehabilitating FDR 404.

3. FCO 23 - Additional linear footage of 4/0 grounding copper wire required for the
rehabilitation of FDR 404.

4. FCO 24— Material costs associated with providing a 3M Modular Splice Dead End
and Adapter Kit required to cut and cap the existing FDR 506 leg located in the
switchgear at DPS No. 3.

5. FCO 25 - Installation of a new 4-way x 5" rigid conduit bridge attachment system
across Bayou St. John's Bridge at the intersection of Desaix Blvd and Wisner Blvd.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: N/A

Cumulative Contract Spending: N/A

Contractor’s Past Pefformance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 6249
Construction

Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation

Page | 2



BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Program Department: Mechanical
375 Engineering
System: S/W/D Depariment Head: Celso Antunez

ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User Share% Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

Drainage

Grant — 404 HMGP $148,799.68

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF $148,799.68
Change Order

M. Ron Spooner, P.

Chief of Engineering

Page | 3



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 4, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. 7%@\
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Via: Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Hazard Mitigation Grant Contract 6249 — DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT POWER
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of
Change Order No. 6 for the above contract.

The awarded Construction cost for this Contract was $27,798,386.73 and construction
commenced upon the date of the “Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated June
15, 2015. The projected Substantial Completion date was July 26, 2019. The required
DBE participation on this Contract is 15.0% and the current participation is 18.4%.

This Change Order is in the amount of $148,799.68 represents 0.54% of the original bid
amount and brings the cumulative total Change Orders to $1,653,169.69. Funds for this
Change Order are available through the Hazard Mitigation Grant.

This change order is comprised of the following five field change orders:

FCO Number Description Amount
21 FDR 406 Flowable Fill Required by DOTD $50,873.14
22 FDR 404 Howard Ave Manhole Reconst $14,446.33
23 Grounding Wire Additional Footage $32,961.89
24 506 Annex 3M Dead End Splice Materials $2,517.43

25 Bayou St. John Bridge Attachment System $48,000.89



I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

7 e s 4 v o pfos]eoct
Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

(Y Christopher Bergeron Rosita Thomas
Purchasing Dept Legal Dept



XS[XJ0S 90-0J 6579 +

44y panoxddy

u_;nnc.uu I 7 prapmes) Apriny

t\w\.ﬂﬁu e \\\h
:Ag pasodoig

ustsaniv 1Y) ug YO 335 pus PIQUISIP KISNOW ) JO JUNOIIT M 30 10 Ino Juisire suirejs Aue o) sarjdds puw o) patiw] st oR|E JUSUaS SWL Avjap pus 1aud ‘psaiase
311 J0 1U3unIE 313(duwiod pus ||ng ¢ SAMASUES 13010 S3UTYD ST, “PRIQ SBUMED S IROYIROAN PAUTIUDM O [[1 KIGQ ISENUED 1 10y psi Squnpa I -2a0d sx0qe 2 Jof swonTHy,

[ Jrecuions rd e
Im_oﬁm_\w 21PQ 1RO oM

1781 SAYA LDVILNOD ISIATY TH'955'15H'6T § [INQOWY LOVILNOD GQASIATY

eq

sofeuey 193(05] FM WS ‘ZoUmUY 0S|9)

VeS6E

AL
ks 0

HLVQOLTVLOL
sapig) 9fuey) smotalg

33paQ IBuryp sigy,

INQONY LOVILNOD TYNIOTHO d0 %

iAg papuounuoeddy

“amodarw quswidinba 10] 51300 ysanpm puw 1330p j[@ IMpn[a ALY YUO) 128 LoYLL
ds 31qeaiddn pus 19enues joutBLio 34 Q1A 33UNRI0298 U} SUOLSIAI SACQE 3Y) 12938 PUT Wwoged o) pesdu Spanuw si 3|

9ty ajep 0} poppy sheq 69°691°€S9°T § [mup op s19p1g 33uey)y
b aapaQ 33uryD sTyy skeq 89°66L°3Y1S 33paQ 3By ST Junoury vab'sl %A
[44% P2ppy £|sno1adug skeq L10°0LEY0S T § |s4apag aBury) snoiasad jo junoury 47 pauryyje JuaLIn?
$601 skeq eiuo) pudng €L'98E°B6L'LTS rewdug i e T
aAsve %0's Reyuo)
4 89°66L°3VTS TVLIOL
e 0 68'000°8b$ i 68°000°85$ 1 WwalsAg Juswgoeny afpug uqof Ig nofeg| ST 3
£q pamraueiap 99 o} Amqisig S JUSUIYIERY SdpLg Gyof 1§
AMFS Tt oy
£q pauruoip oq 0} A 0 EVLISTS 1 VLIS 1 S[euaey 301[dS pug peac] N X9uTy 905|  $T ¥
HMFS gt e -
£q pourusiap g o pqiSE 0 68'196 T€S I 68'196TES I 23e)004 [RUORIPPY N Fuipmmoin| €7 ¢
aMm2s b .
4q pauraua}ap aq 0) AT 14 ECOPY VIS I SOV IS I TSU003Y I[OYUBIA] 9AY PIBMOH #0f Mcld| T2 4
IMFS oot el o
4q pausuiterep aq o) AT 0 PIELS 0SS 1 YI'ELB0SS 1 T 91qeMOLI 90 I 12 1
SpusWImo) skeq junoury Ayuengy o2 q 1) 1Ty uondiaasaq paperaq #ODd | #uwalp

LOVILNOD OL q3aqay 4 0L SWILI TYNOLLIAQY

(9 *ON 43p1Q 23ueyD)
6P79 LOVHINOD
LJAr0¥d INVHO NOLLYOLLIA QUVZVH
SAONVHD 40 II0DS




Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

Contract # 6249 P/O# Date: _7/17/19
Project Name: Hazard Mitigation Grant Project - Retrofit Power Distribution Network Design Build Job/Project#t &9

Reason for Change Order: _ Change Order #6 consist of five work items, Field Change Orders FCO-021 to FCO-025

Change Order Amount:__ $148,799.68 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $29,302,756.74
Original Contract Amount: $27,798,386.73 Total Spent to Date: $28,510,374.95
PW#: GRANT DR-1603-LA Vendor: GRADY CRAWFORD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

C.P.ltem# / %  C.P.ltem# / %  C.P.ltem# [ %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: S Bonds: $ FEMA: S Anticipated FEMA:_5$148,799.68

Total Funding: _$148,799.68

FUND Code ORGN Code ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase S N/A
¢ Design Phase $ 1,657,809
e Testing Phase S N/A
e Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: S 320,763.85 (Bidding Services)
e Construction Contract Value to Date: $ 28,287,342
e Value of Project Management to Date: $ 432,454
» Value of Construction Admin to Date: S 210,699
e Value of other Professional Services to Date: $ 704,793 (Inspection)
e Total Investment to Date: $31,613,560.85
RECORDATION

s this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [ ] Yes [X] No

»  Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? [_] Yes No

¢ If the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

*  Type of Procurement Used: [eShould always be REP for amendments. @]
+  Local Vendor: B ves [] No
+  DBE: B4 ves [] No.IfYes, %_15




Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

ACTION CRITICAL
Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

* Irecommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the
previous signatory)

Date:

¢ Level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department

%MU YA 1.1/

*  Levgl One (1) Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
/f Date: %///q
7 Y ST

Deputy Director, General Superintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / _/

@——«.«— ,j W Date: OJ'/(;:'/zor?

®  James Annaccone, Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: _ / _ /

Date:
*  Executive Director, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / /
Date:
e Director of Procurement, S& WB
Requested Response Date: _ / /
Date:




R-113-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT 2130 - WATER MAIN
POINT REPAIR, WATER SERVICE CONNECTION, WATER VALVE AND FIRE
HYDRANT REPLACEMENT AT VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board (Board) of New Orleans awarded Contract
2130 (authorized by Resolution R-065-2018) with Wallace C. Drennan Inc. in the amount of
$3,887,040.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-113-2019 approved on June 19, 2019 the renewal
option for Contract 2130 in the amount of $3,887,040.00, which brought the total contract value to
$7,774,080.00 and extended the Contract to July 9, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, the ratification of Change Order No. 1 is required due to the original Contract
amount having been achieved in May of 2019 and prior the Contract end date of July 9, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, additional funds to pay for the remaining duration of this contract were
provided by Field Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $631,000.00 to cover work performed by the
Contractor up until commencement of the Renewal period starting on July 9, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, the Contract budget was expended earlier due to Emergency Repair Services
performed at the request of the S&WB for the following projects:

e Emergency repair services on a broken 30-inch Water Main at Earhart Blvd. and Magnolia
St. for the amount of $108,894.13; and,

e Emergency repair services on a broken 36-inch Water Main at the intersection of Panola St.
and Leonidas St. for the amount of $779,690.01; and,

e Emergency repair services on a broken 24-inch Water Main at the intersection of Burgundy
and Reynes for the amount of $102,909.93; and,

e Emergency repair services on a broken 16-inch Water Main at the intersection of Diana and
Elmira for the amount of $72,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 1, in the amount of $631,000.00, represents 8.1% of the
Original Contract and Renewal value, bringing the total Contract value to $8,405,080.00; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 1 for
Contract 2130 is hereby ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AMENDMENT - RATIFICATION
Networks Services
Approval for Change Order #1 of Water Operations and Maintenance Contract 2130

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
Wallace C. Drennan C&M Construction Group Inc. 25.98%
Inc. Choice Supply Solutions 5.15%

Prince Dump Truck Services 5.16%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $3,887,040.00

Previous Amendments Value: $3,887,040.00 (Renewal-July 9, 2019 - July 9,2020)
Current Amendment Value: $631,000.00 (Change Order No. 1)

Original Contract Dates: 7/9/2018 to 7/9/2019

Time Extensions Authorized: 365 Days per Renewal

Additional time Requested: zero

No. of Option Years in Contract: 2

Total Revised Value of Contract: $8,405,080.00

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The purpose of this contract is to repair water mains, water service connection,
water valve, and fire hydrant replacement at various sites throughout Orleans Parish.



Reason Change Order:

The purpose of this request for Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $631,000.00 is
to provide funds for the payment of work on this contract from May 2019 up to the
Renewal Start of July 9, 2019. During the normal contract period of July 9t 2018 to July 9t
2019, there were several major water repairs performed on an emergency basis that
were unforeseen and unbudgeted, and subsequently led to achieving the Contract
value approximately two (2) months prior to July 9t 2019. This change order will provide
the funds for the work performed from May 2019 to the renewal start date of July 9, 2019.
Below are listed the emergency repairs that were performed:

Earhart and Magnolia $108,894.13

(Work Order No. 201801342801)
(30” water main repair on Earhart at Magnolia)

Panola and Leonidas $779,690.01

(Work Order No. 201802225103)
(Replace 40’ of a 36” water main and valve)

Burgundy and Reynes $102,909.83

(Work Order No. 201900085106)
(24 water main repair on the 4900 blk of Burgundy)

Diana and Elmira $72,000.00
(Work Order No. 201801480701)

(16” water main repair on Diana at Elmira)
Total: $1,063,494.07
Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: $7,774,080.00
Cumulative Contract Spending: $4,133,050.10

Contractor’s Past Performance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Fixed Unit Rate Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;

Commodity: Construction Services Contract Number: 2130

Contractor Market: | Open Market with DBE participation

Page | 2



BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Cap 110/100

Department:

Networks

System: Water

Department Head:

Fred Tharp

ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User

Share%

Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

100% $631,000.00

Drainage

Grant

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
AMENDMENT

$631,000.00

Fred Tharp, P.E.
Chief of Networks

Page | 3



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: July 24, 2019

From: Fred Tharp, P.E.
Chief of Networks

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re:  Change Order No. 1 - Contract Number 2130 is for Water Main Point Repair,
Water Service Connection, Water Valve, and Fire Hydrant Replacement at Various Sites
throughout Orleans Parish for a one-year period. All terms, conditions and pricing will
remain the same as in the original contract.

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Networks for approval of
Change Order No. 1 for the above Contract.

The awarded Construction cost for this Contract was $3,887,040.00 with two (2)-1 year
renewal options and Construction commenced upon the date of the Mayor’s Signature on
July 9, 2018 with a one-year Contract period. One renewal has been exercised, revising
the Contract value to $7,774,080.00 and extending the Contract duration to July 9, 2020.
The required DBE participation on this Contract is 36% and the current participation is
56.16%.

This Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $631,000.00 represents 8.1% of the original
Contract and Renewal amount. The Change Order is required due to the original
Contract amount having been achieved in May of 2019, prior the Contract end date of
July 9, 2019. Therefore, additional funds to pay for the remaining duration of this
contract were provided by Field Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $631,000.00 to
cover work performed by the Contractor up until commencement of the Renewal period
starting on July 9, 2019. Funds for this Change Order are available through the 110 C.P
Capital Budget.

This change order is required due to performing the following Emergency Projects during
the original Contract period:



CO Number Description Amount
01 Emergency Repairs:
e Burgundy and Reynes $102,909.83

(Work Order No. 201900085106)
(24” water main repair on the 4900 blk)

¢ Diana and Elmira $72,000.00

(Work Order No. 201801480701)
(16” water main repair on Diana at Elmira)

e Earhart and Magnolia $108,894.13

(Work Order No. 201801342801)
(30” water main repair on Earhart at Magnolia)

e Panola and Leonidas $779,690.01

(Work Order No. 201802225103)
(Replace 40° of a 36” water main and valve)

Total: $1,063,494.07
I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of

the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

- NUSUN R YO A
Bruce //\dams_. P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

/)
Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: M. Ron Spooner Christopher Bergeron Alvin Porter
Jason Higginbotham Rosita Thomas
SWBNO Purchasing Department SWBNO Legal Department



R-115-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT 3799-
INSTALLATION OF SLUDGE DRYER AT THE EAST BANK WASTEWATER
TREATMENT PLANT

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2018 the Sewerage and Water Board (Board) entered
into Contract 3799 with Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc. in the amount of
$3,667,900.00 for Installation of the Sludge Dryer at the EBWWTP; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order represents the work associated with the
replacement of two corroded steel beams discovered during the demolition phase of the
project because they were hidden under deck plating and stored equipment; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $3,102.80, brings the
accumulated Contract change order total to eight hundredths of a percent (.08%) of the
original Contract value and adds 0 days to the contract time; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 1
for Contract 3799 is hereby approved by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 3799 - CHANGE ORDER 1 - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify Contract #3799 in the amount of $3,102.80.

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: DBE Vendors: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL;
Industrial and Unlimited Construction 38%

Mechanical Contractors,

Inc.

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $3,667,900.00
Previous Change Orders Value: N/A

Current Change Order Value: $3,102.80

Original Contract Duration: 5/6/2019 to 5/5/2020
Time Extensions Authorized N/A

Additional time Requested: 0 Days

No. of Option Years in Contract: N/A

Total Revised Value of Contract: $3,671,002.80

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The Original SOW was to install a sludge dryer in the Solids Building at the East Bank
Wastewater Treatment Plant. The sludge dryer was previously purchased in a separate
contract.

Reason for Change Order:

Two corroded beams were uncovered during demolition. The beams were not
visible during design; they were hidden under deck plating and stored equipment. Per



this change order, both beams will be removed, and replaced with a neighboring beam

that was to be removed and discarded.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: N/A
Cumulative Contract Spending: N/A

Contractor’s Past Performance:
Not applicable for this contract at this

fime.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 3799
Construction

Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Program Department: WWTP Operations
348 / FEMA
System: Sewer Department Head: Felicia Bergeron

ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User Share% Dollar Amount
Sewer 100% $3,102.80
Water
Drainage

Grant — 404 HMGP

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
Change Order

$3,102.80

Wmﬁﬂw

M. /Ron Spooner, P. E
Chief of Englneermg

Page | 2




Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 4, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. Wg

Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re:  Contract Number 3799 — Installation of Sludge Dryer at the EBWWTP

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of
Change Order No. 1 for the above contract.

The awarded construction cost for this Contract was $3,667,900.00 and construction
commenced upon the date of the “Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated May 6,
2019. This makes the Substantial Completion date of May 5, 2020. The required DBE
participation on this Contract is 38% and the current participation is 4%.

This Change Order in the amount of $3,102.80 represents 0.08% of the original bid
amount. Funds for this Change Order are available through the Sewer System Fund.

This Change Order is comprised of the following items:

Removal of corroded beams and installation of neighboring beam that

Item 1.) was to be discarded.



I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

% /(/ QW e§ /a /2007
Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc:
Felicia Bergeron Eric Labat
D. Joseph
Purchasing Dept Legal Dept



i

uI8ug jo JaID am
Iauoodg voy *

56LE OWal 30D Yy D05

IaBema)y 103{01d 6 7

m_%%n\a

St uouRmas siy). “Ae1ap pue 13014 “peaLrRA0 “anodurws Yuswidmba 205 s1500 PaNpUT pue 1IRp e 3uy

S 1sava IDVIINOD QasIATY

uonsog wia

VI TR —at

:Ag paaoaddy

- Esuwn_.:mu 3
bl / m\m,J
:Ag papuamwmorsy

"WUSLISALZE SI U (HOJ 195 PUE PIGLIISOP SITTRIL ]I JO UNOIR i} 30 JO Mo dulsLie swey> Aue o sordde pue oy paiuny osje
IPAOUN UIRISY YUOJ 198 SRR S U1 JUAUDMSS 213)dwod pue |jn) & SIAMINSUOD 2PIQ S3uey) sip TR padsde Afjeranw i 3]

%300 |31Vd OLTVIOL
% #pIQ 38urey) snolaatd
|__%80°0 | t9ps0 s8mmy) sigy,

! A puE EInsupu
JpiRsdmpiay g ppoy

AR

:Ag pasodoag

JNMNOWYV LOVIINOD TYNIDRIO A0 %

B _LINAQOWY LOVUILNOD QIASIATI
0 Jlup 0) pappy sheq 08 ZOU'E § |a1ep oy stapag 2dumy) %0°8¢ % THA pRseyg
0 43psQ 2Buey) snp skeg 03701°c8 +3p1Q 3Boeq) Sy Junomy %0Y % AA0 ILLIN)
0 pIpPY Ajsnoiaag seq 000s L13pJ0 3BUBY) EN0Ad Jo Junowy %O BE % 380 Py
9 sksq eV PMBUQD 00'006'L99'ES LG
(1] 03'2701'cS
Q 0B'Z01°¢S 1 08'Z00€S $1 tonejeIsu] pue [RAOLIDY wWeag 1 |
UIWWo,) SABQ Jjunowy AQUENQO B I N nondineg psea #0004 | # wA[

SHOLIVYLEINOD TVIINVHIIN TYIILSNANI HUM 1DVIILNOD OL Q3GAV 49 OL SWH11 T¥YNOLLIAQY

(1 'oN 43paQ 33ueyD)

dEMMET 31 Je AQ 28pms Jo toRE)EIsa] ‘66LE 198U

AYOA SEONVHI 30 340DS



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

Contract#___ 3799 co#__1 Date: 6/21/13

Project Name: Installation of Sludge Dryer at the EBWWTP Job/Project # 3739

Reason for Change Order: _ Removal of corroded beam and installation of neighboring beam that was to be discarded.

Change Order Amount:__ 53,102.80 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: N/a

Original Contract Amount: $3,667.900.00 Total Spent to Date: _ $42,640.75

PW#: 18089 Vendor: Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc.

C.P. ltem # 348 /100 % C. P. item # / % C.P. item # / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: $3.102.80 Bonds: $ FEMA: Anticipated FEMA:

Total Funding: $ 3.671,002.80

FUND Code 348 ORGN Code 3300 ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code 3296

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase S
* Design Phase S
= Testing Phase S
» Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: $1,323,933.68
= Construction Contract Value to Date: $3,671,002.80
* Value of Project Management to Date: S
< Value of other Professional Services to Date: S
= Total Investment to Date: $4,994,936.48
RECORDATION

+ Is this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [] Yes No

*  Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the orlginal contract and is it more than $100,0007? [Jyes B4 No

«  If the answer Is yes to elther one of these questions recordatlon is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

»  Type of Procurement Used: RFP

. Local Vendor: X ves D No
«  DBE: Yes [] No. If Yes, %_38

ACTION CRITICAL
Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explaln why
An alternative to this change order would be to install a new beam instead of an existing. This alternative would be cost prohibitive.



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval [ 2019
Form

* | recommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the

p!’EVW Date: ‘-([ 25 h 9

. Leveﬁuo (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested ResponseDate; _ / [/ _

Date:

/24

e [Meputy Director, GeneralfSuperintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / /

g"‘——‘-—ﬁ"—— A G Date: _ e & 0J/25"9

e  Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: _/ /

*Level One (1) Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department

Date:

e  Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _/ _/

Date:

RECEIVEDH
U 25 2019
OPERATIONS DIvisjo

T ——



R-117-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 FOR CONTRACT 1368 - HAZARD
MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM - OAK STREET PUMPING STATION

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1368 with MR Pittman
Group in the amount of $23,092,500.00 for FEMA funded repairs to the Oak Street Pumping Station;
and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-021-2018 approved on February 21, 2018 Change
Order No. 1 increasing the contract value by $1,303,043.27; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-046-2018 approved on April 18, 2018 Contract
Change Order No. 2 increasing the contract value by $256,436.17; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-114-2018 approved on August 15, 2018 Contract
Change Order No. 3 increasing the contract value by $2,032,389.01; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-010-2019 approved on January 16, 2019 Contract
Change Order No. 4 increasing the contract value by $831,352.85; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-100-2019 approved on May 15, 2019 Contract
Change Order No. 5 increasing the contract value by $299,261.24; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order represents seven (7) work items, Field Change Orders 36 and
40 through 45. These changes include motor starters and space heaters power, Valve 28 utility re-
routes and vault changes, project delay time and costs, 20” mud line repair, 48” raw water line joint
repair and additions to MCC and MTM switchgear and acceleration cost; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $1,228,610.03, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $5,951,092.57, or 25.8% of the original Contract value, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that approval of Change Order No. 6 for Contract
1368 is approved by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 1368 - CHANGE ORDER 6 - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify contract #1368 in the amount of $1,228,610.03

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: DBE Vendors: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
M. R. Piltman Group, LLC | The Beta Group. 0.20%

Landrieu Concrete 0.66%

C Watson Group, LLC. 1.01%

JEI Solutions, Inc. 8.43%

Blue Flash Sewer Service, Inc. 2.71%

J. Brown Construction, LLC 0.14%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value:
Previous Change Orders Value:
Current Change Order Value:
Original Contract Duration:
Time Extensions Authorized
Additional time Requested:

No. of Option Years in Contract:
Total Revised Value of Contract:

$23,092,500.00

$4,722,482.54

$1,228,610.03

4/17/2017 to 3/24/2019 (1,072 Days)
282 Days

0 Days

N/A

$29,043,582.57




Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The Original SOW consists of upgrade to and rehabilitation of the existing Oak Street
Pump Station located at the intersection of General Ogden Street and Oak Street. The
work includes but is not limited to demolition of existing pumps, valves, piping, electrical,
controls, HYAC, rooms, grating system, supports, concrete and other components within
the station. Installation of new pumps, piping, valves, HVAC, electrical gear, controls, rooms,
structural modifications, upgrading the hoist, buried valve and flow meter replacement,
cleaning and inspection of existing piping along with other associated and detailed work.

Reason for Change Order:

This change order represents seven field change orders requested by the
contractor. These changes include motor starters and space heater power, Valve 28
utility re-routes and vault changes, project delay fime and costs, 20" mud line repair, 48"
raw water line joint repair, additions to MCC and MTM Switchgear and acceleration cost.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: N/A
Cumulative Contract Spending: N/A

Contractor’'s Past Performance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 1368
Construction

Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Program Department: Mechanical
112 Engineering
System: S/W/D Department Head: Chris Bergeron

Page | 2



ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User Share%

Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

Drainage

Grant — 404 HMGP

$1,228,610.03

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
Change Order

$1.228,610.03

Mﬁ%ﬂm

M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Page | 3



Inter-Office Memorandum

Sewerage & Water Board

Date: August 4, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re:  Contract Number 1368 - HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT OAK

STREET PUMPING STATION.

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of

Change Order No. 6 for the above contract.

The awarded Construction cost for this Contract was $23,092,500. and Construction
commenced upon the date of the “Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated April
17, 2017; the projected Substantial Completion date is December 17, 2019. The required

DBE participation on this Contract is 11% and the current participation is 7.69%.

This Change Order is in the amount of $1,228,610.03 represents 5.3% of the original bid
amount and brings the cumulative total Change Orders to $5,951,092.57. Funds for this

Change Order are available through the Hazard Mitigation Grant.

This change order is comprised of the following seven field change orders:

FCO Number Description

37 Motor Starters and Space Heater Power

40 Valve 28 Utility Re-routes and Vault
Changes (12)

41 Project Delay Time and Costs (Original
FCO-028)

42 20" Mud Line Repair (Original FCO-031)

43 48-in Raw Water Line Joint Repair

Amount
$26,286.13

$495,419.79

$433,822.57

$109,494.71
$43,970.60



44 Additions to MCC and MTM Switchgear $55,007.59
(RFC-023)

45 Acceleration Cost (RFC-024) $64,608.64

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

Bruce Adams, P.E. o8 /o5 /201F
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

V/I/—\..___
Robert Turner, P.E.

General Superintendent

cc: Christopher Bergeron Rosita Thomas
Purchasing Dept Legal Dept



XS|XOWANT3007I0S 90-03 BIET ¢

BuuaamTuyg Jo Ja140 FAL IaZeueA] 109f0l] MBS dnoip) uswnIg YA
] *pd N\ Jauoodg uoy /W g uoig aNeq
%\\\m\% % m\ﬁm\%\\\\\ STTLIL
™

Kg paadadd

:Ag pasodoag

51 81 )0y 198 [ris g R SU 20 Moz vl da po 1no Sy suss S o =it puw o) paiwe st ofje WwILB s gl “38ueya sy mim papiaoad adoas oy WL, I 2g AYLll 1)) S100 resgaann (P pennsned A apngauy 1o few aBiueys S{EL HIALoY L] yas
Sl i o ALK T 212)dwiod puv [0 & samIBU0a JouD SBunyD s|qL Muawanhol 1aunuey ot 23d sw 12w u1aq 51 Juswasmbal 9EQ 341 10y Jopso oJueys 919 Sunudis {mp poariiu Jayung s 3f “s3ud nequ s sup s 2{mjdd P 13enuns [euyun 3 e SAH0A5E U) SIS awnqu i 1da00 pus tungsad of peoade Afpnam g 1|

020T/¥e/E |:=1eq monadwoy) [eul] 10enU0) %8S |ALVA OLTVIOL
%€°07__ |19pap 28uey) snotasig
LIOT/LTY 191e( 19pIQ YoM %€'C  |1spip sBuen) sy,
INNOWY LOVIINOD TVNIOTIO 40 %
2001 JsAva LOVAINOD QEsIATY [Ls265° €06t $ |INNOWYV IOVIINOD QasIATY
[ 3)up 03 pIpPPY skuq L5T60°156'6 FJUP 0} SI9PIQ ULy %01 % AFd PAISLII0g
€97 1apaQ duey) siyy skuq E0019'82C 1 1apIQ BUCY) s1Y) Junowy %69°L % A4Q 0L
61 PIPPY A[snoiaaig skuq STV Ll b 519pIQ 3uey)) snoiadsd jo Junowy %011 % T PEHUY
06L skeq yaunuo) [eurdiQ 00°005°260°€28 ewdQ
ASVH
€9 | €0°019°3TT1S
amTs &4 -ang* cangt ‘ -D:1Y) 1507 uohelafasy L
bounasp s o aya] 0 79'809°198 1 79'809%9% ST (b20-DJ¥) 150D uonenEY|  sh
,u.__E_mhww.m___ oa| 0 65°L00°SSS 1 65°L00°SSS ST (€20-D4) 1eadyomg I Pue DO 0 suanippy| b 9
anws Aq ~0L6°C: 0L6" neday] JUIOf SUIT ID1eA MEY l-
souyuraropsq ot | 0 09°0L6"HS 1 09°0L6€hS ST ledoyl Jutof SUIT Iojep mey ul-gp € 9
a.__E_mhﬁ_m___,_a_a 9T 1Lb6H6018 1 ILP6V6018 S1 (1£0-004 1ewBuQ) Neday swT pn 02  Th 14
uonnan o fasia| L6C | LS TEs'Eeps I L5TTR'EENS S1 (820-004 1ewBuQ) s150D) pue awir, Kefaq 1oafog| 1 £
ac_E_m_%hum__z_,_a 0 6L°614'S6vS [ 6L°611°S6V8 ST (z2) saBumy) NnBA Pue sainol-oy ANfNN ST AEA|  OF 4
amrs &q «Q07* -QQ7‘q7 Iamod 191eal 90edg pue SIa)Ie]S 1010 L 1
ounrpsq o g 0 £1'987°928 I £1'982°97§ ST d 19189H 928dS puE SIalIEIg JOlO|  LE
Sjuaue) shu( junowy Anuend) AL Nupn sjun) uondridsaq pajieloq #0004 | # wf

IDVEINOD O1 qaday A9 0L SWALI TYNOILLIAQV

{9 “aN 10p1Q 23uny))
JOWH ‘89€T 398HU0)
STINVHD 40 AdQDS



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

Contract#__ 1368 P/O#__60000045 PG2019 Date: 7/16/19
Project Name: _0Qak Street Pump Station Job/Project# _1368

Reason for Change Order: There are seven work items associated to this change order, please see FCO’s 37 and 40 through 45.

Change Order Amount: $1,228,610.03 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $27,814,982.54

Original Contract Amount: $23,092,500.00 Total Spent to Date: $23,509,603.61
PW#: HMGP 0039 Vendor: MR Pittman Group

C.P.ltem# 112/ % C.P.ltem# / % C.P.item# / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: S Bonds: $ FEMA: § Anticipated FEMA:_S 1,228,610.03

Total Funding: $ 1,228,610.03

FUND Code CAP 112 ORGN Code 7100 ACTIVITY Code 2230 OBJECT Code 3296

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

1-Testing $4,151.00
2-Surveying $37,020.00
3-0-Basic Services - Preliminary Design Report $401,341.38
3-1-Basic Services - Preliminary Design $111,043.53
3-2-Basic Services - Final Design $899,027.66
3-4-Basic Services - Construction Administration 5$349,419
3-Basic Services Subtotal $1,597,655
4-Construction Management $787,083
6-Construction Contract Value to Date: $23,213,342
5-Inspection $768,598
7-Project Management — Design Phase $145,072
7-Project Management $25,491
Total Investment to Date: $26,741,588

RECORDATION

* Isthis change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [_] Yes No

*  Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? [X] Yes [] No

*  Ifthe answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

*  Type of Procurement Used: [eShould always be RFP for amendments. o}

1



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

. Local Vendor: Yes D No
+ DBE: X Yes [] No.IfYes, %__ 11
ACTION CRITICAL

Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

* ) recommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the

previous signatayy)
Date: W

*  Level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department

Requested Response Date: _ / [/

/ Date: j /7
/
e Level One (1) Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
7
Date: %Z/ f

e Deputy Director, GeneralSuperintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / /

o Oy N T Date: c:'J'—/o;g/zpﬁ

e  Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:

e  Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ /  /

Date:




R-118-2018

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 FOR CONTRACT 1395- WATER HAMMER
HAZARD MITIGATION- ELVATED STORAGE TANKS

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1395 with B&K
Construction Co. for the FEMA funded construction of Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation Elevated
Storage Tanks in the bid amount of $33,570,152.00; and

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-041-2017 approved on May 17, 2017 Contract
Change Order 1 increasing the contract value by $2,873,564.38; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-130-2017 approved on October 18, 2017 Contract
Change Order 2 increasing the contract value by $1,151,980.76; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-045-2018 approved Contract Change Order 3
increasing the contract value by $1,715,227.26; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-077-2018 approved on June 20, 2019 Contract
Change Order 4 increasing the contract value by $528,334.23; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-009-2019 approved on January 16, 2019 Contract
Change Order 5 increasing the contract value by $463,434.10; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order consists of changes to the contract due to delays to the
critical path construction schedule while awaiting an outage at the Panola site, adding geo-grid to
stabilize the gravity block wall, uncovering and excavating 48”x24” tapping sleeve at Panola site for
emergency waterline work, pressure sensor installation in Panola Pump Station for future SCADA
connection, additional T&M related to Claiborne parking lot work, adding valve operation platforms
and chain wheels to both towers, splicing and re-routing Feeder 506 at Panola site, adding a hatch to
the vault at Claiborne sidewalk, modifying Panola tower drain, replacing a breaker in Panola
switchgear, and modifying drawbar loop detectors in Claiborne parking lot.

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $249,127.69 is 0.7% of the original
Contract value, bringing the Revised Contract Amount to $40,551,820.42; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that approval of Change Order No. 6 for
Contract 1395 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 1395 - Change Order 6

Approval to ratify contract #1395 in the amount of $249,127.69

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: DBE Vendors: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
B&K Construction Co., K-Belle Consultants, LLC 1.5%
Inc. Choice Supply Solutions, LLC 5%

Beta Group Engineering and 6%

Construction Services, LLC

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value:
Previous Change Orders Value:
Current Change Order Value:
Original Contract Duratfion:
Time Extensions Authorized
Additional time Requested:

No. of Option Years in Contract:
Total Revised Value of Contract:

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

$33,570,152.00

$6,732,540.73

$249,127.69

11/7/2016 to 11/7/2018 (730 Days)
456 Days

56 Days

N/A

$40,551,820.42

The Original SOW consists of two - 2 milion gallon water towers and auxiliary
equipment at the Carrollton Water Plant Facility.



Reason for Change Order:

This Change Order consists of changes o the contract due to delays to the critical
path construction schedule while awaiting an outage at the Panola site, adding geo-grid
to stabilize the gravity block wall, uncovering and excavating 48"x24" tapping sleeve at
Panola site for emergency waterline work, pressure sensor installation in Panola Pump
Station for future SCADA connection, additional T&M related to Claiborne parking lot
work, adding valve operation platforms and chain wheels to both towers, splicing and re-
routing Feeder 506 at Panola site, adding a hatch to the vault at Claiborne sidewalk,
modifying Panola tower drain, replacing a breaker in Panola switchgear, and modifying

drawbar loop detectors in Claiborne parking lof.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: N/A
Cumulative Contract Spending: N/A

Contractor's Past Peformance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Coniract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 1395
Construction
Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation
BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: CP 175 Department: Mechanical
Engineering

System: S/W/D Department Head: Chris Bergeron

Job Number: 01395 Purchase Order: PG2019000054

Page | 2



ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User

Share%

Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

Drainage

FEMA

100%

$249,127.69

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
Change Order

$249,127.69

M d o

M, &on Spooner, Pg
Chief of Englneenng

Page | 3



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 5, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. W gL
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Via: Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Contract Number 1395 - Water Hammer Elevated Storage Tanks

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of Change
Order No. 6 for the above contract. The original contract amount was $33,570,152.00 and
work began on November 7, 2016 with a contract duration of 730 days. The Contract
Review Committee approved Contract 1395 with a DBE Goal of 5%.

Change Order No. 1 was ratified by the Board of Directors on May 17, 2017 in the
amount of $2,873,564.38, 8.6% of the original contract amount and added 185 days to the
contract duration. It largely comprised of a scope of work that had been removed from a
future Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation Construction Project, Contract 1376. This
work, additional piping, valves, a new valve vault, and associated electrical work,
allowed for the Panola Water Tower to stay in operation during the construction of
Contract 1376.

Change Order No. 2 was ratified by the Board of Directors on October 18, 2017 in the
amount of $1,151,980.76, 3.4% of the original contract amount and added 82 days to the
contract duration. This additional work included contract changes due to unforeseen
underground conditions, some minor design changes, and modifications to feeders
requested by Engineering.

Change Order No. 3 was ratified by the Board of Directors on April 6, 2018 in the
amount of $1,715,227.26, 5.1% of the original contract amount, and added 96 days to the
contract duration. Work in this change order consisted of installing a temporary
backwash system at the backwash gallery until the new system is constructed and
operational. This is a precautionary measure that is being taken by the Sewerage & Water
Board until the new system is commissioned sometime in late 2018 or early 2019, in the
event the existing system that was constructed in the 1930s experiences failure.



Change Order No. 4 was ratified by the Board of Directors on May 30, 2018 in the
amount of $528,334.23, 1.6% of the original contract amount, and added 71 days to the
contract duration. Work in this change order consisted of changes to the contract due to
unexpected construction conflicts and issues, or were determined during construction to
be appropriate for improving the long-term functionality of the sites. These changes
include rerouting electrical feeder 130B, feeder CPA, and feeder 506 DB rerouting;
performing exploratory work for valves to resolve issues with line stops, modifying
existing electrical switchgear to avoid replacing entire cabinet, installing temporary FAA
lighting atop both tanks, installing safety cages at the tower ladders, emergency leak
repair at the Sycamore Filter Gallery, adding three fire hydrants to the new waterlines
with associated 12” and 14” piping extensions, interior lighting changes to conform with
a photometric study, and including 14” and 24” expansion joints for system flexibility.

Change Order No. 5 was ratified by the Board of Directors on January 2, 2019 in the
amount of $463,434.10, 1.4% of the original contract amount, and added 22 days to the
contract duration. Work in this change order consisted of changes to the contract to
include exterior floodlighting for the logos at both elevated storage tanks, in order to
increase visibility and aesthetics of the tank logos; installing concrete pipe supports and
pressure transducers in accordance with ongoing Sycamore filter gallery emergency
repairs; installing a French drain at the Claiborne site to improve drainage; 30” overflow
line modifications in order to avoid conflicts; Exploratory work for Panola feeder
relocation; 14” line modifications to correct flange misalignment; Claiborne parking lot
design changes for improved parking, landscaping, and lighting; approved overtime work
to expedite bringing Claiborne tower online; redirecting drainage from the Claiborne
filter gallery exterior walls in advance of plant roadway work.

This Change Order consists of changes to the contract due to delays to the critical path
construction schedule while awaiting an outage at the Panola site, adding geogrid to
stabilize the gravity block wall, uncovering and excavating 48”x24” tapping sleeve at
Panola site for emergency waterline work, pressure sensor installation in Panola Pump
Station for future SCADA connection, additional T&M related to Claiborne parking lot
work, adding valve operation platforms and chain wheels to both towers, splicing and re-
routing Feeder 506 at Panola site, adding a hatch to the vault at Claiborne sidewalk,
modifying Panola tower drain, replacing a breaker in Panola switchgear, and modifying
drawbar loop detectors in Claiborne parking lot.

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of
Change Order No. 6 for the above contract.

This Change Order is in the amount of $249,127.69, which represents 0.7% of the
original bid amount, and will extend the length of the Contract by 56 days. With the
ratification of this Change Order, the cumulative total of changes will amount to
$6,981,668.42 with a revised contract amount of $40,551,820.42.



I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

ﬁ'—% A)L @W 0=¥f¢9¢/z:g;(7

Bruce' Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction
VED:

APPROVE
(.

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: Christopher Bergeron, Mechanical Engineering
Irma Plummer, EDBP
Dexter Joseph, Budget
Rosita Thomas, Finance
Purchasing Dept



XS|X'J0S 9 J8p10 9BueYD SEET

Suuesui3ug Jo JorgD IaZeueA 102(01d GMFS D711 ‘Auedwo) uoponnsuo)) Mmdg
e b Touoodg Y Eﬁﬂz uora3iog suyD areq SMalpuy axeg
2.4 “ e
IE \x 7 § W\Q\&W\u &I\J\N\U
\\ e
:Aq paroaddy :Ag PapUUWOINY :Ag pasodoig

IapIQ 23uey)) SIY) Jo soue)daooe Ioye papleme 5q [[BYS $39] [RUOTIIPPE ON “YIOM S} [iim
pa1eIoosse seaj J1jodd pue HO) |[8 s3pnjoul JapiQ) a8usy)) siyl 2oud 2A0ge oY) J0j suoneoijioads ajqesrdde pus jouiuos [BUiSLIO 2U) Ui 2OUEPIODOE U SUAISIAAL 240G 2ty 1doooe pue unapad o} pasiSe Afenymu si jf

%807 |HLVAOL'TVLOL
0TOT/T/p |oreq duoisaliA uonaidwo)) j1om 9%1'0Z  |1opi0 28uey)) snoiasig
8107/L/11 | 910T/L/IL | oreq IspIO MIoMm %L'0 Iap1Q a8uey) ST

INNONYV LOVILNOD TVNIOTIO 40 %

51 1SAVA IOVIINOD GASIATY [ Zr0Z8Iss0r 8 JINNOIY LDVILNOD GASIATY

Tlg 3)ep 0) pappyV skeq ZF'899°186°9 §_|918p 03 s13p1Q I3uEY)
95 JIpIQ ABueY)) Sy} sKe(q 69 LTI 6VLS J3pIQ d3uey)) SIY} JUNOWy
9s¥ PIppYV Alsnolsald sieq ELOPSTELD $ |S19pIQ d3uEy) snoladad Jo yunomy
QEL sAe( JoenUO) [EUISLIO 00 TEI'OLSEE  § | [BUIBLIQ
asvd
9¢ 69°LT16VTS
21q181[d VINAA 0 19°€L0°C8 I 19°€L0°CS 1 10] Bupired swogre]) Ul $10303)9p doo] TeqmeIp BuIAJIPOIA £L0 17
31qI3d VINEA 0 91°59¢€°1$ 1 91°59¢°1$ 1 Teo3Uo)IMS BOUR( UI Joxealq Suloe[doy TLO 01
919131 VINEA 0 9€'1LTTIS 1 9’ 1LTTIS 1 u31Sop YjIM SUONIBLIBA S)IS O] S0P SUI| UIRIP JuB) B[OUR] SWIAJIPON 1L0 6
:E_qw. h_.ﬁ_.: 0 L8TLYTIS 1 L8'TLYTIS I H[eMPIS SWOQIR]D J& JNeA 3ATeA 39 0§ JOF yojey Surfjeisug 0L0 8
21q131[ VINHA L 65°L8T6VS I 6S°L8T6FS i 31 B[oued 8 90 1opasd Sunnol-a1 pue 3uroljdg 690 I
21qI811d VINHA 0 9L’ TLL0SS 1 9L'TLL'0SS I 120} Y30 0} S[93UM UleYd pue suiiojie|d uoyesedo saea Buippy 890 9
3qIaNd YINAA 0 TLLTEBLS I TL'LTESLS 1 10 Bupyjied aulogre[) I0J N, [eUOHIPPY L90 S
3[qI8IF VINAA 0 £EP8E61S I £CV8E61S 1 uone)§ dwing ejoue 18 UOLR[[R)SU JOSUSS 9INSS31] 990 12
9[q1811d VINGA 0 8S'6¥S SIS 1 85°6¥S°STS I 9499[s Surdde) 47X, 8% UNEARIXS PUE FULISA0IU() §90 £
oIq181d VN 0 1L°€T9°LS I IL'ETY'LS 1 [[eM 3[00]q A)ARI3 0} PLIS033 JO UOHIPPY #90 T
21q1811d YIAHA 67 00°0% 1 00°08 1 28eno rjoue  Jof sAefap yed feoniy €90 1
SIUIWWo)) shke( yunomy LAyuend) ERTER E100Y SN uondrsa|q pafterd #0004 # WY

LOVIINOD OL d4ddV 949 OL SWALl TYNOLLIaay

(9 *oN I13p1Q 8uey))
S6€1 3E.NUOD)
9 *ON SHONVHD 40 dd0DS




Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2018
Form

Contract #_1395 P/O# Date: 6/28/2019

Project Name: Water Hammer HMP — Elevated Storage Tanks Job/Project # 1395FEM

Reason for Change Order: _FCO-063, -064, -065, -066, -067, -068, -069, -070, -071, -072, -073 for Panola outage delays, adding geogrid to gravity

block wall, excavating Panola 48"x24" tapping sleeve, pressure sensor installation in Panola Pump Station, T&M for Claiborne parking lot, valve

operation platforms in both towers, 506 Feeder splice and re-route, Claiborne 50” check valve vault hatch, Panola drain line modifications,

breaker replacement in Panola switchgear, and Claiborne parking lot draw bar loop detector modifications.

Change Order Amount:__ $249,127.69 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: ___$40,302,692.73

Original Contract Amount: $33,570,152.00 Total Spent to Date: $40,551,820.42

Pwi: 18836 Vendor:_B&K Construction

C.P.ltem# 175 /100 % C.P.item # / %  C.P.ltem# / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: $249,127.69 Bonds: $ FEMA: § Anticipated FEMA:_S

Total Funding: _$249,127.69

FUND Code CAP ORGN Code 7100 ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code 3296

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase S _

e Design Phase S 6,204,284.25

e Testing Phase $167,850.76

e Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: $ 8,095,270.40

e Construction Contract Value to Date: $40,551,820.42

e Value of Project Management to Date: S

e Value of other Professional Services to Date: S

e Total Investment to Date: $ 55,019,225.83
RECORDATION

» Is this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? Oyes X No

*  Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? Oves X No

s If the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

*  Type of Procurement Used: Public Bid

*  Local Vendor: XYes [ No
e DBE: Yes [] No.IfYes, %5




Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2018
Form

ACTION CRITICAL
Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

e | recommend approval for, the above project (if not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the
previous signatory) % S{/
Date: ; . -/7

\._...-ﬂr/
e level Two (2) Project Marager, S&WB, Engineering Department

Requested Rgspons e: [ [ .
@; Date: S/A‘:/ q

*|evel One (1) Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department

£z ;_{ f Date: éyé fs 2;?

e Deputy Director, General Séperintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _/ /

ﬁ,‘m d W Date: QF/p6/29’7,

e  Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: __/ /

Date:
e  Executive Director, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / _/
Date:
° Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / /
Date:




R-136-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 5§ FOR CONTRACT 1369 - HAZARD
MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT EMERGENCY FUEL STORAGE RETROFIT
POWER PLANT, MAIN WATER PURIFICATION PLANT POWER COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1369 with Lou-Con
Industrial Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $7,486,250.00 for FEMA funded repairs to the Main
Water Purification Plant Power Complex; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 1, increased the contract value by $197,861.48;
and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 2, increased the contract value by $207,988.50;
and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 3, decreased the contract value by
-$33,870.83; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 4 (R-072-2019) increased the contract value by
$21,655.04; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order represents five (5) work items, Field Change Orders 12
through 16. These changes include rework of pipe supports, trailer move, box/vault, additional
gate valves and cleandy oil inside berm area; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $63,282.74, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $509,768.97, or 6.8% of the original Contract value, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that approval of Change Order No. 5 for
Contract 1369 is approved by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED
CONTRACT 1369 - CHANGE ORDER 5 - RATIFICATION

Approval fo ratify contract #1369 in the amount of $63,282.74

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: DBE Vendors: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
Lou-Con, Inc. Morgan Electric, Inc. 16.8%

RLH Investments, LLC 14.5%

Choice Supply, LLC 3.7%

The Beta Group 1.0%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $7,486,250.00

Previous Change Orders Value: $446,486.23

Current Change Order Value: $63,282.74

Original Contract Duration: 9/8/2015 to 1/23/2019 (1,233 Days)
Time Extensions Authorized 0 Days

Additional fime Requested: 0 Days

No. of Option Years in Contract: N/A

Total Revised Value of Contract: $7,996,018.97



Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

Harden emergency fuel storage tank. The scope includes replacing the existing fuel
storage tank with smalller fuel tanks to mitigate loss of emergency backup fuel for operation
of the generators / turbines.

Reason for Change Order:

This change order represents five field change orders requested by the contractor.
These changes include rework of pipe supports, trailer move, valve box/vault, additional
gates valves and clean-up oil inside berm area.

Spending Previous Years:

Cumulative Contract Value:

Cumulative Confract Spending: N/A

Contractor’s Past Performance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 1369
Construction
Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation
BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Program Department: Mechanical

12 Engineering
System: S/W/D Department Head: Deven Collins

Page | 2



ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User

Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

Drainage

Grant — 404 HMGP

$63,282.74

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
Change Order

$63,282.74

Ml A e o/l

mRon Spooner, P. E
Chief of Englneerlng

Page | 3



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 5, 2019
From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. ﬂ//@
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Contract Number 1369 - HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT
EMERGENCY FUEL STORAGE RETROFIT POWER PLANT, MAIN
WATER PURIFICATION PLANT POWER COMPLEX

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of
Change Order No. 5 for the above contract.

The awarded Construction cost for this Contract was $7,486,250.00 and Construction
commenced upon the date of the “Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated
September 8, 2015; the projected Substantial Completion date is July 11, 2019. The
required DBE participation on this Contract is 36% and the current participation is
21.2%.

This Change Order is in the amount of $63,282.74 represents 0.08% of the original bid
amount and brings the cumulative total Change Orders to $509,768.97. Funds for this
Change Order are available through the Hazard Mitigation Grant.

This change order is comprised of the following five field change orders:

FCO Number Description Amount
12 Rework of Pipe Supports $21,026.17
13 Trailer Move $30,533.40
14 Valve Box/Vault $4,743.91
15 Additional Gate Valves $2,690.80

16 Clean Up Oil Inside Berm Area $4,288.46



I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

% /J Clol e o f /() 'y / 2ot %
Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

[A__

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: Christopher Bergeron Rosita Thomas
Purchasing Dept Legal Dept



XX owaW 307025 50-03769€ET NI E0'LOBTOZ S

Fuusauiduz jo Jangy el ws 1280uTy 193(01d M PS U ‘SIOIDRILLO [RUISNPU[ U0))-NO]
) u aeg Jouoods uny N sulfjo) usAaQ awq "
YAY: 7?0 # 7y et |
A pdacaddy Aq _u...vsuEa_ru.J_ | v
T e e L L o ey
1187 1@ADE Ul o jur 1o Sanstim amieys e o) SifdJe (UT of [ORDA| N OGE MY M) ARRP pun e pragew Gaaduen wowdmba W] AT ) PUE AP [ FOTpTL) UK G100] 19V STTINU ) [0 W1 Sui0d FUR ||y 8 sanppued Lp | WM il SeLemmhag ey sy d se o A s posimhal e
g odfuimgy atjs i g poaste syung ot i opK) SR ST Jo SRIEUEROR SN POPM e T 333 [HURUDTE U YNOW S U1 POIISOSTE K00 IO | PUH |4 ) [ L AP SRR AL AN v 3 s Do Lsds sqejlle pue e emduo sy i amepison o suopi 10qr ) wase pur W) sad o) paoide AfEmu 1 1
610T/ET/1_|:ae uong|dwo) jaenuo)) B9 [ALYA OLTYLIOL
5509 Japag sFuryy smoransy
S102/8/6 | 918 43pIO Yiom 180 |19p10) 2Bumy) sty
INTORY LDVAINOD TVYNIOINO 40 %
E £EZ1 Jsiva LovaiNoD aasiagd  [L6RIN9G67Z_S JINNOIWY LOVHINOD GASIATY
£9v EP 0) PAPPY SAE(Y | L6 89L 60SS NEp 0} s13pag) SBuey) %all 9 Y 4494 pastaaiog
0 1apQ aduey)) siy) skeq bL BT £95 Japaq) dBuBy) Sy JuNowy %t 1T Y AHQ WY
9 PIPPY Ajsnojaaad sdeq £TURE'OPPS ®apaQ dBusY) snotadad jo yunowy %a0'9E Y d8 18un)
OLL sheq 1uauo) jpuidnQ 00°0SE 98F LS {surdiiQ —=
asved
0 L TBTE9S
0 0008 | 0008 S
0 00°0S 1 0008 |
JImS SMPS Aq pauiuziap ag o1 ANfIquElg 0 9y '88c bE 1 9p'88TPS 51 By wuagr apisul lo dnjwes|p| 91 £
1S AMFS Aq pauluiaap aq o3 4) ! 0 08'069'CS | 080693 S1 SOA[RA Solen) muonppy| ¢ b
1J7IS M PS AQ pouIWIIzIap a9 01 ANjIqIdT[] 0 16°€PL'TS 1 16°€+L S S1 NNBA/XOY 3AIBA| ¥ €
LIS AMFS AQ PAUIWINAP 3 03 Aifiqidl|g 0 O ££5°0£8 ! OF'£ES°0ES S SAO SRjBL | €I £
4®S HMFS 4q prutuuaiap aq oy A1jiqedg i} L1920 128 | L1'9T0°1ES S suoddng adig jo yonay| ¢4 |
1 ) SAR( junotry Apjuengy N e spuy uondudsag pajiag | #0204 | #way
LOVYLINOD OL g9daayv 38 Ol SWILI TYNOLLIaay
(s *oN JapaQ 28uey))

dDWH '69€] 12823U0)
SADNVHD 40 Id0IDS



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

Contract # 1369 Change Order #04 Date: 7/16/18

Project Name: Hazard Mitigation Grant Project — Emergency Fuel Storage Tanks Job/Project# 130

Reason for Change Order: _Change Order #5 consist of five work items, Field Change Orders FCO-012 to FCO-016.

Change Order Amount:__$63,282.74 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $7.932,736.23
Original Contract Amount: $7,486,250.00 Total Spent to Date: $5,217,992.97
PWi#: GRANT DR-1603-LA Vendor: Lou-Con Industrial Contractors.

C.P.ltem# 676 /100 %  C.P.ltem# / %  C.P.Item# / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: $ Bonds: $ FEMA: $63,282.74 Anticipated FEMA:_$

Total Funding: $ 63,282.74

FUND Code ORGN Code ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

Survey Phase $6,242.50

Design Phase $630,589

Testing Phase $28,472.50

Value of A/E Contract for this work to date (Bidding Services) $55,565.54
Construction Contract Value to date $7,340,170

Value of Project Management {CM+CA) to date $1,503,703
Value of other Professional Services to date (Inspection) $539,283
Total Investment to date $10,104,025.54

RECORDATION

» Isthis change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? Oyes X No

»  Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? X ves [] No

»  If the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

«  Type of Procurement Used: [#Should always be RFP for amendments. o]

«  Local Vendor: Xves [] No
»  DBE: B Yes [] No. If Yes, 36%
ACTION CRITICAL

Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

¢ |recommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the

previous signatory)
Date:

1



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval

Form

2019

Level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _/ [/ _

Date:

S/'7

s Debuty Director, General Superintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _/ [/

(B A Bbsese g cbfoieatt

e  Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: _/ [/

Date:
° Executive Director, S&WB
Requested Response Date: __ /[ /
Date:
e Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _/ [/
Date:




R-122-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT 1406 - Sycamore Filter
Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab at Filters #13, 15, 18, & 27

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1406 with Industrial
Mechanical Contractors, Inc. for Sycamore Filter Gallery Structural and Filter Rehabilitation of
Filters 13, 15, 18, & 27, and

WHEREAS, walls of filters 15, 18, and 27 required pressure washing to remove scale
buildup, and

WHEREAS, various leaks in the area of construction required repair, and

WHEREAS, 900 feet of stainless steel air tubing to newly installed equipment was
required, and

WHEREAS, newly furbished galvanized steel pipe hangars and pipe saddles were
required to fit with newly installed structural steel, and

WHEREAS, an allowance to the contract of $80,000 for expected repair work for Delery
Tubes was not required, and

WHEREAS, this Change Order in the amount of (-$23,804.95), brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to 0 % percent of the original Contract value and adds 26 days to the
contract time; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that approval of Change Order No. 1 for
Contract 1406 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 1406 - CHANGE ORDER 1 - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify contract #1406 in the amount of $(-23,804.95)

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: DBE Vendors: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:

Industrial Mechanical Gridline Services 20.0%
Contractors, Inc.

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $2,402,950.00

Previous Change Orders Value: $0.00

Current Change Order Value: $(-23,804.95)

Original Contract Duration: 10/1/2018 to 2/18/2019 (140 Days)
Time Extensions Authorized 26 Days

Additional fime Requested: 0 Days

No. of Option Years in Contract: N/A

Total Revised Value of Contract: $2,379,145.05

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The purpose of this contract is rehabilitate Filters 13, 15, 18, and 27 of the Sycamore
Filter Galllery. This includes replacing the structural steel neighboring these filters, replacing
all the major valves associated with these filters, and replacing all of the filter media.




Reason for Change Order:

This change order is comprised of two Field Change Orders: Field Change Order
#1 includes pressure washing filter walls, repairs of various leaks in piping, and addition of
stainless steel air tubing to filter valve controls. Field Change Order #2 includes

installation of pipe hangars and saddles to fit newly installed steel.

Spending Previous Years:

Cumulative Contract Value:

Cumulative Contract Spending: N/A

Contractor’s Past Performance:

Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 1406
Construction
Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation
BUDGET INFORMATION
Funding: Capital Program Department: Mechanical
110 Engineering
System: W Department Head: Chris Bergeron
ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE
User Share% Dollar Amount
Sewer
Water 100% $(-23,804.95)
Drainage
Grant

Page | 2




Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
Change Order

$(-23.804.95)

Miad oo

M. lﬁon Spooner, P. E
Chief of Englneerlng

Page | 3



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 5, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re:  Contract Number 1406 — Structural and Filter Rehab of Sycamore Filters 13, 15, 18 & 27
— Change Order #1

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of Change
Order No. 1 for the above contract.

The awarded construction cost for this Contract was $2,402,950.00 and construction commenced
upon the date of the “Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated September 24, 2018. This
Change Order extends the length of the Contract to a total of 166 calendar days, therefore; the
projected Substantial Completion date is March 16, 2019. The required DBE participation on
this Contract is 20% and the current participation is 24%.

This Change Order, in the amount of $(-23,804.95) represents 0.0% of the original bid amount.
The negative amount of this Change Order is due to a bid line item of $80,000.00 allowance for
possible repairs to Delery Tubes which was unused.

This Change Order is comprised of two Field Change Orders:

FCO #1:
Item 1.) Pressure washing walls of filters 15, 18, & 27.
Item 2.) Repair of various leaks in the area of construction.
Item 3.) Addition of 900 feet of stainless steel air tubing for control table modifications.
FCO #2:
Installation of pipe hangars and pipe saddles suitable for use with newly
Item 1.) .
installed steecl members.
Ttem 2.) Removal of Bid Allowance to the contract of $80,000.00 for expected Delery

Tube repairs which was not used in the contract.



I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of the
Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

SR < Lo of a:’/ zor 7
Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cC}
Tommy Moore Rosita Thomas
Dexter Joseph Alvin Porter
Chris Bergeron Legal Dept



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

Contract #___1406 P/O# 6000142 PG2019 Date: 7/29/19
Project Name: _Structural and Filter Rehabilitation of Sycamore Filters 13, 15, 18, & 27 Job/Project# _1406

Reason for Change Order: _Pressure washing filter walls, repairs of various leaks in piping, addition of stainless steel air tubing to filter valve controls,

and installation of pipe hangars and saddles to fit installed steel.

Change Order Amount; 5(-23,804.95) Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $2,402,950.00
Original Contract Amount:__ $2,402,950.00 Total Spent to Date: $2,206,803.00

PWit: N/A Vendor: Industrial Mechanical Contractors, Inc.

C.P.tem# 110/100 % C.P.item # / % C.P.ltem # / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: S Bonds: $ FEMA: § Anticipated FEMA:

Total Funding: Credit of $23,804.95 back to S&WB

FUND Code ORGN Code 7100 ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code 3296

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase S
e Design Phase S
e Testing Phase S
» Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: S
e Construction Contract Value to Date: $2,402,950.00
e Value of Project Management to Date: S
= Value of other Professional Services to Date: S
= Total Investment to Date: $2,402,950.00
RECORDATION

o Is this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? CJves X No

= Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? Jyes X No

= |fthe answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

*  Type of Procurement Used: RFP

«  Local Vendor: Xlves [] No

*  DBE: Yes [] No.If Yes, %__20
ACTION CRITICAL

Objective consideration of alternatives: Alternatives included SWB maintenance for pressure washing and repairing leaks around filters, which would
have increased contract time and caused delays in contractor work due to special restrictions. Air tubing and pipe hanger installation was necessary
to the proper functionality of associated equipment.



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

e | recommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the
previous signatory)

Date:

¢  Level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _/ [

Date:

//’.f Date: % /g // 7

Deputy Director, General Superintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: __/ /

/@z‘——‘——-——»—_ ,/.Z Cplpaeee Date: 7‘?/”{’/2‘5'/?‘

e  Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: __/ /

Date:

e  Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: __/ /

Date:




R- 135 -2019

AUTHORIZATION OF PAYMENT TO ARCCO WITH NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT
REGARDING EMERGENCY E.M.D. PURCHASE, INSTALLATION, SERVICES AND
RELATED MATTERS

WHEREAS, much of the infrastructure of Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(“Board”) is powered by self-generated 25 cycle electricity such that the failure to self-generate
25 cycle power places the entire operation of the Board’s sewerage, water and drainage systems
as well as the citizens of New Orleans at risk; and

WHEREAS, during the summer of 2017, while Steam Turbine Generator No. 4 was
offline as part of the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program rehabilitation project, and Steam Turbine
Generator No. 3 and Combustion Turbine No. 5 were both offline due to emergency repairs, the
Board was left with the ability to self-generate less than 10% of its optimal capacity for generating
25 Hz power to power the City’s drainage system; and

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2017, the City of New Orleans experienced an extraordinary,
torrential and unpredicted amount of rainfall of exceeding nine inches within a three-hour period,
resulting in sudden and extreme flooding throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, while the annual hurricane season extends from June 1st through December
Ist, exposure of the risk of more torrential rainfall was possible; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of the extreme emergency circumstances facing the City, on
August 10, 2017, the Mayor of the City of New Orleans, who is also the President of the Board,
declared a State of Emergency because of the risk of flooding; and

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2017, the Mayor of the City and the Executive Director of the
Board, acknowledging the existence of this extreme emergency, and considering that at that time
the city was at the heart of hurricane season, requested and received from the Board the authority
to use emergency procurement measures to make necessary repairs to specific drainage system
elements and equipment, suspending the usual formal requirements for procurements of goods
and/or services in accordance with otherwise applicable Board policies in order to secure the
necessary contractors and services for emergency repairs including construction, specifically to
make all necessary emergency repairs and replacements to its system without the formality of
advertising for bids in response to the August 9, 2017, power plant malfunction; and

WHEREAS, by Emergency Purchase Order and Contract (“Agreement”) between the
Board and Arcco Company Services, Inc. (“Arcco”) dated August 14, 2017, for the fixed price of
Eleven Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Eight thousand four-hundred and nine dollars and nine
cents ($11,878,409.09) (the “Price”), Arcco agreed to provide the Board certain equipment



(“Equipment”) referenced as SWBNO-EMD Generator Purchase 2500KW 25 Hz consisting of
Five (5) Hz Generator Sets, and agreed to perform certain related services as set forth in Exhibit
A to the Agreement, pursuant to which the Board issued Purchase Order Number 6000110PG2017;

and

WHEREAS, such approved Field Change Orders reflected changes necessitated from the
commencement of the Agreement, and continuing thereafter throughout multiple events including
but not limited to Tropical Storm Nate, historic extended freeze event known as Inga, multiple
torrential rainfall events, unforeseen technical problems regarding the location of the EMDs,
requirements for safe installation, fueling, operation, testing, repair of the Equipment, and the like,
all required and in the judgment of Board staff, the approval of such Field Change Orders was in
the best interests of the Board; and

WHEREAS, from the commencement of performance by Arcco under the Agreement,
Board and Arcco agreed to Field Change Orders for additional services and items totaling Six
Hundred Eighty Thousand, One Hundred Dollars and No/100 ($680,100.00) Dollars, bringing the
total contract amount to Twelve Million Five Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Nine
and 09/100 ($12,558,509.09) Dollars; and

WHEREAS, in addition, Arcco has submitted additional Field Change Orders which
Board staff did not approve, resulting in continuing disputes over performance by Arcco, amounts
requested by such additional Field Change Orders and associated invoices; and

WHEREAS, after much negotiation, review of costs, performance of a myriad of
technical and construction services, ongoing and repeated testing of the Equipment and related
services, all needed in connection with the complete and final delivery, installation and satisfactory
testing of the Equipment, three remaining areas of concern and the appropriate compensation
therefor were identified, specifically:

Leveling of the EMDs
Delayed Freight Charges
Performance Testing of EMD1; and

WHEREAS, Arcco and Board have reached general agreement that the remaining
uncompensated value of performance by Arcco under the Agreement, including the sale of the
Equipment and all related equipment, performance of all services including construction,
installation, repair, and testing of the Equipment, and warranties of same, is Three Hundred and
Thirty Four Thousand Five Hundred and Fifteen Dollars and 84/100 ($334,515.84); and

WHEREAS, accordingly, Arcco has prepared and submitted a final invoice of $334,515.84; and



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby authorizes the payment
to Arcco of the sum of Three Hundred and Thirty Four Thousand Five Hundred and Fifteen and
84/100 ($334,515.84) Dollars, in full and final payment for any and all equipment and services
under and pursuant to the Agreement described above, and further, that the Executive Director of
the Board be and is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute an agreement to that effect.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



DATE:

Thursday, August 08,2019

RE: FINANCIAL SUMMARY - EMERGENCY EMD PURCHASE,
INSTALLATION, SERVICES AND RELATED MATTERS

A. PURCHASE ORDER REFERENCE DATA:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: 6000110 PG2017
REQUISITION NUMBER: EE 17-0008
VENDOR'S NAME: ARCCO
B. PRICE INFORMATION:
Original  Original Agreement Amount S 11,878,409.09
Approved Changes
FCO-0005 Additional Performance Testing Requested by SWBNO on T+M Basis S 9,900.00
PDN-0008 EMD Operation & Maintenance Services contract -(Jan 7, 2018 to Apr 1, 2018) S 335,100.00
FCO-0006 EMD Operation & Maintenance Services contract - 1 Month Extension To Apr 28, 2018 S 111,700.00
FCO-0007 EMD Operation & Maintenance Services contract - 1 Month Extension To May 27, 2018 S 111,700.00
FCO-0009 EMD Operation & Maintenance Services contract - 1 Month Extension To Jun 24, 2018 S 111,700.00

Current

Current Appoved Value

$ 12,558,509.09

FCO-0010

Final Negotiated Settlement
EMD Leveling, Delayed Freight and Performance Test (EMD1) Settlement

S 180,000.00

Proposed

Final Negotiated Price

S 12,738,509.09

C. PAY APPLICATION HISTORY:

PAY APP# Description INVOICE AMOUNT
001 Advance Payment S 6,000,000.00
002 0079113-00 S 2,939,204.55
003 0079113-00 S 2,494,588.70
004 0079113-00 S 300,000.00
005 0082462-00 - O&M Support first month invoice S 111,700.00
006 00823163-00 - O&M Support Second month invoice S 111,700.00
_OF 0084115-00 - O&M Support Third month invoice S 111,700.00
008 0084700-00 - O&M Support Fourth month invoice S 111,700.00
009 0085476-00 - O&M Support Fifth month invoice S 111,700.00
010 0085476-00 - O&M Support sixth month invoice S 111,700.00
Total Invoiced To Date S 12,403,993.25
[ Proposed Final Negotiated Price $ 12,738,509.09 |
| Remaining to Pay on Proposed Final Negotiated Price (PAY APP 011) S 334,515.84 |




Sewerage & Water Board of N.O. FIELD CHANGE ORDER
8800 S. Claiborne Avenue EE 17-0008 FCO-0010 rev0

Main Water Purification Plant

New Orleans, LA 70118
TITLE: COR-010 Performance Test of EMD No. 01 and delayed Freight.
PROJECT: Purchase of Five 25Hz Generator Sets
DATE: 7/3/2019
REQ: EE 17-0008
PURCHASE ORDER NO.: 6000110 PG2017
TO: Attn; Tom Sanders
ARCCO

9424 N. Interstate Dr
Baton Rouge, Louisiana.70809
Phone: 225-275-2722 Ext. 119

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

This change order addresses 2 outstanding scope-changes on this project. First scope change is the delayed freight charges experienced by
Arcco when delivering the EMD units to site. After arranging and agreeing on a delivery date, SWB experienced logistical challenges on
site that required the original date to be changed. Therefore, an increase in the original delivery cost was incurred and is captured in this
change order. The second and final issue is the performance testing of EMD-1. EMD-1 required a second performance testing after major
This Field Change Order constitutes a full and complete settlement in the matters set forth herein; including all direct and indirect costs
for equipment, manpower, overhead, profit and delay. This settlement is also limited to and applies to any claims arising out oforin
account of the matters described and set forth in this agreement.

Item Description Quantity  Units Unit Price Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount
Performance Test of EMD #01
FCO No. 0010
1 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $20,000.00
FCO No. 0010 Delayed Freight Charges
1 $160,000.00
Unit Cost: $180,000.00
Unit Tax: $0.00
Total: $180,000.00
The Original Contract SUM WAS  ..cceeresrrssssrasaresssssasnssanssasansanes SRR R AR S S AR e A $11,878,409.09
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes . TR e s e $680,100.00
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order was  ...... G TR s SRR e R TR RN $12,558,509.09
The Contract Sum Will be Increased il e PR e e R R R S A A NS S ST R Sea s e ST R AR NEE FA TS $180,000.00
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order ........cccooou e T TTL.0T $12,738,509.09
Original Contract Period (days)....ccciueereuicncersoiennisrrerteciinisioioniesioiiieanniiatcicnnes ofbcoocoo Moroooooiboon)! 0
Days awarded prior to this Change Order......cccciiviiinceiiiiiiiicsisisiriieiisiiniieiiiriccar i 0
Days Added by This Change Order........ccocvisiiiiisiinisasmesmesnmiciisiisiia e iavEs R aedsaereis 0
The Date of Substantial Completion as of this Change Order Thereforeis ...........cocoieetvieiinnunienennie
ACCEPTED: ==
Contractor T Sewerage & Water Board of N.O. Sewerage & Water Board of N.O.
/C/ W&W (N
Tomy Sarp'lcrs Melvin’ Spo ner, P.E, Robert Turner, P.E.

Date: ﬂ:' ) _ ¢ v'ﬁla Date: g/; [? Date: & /7 /20/ ?




GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S
RECOMMENDATIONS

CONTRACT AMENDMENTS



PROGRAM

The following resolutions are all associated with amendments relative to scope changes
in conjunction with the coordination efforts between the City of New Orleans (CNO)
Joint Infrastructure Recovery Roads Programs and S&WB Water Line Replacement
Program. During these coordination and management efforts, it was determined to
include the design, construction administration, repackaging and supplemental services
for Additional Water Lines into projects where CNO are rehabilitating FEMA eligible

roadways.

R-073-2019 — Richard C. Lambert , LLC

Project Neighborhoods — Gentilly Woods, Pontchartrain Park

Original Contract Amount - $342,599.93
Amount of Previous Amendments - $ 0.00
Amount this Amendment No 2 - $279,051.18
Revised Contract Amount - $621,651.11

R-074-2019 — Arcadis U.S., Inc.

Project Neighborhoods — Irish Channel, East Riverside, Touro, Seventh Ward,

Treme-Lafitte, Tulane-Gravier

Original Contract Amount - $ 103,729.10
Amount of Previous Amendments - $ 727,188.53
Amount this Amendment No. 2 - $ 142,562.88
Revised Contract Amount - $ 973,480.49

R-075-2019 - G.E.C., Inc

Project Neighborhoods — St. Bernard, Fairgrounds, Bayou St. John

Original Contract Amount - $399,746.65
Amount of Previous Amendments - $ 0.00
Amount this Amendment No. 1 - $181,609.59
Revised Contract Amount - $581,356.25

R-083-2019 — Neel Schaffer, Inc
Project Neighborhoods — City Park, Dixon, Mid City

Original Contract Amount - $498,463.13
Amount of Previous Amendments - $161,600.26
Amount this Amendment No. 2 - $ 75,253.81
Revised Contract Amount - $735,317.20

R-084-2019 — Royal Engineers and Consultants, LLC
Project Neighborhoods — Little Woods,

Original Contract Amount - $211,459.72
Amount of Previous Amendments - $ 0.00
Amount this Amendment No. 1 - $147,990.31

Revised Contract Amount - $359,450.03



R-085-2019 — Design Engineering, Inc
Project Neighborhoods — Pines Village, West Lake Forest

Original Contract Amount - $217,699.89
Amount of Previous Amendments - $ 59,084.84
Amount this Amendment No. 2 - $ (10,424.90)
Revised Contract Amount - $266,359.83

R-086-2019 — Rahman and Associates, Inc
Project Neighborhoods — Filmore, Lakeshore-Lake Vista, Lake Terrace and Oaks

Original Contract Amount - $1,484,335.56
Amount of Previous Amendments - $ 135,466.09
Amount this Amendment No. 3 - $ 30,465.97
Revised Contract Amount - $1,650,267.62

OTHER CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

1.

R-119-2019 — Authorization of Amendment to Agreement for Services with
Burk-Kleinpeter for Program Management Services for Hurricane Katrina-
Related Sewer Restoration Projects and in Connection with the 404 Sewer
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program

This amendment extends the timeframe of the existing agreement to July 18, 2020 to
continue providing program management services at no additional costs to the Board
through closeout of the HMGP work.

R-124-2019 — Authorization for Second Extension of Contract 8138 —
Furnishing Skilled and Unskilled Labor for Maintenance Services with the
GEE CEE Company of Louisiana, Inc.

This authorization extends the timeframe of the Current Contract to December 31,
2019 for an additional amount to not to exceed $1,500,000.00. The Current Contract
authorizes the Board, at its discretion and for any cause which it may deem
sufficient, to extend the times set for starting and for completing the Current
Contract. In addition, S&WB staff is preparing to conduct a new public bid process
for a new contract for the furnishing of skilled and unskilled labor for maintenance
services.



R-073-2019

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW
ORLEANS AND RICHARD C. LAMBERT, LLC FOR DESIGN AND
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR WATER LINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-046-2012 approved March 15, 2012, the Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans (Board) authorized execution of a contract with Richard
C. Lambert Consultants, LLC (Contractor) to provide engineering and design services for
the Water Line Replacement Program for the Gentilly Woods and Pontchartrain Park
neighborhoods, and pursuant to Resolution R-046-2012 the Board and Contractor entered
into an agreement on December 12, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the value under the original Agreement was $342,599.93;

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-174-2012, approved September 19, 2012, the
Board authorized amendment of the Original Agreement to approve Contractor’s
designation of Kenall Inc. to comply with the DBE participation summary sheet to meet or
exceed the established DBE participation goal of 35%, rather than Circular and Gotech, as
stated in Resolution R-046-2012 at the same percentage, and to provide for compensation
for surveying services at a rate not to exceed $7 per linear foot in 2012; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-167-2014, approved August 20, 2014, the Board
authorized amendment of the Original Agreement to include program/project management
services, design and inspection services of repair or replacement of drain lines damaged by
Katrina as approved and funded by FEMA PWs for the City Department of Public Works,
and payment of fees therefor; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-167-2014, the Board and Contractor
executed Amendment No. 1 dated September 17, 2014 for program/project management
services, design and inspection services of repair or replacement of drain lines and for
compensation of survey work in accordance with FEMA recommended policy; and

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment No. 1 was at no cost (for a total contract
value of $342,599.93); and

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment No. 1 was unchanged due to the
performance of some services contemplated thereunder by Board staff rather than by
Contractor (i.e., program/project management services) such that the fees are no longer
necessary; and

WHEREAS, to prevent unnecessary delays to the Sewerage and Water Board’s
Water Line Replacement Program and the City of New Orleans Recovery Roads Program
as a result of DPW modifying its project limits after S&WB designs were completed,
S&WB tasked its consultants with realigning their previously completed designs to
correspond to those project limits modified by DPW; and,



WHEREAS, during the coordination and management efforts of the Sewerage and
Water Board’s Water Line Replacement Program, the City’s Recovery Roads Program and
other related work, it was determined to include additional water lines into projects in the
Gentilly Woods and Pontchartrain park neighborhoods neighborhoods; and,

WHEREAS, the Board is in need of additional design, construction administration,
design realignment, and supplemental services for additional the additional water lines in
Gentilly Woods and Pontchartrain Park neighborhoods, and Contractor is willing to
perform same for $279,051.18 (for a total contract value of $621,651.11); and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Director of the
Sewerage and Water Board be and he is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans Contract Amendment No. 2 to the existing
agreement with Richard C. Lambert Consultants, LLC to include additional design,
construction administration, design realignment and supplemental services in the Gentilly
Woods and Pontchartrain Park neighborhoods at a fee not to exceed $$279,051.18 (for a
total contract value of $621,651.11), to delete any future program/project management
services and all unaccrued program/project management service fees and establishing a
contract expiration date of November 28, 2021.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AMENDMENT
Design & Engineering Services
Approval of Contract Amendment No. 2 for $279,051.18.

CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
Richard C. Lambert, Kenadll, Inc. 35%
LLC

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $ 342,599.93

Previous Amendments Value: $ 0.00

Current Amendment Value: $ 279,051.18

Original Contract Dates: 12/12/2012 to not specified in contract
Time Extensions Authorized: NA

Additional time Requested: end of construction 11/28/2021

No. of Option Years in Contract: NA

Total Revised Value of Contract: $ 621,651.11

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The main purpose of this contract is provide engineering and professional services
in association with the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Roads (JIRR) program in coordination
with the City of New Orleans' Recovery Roads Program. Sewerage and Water Board
Utilities will be replaced during reconstruction of the roadways, to minimize the impact
upon the residents of the city.



Reason for Amendment:

This amendment provides for additional funding for the additional anticipated
FEMA funded waterlines, relative to coordinating these repairs with the DPW Recovery
Roads Program and the S&WB Water Line Replacement Program. This amendment also
rescinds unaccrued project/program management fees authorized by Amendment 1.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: 12/12/2012t0 5/01/2019:  $ 342,599.93
Cumulative Contract Spending: 12/12/2012 to 5/01/2019:  $ 329,292.83

Contractor’s Past Pefformance:

According to the Board's project manager, the designer's fimeliness of
deliverables, conformance to SWBNO policies and procedures, quality all meet
expectations. To date the consultant has not achieved a DBE participation rate of 35%.
Current DBE participation is calculated to be 7.5%. Remaining DBE participation will be
met by Resident Inspection Services during Construction.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: FEMA approved Award Based On: RFQ/RFP
percentage of
Construction, NTE 18% of
Construction

Commodity: Professional Services Contract Number: NA

Contractor Market: | Open Market

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Department: Network
Engineering
System: Water Department Head: M. Ron Spooner
ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE
User Share% Dollar Amount

Page | 2



Sewer

AMENDMENT

Water

Drainage

Grant

Other — FEMA (WLRP) 100% $279,051.18
TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF $279,051.18

£

N (
/W\ Mark Van Hala, P.E. U
SWB JIRR Program Admiinistrator

Page | 3



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 3, 2019
From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. ,W[
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Contract Amendment No. 2 — Richard C. Lambert, LLC. - Water Line Replacement
Program

Attached please find the supporting documents from the Chief of Engineering recommending
approval of the second Contract Amendment for Engineering Services to be performed by Richard
C. Lambert, LLC for the Water Line Replacement Program.

This request is in the amount of $279,051.18 for Additional Engineering Services (AES):

e AES 1 - $279,051.18 - This AES represents the addition of design, construction
administration, design realignment, and supplemental services performed by Richard C.
Lambert, LLC for the Additional Water Lines. Design, construction, and supplemental
services are anticipated to continue through the completion of Wave 2 construction,
currently scheduled to complete in 2022.

e AES 2 - $0.00 — This AES represents rescinding any unaccrued fees for project/program
management as authorized by Amendment 1 (R-167-2014).

This Contract Amendment request brings the cumulative Contract Total to $621,651.11 with the
Contract Amendment totaling $279,051.18. Richard C. Lambert, LLC. has committed to maintain
their 35% DBE Participation Goal through these amendments.

I would appreciate you forwarding this request to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for their consideration and approval.



Contract Amendment No. 2 — Richard C. Lambert, LLC
Page Two

APPROVED:

Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

(Oh_

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

Ce: Dexter Joseph, Budget
Legal Dept
Alvin Porter, EDBP
Mark VanHala, SWB JIRR



Sewerage & Water Board of N.O. Additional Engineering Services
8800 S. Claiborne Avenue Richard C. Lambert, LL.C RCL - AES 01

Main Water Purification Plant
New Orleans, LA 70118

TITLE: Additional Water Lines

PROJECT: Water Line Replacement Program DATE : 5/30/2019
JOB : A1361XXX

CONTRACT NO. : NA

TO: Attn: Franz J. Zemmer, P.E.
Richard C. Lambert, LLC
900 West Causeway Approach
Mandeville, LA 70471
Phone: 985-727-444

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

This AES represents additional engineering design, construction, design realignment, and supplemental services for the Water Line
Replacement Program (WLRP) for the Pontchartrain Park and Gentilly Woods neighborhoods. These costs include services through the
expected completion of Wave 2 Construction, currently scheduled for the second quarter of 2022.

Item AES Description Quantity Measurement Net Amount

Design, CA&I, design realignment, $279,051.18

0001 and supplemental services for 1 EA
RR 140 Pontchartrain Park Group A

Total: $279,051.18
The Original Contract SUM WAS  .......ccceevereeniarssmrnnsrmirserssttsrossraristssrsstsissatsssssssasssssasssssarmeansens $342,599.93
Net Change by Previously Authorized AES tasks .........ciocemiimmniiiiiisieimmme s, .
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order Was  .......cceeciiesirssessenssiermnsasmsscmmsssssnssssssnsssssnsasssn $342,599.93
The Contract Sum Will be INCTEASEA ceoueveeieercasiassscsssssossnsosssssssasssassssnssssasssssnssnsssssanssassssnsanssnss $279,051.18
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order ........cccciicimmmmniiniini s, $621,651.11

ACCEPTED:
Richard C. Lambert, LLC Sewerage & Water Board of N.O.

By: %ﬁ

anf Z er, P.E.




R-074-2019

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2 FOR PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES BETWEEN THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW
ORLEANS AND ARCADIS U.S. INC. FOR ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES
FOR THE WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-043-2012 approved March 21, the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans (Board) authorized execution of a contract with Malcolm
Pirnie/Arcadis (Contractor) to provide engineering and design services for the Water Line
Replacement Program for the Irish Channel, East Riverside, and Touro neighborhoods, and
pursuant to Resolution R-043-2012 the Board and Contractor entered into an agreement on
March 21, 2012; and,

WHEREAS, the value under the original Agreement was $103,729.10; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-045-2013, the Board authorized amending the
Agreement to assign the neighborhoods of Seventh Ward, Treme-Lafitte and Tulane-
Gravier and compensation of surveying work to Contractor; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-160-2014 approved August 20, 2014, the Board
authorized including program/project management services, design and inspection services
of repair or replacement of drain lines damaged by Katrina as approved and funded by
FEMA PWs for the City Department of Public Works, and payment of fees therefor; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolutions R-045-2013 and R-160-2014, the Board and
Arcadis U.S. Inc. (successor to original Contractor) executed Amendment 1 for
program/project management services, design and inspection services of repair or
replacement of drain lines and for compensation of survey work in accordance with FEMA
recommended policy; and,

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment 1 was $727,188.51 (for a total value of
$837,917.61); and,

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment 1 has decreased due to the performance
of some services contemplated thereunder by Board staff rather than by Contractor (i.c.,
program/project management services) and by the reduced level of services related to the
Tulane-Gravier neighborhood, such that the unaccrued portions of such fees is no longer
necessary, specifically:

- the level of services required for the Tulane-Gravier neighborhood due was
decreased due to to waterline abandonment or replacement in the construction
of the VA Medical Complex and the unaccrued portion of those fees

- (-$38,582.23); and,

- the program/project management services authorized by Amendment No. 1,
are being provided by the Board’s staff and the unaccrued portion of those
fees (-$15,599.80) is no longer necessary; and,



WHEREAS, to prevent unnecessary delays to the Sewerage and Water Board’s
Water Line Replacement Program and the City of New Orleans Recovery Roads Program
as a result of DPW modifying project limits after S& WB designs were completed, S& WB
tasked its consultants with realigning their previously completed designs to correspond to
those project limits modified by DPW; and,

WHEREAS, during the coordination and management efforts of the Sewerage and
Water Board’s Water Line Replacement Program, the City’s Recovery Roads Program and
other related work, it was determined to include additional water lines into projects in the
Seventh Ward and Treme-Lafitte neighborhoods; and,

WHEREAS, the Board is in need of engineering and design services for the additional
water lines in the Seventh Ward and Treme-Lafitte neighborhoods, and Contractor is willing
to perform same for $89,224.58 for the Seventh Ward and $107,520.33 for Treme-Lafitte (total
of $196,744.91); and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President and/or President Pro
Tem is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the current agreement with Arcadis
USA, Inc., increasing the net fee authorized to be paid to Arcadis U.S. Inc. by $142,562.88
(additional total design of $196,744.91 minus unaccrued fees of $38,582.23 and $15,599.80,
as detailed above) to a total fee of $973,480.49, rescinding the unaccrued project/program
management fee, and establishing a contract expiration date of December 30, 2022.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AMENDMENT
Design & Engineering Services
Approval of Contract Amendment No. 2 for $142,562.88

CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:

Arcadis U.S., Inc. ILSI 35%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $ 103,729.10

Previous Amendments Value: $ 727,188.51

Current Amendment Value: $ 142,562.88

Original Contract Dates: 10/17/2012 to not specified in contract
Time Extensions Authorized: NA

Additional time Requested: End of construction 12/30/2022.

No. of Option Years in Confract: NA

Total Revised Value of Contract: $ 973,480.49

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The main purpose of this contract is provide engineering and professional services
in association with the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Roads (JIRR) program in coordination
with the City of New Orleans' Recovery Roads Program. Sewerage and Water Board
Utilities will be replaced during reconstruction of the roadways, o minimize the impact
upon the residents of the city.



Reason for Amendment:

This amendment provides for additional funding for the additional anticipated
FEMA funded waterlines, relative to coordinating these repairs with the DPW Recovery
Roads Program and the S&WB Water Line Replacement Program. This amendment also
rescinds unaccrued project/program management fees authorized by Amendment 1,
and reduction of fees in the Tulane-Gravier neighborhhood.

Spending Previous Years:

Cumulative Contract Value:

Cumulative Contract Spending:

Contractor's Past Performance:

According o the Board's project manager, the designer’s timeliness of
deliverables, conformance to SWBNO policies and procedures, quality all meet
expectations. To date the consultant has not achieved a DBE participation rate of 35%.
DBE participation will be met by Resident Inspection services during Construction.

10/17/2012 to 5/01/2019:
10/17/2012 to 5/01/2019:

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

$830,917.61
$352,544.00

Contract Type: FEMA approved Award Based On: RFQ/RFP
percentage of
Construction, NTE 18% of
Construction
Commodity: Professional Services Coniract Number: NA
Contractor Market: | Open Market
BUDGET INFORMATION
Funding: Capital Department: Network
Engineering
System: Water Department Head: M. Ron Spooner
ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE
User Share% Dollar Amount
Sewer
Water
Drainage

Page | 2



Grant

Other — FEMA (WLRP)

100%

$142,562.88

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
AMENDMENT

$142,562.88

Wi}

!
M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Page | 3



i

-

HEE
e

il

TN
Qm
AETTRPN

71 lf."%
| WATER METER
W U0 )
WS e =

N s =/

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 3,2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.

Via:

Via:

To:

Re:

Chief of Engineering /Wl@—,

Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Contract Amendment No. 2 — Arcadis U.S. Inc. - Water Line Replacement Program

Attached please find the supporting documents from the Chief of Engineering recommending
approval of the second Contract Amendment for Engineering Services to be performed by
Arcadis U.S. Inc. for the Water Line Replacement Program.

This request is in the amount of $142,562.88 for Additional Engineering Services (AES):

AES 1 —(-$38,582.23) — This AES represents the reduction of fees from the Tulane-
Gravier neighborhood due to line segments abandoned or replaced during the
construction of the VA Medical Complex.

AES 2 - $89,224.58 - This AES represents the addition of design, construction
administration, design realignment, and supplemental services performed by Arcadis
U.S. Inc. for the Additional Water Lines in the Seventh Ward neighborhood. Design,
construction administration, and supplemental services are anticipated to continue

through the completion of Wave 2 construction, currently scheduled to complete
12/30/2021.

AES 3 - $107,520.33 - This AES represents the addition of design, construction
administration, design realignment, and supplemental services performed by Arcadis
U.S. Inc. for the for Additional Water Lines in the Treme-Lafitte neighborhood. Design,
construction administration, and supplemental services are anticipated to continue

through the completion of Wave 2 construction, currently scheduled to complete
12/30/2021.

AES 4 —(-$15,599.80) — This AES represents rescinding the unaccrued fees for
project/program management as authorized by Amendment 1 (R-160-2014).

This Contract Amendment request brings the cumulative Contract Total to $973,480.49 with this



Contract Amendment No. 2 — Arcadis U.S.
Page Two

Contract Amendment totaling $142,562.88. Arcadis U.S. Inc. has committed to maintain their
35% DBE Participation Goal through these amendments.

I would appreciate you forwarding this request to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for their consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

% /J W o & /‘74 / 2t 9
Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

Cc: Dexter Joseph, Budget
Legal Dept
Alvin Porter, EDBP
Mark VanHala, P.E., SWB JIRR



Bd

TioT1

Suwdouiduyg jo .“ EU
Jauoodg =o

iy

20 °§ °[) SIPBIIY
“q°d ‘@qasuag dop

aeq

+3014d 3A0qE 31 J0§ suonyBIYIAds Jyqedndde
31) PUB JIBIJUOD PIPUIWE A[JUILIND 3Y} YIIM IDUBPIOIIB Ul b# SAV PUB ‘C# SAV ‘TH STV ‘T# SAV 10) SU0ISIA3L 9A0QB 313 1da2de pus wiojiad 0) paaaSe A[jenynu si 31

:Ag pasodoig

[ 67°08V'€EL6  $ |INNOWYV LOVMINOD QASIATI
6€'1SL°698 $ |o3ep 03 syuampuawy 1o8n00)
88°79S‘TH I $ |Juawpuamy 1B1UOY) SIY) JO JUNOWY
1S°881°LTL $ |S)udwpUIM Y JIBIJUOY) SNOIAI] JO JUNOWY
0T°6ZL'E0T $ [3unowy ja81U0) [BUIBLIQ
INNOKWY LOVILNOD
88°795°TH1 $ TV1iOL
VINTA (08°665°ST) T JuUdWIpuUdW Y Aq PIZIIOY)NE 533) Jusmafeusm wesSoad/ydafoad pantdasun purosay 1
VIEL €T'6T8'EE 1392dSu] JUIPISIY - SINALIG 18 1ddng
VINIL 0T°9€8°8T £aAang - $301A13¢ [ByuamId|ddng
€
VINIL 00'00S‘L Juamudyeas udisaq
dnoin apywT-3ws, ‘7 9AB,
VINEA 00°SSE°LE qa ) D 3YBT: L €819 ,N M
10§ SIUT[IABAA [BUOHIPPY 5INAIIS } 1[834 US(SIP PUE ‘DAIJBI)SIUIUIPE UOKINIISUOD ‘uTisaQq
VN 00°€61°€T uon2adsu] JUIPISIY - 59(AIRG [Buawd|ddng
VIIL S0°LT8'YT A3A1ng - $301A15g [E3uLWIAddng
T
VINEL 00°TSS'0T JuauuBipeas usisa(q
m—r dq dnoin pagps YIuIARG ‘spunosBie] ‘ugor 3§ noksg HOONA ‘T 2AVM
VN E5{Z59,06; 10] SAUIIINBAA [BUOTIPPY SIAIDS ) 1]831 USISIP PUE DALBSILIWIPE LOLINIISUOD ‘uBIs3Q
VN (£7°785°8€) POOYIOqYSIAU JIIABIN-IUBIN ], ) UI S3J) JO UOLINPIY T
a2unog Buipung ESRd nondusa( pIIeIAa ND #SAV

LOVYINOD OL @Iaay dd OL SWALI TVNOLLIaay

T "ON INTIWANTNYV LOVALNOD
‘ONI S SIAVOAV

NVEO0dd INTNIDVIdTT ANITHALVA
T ON IDONVHD 40 Ad0DS

ATAVIO-ANVINL ‘ALLIAVT-ANIIL ‘GQIVA HINIATS ‘O¥N0L ‘TAISHIATY ISVH “TANNVHD HSTII

Wd TS:T @ 6TOZ/E/8



R-075-2019

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW
ORLEANS AND G.E.C. INC. FOR ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES
FOR THE WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-040-2012 approved March 21, 2012, the Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans (Board) awarded a contract to G.E.C., Inc. (Contractor)
to perform engineering and design services for the Waterline Replacement Program
(WLRP) for the St. Bernard, Fairgrounds, and Bayou St. John neighborhoods, and pursuant
to Resolution R-040-2012, the Board and Contractor entered into a Professional Services
Agreement on November 20, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the value under the original Agreement was $399,746.66; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-157-2014 approved August 20, 2014, the Board
authorized amendment of the Agreement to include program/project management services,
design and inspection services of repair or replacement of drain lines damaged by Katrina
as approved and funded by FEMA PWs for the City Department of Public Works, and
payment of fees therefor; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-157-2014, the Board and Contractor
executed Amendment No. 1 dated October 30, 2014, for program/project management
services, design and inspection services of repair or replacement of drain lines and to
provide for compensation as a percentage of construction costs, not to exceed 10% and that
the fees, as defined in the original agreement, should be based on the amounts FEMA
approved on PW’s for design and construction inspection; and,

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment No. 1 was at no cost (for a total value of
the original Agreement and Amendment No. 1 of $399,746.66); and,

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment No. 1 was not changed due to the
performance of some services contemplated thereunder by Board staff rather than by
Contractor (i.e., program/project management services are being provided by the Board’s
staff), such that fees for those services were not required; and,

WHEREAS, to prevent unnecessary delays to the Board’s Water Line
Replacement Program and the City of New Orleans Recovery Roads Program as a result
of DPW modifying its project limits after S&WB designs were completed, S&WB tasked
its consultants with realigning the completed designs to those project limits modified by
DPW; and,

WHEREAS, during the coordination and management efforts of the Board’s Water
Line Replacement Program, the City’s Recovery Roads Program and other related work, it



was determined to include additional water lines into projects in the St. Bernard,
Fairgrounds, and Bayou St. John Neighborhoods; and,

WHEREAS, in connection therewith, the Board has a need for design realignment,
design bidding, construction administration, record drawings, supplemental and resident
inspection services in the St. Bernard, Fairgrounds, and Bayou St. John neighborhoods,
and Contractor is willing to provide same by amending the Agreement to add:

- design realignment for the RR004 Bayou St. John, Fairgrounds, Seventh Ward
Group B project in the amount of $3,180.00; and,

- design realignment services and design, bidding, construction administration,
record drawings, and supplemental services for added waterlines to the RR165
St. Bernard Group A project in the amount of $106,711.01; and,

- surveying, design, bidding, construction administration, record drawings, and
resident inspection for the St. Bernard Avenue Transmission Main Project in
the amount of $71,718.58; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Director is hereby
authorized to execute on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Amendment No. 2 to the existing agreement with G.E.C., Inc., providing for engineering,
design and other services as described hereinabove, increasing the fee authorized to be paid
to G.E.C. Inc. by $181,609.59 to a total fee of $581,356.25, modifying the Scope of Work
to exclude any future program/project management services and all unaccrued
program/project management service fees, and establishing a contract expiration date of
May 30, 2022.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AMENDMENT
Design & Engineering Services
Approval of Contract Amendment No. 2 for $181,609.59.

CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:

G.E.C., Inc. Trigon Associates, LLC 35%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $ 399,746.66

Previous Amendments Value: $ 0.00

Current Amendment Value: $ 181,609.59

Original Contract Dates: 11/20/2012 to not specified in confract
Time Extensions Authorized: NA

Additional time Requested: End of construction 5/30/2022.

No. of Option Years in Contfract: NA

Total Revised Value of Contract: $ 581,356.25

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The purpose of this contract is to provide engineering and professional services in
association with the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Roads (JIRR) program in coordination
with the City of New Orleans’ Recovery Roads Program. Sewerage and Water Board
Utilities will be replaced during reconstruction of the roadways, to minimize the impact
upon the residents of the city.



Reason for Amendment:

This amendment provides for additional funding for the additional anticipated
FEMA funded waterlines, relative to coordinating these repairs with the DPW Recovery
Roads Program and the S&WB Water Line Replacement Program and fo remove
Program/Project Management scope and fees that are no longer required.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: 11/20/2012 to 5/01/2019: $399,746.66
Cumulative Confract Spending: 11/20/2012 to 5/01/2019:  $259,681.44

Contractor's Past Performance:

According to the Board's project manager, the designer's timeliness of
deliverables, conformance to SWBNO policies and procedures, quality all meet
expectations. To date the consultant has not achieved a DBE participation rate of 35%.
Current DBE participation is calculated to be 14.9%. Remaining DBE participation will be
met by Resident Inspection Services during Construction.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: FEMA approved Award Based On: RFQ/RFP
percentage of
Construction, NTE 18% of
Construction

Commodity: Professional Services Contract Number: NA

Contractor Market: | Open Market

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Department: Network
Engineering
System: Water Department Head: M. Ron Spooner

Page | 2



ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User

Share%

Dollar Amount

Sewer Bonds

Water Bonds

Drainage Bonds

Grant

Other — FEMA (WLRP)

100%

$181,609.59

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
AMENDMENT

$181,609.59

by s

M. ‘Ron Spooner, P. B/
Chief of Engineering

Page | 3



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 5, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Contract Amendment No. 2 — G.E.C. Inc. - Water Line Replacement Program

Attached please find the supporting documents from the Chief of Engineering recommending
approval of the second Contract Amendment for Engineering Services to be performed by
G.E.C. Inc. for the Water Line Replacement Program.

This request is in the amount of $181,609.59 for Additional Engineering Services (AES):

e AES1-$3,180.00 - This AES adds design realignment services for the Water Line
Replacement Program (WLRP) for the Fairgrounds and Bayou St. John neighborhoods.
These costs include services through the expected completion of Wave 2 Construction,
currently scheduled for the second quarter of 2022.

e AES2-$-106,711.01 - This AES represents additional engineering design, bidding,
construction administration, record drawings, and supplemental services for the
waterlines added to the RR165 St. Bernard Group A project. These costs include
services through the expected completion of Wave 2 Construction, currently scheduled
for the second quarter of 2022.

e AES 3 -$71,718.58 — This AES represents adding of engineering design, bidding,
construction administration, record drawings, and supplemental services for the St.
Bernard Avenue Transmission Main Project in the Water Line Replacement Program
(WLRP) St. Bernard neighborhood. These costs include services through the expected
completion of Wave 2 Construction, currently scheduled for the second quarter of 2021.

e AES 4 - $0 — This AES represents rescinding any unaccrued fees for project/program
management as authorized by Amendment 1 (R-157-2014).

This Contract Amendment request brings the cumulative Contract Total to $581,356.25 with the
Contract Amendment totaling $181,609.59. G.E.C. Inc. has committed to maintain their 35%
DBE Participation Goal through these amendments.

I would appreciate you forwarding this request to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for their consideration and approval.



Contract Amendment No. 2 — G.E.C. Inc.
Page Two

APPROVED:

Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

(7 __

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

Ce: Dexter Joseph, Budget
Legal Dept
Alvin Porter, EDBP
Mark VanHala, SWB JIRR



T0T

: Suram3uy jo 1Y)
_ _ﬁh.n i 1uoodg uoy ‘W

0wy g

:Ag paroaddy

T3euey 3930014 MBS é 2uf DD
[921(] uysng aeq “J*d ‘KeseneH "W PEYIIA

1A pIpUAWLOdY :Ag pasodoag

+oud aAoqe Ay} J0j suonBIYLIds apqendde

37) PUE JIRIU0D PAPUIWE A[JUILIND 3} JIIA DUBPIOIR Ul p# STV PUE €4 STV ‘T SAV ‘T# SHV 10§ SUOISIANM da0qe 3y 1dadde pue urioysad 03 paaise A[enynur st j]

| STISEI8S  § |INNOWV LOVIINOD GESIATY
65°609'T8T $ |ayep 03 yusmpuamy joeyyuo)
65°609°T8T § [Juswmpuamy 32£1UC) SIY} JO JUNOWY
= $ |9UIWPUIWY J9BIIU0Y) SNOIAIL] JO JUNOWY
99°9YL°66€ ¢ |[junomy enue) reuiSuQ
INNQIWYV LOVIINOD
65609181 $ TVIOL
VINIL = $ 1 )WWpPLIMY £q PAZLIOYNE $33) judmaenem weadoxdporaford purosey v
VINIL 8S'STLTIL $ UIEJAl UOISSIWSUERL], YOUI-0S UONRLSIIWPY WONONISU0)) put ‘udisa( ‘AdAing €
VIAL 00'068°T $ Jusmugifeas udisaq
VINAA €T678'CE $ UoIIASUT JUIPISIY - SIIARG [Byuawalddng
(4
VINAA 01'9€88T $ KaAIng - $331ATIG [ByUdMIA[ddng
VI 89'SSP'TY $ V dnoin
pAewiag IS SOTHM ‘T FABA 10 SIUINE AN [BUORIPPY UOYBLSIUIMPE UOLINLISUOI PUE USISI(
VINAA 00°08T°€ $ g dnoun) piepy JudAdg ‘spuncadie] ‘ugop 1§ nokeg HOOU 7 IABA JuaWUSI[Rd USISAQ T
32anog Swpuny LT uoydLdsa(q paperda NO #8AV

LOVIINOD OL IdaV 39 O1L SWALI TYNOLLIAAV

T 'ON INTFINANTAY LOVAILNOD
"ONI “O'H™D
NHO( LS NOAVE ‘SANNOYDAIVA ‘QIVNIAL "LS
AVIDOUd INFTWADVIJIT ANITHALV A
T 'ON HONVHD 40 dd0OOS

Wd 8T'€ @ 6T0Z/€/8



R-083-2019

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW
ORLEANS AND NEEL SCHAFFER, INC, FOR DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR THE WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-043-2012 approved March 21, the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans (Board) authorized execution of a contract with NEEL
SCHAFFER, INC (Contractor) to provide engineering and design services for the Water
Line Replacement Program for the City Park, Dixon and Mid City neighborhoods, and
pursuant to Resolution R-043-2012 the Board and Contractor entered into an agreement
on September 10, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the value under the original Agreement was $498,463.13;

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-164-2014, the Board authorized amending the
Agreement to include program/project management services, design and inspection
services of repair or replacement of drain lines damaged by Katrina as approved and
funded by FEMA PWs for the City Department of Public Works, and payment of fees
therefor; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-164-2014, the Board and Contractor
executed Amendment No. 1 dated September 17, 2014, for program/project management
services, design and inspection services of repair or replacement of drain lines and for
compensation of survey work in accordance with FEMA recommended policy; and

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment No. 1 was $161,600.26 (for a total
value of $660,063.39); and

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment 1 has decreased due to the performance
of some services contemplated thereunder by Board staff rather than by Contractor (i.e.,
program/project management services) such that the unaccrued portions of such fees is no
longer necessary ($76,607.00); and

WHEREAS, to prevent unnecessary delays to the Sewerage and Water Board’s
Water Line Replacement Program and the City of New Orleans Recovery Roads Program
as a result of DPW modifying its project limits after S&WB designs were completed,
S&WB tasked its consultants with realigning their previously completed designs to
correspond to those project limits modified by DPW; and,

WHEREAS, during the coordination and management efforts of the Sewerage
and Water Board’s Water Line Replacement Program, the City’s Recovery Roads
Program and other related work, it was determined to include additional water lines into
projects in the City Park, Dixon and Mid City neighborhoods neighborhoods; and,



WHEREAS, the Board is in need of engineering and design services for the
additional water lines in the City Park, Dixon and Mid City neighborhoods, and
Contractor is willing to perform same for $151,860.81; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Director is
hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the current agreement with Neel-Schaffer,
Inc, to include design and supplemental services, to increase the net fee authorized to be
paid to Neel-Schaffer, Inc by $75,253.81 to a total fee of $735,317.20, modifying the
Scope of Work to delete any future program/project management services and all
unaccrued program/project management services fees, and establishing a contract
expiration date of May 30, 2022.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted
at the Regular Monthly Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AMENDMENT
Neel-Schaffer, Inc
Approval of Contract Amendment No. 2 for $75,253.81

CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:

Neel-Schaffer, Inc. GoTech, Inc. 35%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $ 498,463.13

Previous Amendments Value: $ 161,600.26

Current Amendment Value: $ 75,253.81

Original Contract Dates: 9/10/2012 to not specified in contfract
Time Extensions Authorized: NA

Additional time Requested: End of Construction May 30, 2022

No. of Option Years in Contract: NA

Total Revised Value of Contract: $735,317.20

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The main purpose of this contract is to provide engineering and professional
services in association with the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Roads (JIRR) program in
coordination with the City of New Orleans’ Recovery Roads Program. Sewerage and
Water Board Utilities will be replaced during reconstruction of the roadways, fo minimize
the impact upon the residents of the city.



Reason for Amendment:

This amendment provides for additional funding for the additional anticipated
FEMA funded waterlines, relative to coordinating these repairs with the DPW Recovery
Roads Program and the S&WB Water Line Replacement Program and removes
project/program management fees no longer necessary.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: 9/10/2012 to 5/01/2019:  $660,063.39
Cumulative Contract Spending: 9/10/2012 to 5/01/2019:  $379.319.21

Contractor’s Past Performance:

According to the Board's project manager, the designer's timeliness of
deliverables, conformance to SWBNO policies and procedures, qudlity all meet
expectations. To date the consultant has not achieved a DBE participation rate of 35%.
DBE participation will be met by Resident Inspection services during Construction.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: FEMA approved Award Based On: RFQ/RFP
percentage of
Construction, NTE 18% of
Construction

Commodity: Professional Services Contract Number: NA

Contractor Market: | Open Market

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital (175-13) Department: Network
Engineering
System: Water Department Head: M. Ron Spooner

ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE
User Share% Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

Drainage

Grant

Page | 2



Other — FEMA (WLRP)

100%

$75,253.81

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
AMENDMENT

$75,253.81

/

M.LRon Spooner, P.EVV
Chief of Engineering

Page | 3



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 3, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. -47@7

Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To:  Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Contract Amendment No. 2 —Neel Schaffer, Inc. - Water Line Replacement
Program

Attached please find the supporting documents from the Chief of Engineering recommending
approval of the second Contract Amendment for Engineering Services to be performed by Neel
Schaffer, Inc. for the additional waterlines within the Water Line Replacement Program.

This request is in the amount of $75,253.81 for Additional Engineering Services (AES):

e AES1-$23,993.25 - This AES represents additional engineering design, construction
administration, supplemental services for the Waterline Replacement Program (WLRP)
for the Little Woods neighborhood. These costs include services through the completion
of Wave 2 construction, currently scheduled to complete in the second quarter of 2022.

e AES2-$10,560.00 - This AES represents design realignment and addition of
Construction Administration and Inspection for the Waterline Replacement Program
(WLRP) for the RR201 Taft Place project. These costs include services through the
completion of Wave 2 construction, currently scheduled to complete in the second
quarter of 2022.

e AES3-$117,307.56 - This AES represents design realignment and addition of
Construction Administration and Inspection for the Waterline Replacement Program
(WLRP) for the RR125 Mid City Group B project. These costs include services through
the completion of Wave 2 construction, currently scheduled to complete in the second
quarter of 2022.

e AES4-(-$76,607.00) - This AES is to rescind project and program management fees
authorized by Amendment #1 for Mid-City and City Park neighborhoods.

This Contract Amendment request brings the cumulative Contract Total to $735,317.20. Neel



Contract Amendment No. 2— Neel Schaffer, Inec.
Page Two

Schaffer, Inc. has committed to maintain their 35% DBE Participation Goal through this
amendment.

] would appreciate you forwarding this request to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for their consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

@“—'—w'—— td W os /06 / 2009
Bruée Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

/)

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

Ce: Dexter Joseph, Budget
Legal Dept
Alvin Porter, EDBP
Mark Van Hala, P.E., SWB JIRR



TioT

E._qum:m Jojarg) ¢ m

aeda ‘q'd ‘Iauoodg uo
W wm_ pasoaddy
Joensiglupy werlold WAIf dMS .f% U] “IAJJeydS [N
Ju8g *q°d ‘B[eH ue N YIeJAl aeq g d ‘seutoq ], A0y
1Al PapUIWUIOIRY &g pasodoug
+ao1d (ALN) 24098 29 10§

JIB.0U0I PIPUIWB A[JUILIND Y} YA IIUBPI0IIE W SAAIIS FuLIIIWSUI [euoyippe Suipirold 10] su0IsIAR dA0qe 1) Jdadde pue muioptad 03 paasSe Afjemynu sy )1

%S'LY ILVA OLTVIOL
_ 0T LIE'SEL $ _ INNOWY (IIN) LIVIINOD QASIATA %Y'TE | SUIMPUIAIY 38U SNOKAIIY
%I'ST JURIPUIW Y JIBLUO)) SIY I,
LOPSR*9ET $ |ojep 0) yusmpuowTy JoEnTO) INNOWYV LOVIINOD TYNIDINO 40 %
I8'€ST'SL $ JusmpuRwY 308130 SIY} JO JUNOUTY
9T°009°191 § |S)udmpuIWY JIe1)U0)) SNOIALJ JO JUNOUWy
€T €Y 86V $ yunoury 3penu0) [eWSLIQ
INQOWYV LOVIINOD
I8°€ST'SL $ (LIN) TVIOL
VINEA (00°209°‘0L) s 1 Juawmpudmy Aq pIzLIOne $33) JusmmdSeuem meiasoadprsfoad puasay [
VNI 00°00S°L $ (A1D-PI STTHY) Jusmudysay usdisa((
g dnoxd H1)-pIN STIOWA £
M 95°L08°60T 8 59314135 3d025-J0-)N0 J0§ $IMNAIAG (UWOYINLISUO)USIH() [BUOBIPPY
BUIdj 00°0L6 $ (a3e[d PeI-T07WY) 1uomuseay udisaq
[4
0 81d ¥EL 1079
At 00°065°6 & uoydadsuy % UMY UOYINLSUOD)
YA 00°00£'S $ O1ted A1) SZoWY) Juaurudieay udieq
I
Ty (z 2a8p) V dnox9 yaeg A1) sTowd
= SCIECSST & $99IAII5 9d096-J0-JNO J0] §3IAIIG (UONINIISUO.)/FIs(]) [BUOLIPPY
23anog Sujpunyg EST | uondusad pa[eda ND HSAV

LDVILNOD OL ¢daaV d4 OX SWALI TYNOLLIaaV

T ON INTIWANTWYV LOVIINOD
ONI “YAJIVHDS TTAN
LOVIINOD
(QITAA) weidoad JuauiddB[day JUIINBA
T 'ON HONVHD 40 Td0DS

Wd EE'€ @ 6T0Z/€/8



R-084-2019

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2 FOR PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES BETWEEN SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
AND ROYAL ENGINEERS AND CONSULTANTS, LLC FOR DESIGN AND
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE WATER LINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
(WLRP)

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-047-2012 approved March 15, 2012, the Sewerage and Water
Board of New Orleans (Board) authorized execution of a contract with Royal Engineers and Consultants,
LLC (Contractor) to provide engineering and design services for the Water Line Replacement Program
for the Little Woods neighborhood, and pursuant to Resolution R-047-2012 the Board and Contractor
entered into an agreement (Agreement) on September 24, 2012; and,

WHEREAS, the value under the original Agreement was $211,459.72; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-168-2014, approved August 20, 2014, the Board authorized
Amendment No. 1 to include program/project management services for coordination efforts as a
percentage of the construction cost up to the approved cost and as approved by Board staff, to reflect the
FEMA approved PWs for design and construction inspection of the work performed and payment of fees
therefor; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-168-2014, the Board and Contractor executed Amendment
No. 1 to the Agreement, dated September October 15, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment No. 1 was unchanged (for a total value of $211,459.72;
and

WHEREAS, Program/Project Management Services are being provided by the Board’s staff
and those services from the consultant are no longer necessary; and,

WHEREAS, to prevent unnecessary delays to the Sewerage and Water Board’s Water Line
Replacement Program and the City of New Orleans Recovery Roads Program as a result of DPW
modifying its project limits after S&WB designs were completed, S&WB tasked its consultants with
realigning their previously completed designs to correspond to those project limits modified by DPW;
and,

WHEREAS, during the coordination and management efforts of the Sewerage and Water Board’s
Water Line Replacement Program, the City’s Recovery Roads Program and other related work, it was
determined to include additional water lines into projects in the RR100 Little Woods Group A
neighborhood; and,

WHEREAS, the Board is in need of design and supplemental services for the additional water
lines in the RR100 Little Woods Group A neighborhood, and Contractor is willing to perform same for
$147,990.31 such that there will be a net increase to the cost of the agreement Not to Exceed $147,990.31;
and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Director of the Sewerage and
Water Board be and he is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans Contract Amendment No. 2 to the existing agreement with Royal Engineers and Consultants,
LLC to delete any future program/project management services and all unaccrued program/project
management services fees, to including additional design and supplemental services in the RR100 Little



Woods Group A neighborhood at an additional fee not to exceed $147,990.31 (for a total fee not to exceed
$359,450.03), and to establish a contract expiration date of May 30, 2022.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AMENDMENT
Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC
Approval of Contract Amendment No. 1 for $147,990.31.

CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:

Royal Engineers & Circular and GoTech, Inc. 35%
Consultants, LLC

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE
Original Contract Value: $ 211,459.72
Previous Amendments Value: $ 0.00
Current Amendment Value: $ 147,990.31
Original Contract Dates: 9/24/2012 to not specified in current contract
Time Extensions Authorized: NA
Additional time Requested: End of Construction 5/30/2022
No. of Option Years in Contract: NA
Total Revised Value of Contract: $ 359,450.03

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The main purpose of this contract is to provide engineering and professional
services in association with the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Roads (JIRR) program in
coordination with the City of New Orleans' Recovery Roads Program. Sewerage and
Water Board Utilities will be replaced during reconstruction of the roadways, to minimize
the impact upon the residents of the city.



Reason for Amendment:

This amendment provides for additional funding for the additional anticipated
FEMA funded waterlines, relative to coordinating these repairs with the DPW Recovery
Roads Program and the S&WB Water Line Replacement Program.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Confract Value: 9/24/2012 10 5/01/2019: $211,459.72
Cumulative Contract Spending: 9/24/2012 to 5/01/2022:  $165,857.50

Contractor’s Past Performance:

According to the Board's project manager, the designer’s timeliness of
deliverables, conformance to SWBNO policies and procedures, quality all meet
expectations. To date the consultant has not achieved a DBE participation rate of 35%.
DBE participation will be met by Resident Inspection services during Construction.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: FEMA approved Award Based On: RFQ/RFP
percentage of
Construction, NTE 18% of
Construction

Commodity: Professional Services Contract Number: NA

Contractor Market: | Open Market

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital (175-13) Department: Network
Engineering
System: Water Department Head: M. Ron Spooner J

ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE
User Share% Dollar Amount

Sewer Bonds

Water Bonds

Drainage Bonds

Grant

Page | 2



Other - FEMA (WLRP)

100%

$147,990.31

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
AMENDMENT

$147,990.31

bl ) g

M. Ron Spooner, P! E
Chief of Engineering

Page | 3



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 1, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To:  Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Contract Amendment No. 1 — Royal Engineers and Consultants, LLC. - Water Line
Replacement Program

Attached please find the supporting documents from the Chief of Engineering recommending
approval of the first Contract Amendment for Engineering Services to be performed by Royal
Engineers and Consultants, LLC for the Water Line Replacement Program.

This request is in the amount of $147,990.31 for Additional Engineering Services (AES):

e AES1-$147,990.31 - This AES represents the addition of design, bidding, construction
administration, record drawings, and supplemental services performed by Royal
Engineers and Consultants, LLC for added waterlines, and the addition of Design
Realignment services. Design, bidding construction administration, record drawings,
and supplemental services are anticipated to continue through the completion of Wave 2
construction, currently scheduled to complete in 2021.

This Contract Amendment request brings the cumulative Contract Total to $359,450.03. Royal
Engineers and Consultants, LLC. has committed to maintain their 35% DBE Participation Goal
through this amendment.

I would appreciate you forwarding this request to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for their consideration and approval.



Contract Amendment No. 1- Royal Engineers & Consultants
Page Two

APPROVED:

Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

/-

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

Cc: Dexter Joseph, Budget
Legal Dept
Alvin Porter, EDBP
Mark Van Hala, P.E., SWB JIRR



T4o1

SurrauiSuy jo EU
e — D “0d ‘rouondg =o

9 is@?

:Aq paacaddy

Ig)easiuiupy weadold g “YIr é *DT7] ‘SIUE)NSuU0)) pue sIUISUY Loy
ANBAy 4 NJ ‘I'd .m:ﬁ:sD HLBI Aed *A°d ‘u3nd T PRI
\ :Ag pipuainwordy :Ag pasodoag

+3o11d (ZLN) dA0qe Y3} 10§
J0BIJH0D PIPUIWE A[HUSIIND 3G} YIIM SOUBPIOIIE U SINAIIG Surrsouiduy euonippe Suipiroad 10J SUOISIAAL dA0qE 1)) }dadoe pue waofaad 03 pasade Ajjenynur st 3|

%0°0L ILVAOLIVIOL
| €0°0SP°6S€  § [INNOWYV (FIN) LOVHINOD QESIATY %00 |suompmamy 1ou100) snomaly
%0°0L JUSWPUIWY J0BIIUO)) SIY L,
1€°066°LYT $ |a3ep 0y syuompusmy JoR1IEO) INNONYV LOVIINOD TVNIOTHO A0 %
1€'066°LYT $ |JIWPUIWY JIBIIUO)) SIT) JO JUnowy
- $ |SIUAWPUAW Y 3198IJUOCY) SNOTALJ JO JUNOUWY
TL6SYTIT $ |yunowy jenu0) [eWSIQ
INNONYV LOVILNOD
TE'066°LPT $ (ALN) TVIOL
VINTL 86°L6L9S $ uopdadsuy uononaysuo)
VINAA 00°SPT's $ juowuSiesy udisoq
I
VINAA 0v"9TT'ET $ KaAIng - s921410G [Byuowaddng
e (z2aepy) V dno1g spoops SI1IT 00THYA
VINLY £6°0TLTL $ 0} SAUI[I9)BAA SUIPPY $3I1AIS Sursauifuy diseq [UONIPPY
satnog Suitpuny E-X | uondiadsaq papreeg NO #SAV

LOVIINOD OL AHAAV T4 OL SIWILI TVYNOILIaAVv

I "ON INTANANTANY LOVILNOD
*OTT ‘SINVLINSNOD Put ONIMAANIONT TVAOA
LOVIINOD
(AIA) WeaS0ag Juaurdde[day aurjidjesn
1 °ON HONVHD 40 Ad0DS

WY 20'TT @ 6102/9/8



R-085-2019

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2 FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE SEWERAGE AND WATER
BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS AND DESIGN ENGINEERING, INC, (DEI) FOR
DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE WATERLINE
REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-038-2012 approved March 21, 2012, the the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (Board) awarded a contract to Design
Engineering, Inc. (DEI) to perform design, including supplemental services, and
engineering services for the Waterline Replacement Program (WLRP) for the Pines
Village and West Lake Forest neighborhoods, and pursuant to Resolution R-038-2012,
the Board and Contractor entered into a Professional Services Agreement on October 9,
2012; and,

WHEREAS, the value under the original Agreement was $217,699.89; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-153-2014 approved August 20, 2014, the Board
authorized amendment of the Agreement to including program/project management
services, design and inspection services of repair or replacement of drain lines damaged
by Katrina as approved and funded by FEMA PWs for the City Department of Public
Works, and payment of fees therefor; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-153-2014, the Board and Contractor
executed Amendment No. 1 dated September 17, 2014, for program/project management
services, design and inspection services of repair or replacement of drain lines and to
provide for compensation as a percentage of construction costs, not to exceed 10% and
that the fees, as defined in the original agreement, should be based on the amounts FEMA
approved on PW’s for design and construction inspection; and,

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment No. 1 was $59,084.84 (for a total value
of the original Agreement and Amendment No. 1 $276,784.73; and,

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment No. 1 has decreased due to the
performance of all program/project management services contemplated thereunder by
Board staff rather than by Contractor (i.e., program/project management services are
being provided by the Board’s staff), such that the unaccrued portion of such fees
(-$59,084.84) is no longer necessary; and,

WHEREAS, to prevent unnecessary delays to the Sewerage and Water Board’s
Water Line Replacement Program and the City of New Orleans Recovery Roads Program
as a result of DPW modifying its project limits after S& WB designs were completed,
S&WB tasked its consultants with realigning the completed designs to those project
limits modified by DPW; and,



WHEREAS, during the coordination and management efforts of the Sewerage
and Water Board’s Water Line Replacement Program, the City’s Recovery Roads
Program and other related work, it was determined to include additional water lines into
projects in the Pines Village and West Lake Forest neighborhoods; and,

WHEREAS, the Board is in need of design and supplemental services for the
additional water lines in the Pines Village and West Lake Forest neighborhoods, and
Contractor is willing to perform same for $48,659.94 less the credit amount above of (-
$59,084.84), or a credit of (-$10,424.90); and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Director is
hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Amendment No. 2 to the existing agreement with Design Engineering, Inc. decreasing
the fee by (-$10,424.90) to a total fee of $266,359.83, modifying the Scope of Work to
exclude future program/project management services and all unaccrued program/project
management services fees, and establishing a contract expiration date of May 30, 2022.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted
at the Regular Monthly Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AMENDMENT
Design Engineering, Inc
Approval of Contract Amendment No. 2 for -$10,424.90

CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
Design Engineering, GoTech, Inc. 35%
Inc.
DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE
Original Contract Value: $217,699.89
Previous Amendments Value: $ 59,084.84
Current Amendment Value: $ (10,424.90)
Original Contract Dates: 10/9/2012 to not specified in contract
Time Extensions Authorized: NA
Additional time Requested: End of Construction (May 30, 2022)
No. of Option Years in Contract: NA
Total Revised Value of Contract: $ 266,359.83

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The main purpose of this contract is to provide engineering and professional
services in association with the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Roads (JIRR) program in
coordination with the City of New Orleans' Recovery Roads Program. Sewerage and
Water Board Utilities will be replaced during reconstruction of the roadways, to minimize
the impact upon the residents of the city.



Reason for Amendment:

This amendment provides for additional funding for the additional anficipated
FEMA funded waterlines, relative to coordinating these repairs with the DPW Recovery
Roads Program and the S&WB Water Line Replacement Program and removes
project/program management fees no longer necessary.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: 10/9/2012 to 5/01/2019: $276,784.73
Cumulative Contract Spending: 10/9/2012 to 5/01/2019:  $106,332.25

Contractor’'s Past Performance:

According to the Board’s project manager, the designer’s fimeliness of
deliverables, conformance to SWBNO policies and procedures, quality all meet
expectations. To date the consultant has not achieved a DBE participation rate of 35%.
DBE participation will be met by Resident Inspection services during Construction.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: FEMA approved Award Based On: RFQ/RFP
percentage of
Construction, NTE 18% of
Construction

Commodity: Professional Services Contract Number: NA

Contractor Market: | Open Market

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital (175-13) Department: Network
Engineering
System: Water Department Head: M. Ron Spooner

Page | 2




ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User

Share%

Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

Drainage

Grant

Other — FEMA [WLRP)

100%

-$10,424.90

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
AMENDMENT

-$10,424.90

Mfiak_ oo

M. Il’on Spooner, Pu.
Chief of Engineering

Page | 3



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 3, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Contract Amendment No. 2 — Design Engineering, Inc (DEI) -Waterline
Replacement Program

Attached please find the supporting documents from the Chief of Engineering recommending
approval of the second Contract Amendment for addition of Design Realignment services
performed by Design Engineering, Inc. and removal of Program/Project Management Services
added by Amendment No. 1.

This request is in the amount of -10,424.90 for Additional Engineering Services (AES):

e AES #1 - $45,911.04: This AES represents design realignment and addition of
Construction Administration and Inspection for the Waterline Replacement Program
(WLRP) for the RR133 Pines Village Group A project. These costs include services
through the completion of Wave 2 construction, currently scheduled to complete in the
second quarter of 2022.

e AES 2 -$2,748.90 - This AES represents design realignment for the Waterline
Replacement Program (WLRP) for the RR139 West Lake Forest Group B project. These
costs include services through the completion of Wave 2 construction, currently
scheduled to complete in the second quarter of 2022.

e AES 3 -(-$59,084.84) - This AES is to rescind project and program management fees
authorized by Amendment #1 for Pines Village neighborhood.

This Contract Amendment request brings the cumulative Contract Total to $266,359.83. Design
Engineering, Inc. has committed to maintain their 35% DBE Participation Goal through this
amendment.

I would appreciate you forwarding this request to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for their consideration and approval.



Contract Amendment No. 2— Design Engineering, Inc.
Page Two

APPROVED:

Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

Ce: Dexter Joseph, Budget
Legal Dept
Alvin Porter, EDBP
Mark Van Hala,P.E., SWB JIRR



R-086-2019

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS AND
RAHMAN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES
FOR THE WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-020-2012 approved February 15, 2012, the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans (Board) authorized execution of a contract with Rahman &
Associates, Inc. (Contractor) to provide engineering and design services for the Water Line
Replacement Program for the Filmore, Lakeshore-Lake Vista, and Lake Terrace and Oaks
neighborhoods, and pursuant to Resolution R-020-2012 the Board and Contractor entered into an
agreement on March 13, 2012 (Original Agreement); and,

WHEREAS, the value under the Original Agreement was $1,484,335.56; and,

WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution R-146-2012 approved on August 15, 2012 an
amendment to the Original Agreement to provide for compensation for surveying services at a rate
not to exceed $7 per linear foot in 2012; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-146-2012, the Board and Contractor executed
Amendment No. 1 dated October 1, 2012, amending the Original Agreement to provide for
compensation for surveying services at a rate not to exceed $7 per linear foot in 2012; and,

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment No. 1 was at no cost (for no change in total
value of $1,484,355.56); and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-166-2014, the Board authorized amending the Agreement
to include program/project management services, design and inspection services of repair or
replacement of drain lines damaged by Katrina as approved and funded by FEMA PWs for the
City Department of Public Works, and payment of fees therefor; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-166-2014, the Board and Contractor executed
Amendment 2 dated September 17, 2014 for program/project management services, design and
inspection services of repair or replacement of drain lines and for compensation of survey work in
accordance with FEMA recommended policy; and,

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment No. 2 was $135,466.09 (for a total contract
value of $1,619,801.65); and,

WHEREAS, the value under Amendment No. 2 has decreased due to the performance of
some services contemplated thereunder by Board staff rather than by Contractor (i.e.,
program/project management services) such that the unaccrued portions of such fees is no longer
necessary (-$54,409.20); and,



WHEREAS, to prevent unnecessary delays to the Sewerage and Water Board’s Water
Line Replacement Program and the City of New Orleans Recovery Roads Program as a result of
DPW modifying its project limits after S&WB designs were completed, S&WB tasked its
consultants with realigning their previously completed designs to correspond to those project limits
modified by DPW; and,

WHEREAS, during the coordination and management efforts of the Sewerage and Water
Board’s Water Line Replacement Program, the City’s Recovery Roads Program and other related
work, it was determined to include additional water lines into projects in the Filmore, Lakeshore-
Lake Vista, and Lake Terrace and Oaks neighborhoods; and,

WHEREAS, the Board is in need of design and supplemental services for the additional
water lines in the Filmore, Lakeshore-Lake Vista, and Lake Terrace and Oaks Neighborhoods ,
and Contractor is willing to perform same for $84,875.17 less the unaccrued amount of $54,409.20
resulting in a net increase to the cost of the agreement of $30,465.97; and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the President or the President Pro Tem
be and is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Contract Amendment No. 3 to the existing agreement with Rahman & Associates to delete any
future program/project management services and all unaccrued program/project management
services and fees, to include additional design and supplemental services at a fee not to exceed
$30,465.97 establishing total fee not to exceed $1,650,267.62, and to establish a contract expiration
date of November 30, 2021.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



T407T

Ay

/)9

10jensiuyipy weiSoag WAL AMS NRW
“d'd “BICH UCA W]\ apeq

s

neq

b/ 98

:Aq pIpudIWO0IIY

Suu P._mum Jo JPIYD) "gMS
=4 “1auoodg uoy JiAl

:Aq paroaddy

(Iaq) *>uf ‘Surrvdmuy udisa(
Td n.ﬁ—.ﬂm nﬂ_tﬂz wip

:Aq pasodoag

*1984)U0) PIPUIWME A[JUILIND ) [IIM IUBPIOIIE Ul T# JUIWPUIUWY A0 SUOISIAI 2A0qe 313 3dadde pue urtoyrad 03 paaiSe A[enynur sy 1

mw.amm@WN $ TKZDO-Z«N LOVILNOD dASIATA
¥6°659°8¥ $ |a3ep 0} spuswpuaULY Jo81EO))
(06vTy'on) $ [udwpuLWY J08.1EO)) SIY) JO JUNOWY
$8'¥80°6S $ |SjmawpUIUIY )IBI)UO)) SNOIAILJ JO JUNOWY
68°669°L1T $ [yunowy yoeyuo) [euIdlIQ
INAOWY LOVILNOD
(06¥ZH'o1) $ TVIOL
VINTA (¥8°¥80°6S) $ 1 JUAWPUIWY Aq PIPPV SINAIIS JuIURSeue]A 133[01J/wieiS01g JO [BAOWIRY €
VINAd 06'SPLT $ (g dnoax) 3sa10,] e ISIA 6ET W) HudmuBBay usIsa( 4
VIS 0072089 $ (v dnoux) a3e[1A sauIJ:ceT ) IudmuSijeay udisaq
1
VIAZL $0°601°6€E S (v dnoasy aZe[[iA seuld :eTHR) Uonddsu] 2 GONBYSIUIUPY WOLINIISUO))
231nog Smpuny EEY uopdudsa panedg NO #SAV

LOVHINOD O1 d1dayV 34 Ol SWILLI TVYNOILLIaav

T°'ON INFWANTNWY LOVILNOD
*ou] ‘Suramduy udisaq
weiS04J Judurade|day JUlINBA
T 'ON ADNVHD 40 Ad0OS

AV 6T:TT @ 6102/9/8



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AMENDMENT
Design & Engineering Services
Approval of Contract Amendment No. 3 for $30,465.97.

CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:

Rahman and C&S Consultants 35%
Associates, Inc.

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $ 1,484,335.56

Previous Amendments Value: $ 135,466.09

Current Amendment Value: $ 30,465.97

Original Contract Dates: 3/13/2012 to not specified in contract.
Time Extensions Authorized: NA

Additional fime Requested: End of construction 11/30/2021.

No. of Option Years in Contract: NA

Total Revised Value of Contract: $1,650,267.62

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The main purpose of this contract is to provide engineering and professional
services in association with the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Roads (JIRR) program in
coordination with the City of New Orleans’ Recovery Roads Program. Sewerage and
Water Board Utilities will be replaced during reconstruction of the roadways, fo minimize
the impact upon the residents of the city.



Reason for Amendment:

This amendment provides for additional funding for the additional anticipated
FEMA funded waterlines, relative to coordinating these repairs with the DPW Recovery
Roads Program and the S&WB Water Line Replacement Program. This amendment also
removes project/program management services and unaccrued fees authorized by
Amendment 2.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: 3/13/2012 10 5/01/2019:  $1,619,801.65
Cumulative Contract Spending: 3/13/20121to 5/01/2019:  $ 986,472.80

Contractor's Past Perfformance:

According to the Board's project manager, the designer’s timeliness of
deliverables, conformance to SWBNO policies and procedures, quality all meet
expectations. To date the consultant has not achieved a DBE participation rate of 35%.
Current DBE participation is calculated to be 13.0%. Remaining DBE participation will be
met by Resident Inspection Services during Construction.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: FEMA approved Award Based On: RFQ/RFP
percentage of
Construction, NTE 18% of
Construction

Commodity: Professional Services Contract Number: NA

Contractor Market: | Open Market

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Department: Network
Engineering
System: Water Department Head: M. Ron Spooner

Page | 2




ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User

Share%

Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

Drainage

Grant

Other — FEMA (WLRP)

100%

$30,465.97

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
AMENDMENT

$30,465.97

ﬂ%%ﬁ%&%f

M Ron Spooner
Chief of Engmeermg

Page | 3



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 3, 2019
From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. /Wt@,
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To:  Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Contract Amendment No. 3 — Rahman and Associates, Inc. - Water Line
Replacement Program

Attached please find the supporting documents from the Chief of Engineering recommending
approval of the third Contract Amendment for Engineering Services to be performed by Rahman
& Associates, Inc. for the Water Line Replacement Program.

This request is in the amount of $30,465.98 for Additional Engineering Services (AES):

e AES1-$74,722.56 - This AES represents the addition of design, construction
administration, design realignment, and supplemental services performed by Rahman &
Associates, Inc. for the Additional Water Lines in the Lake Vista neighborhood. Design,
construction administration, and supplemental services are anticipated to continue
through the completion of Wave 2 construction, currently scheduled to complete in 2022.

e AES2-$-10,152.62 - This AES represents the design realignment services performed
by Rahman & Associates, Inc. for the for FEMA Water Lines in the Filmore and Lake
Terrace and Oaks neighborhoods. Design, construction administration, and
supplemental services are anticipated to continue through the completion of Wave 2
construction, currently scheduled to complete in 2022.

e AES 3 —(-$54,409.20) — This AES represents rescinding the unaccrued fees for
project/program management as authorized by Amendment 2 (R-166-2014).

This Contract Amendment request brings the cumulative Contract Total to $1,650,267.20 with
the Contract Amendment totaling $30,465.98. Rahman & Associates, Inc. has committed to
maintain their 35% DBE Participation Goal through these amendments.



Contract Amendment No. 3 — Rahman and Associates, Inc.
Page Two

I would appreciate you forwarding this request to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for their consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

@M/ A Bt sisias cpé/ﬂ 4/ $- 254
Bruée Adams, P.E.
Deputy Director of Engineering and Construction

APPROVED:

1%

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

Cc: Dexter Joseph, Budget
Legal Dept
Alvin Porter, EDBP
Mark VanHala, P.E., SWB JIRR



Ti0T

SuLauIduy Jo Ja1y)
[/ Jsuoodg uof ‘W

mm MNH% é

*2UJ ‘SAJBIIOSSY % UewYey
A'd ‘weug ueuiqey 'y

138eueA 193(0ad GAAPS NQW
421 upsn Aed

:Ag papuWUI0Y

3311d 3a0q e 2173 J0J suoneoyads a(qedidde
3Y) puE IOBIJUOD PIPUIWE A[JUIIIND 3F) YIIM IDUEPI0IR Ul ¢f STV PUR ‘T# SAV ‘T# SAY 10J SUOISIA da0qe 3y} 3dadde pue urioyiad 0) padade A[jenynu st 3y

79°L97°0S9°T  $ |INNOWV LOVYINOD QUSIATY

:Ag pasodolrg

90°7€6°S91 $ |oyep 01 sjusmpusmy 1PRUCD
L6°S9V°0€ § |JuowpuImY J081UO)) S} JO JUNOWY
60°99°SET $ |SimAWpUIW Y JOBIIUOD) SNOIALJ JO JUNOWY
9S'SEEV8HT $ [runowry joenuo)) [(BwSLIQ
INAOWY LOVIALNOD
L6'S9V'0E $ TVLOL
VAL (0Z°60%*S) $ $99] Juowadeuew weadoxdsdafoad pantdoeun purdsay €
YINEA 0°T9LY S v dnoixsy gynog asomg ZHOWH Put V dnolo qiroN 10wl L£0W 10] yudmusi[eal udiso(q
4
VI 09°T6€°S $  dnois s)YBQ PuUE 20BIIDL BT 7LOWA J0J Judmudi[eal udisaq
VINTA 0T'SLTLT $ uonddsuy JuapIsAY - SAIAIIG [epuswdIddng
VINEAL LS'OPOTT $ £3Aang - sadialag [wpuaa|ddng 1
VINEA 2L°90S'SE $ V dnolo esiA e €L09 ..N AR
10§ SIUI[IANEBAA [BUODIPPY SIVALSS JUIWUSI[BII USISIP PUE ‘DANLISIUIWIPE UOIINIISUOD ‘UBISSq
321nog Supuny ELY | i uondiaasa( paje)eQq ND # SHV

LOVIINOD OL A3aaV 349 OL SWILI TVYNOLLIaaVv

€ "ON INFIWANTAV LOVIINOD
ONI ‘SALVIOOSSY ANV NVIAH VI
S$MVO ANV IDVHIAL TIVT ‘VISIA DIVI-TIOHSDIVT ‘THONWTIA
AVIOOUd INTIWADVIJTH ANIT AALVAA
€ "ON HONVHD 40 Id0DS

Wd SS°€ @ 6TOZ/€/8



R-119-2018

AUTHORIZATION OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES WITH BURK-
KLEINPETER, INC. FOR PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR HURRICANE
KATRINA-RELATED SEWER RESTORATION PROJECTS AND IN CONNECTION WITH
THE 404 SEWER HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2008, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (Board) entered
into an Agreement for Services with Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc. (BKI) in the amount of $737,634.00
(“Agreement”) to provide program management services for Hurricane Katrina-related sewer
restoration projects; and,

WHEREAS, by adoption of Resolution R-104-2009 at its May 20, 2009, the Board authorized an
Amendment to the Original Agreement to include program management services in connection with
the elevation of eight (8) sewage stations pursuant to the federal Hazard Mitigation Grant Program

(HMGP); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-104-2009, the Board and Contractor executed an Amendment
dated August 5, 2009 (“Amendment No. 1”°), amending the Original Agreement (as amended from
time to time, the “Agreement”) to include within the Project Description the HMGP elevation of
eight (8) sewage stations; and,

WHEREAS, by adoption of Resolution R-143-2010 at its July 21, 2010 meeting, the Board authorized
amendment of the Agreement by to reflect increased estimated construction cost(s) for sewer
restoration projects, 2) an increase of program management services fee from $1.8 million to $5.6
million; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-143-2010, the Board and Contractor entered into Amendment
No. 2 dated January 24, 2011 (“Amendment No. 2”); and,

WHEREAS, by adoption of Resolution R-210-2012 at its November 14, 2012 meeting, the Board
authorized amendment of the Agreement to reflect the extended duration of associated projects from
29 months to 56 months due to regulatory and FEMA related requirements, the increased Level of
Effort required to manage the Program based on estimated increased construction costs from
$18,000,000 to $50,000,000, and that the Program Management Services fee had increased from
$5,600,000 to $7,827,964; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-210-2012 the Board and Contractor amended the Agreement
by Amendment dated March 4, 2013 (“Amendment No. 3”); and,

WHEREAS, by adoption of Resolution R-084-2013 at its June 19, 2013 meeting, the Board
recognized that the magnitude of the work pursuant to the Agreement required exercising all renewals
and extending the duration of the agreement through December 31, 2014, and authorized execution of
an amendment therefor; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-084-2013, by Amendment No. 4 dated July 19, 2013, the Board
and Consultant amended the Original Agreement to exercise all renewals available under the Original
agreement, to extend the duration of the Original Agreement beyond the initial and renewal periods,
to December 31, 2014, and to provide for renewal thereafter on an annual basis for no longer than five
one-year periods; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-034-2017, adopted at its April 19, 2017 meeting, the Board authorized



an amendment to the Agreement to provide for construction management and on-site inspection
services for replacement of Sewage Pumping Station 8 (SPS 8) and extending the duration of the
Agreement through the completion of construction of SPS 8, but erroneously designated such
amendment as Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 6 should have been designated as Amendment No. 5 by Resolution R-
034-2017; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-079-2018, adopted at its June 20, 2018 meeting, the Board authorized
Amendment No. 5 rather than incorrectly designated Amendment No. 6; and,

WHEREAS, the processes involved for closeout of the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program work
under the Agreement require the services of Contractor for additional time, Contractor has in fact
continued to provide such services continually and without interruption from the inception of the
Original Agreement, and is willing and able to continue to provide such services at no additional cost
to the Board through closeout of the HMGP work for which Board’s program management services
are needed, and continuing of services by Contractor is in the best interests of the Board to facilitate
the closeout process; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby:

1. In addition to the Services to be provided and performed under the current Agreement, the
Consultant will, in accordance with the schedule approved by the Board, perform all the
services and obligations; and,

2. Ratifies and confirms the exercise of all options for renewal of the Agreement as heretofore
amended and the above-described Amendments, and authorizes the further amendment 6 to the
Agreement through and including July 18, 2020, to permit performance of all responsibilities
of Contractor through the completion of SPS 8 and HMGP closeout activities related thereto;

and,

3. The President or the President Pro Tem is hereby authorized to execute such
amendment(s) as are necessary to accomplish the foregoing and extending the term of the
Agreement through July 31, 2020.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

BURK-KLEINPETER — HURRICANE RELATED SEWER RESTORATION PROJECTS AMENDMENT 6 -
RATIFICATION

Approvdl to ratify contract amendment 6 in the amount of $0.00

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: DBE Vendors: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:

Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc. C&S Consultants, Inc. 25%
Condall Consulting Group, LLC. | 10%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $737,634.00

Previous Change Orders Value: $4,070,247.00

Current Change Order Value: $0.00

Confract Duration: 9/30/2008 to 7/18/2019
Additional time Requested: 365 Days

No. of Option Years in Contract: N/A

Total Revised Value of Contract: $4,807,881.00

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The scope of Burk-Kleinpeter's (BKI) contract with the SWB is to provide Program
Management and Construction Management services for hurricane related sewer
restoration projects. The SWB received funding from FEMA and the Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program for the construction of 9 sewage pumping stations to bring them above the
advisory base flood elevations.



Reason for Change Order:

While construction of all stations are complete, there is still a need for services

during the FEMA closeout phase. This Amendment will extend the contract for one year
to accommodate.

Spending Previous Years:

Cumulative Contract Value:

N/A

Cumulative Contract Spending: N/A

Contractor’s Past Performance:

Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Scope of Services/Level | Award Based On: RFQ;
of Effort
Commodity: Consulting Services Contract Number: 1368
Contractor Market: | Request for Quadlifications
BUDGET INFORMATION
Funding: Capital Program Department: Mechanical
375 Engineering
System: Sewer Department Head: Chris Bergeron
ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE
User Share% Dollar Amount
Sewer
Water
Drainage

Page | 2




Grant — 404 HMGP

N/A

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
Change Order

N/A

i

M‘. Ron Spooner, P.E[/
Chief of Engineering

Page | 3



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: 8/3/2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. M ’@

Chief of Engineering

Via: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Via: Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Please see the attached proposal and Scope of Changes for Burk-Kleinpeter to extend Program Management
services for the 404 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program for one year. This extension will allow BKI to work
with the SWB Grants Management for the closeout of the program.

Original Contract Award Amount: $737,634.00
Previously Approved Contract Amendments: $4,070,247.00
This Contract Amendment Amount: $0.00

Total Contract Amendment (% of Original Contract) 551.8%

Total Dollar Contract Amount: $4,807,881.00
Contract DBE Participation 36%
Forecasted DBE Participation 41%

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

1 concur: % AL et ese— Date: o F QG/Ze_O/ 7

Brice Adams, P.E.

Deputy Generdl Superintendent
I concur: ‘ Date: 8 / 7 / 20 /)%
4 Fd = /

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: Chris Bergeron, P.E., Mechanical Engineering

lof1 8/3/2019 @ 2:26 PM
BKI SOC2 FORM - 404 HMGP Amendmet 6.xlsx



T40T Wd 0Z'Z @ 6T0Z/€/8

w:...oo.:w:m Jo Ja1y))

awa ~ aouoodg uofy ‘py

:Ag paaoaddy

deaepy] 399foag MPS § J3RduRp-y1ng

&Mm\ A POREYRET F R g) aeq ~If ‘euipJel) A\ UYOp
:Ag papuIWIMIOdNY :Ag pasodoag

+3d1ad JA0qe
3y} 10§ sUOYEIYIAds dqedidde 3g) pue JoLL)UO) PIPUIMME APUIILIND 1) Y31k IIUBPIOIIE UI SUOISIAIL IA0QE Y} 3d39% pue wioj1ad 03 paaise A[ennu s1 )]

%8°18S H1LVA OLIVIOL
00'T88L08F $ |INNOWYV IOVIINOD qASIATH %ETISS  |SHAWPUIMY 10EH0)) SIOIAIL]
%00 JUUWPURIWY 358.13U0)) SIY T,
00°LYTOLO'Y $ |23ep 03 syudwIpmIMY JPEUO)) JINNOWNYV LOVIILNOD TYNIDIIO A0 %
- $ [MEWPUIULY JIRLJUO)) SIY) JO JUNOWY
00°LPZOLO'Y § |SHUWPIWY JIBIJUO)) SNOIAILJ JO JUNOW Y % IY %Add palorg
00°VE9°LEL $§ |junomy yenUC) [BUIBIQ %9¢ %AAA WELU)
INNONYV LOVAINOD % d4d LOVIINOD
- § IVIOL
VIN 0% 1834 U0 JO UOISUAXT J0B1U0))| IOWH pOv
3danog Surpung EET | uwondidsaq paferdd ND #SAV

LOVILNOD OL A1V 44 OL SWALI TVNOLLIAAV

INTFNANANWY LOVIINOD
‘ONI ¥ALAANIT DI-3ENA

88LE ‘0LIE “699€ ‘BIIE ‘LIIE ‘999€ ‘SIIE ‘¥99€ ‘€99€ SLOVIINOD
weadodd Jueis) uoneSnA prezeq pop

9 JUSWPUIW Y



R -124-2019

AUTHORIZATION FOR SECOND EXTENSION of CONTRACT 8138
FURNISHING SKILLED AND UNSKILLED
LABOR FOR MAINTENANCE SERVICES
WITH THE GEE CEE COMPANY OF LOUISIANA, INC.

WHEREAS, the Board and the Gee Cee Company of Louisiana, Inc., (“Contractor”) entered into
Contract 8138 (the “Original Contract™) on January 31, 2012, pursuant to Contractor’s successful
bid dated October 28, 2011, following a publicly advertised bid process for a contractor to furnish
skilled and unskilled labor for maintenance services for the Board (the “Services™); and,

WHEREAS, the Original Contract dated January 31, 2012, was for a period of one (1) year with
three (3), one (1)-year options for renewal; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-026-2013 the Original Contract was renewed for a one-year
extension beginning April 1, 2013 and ending March 31, 2014, for $2,428,498.00; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-061-2014 the Original Contract as renewed, was again renewed
effective April 1, 2014, for $2,428,498.00; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-094-2015 the Original Contract as renewed was again renewed
effective June 1, 2015, for $2,428,498.00; and,

WHEREAS, in 2016 the Board advertised for a new contract to provide for furnishing of skilled
and unskilled labor services on substantially the same terms as the Current Contract, but all bids
were rejected, and Contractor continued to provide services pursuant to the Current Contract by
purchase requisition; and,

WHEREAS, in 2017 a new solicitation was prepared and issued seeking bids for furnishing of
skilled and unskilled labor services, a pre-bid conference was held, but after issuance of multiple
addenda in response to various questions posed by potential bidders the decision was made to
cancel the bid; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution R-042-2019 the Board authorized extension of the Original Contract
through July 31, 2019, pending the completion of a new public bid process for a new contract for
the Services (the Original Contract as renewed and extended as set forth above, being hereinafter
referred to as the “Current Contract™); and,

WHEREAS, in April 2019 the Board advertised a new solicitation for bidders to contract for the
furnishing of skilled and unskilled labor services, and four (4) bids were received and opened on
Thursday April 25, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, after opening all four (4)bids, Board staff determined that there were sufficient issues
with all four submissions to warrant the withdrawal of this solicitation and issuance of a new bid
package in the near future; and,



WHEREAS, two (2) of the unsuccessful bidders formally protested such determination, an
administrative hearing was held May 23, 2019, and the hearing officer found that the determination
that all proposals submitted were nonresponsive was made in accordance with applicable law and
the rules of the Board, then recommended that the solicitation be re-bid; and,

WHEREAS, the protest process, hearing and resultant decisions by the hearing officer delayed
the renewed public bid process and anticipated date for execution of a new contract for the Services
beyond the July 31, 2019 extension previously authorized by the Board; and,

WHEREAS, while the Board prepares to conduct a new public bid process for a new contract for
the furnishing of skilled and unskilled labor for maintenance services, Board has continuing need
of the Services being provided by Contractor pursuant to the Current Contract, Contractor has been
continuing to provide and perform such services, and Contractor is willing to continue to perform
such services, all in accordance with the terms of the Current Contract; and,

WHEREAS, the Current Contract authorizes the Board, at its discretion and for any cause which
it may deem sufficient, to extend the times set for starting and for completing the Current Contract,
either or both; and,

WHEREAS, the Current Contract provides for Extra Work when, for the proper prosecution of a
contract, work becomes necessary which has not been provided for in any clause of the contract;
and,

WHEREAS, Contractor has been providing said services pursuant to the Current Contract
continually since the execution of the Original Contract, through and including the date hereof;
and,

WHEREAS, the parties have reviewed the Current Contract, confirmed Board’s need for the
services by Contractor thereunder as have been provided continually since the inception of the
Original Contract, have confirmed the ability and willingness of Contractor to continue to perform
in accordance with and pursuant to the same terms and conditions of the Current Contract, through
and including the 31st day of December 2019; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby ratifies the authorization of the
above-described actions, authorizes the payment of the additional amount of One Million Five
Hundred Thousand and No/100 ($1,500,000.00) Dollars for such services, and authorizes the
President or President Pro Tem of the Board to execute an agreement by and between the Board
and THE GEE CEE COMPANY OF LOUISIANA, INC. (“Contractor”) documenting the
same and extending the Current Agreement through December 31, 2019, for such additional
amount not to exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 ($1,500,000.00) for a
total contact amount from the commencement of the Original Contract through December 31,
2019, not to exceed and /100
S ) Dollars.




I, GHASSAN KORBAN, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S
RECOMMENDATIONS

COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR
AGREEMENT



REPORT ON COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT

1.

R-125-2019 — Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among the City of New
Orleans and the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and the New
Orleans Redevelopment Authority for the Pontilly Drainage HMGP Project

This Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between all parties is to implement a
Stormwater Mitigation Project for the Pontilly Neighborhood. The S&WB’s role
consists of administering this Agreement through its Engineering Department;
reviewing, approving and monitoring the design, construction, change orders, and
close-out of work proposed; performing any monitoring and inspection of
construction carried out on Board Property or otherwise impacting Board jurisdiction
or responsibilities; granting the City and the Contractor access to subject sites.



R-125-2019

COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BY AND AMONG THE CITY OF NEW
ORLEANS AND THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS AND
THE NEW ORLEANS REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FOR THE PONTILLY
DRAINAGE HMGP PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City is a political subdivision organized under the laws of the State of
Louisiana;

WHEREAS, the Board is a political corporation organized under the laws of the State of
Louisiana;

WHEREAS, NORA is a public body corporate and political, created pursuant to LA R.S.
33:4720.55, and the resolution of the Council of the City evidenced by a certificate signed by the
Mayor and Council and registered with the Secretary of State of Louisiana;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 7, Section 14(C) of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974,
and related statutes, and more specifically for the City, under Section 9-314 of the Home Rule
Charter of the City of New Orleans, the Board and the City may enter into cooperative endeavors
with the State of Louisiana, its political subdivisions and corporations, the United States and its
agencies, and any public or private corporation, association, or individual with regard to
cooperative financing and other economic development activities, the procurement and
development of immovable property, joint planning and implementation of public works, the
joint use of facilities, joint research and program implementation activities, joint funding
initiatives, and other similar activities in support of public education, community development,
housing rehabilitation, economic growth, and other public purposes;

WHEREAS, in December 2009, the Louisiana Governor’s Office of Homeland Security
and Emergency Preparedness (“GOHSEP”) authorized, obligated, and awarded Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program (“HMGP”) funding to the City (attached hereto as Exhibit A) for the
application prepared and submitted by NORA to implement a “Stormwater Mitigation Project for
Pontilly” (attached hereto as Exhibit B) and referred to herein as the “Project”, including the
widening and deepening of the Dwyer Canal (the “Canal”);

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2010, the City and NORA entered into a cooperative
endeavor agreement for the purpose of establishing the grant award to NORA and later amended
that agreement to formally increase the grant award (“2010 CEA”);

WHEREAS, following a 2011 request for qualifications, NORA entered into a contract
with CDM Smith, Inc., in March 2012 for Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Landscape
Architectural and Engineering Services for Phase I (Hydraulic and Hydrology Survey) and Phase
IT (Engineering, Design, Environmental Assessment and Permitting) services (the “CDM
Contract™);



WHEREAS, between October 2011 and October 2016, the City and NORA renewed
their 2010 CEA commitment to establish and implement Phase I of the Project; and

WHEREAS, in 2017, the City, the Board and NORA entered into a cooperative
endeavor agreement (1) to renew the 2010 CEA commitment, (2) to add the participation of the
Board to the Project for the limited purposes provided therein, and (3) to allow the City to
assume management of Phase II of the Project on behalf of NORA and the Board for all of their
participating properties through the duration of the Project (with NORA and the Board
maintaining final decision making authority relative to the improvements, additions,
constructions, or alterations made or proposed to be made on their respective properties); and

WHEREAS, in May 2017, the City became party to the CMD Contract to memorialize
its role in Phase II of the Project; and

WHEREAS, in October 2017, the Parties initiated Phase II of the Project, which consists
of building and implementing the designs developed and approved in Phase I of the Project
through the funding mechanisms described hereinabove and in the other Project documents, as
well as other sources; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Director is hereby
authorized on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans to enter into a
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the City of New Orleans and the New Orleans
Redevelopment Authority for the Pontilly Drainage HMGP Project.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT
BY AND AMONG
THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS
AND
THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
AND
THE NEW ORLEANS REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

PONTILLY DRAINAGE HMGP PROJECT

THIS COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT (the “Agreement’) is made and
entered into by, between and among the City of New Orleans, represented by LaToya Cantrell,
Mayor (the “City”), the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, represented by Ghassan
Korban, Executive Director, pursuant to the authority granted by Board resolution (the “Board”),
and the New Orleans Redevelopment Authority, represented by Brenda M. Breaux, Executive
Director (“NORA”). The City, Board, and NORA may be collectively referred to herein as the
“Parties.” This Agreement will be effective as of October 18, 2018 (the “Effective Date”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City is a political subdivision organized under the laws of the State of
Louisiana;

WHEREAS, the Board is a political corporation organized under the laws of the State of
Louisiana;

WHEREAS, NORA is a public body corporate and political, created pursuant to LA R.S.
33:4720.55, and the resolution of the Council of the City evidenced by a certificate signed by the
Mayor and Council and registered with the Secretary of State of Louisiana;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 7, Section 14(C) of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974,
and related statutes, and more specifically for the City, under Section 9-314 of the Home Rule
Charter of the City of New Orleans, the Board and the City may enter into cooperative endeavors
with the State of Louisiana, its political subdivisions and corporations, the United States and its
agencies, and any public or private corporation, association, or individual with regard to
cooperative financing and other economic development activities, the procurement and
development of immovable property, joint planning and implementation of public works, the joint
use of facilities, joint research and program implementation activities, joint funding initiatives, and
other similar activities in support of public education, community development, housing
rehabilitation, economic growth, and other public purposes;

Page 1 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



WHEREAS, in December 2009, the Louisiana Governor’s Office of Homeland Security
and Emergency Preparedness (“GOHSEP”) authorized, obligated, and awarded Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program (“HMGP”) funding to the City (attached hereto as Exhibit A) for the
application prepared and submitted by NORA to implement a “Stormwater Mitigation Project for
Pontilly” (attached hereto as Exhibit B) and referred to herein as the “Project”, including the
widening and deepening of the Dwyer Canal (the “Canal”);

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2010, the City and NORA entered into a cooperative
endeavor agreement for the purpose of establishing the grant award to NORA and later amended
that agreement to formally increase the grant award (“2010 CEA”);

WHEREAS, following a 2011 request for qualifications, NORA entered into a contract
with CDM Smith, Inc., in March 2012 for Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Landscape
Architectural and Engineering Services for Phase I (Hydraulic and Hydrology Survey) and Phase
II (Engineering, Design, Environmental Assessment and Permitting) services (the “CDM
Contract™);

WHEREAS, between October 2011 and October 2016, the City and NORA renewed their
2010 CEA commitment to establish and implement Phase I of the Project; and

WHEREAS, in 2017, the City, the Board and NORA entered into a cooperative endeavor
agreement (1) to renew the 2010 CEA commitment, (2) to add the participation of the Board to the
Project for the limited purposes provided therein, and (3) to allow the City to assume management
of Phase II of the Project on behalf of NORA and the Board for all of their participating properties
through the duration of the Project (with NORA and the Board maintaining final decision making
authority relative to the improvements, additions, constructions, or alterations made or proposed
to be made on their respective properties); and

WHEREAS, in May 2017, the City became party to the CMD Contract to memorialize its
role in Phase II of the Project; and

WHEREAS, in October 2017, the Parties initiated Phase II of the Project, which consists
of building and implementing the designs developed and approved in Phase I of the Project through
the funding mechanisms described hereinabove and in the other Project documents, as well as
other sources; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties, for the consideration and under the conditions set forth,
do agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - PHASE II ACTIVITIES ELIGBILITY

Funding in the amount not to exceed of $13,875,000.00 is made available, for costs
associated with Phase II activities for HMGP #1603¢-071-0038 (FEMA-1603-DR-LA, Project
#0178 — Phase II), which includes a total of $459,300 to cover NORA’s costs incurred for
administration, Phase I Designs, property boundary survey for 45 lots, and construction
administration of the Phase II construction activities.

Page 2 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 - 337



ARTICLE II - OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES
A. The City Shall:
i. Administer this Agreement through the Department of Public Works;

iii. Administer the HMGP and funds that are to be invested in this Project and
assume responsibility for the reporting and compliance obligations that the funds carry;

iii. Adpvertise bids for all construction work and procure consultant services
including resident inspection and enter into written contracts with same, including contracting for
the maintenance of all improvements or other changes to Board Property and NORA Properties
during the interim maintenance period;

iv. Train City staff to inspect construction of green infrastructure;

V. Identify funds for construction management to be administered by NORA
in accordance with the Contractor’s agreement;

vi. Assume day-to-day management and oversight authority and
responsibilities with respect to the Contractor’s performance of its obligations for Phase II under
the Contractor’s agreement;

vii.  Collaborate with NORA on the oversight of the Contractor on construction
management;

viii. Maintain City-owned property after interim maintenance period expires;

ix. Provide a Project Manager and Engineer to review and approve the payment
of Contractor’s invoices.

B. The Board Shall:

i. Administer this Agreement through its Engineering Department;

ii. Review, approve or disapprove, and monitor the design, construction,
change orders, and close-out of work proposed, as performed, and as and when completed on
Board property (identified on Exhibit C attached hereto);

iii. Have the right to perform any monitoring and inspection of construction
carried out on Board Property or otherwise impacting Board jurisdiction or responsibilities;

iv. Grant the City and the Contractor access to subject sites; and

V. Maintain the Canal after interim maintenance period (3 years from the date
of completion as determined by NORA, the Board and the City) expires, subject to the availability
of funds.

C. NORA Shall:

Page 3 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 —337



i. Administer this Agreement through its Department of Real Estate,
Development, and Planning;

il Manage the CDM Contract for construction administration services in
connection with the Phase II activities;

jiii. Process CDM Smith’s invoices for construction administration services in
connection with the Phase II activities and make payments in accordance with the terms of the
CDM Contract;

iv. Perform internal monitoring and inspection of construction carried out on
NORA property; and

V. Maintain NORA property after interim maintenance period (3 years from
the date of completion as determined by NORA and the City) expires.
D. The Parties Shall:

i. Provide each other with all documentation deemed necessary for the
performance of their obligations under this Agreement;

ii. Provide access to personnel to discuss the required obligations

ARTICLE IIT - ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDS

A. The City shall reimburse NORA for all eligible documented project management and
direct administrative costs related to the administration and supervision of all tasks outlined in this
Agreement up to $50,000.00.

B. All allowable billed hours must be expressly identified by project and task, and tracked
and monitored in strict accordance with all applicable provisions of Federal guidelines for
allowable and eligible administrative and project management costs.

ARTICLE IV — TERM AND TERMINATION

A. Term. This term of this Agreement shall for two (2) years from the Effective Date
through October 17, 2020. It is understood and acknowledged by all signers to this Agreement that
work described under these terms is to be accomplished during the time period specified herein.

B. Termination for Convenience.

i. The City may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, at any time by written
notice to NORA and the Board when it is in the City’s best interest.

ii. NORA and the Board each shall be paid its respective costs, including contract
closeout costs on work performed up to the time of termination.

Page 4 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 —337



iii. NORA and the Board each shall promptly submit its respective final invoice to
the City for consideration. If NORA or the Board has any property related to HMGP #1603¢-071-
0038 (FEMA-1603-DR-LA, Project #0178 — Phase I or II) in its possession which belongs to the
City, NORA and the Board will account for the same and dispose of it in the manner the City
directs.

C. Termination for Defaull.

i.  If NORA does not perform in the manner called for in this Agreement, or if
NORA fails to comply with any other provisions of this Agreement, the City may terminate this
Agreement for default.

ii.  Termination shall be effective by serving a Notice of Termination on NORA
setting forth the manner in which NORA is in default.

iii. =~ NORA will only be paid the contract price for services performed in accordance
with the manner of performance set forth in this Agreement.

iv.  Ifitis later determined by the City that NORA had an excusable reason for not
performing, such as strike, fire, flood, events which are not the fault of or are beyond the control
of, the City, after setting up a new performance schedule, may allow NORA to continue work, or
treat the termination as a termination for convenience.

v. The City, in its sole discretion, may, in the case of termination for breach or
default, allow NORA an appropriately short period of time in which to cure the defect. In such
case, the Notice of Termination will state the time period in which cure is permitted and other
appropriate conditions.

vi. If NORA fails to remedy to the City’s satisfaction the breach or default or any
of the terms, covenants, or conditions of this agreement within 10 days after receipt by NORA or
written notice from the City setting for the nature of said breach or default, City shall have the
right to terminate this Agreement without any further obligation to NORA.

vii.  Any such termination for default shall not in any way operate to preclude the
City from also pursuing all available remedies against NORA for said breach or default.

ARTICLE V - DUPLICATION OF BENEFITS

A. To avoid duplication of benefits and to maintain eligibility for the HMGP, neither the
City nor NORA may receive funds from more than one federal source for the same activity.

B. Ifsuch other funds are received or available to the City or NORA, and if receipt of such
funds does not render the City or NORA ineligible for the HMGP, then the City or NORA will
either voluntarily contribute the additional funds to the Project, or the City or NORA will
voluntarily submit properly prepared receipts and invoices documenting the appropriate use of the
additional funds for eligible project expenses incurred toward this Project.

Page 5 0f 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



C. Inceither case, the total HMGP grant will be reduced by the amount of additional funds,
as long as acceptance of such additional funds has not or will not render the City or NORA
ineligible for HMGP.

ARTICLE VI - CONTINUING ELIGIBILITY

A. NORA'’s initial eligibility for this grant has been approved by GOHSEP by way of an
approved grant application as cited in Article 1.

B. However, continuing eligibility for this grant is on the condition that NORA actually
meets and carries out all of the provisions of this Agreement to the satisfaction of the City and for
the duration of the Project.

C. NORA'’s failure to carry out any of the provisions of this Agreement will result in the
Project being deemed ineligible for grant funding, and NORA will be legally responsible for
paying back, within 30 calendar days, all amounts expended on the Project.

ARTICLE VII - VOLUNTARY PARTICIPATION

A. The Parties’ participation in the Project is voluntary and any party may withdraw from
the Project at any time.

B. If a party wishes to withdraw from the Project, they must notify all other parties in
writing of their decision to withdraw no less than 30 days prior to the effective date of their
withdrawal, and must transmit this notice by way of registered mail in accordance with Article
XIV.

C. [If any party timely withdraws from the Project at any point, the other parties will not
be responsible for any costs incurred or contracts or subcontracts entered into by the other parties.

ARTICLE VIII - VOLUNTARY FLOOD INSURANCE DISCLOSURE

NORA and the Board hereby grant FEMA, the NFIP, and the State of Louisiana permission
to disclose all flood insurance coverage and flood insurance claims information to officials of the
City for the purpose of aiding in their planning and decision-making regarding mitigation or
assistance actions affecting the subject property under the Stafford Act, Section 404, as amended,
and the NFIP.

ARTICLE IX - HOLD HARMLESS

A. NORA releases and agrees to hold harmless and protect the U.S. Government, FEMA,
the NFIP, the State of Louisiana, the City, the Board, and any of their employees, agents,
contractors, subcontractors and/or representatives from any and all liability, claims, expenses,
demands, damage, personal injury, or loss whatsoever.

B. The Parties acknowledge and agree that any agreements between them and their
contractors for elevation and/or any other associated work or services related to the Project will be

Page 6 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



between themselves and the contractor(s), and that the other parties are not a party of said
agreements.

C. Furthermore, NORA acknowledges and agrees that the City and the Board are held
harmless from any and all claims, expenses, demands, suits, losses, costs, and liabilities on account
of bodily injury, sickness, disease, death, or destruction of tangible property, including loss of use
resulting from the negligence, acts or omissions, or misconduct of contractors, its employees,
agents, and subcontractors.

D. NORA shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City and Board against any and
all claims, demands, suits, judgments, or sums of money to any party in relation to the Phase II of
the Project and any party’s contractors or subcontractors.

E. NORA affirms that the City and/or the Board shall not be held responsible for any
repairs of the property described in this Agreement or damages to said property during or after
repairs to said property are completed.

ARTICLE X — NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE REQUIREMENT

A. NORA and the City must obtain and/or maintain Flood Insurance coverage for any
structures for which HMGP funds are expended directly.

B. Any such structure must be covered by flood insurance to an amount at least equal to
the project cost for said structure or to the maximum limit of coverage made available with respect
to the particular structure, whichever is less.

C. Federal law requires that flood insurance coverage on the subject structure must be
maintained during the life of the structure regardless of transfer of ownership.

D. To provide notice of these conditions to subsequent purchasers, NORA and the City
must insure that the current owner of any such structure adopt a deed restriction, legally filed with
the Orleans Parish Civil District Court Conveyance Office.

E. This deed restriction must include the name of the current property owner (including
book/page reference to record of current title, if available), a legal description of the property, and
the following notice of flood insurance requirements:

“This property has received Federal hazard mitigation assistance.

Federal law requires that flood insurance coverage on this property
must be maintained during the life of the property regardless of
transfer of ownership of such property. Pursuant to 42 U.S.C.

Section 5154a, failure to maintain flood insurance on this property
may prohibit the owner from receiving Federal disaster assistance
with respect to this property in the event of a flood disaster. The
Property Owner is also required to maintain this property in
accordance with the flood plain management criteria of Title 44 of

Page 7 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



the Code of Federal Regulations Part 60.3 and City/County/Parish
Ordinance. In addition to the criteria above, enclosed areas below
the Base Flood Elevation in identified V Zones, or areas within the
limit o f1.5 foot breaking wave inundations must not exceed 299
square feet and must be constructed with non-supporting breakaway
walls.”

F. Failure to do so may cause NORA or the City to be liable to repay costs incurred for
this Project up to the full amount of the grant award.

ARTICLE XI — RIGHT OF ACCESS

The Parties grant freely and without coercion the right of access and entry to all subject
properties to the City, the Parish of Orleans, the State of Louisiana, the Board, FEMA, and its
agents, employees, consultants, contractors and subcontractors, for the purposes stated herein.

ARTICLE XII — OTHER APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAWS

A. Egual Employment Opportunity. The Parties shall comply with E.O. 11246 (3 CFR
1964-1965 comp., p. 229), Equal Employment Opportunity, as amended by E.O. 11375 Equal
Employment Opportunity, and as supplemented by regulations at 41 CFR chapter 60, “Office of
Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”

B. Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (18 U.S.C. 874 and 40 U.S.C. 276¢).

i. The Parties shall comply with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (18 U.S.C.
874), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR part 3, “Contractors and
Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants
from the United States™).

ii. In accordance with the Act, the Parties are prohibited from inducing, by any
means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up
any part of the compensation to which s/he is otherwise entitled.

iii. The Parties shall report all suspected or reported violations to the responsible
component.

C. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-333).

i.  The Parties shall comply with Section 102 and 107 of the Contract Work Hours
and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-333), as supplemented by Department of Labor
regulations (29 CFR part 5).

ii. In accordance with Section 102 of the Act, the Parties are required to compute
the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard workweek of 40 hours. Work
in excess of the standard workweek is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a
rate of not less than 1 and 1% times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours
in the workweek.

Page 8 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



iii.  Section 107 of the Act is applicable to construction work and provides that no
mechanic or laborer shall be required to work in surroundings or under working conditions which
are unsanitary, hazardous, or dangerous.

iv.  These requirements do not apply to purchases of supplies or materials or articles
ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of
intelligence.

D. Energy Efficiency: Pursuant to Federal Regulations (24 C.F.R. 85.36(i) (13)) and
Federal Law. The Parties shall comply with the mandatory standards and policies relating to
energy efficiency which are contained in the State Energy Conservation Plan issued in compliance
with the Energy Policy and conservation Act (Pub. L. 94-163 codified at 42 U.S.C. section 6321
et. Seq.).

ARTICLE XIII — ACCESS TO RECORDS AND REPORTS

A. The Parties agree to provide the City, the Board, FEMA, the Comptroller General of
the United States or any of their authorized representatives access to any books, documents, papers,
and records of NORA or Board that are directly pertinent to this Agreement for the purposes of
making audits, examinations, excerpts and transcriptions.

B. NORA and the Board agree to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any
means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed.

C. NORA and the Board agree to maintain all books, records, accounts and reports
required under this agreement for the longest of the following periods of time:

i. A period of 3 years from the end of the performance period following
completion of the activities detailed herein;

ii. A period of not less than 3 years after the date of expiration or termination of
this agreement; or

iii.  In the event that litigation or settlement of claims arise from the performance
of this agreement, these records will be maintained until NORA Board, the City, FEMA, the
Comptroller General, and any of their duly authorized representatives have disposed of all such
litigation, appeals, claims or exceptions related thereto.

D. Should any party voluntarily maintain any records regarding HMGP #1603c-071-0038
(FEMA-1603-DR-LA, Project #0178 —Phase I or IT) beyond the period required by this agreement,
such party agrees agree to allow the City, FEMA, the Comptroller General, or any of their duly
authorized representatives access to such records as long as they are maintained.

ARTICLE XIV — NOTICE

A. In_General. Except for any routine communication, any notice, demand,
communication, or request required or permitted under this Agreement will be given in writing
and delivered in person or by certified mail, return receipt requested as follows:

Page 9 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



i. To the City:
Hazard Mitigation Office
City of New Orleans,
1300 Perdido St, Suite 9E06
New Orleans, LA 70112

&
City Attorney
City of New Orleans

1300 Perdido Street, Suite 5E03
New Orleans, LA 70112

ii. ToNORA:

Executive Director

New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
1409 Oretha Castle Haley Boulevard
New Orleans, LA 70113

&

Legal Department

New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
1409 Oretha Castle Haley Boulevard
New Orleans, LA 70113

iii. To the Board:

Executive Director
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
625 St. Joseph Street
New Orleans, LA 70165

&
Office of the General Superintendent
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
625 St. Joseph Street
New Orleans, LA 70165

&
Legal Department
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
625 St. Joseph Street
New Orleans, LA 70165

B. Effectiveness. Notices are effective when received, except any notice that is not
received due to the intended recipient’s refusal or avoidance of delivery is deemed received as of
the date of the first attempted delivery.

Page 10 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 —337



C. Notification of Change. Each party is responsible for notifying the other in writing
that references this Agreement of any changes in its address(es) set forth above.

ARTICLE XV — ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

A. Amendment. The terms, conditions and duration of this Agreement may be modified
by an executed, written amendment to this Agreement. No amendment of or modification to this
Agreement shall be valid unless and until executed in writing by the duly authorized
representatives of all parties to this Agreement.

B. Exhibits. The following exhibits will be and are incorporated into this Agreement:

e Exhibit A — December 15, 2009 Award Letter from GOHSEP to Colonel Jerry
Sneed, Director, New Orleans Office of Homeland Security and Emergency
Preparedness;

e Exhibit B - HMGP application to GOHSEP for the “Stormwater Mitigation Project
for Pontilly;” and

e Exhibit C - Board Property.

C. Limitations of the Parties’ Obligations. The City and the Board have no obligations
not explicitly set forth in this Agreement or any incorporated documents or expressly imposed by
law.

D. Non-Waiver. The failure of any party to insist upon strict compliance with any
provision of this Agreement, to enforce any right or to seek any remedy upon discovery of any
default or breach of any other party at such time as the initial discovery of the existence of such
noncompliance, right, default or breach shall not affect or constitute a waiver of any party’s right
to insist upon such compliance, exercise such right or seek such remedy with respect to that default
or breach or any prior contemporaneous or subsequent default or breach.

E. Complete Agreement. The Parties specifically acknowledge that in entering into and
accepting this Agreement, the City, NORA and Board rely solely upon the representations and
agreements contained in this Agreement and no others. This Agreement supersedes and replaces
any and all prior agreements, negotiations and discussions between the parties hereto with regard
to the terms, obligations and conditions herein.

ARTICLE XV — COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original copy of this Agreement, but all of which, when taken together, shall
constitute one and the same agreement.

ARTICLE XVI - ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE AND DELIVERY

The Parties agree that a manually signed copy of this Agreement and any other document(s)
attached to this Agreement delivered by email shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as
delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement. No legally binding obligation shall be

Page 11 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 —337



created with respect to a party until such party has delivered or caused to be delivered a manually
signed copy of this Agreement.

(SIGNATURES AND EXHIBITS CONTAINED ON NEXT PAGES)

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)

Page 12 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority

Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City, the Board, and NORA execute this Agreement
through their duly authorized representatives.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

BY:

LATOYA CANTRELL, MAYOR

Executed on this day of , 0f 2019

FORM AND LEGALITY APPROVED:
Law Department
By:

Printed Name:

(Board and NORA s signature and Exhibits contained on the following pages)

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)

Page 13 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project —2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 —337



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

BY:

GHASSAN KORBAN,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Executed on this day of ,of 2019

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Legal Department

By:

(NORA’s signature and Exhibits A, B, and C contained on the following pages)

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)

Page 14 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority

Pontilly HMGP Project —2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 -337



NEW ORLEANS REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

BY:

BRENDA M. BREAUX,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Executed on this day of , 02019

(Exhibits A, B, and C contained on the following pages)

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)

Page 15 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project —2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 —337



EXHIBIT A TO THE COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT
BY AND AMONG
THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS
AND
THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
AND
THE NEW ORLEANS REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

December 15, 2009 Award Letter from GOHSEP to Colonel Jerry Sneed, Director, New
Orleans Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)

Page 16 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 —-337



Suree nfl::mwua
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY
BOREY IINDAL AND .
LOVERNOR EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS MARK S, CRaEE
December 15, 2008
Col. Jerry Sneed
Executive Director
Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness
Orleans Parish

1300 Pesdido Street, Suite 9EO8
New Orleans, Louislana 70112

ATTENTION. Col. Sneed

RE: Approval and Funding
QOrieans Parish Pontily Drainage
HMGP #1603¢-071-0038, FEMA-1603-DR-LA, Projact #0178 - Phase |

Dear Colonel Sneed.

On behalf of Governor Bobby Jindal, | am plsased 1o inform you that your
application for Federal assistance under the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
was approved by FEMA on December 2, 2009 for Phase 1 (see enclosure) for
the above referenced project.

Approved Phase | costs include:

Hydraulic and Hydrology Study
Environmental Assessment
Damage Studies

Engineering

Design

Permitting

o & & 0 0 9

Page 17 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project —2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



&g Qg

Col. Sneed
Page 2
December 15, 2009

Please note the approved Phase | costs are for the specified activities listed only.
No bnck and mortar or ground disturbing work may commence before approval
of Phase It funding. Once the dala has been pbiained from Phase |, FEMA will

continue with your Phase || review.
The approved funding for eligible project activities Is as follows:

Federal Share (100%) 3 1.600,000.00
Non-Federal Share/Global Match (0%) $ ¢.00
TOTAL PROJECT AWARD $ 1.600,000.00
Sub-grantes Administrative funds $ 7.500.00
Tota! Funds Available $ 1,507.500.00

A Sub-grantes Agreement briefing is required for this grant awand. The following
information will be explained to you and members of your staff:

s Project Performance Period of December 2, 2009 to December 2, 2012
» Reporting requvements

« Procurement process

= Process for requesting reimbursement of funds

» [nformation on Sub-grentes Administrative coste

« Sub-grantee Agreement review

The Hazard Mitigation Grant Program requires a 25% non-federal cost share
maich. Thes non-federal cost shars may include state or locat funds, inkind
sefvices, global match, or a combination of all of these  In an effort to reduce the
financial burden placed on local governments as a result of Hurricanes Katrina
and Rna, the State is utizing global malch to assist panshes with meeting the
25% non-federal cost share. Therefors, Orleans Parish will not be obligated to
provide any funding toward aligidle activities approved in the above referenced
project. The State will reimburse the jurisdiction 100% of the Total Funds
Available that are expended on eligible activities.

Page 18 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project —2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



Col. Snead

[ T Q9
Page 3

December 18, 2009

Lee McCurlay, your Disastar Recovery Speclakst for thia project, will be
contacting you to schedule this briefing. I you have any questions, please
contact Lee McCurley at 225-376-5009 or lee. mecurley@la.gov.

Slnccncry.’&/
ey A

D. Casey Levy
State Hazard Mitigation Officer
Disaster Recovery Division

DCL-lam

Enc. FEMA Approval Letter Dated December 2, 2009
Sub-Grantes Agreement

TH6T INLF PENOPNCE WOULE Y ARD BATON ROUGE, LA Ties
TF1 F M WE OIC 60400 FAX 17251 287401

Page 19 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project —2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



Lt LRI 0 eme il S ury
temgv d Fimc Sve s Slasqatsre & s
Lisnand Timirsvw Eogiros, (1des

o 1235 torbym S S
creat WD e
E iy T ARy
@ FEMA
Devember 2. 2009

Mark Cooper, Director
Governot's { HIco of Homeland Secunity

and Emergency Preparedness
7567 Independence Blvd

Baton Rouge. LA TO8U6

RE  FEMA-1601-DR.LA, Project 0178—FPhase )
Orfeans Parish, Stonm Waker MitigahooDimimage Upgrades

Dear Mt Cooper

FEMA is plcased to announce the approval of Phase | funding far the Orleans Pansh, Storm
Water Mitigation/Drainage Upgrades peoject.

We are approving » total of $1,500,000 to complets dhe following activities,

Hydraulic and Hydrology Study
Environmental Assessmons
Dumage Suusdies

Engineering

Design

Permitting

Please note the upproved Phase | costs are for the specified activities lissed only. No brick and
tnarter ar ground dssturbing work may conmence before FEMA approves Phase 2 funding
Once the data has been obimived from Phase |, FEMA will coatinue with due Phase 2 review

The sotal project cost approved i $1.500,000. Toal federal funikng for this project in the
amousnt of § 1,515,037 which includes 31,500,000 federal share, $7,517 Lirngtee Admmustrative
allowanos and $7,500 Subgraniee Adminustratyve allowance is avauabéde duough the Hazard
Mingation Gram Program (HMGP) under FEMA-1603-DR-LA under Suppiemental Report
Number 386. A copy of the Obligatian Report his decn enclosed far yows records.

Page 20 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority

Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



Page 2

In ax.ondance with 44 CFR 60 3, ¢he Mued protection propect must comply with federal. state and
local regulations  All the maintenance and upkecp of the Orleans Parish, Storm Water
Mitigation/T)minage Upgrades is the responsibility aof the post-mmigation deed-holder.

The Phase | sctions identified in the project application have been Categonically Exclhuded
iCATEX) from the need 1o prepare an Frvimonmental impact Statement in accondance with 44
CFR 10.84d) (21 ¢iii) No extraordinary circumsmances wese idenlifisd  The graniee musst exsaire
that all condintons of the CATEX are met A copy of the Eavironmental Repor is enclosed
Plexse provide a capy of this documens to the subgramtee.

Cuanterly progress reponts foc the HMGP are required in accordance with 44 CFR 2064384 ).
Please include thas project in fulure reportmg. Completion of Phase | sctivities » recommended
by December 2, 2010 which is 1 twelve {12) month performance period. Completion and
cioseout of Phase | and Phase 2 i expocted by December 2, 2012 whach is a thirty-six (36)
monsh pesformance period An extension roust be requesied if you are unable to complete Phase
{ and Phase 1] within the adeatified thisty-s:x (36) month performance penod. This reguest
shoubd be made at least sixty (50) days priog 1o the cusrent deadline, snd must uschude
justification for the request.

The application pericd for FEMA-1603-DR-LA ended October 30, 2009 Changes to the scope
af work cannot be made after the spplication period eapires. No new actrvities or activitres that
have not been pre-ideatified, approved, and submitted ducing the apphcation period can be
cangidered after the applscation period enperes.

If you bave sny questrons regariding the enclosures, please coptect Chaslie Tobelman, Deputy
Section Chief, Mizigation Programs st {504) 762-2215.
Sincerely,

I v

6o~ Tony Russell
Acting Direciar
Louisiana Trassitional Recovery Office

Enclosures

Ce Gy Jones, Acting Administrator, FEMA Regios VI
Mark DoBosier. Deputy Director, Disaster Rocovery Divisioa, GOHSEP
D. Casey Levy, Mitigaion Section Chief, GOHSEP

Page 21 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority

Pontilly HMGP Project —2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



‘mmmmrm .

11207005 “NGP D852
1248 HAZARD MTIIATON GRANTE PROGRA
¢ Rupent w B
Omvs [z Y Aswpryrnert [ Acdon  Sigy ke
L L L] Appicaton © No Beme Garese
L 04 L B Q e ua LA Satewiin
Sutgranmen Ordene (Pere Prpct TOe  HEINCQT1-CX98 STORM WATER MTIOA TON PROECT FOR
Totgietes FF Code 3TT-89071 PONIALY,
Toint Amsmund Total Aossunt Tt Anesd Tatel Apvwwrdt Avestattin
] Sy ”~ v Ll "*‘?":'-'-WW o v Digeten
Ll s1.500.m0 © n
Pojucs Mo Cenrrms Agun B0 Tatsyaerens Admin Pt Yobul Ctégmen  IMMISOuty PARD Bt FY
90200000 e 4T 200 .HE0F 11T Acoeye 4]
Caprasipanfy
Cui: 1SN Usertz  WWALDD
Comment MO APFROVES QELDATION
Ouln egmde Usar e JBANTHSS
Camnare: YD APPFRCVES ORLIGATION
Sutheesalies
Prepiivd Nama'  KEVIN WELANG Precameton Dete: Y4120
HMD Auhorzntion Name  JANIOE SMITW HMD Authvorization Dete: 11/V82000
v Skl Frimemon
wo s$INeE - Jom
(15 "X - 200%
L 1] S2.00000000 -= 1000
Cxomee - 6.0
Pagmtof2

Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among

Page 22 of 27

City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority

Pontilly HMGP Project —2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



112072007 Qu CMERGENCY MANACEMENT AGENCY . «WG? 0B i

12 40 HAZARD SHTVGATION GRANTS PROGRAM
igotion Mepert wf Sige

Cuasier  FEWA  Anpnsrrest Sise Acton  Sugpismentsl

No  Pwjea Mo Na Appizaoe ©  No N Line

1600 in-8 0 1 ] ] LA Bareemce
Subgrorien Ortesna Pataly .
Sungraries FIPE Codr 07199071 u
Adrin Saigumion

Adreen Cout Coloutatvox Sdrg Scale Calenliton Porcarnge loA

Jusifetion

Grgrive

Propect Tote 10636 9710530 STCRM WATER MTICATION PROIECT FOAR
PO

"'/;- &M . y
‘ & 7 ﬂ%mni Dir et
Authortzing Qfffel Signature vy Otacial[Tile Authonzabon Date
Aatthorizing Official Signature Authonzing Oficiat Tie Ayihorzaton Deie

5hag cee Parseism,

wpo 10000 ©  A0W

uwie 100000 o 200%

up o $3.000,000.00 = 1.90%

Txcom - 040%

Pogedel2

Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among

Page 23 of 27

City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority

Pontilly HMGP Project —2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



. TR— I

11204006
o] HA2ARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM
Envvonmeras) Repor
D aster FEMA A sanen agyp 1D Stase Geguine
nter Prore MaTibes Nymbe
1803 178 -/ [ ] 158 LA Shalnwitle

Sulrythrine. Orieans P
FIP3 Coge 07t 36071

FEMA LowafEOS

Progecz The WD 107300 STOMM WATER MWTIGATION PROSCT FOR PONTILLY

Lawa/EDs St
Coestal Blarmmm Renousoms Act (CERA) Can RoveiA

Chman YWmer A2 (ICVWAy Compma
Comment THE APPLICANT SHALL BE RESPONSILLE POR COMPLYING WITH THE CLEAN WATER ACY (CWA). THE APPLICANT JMALL
COOIRDINA TT WMW&IMMDWIUWMMMNMEWU&WW“
THE AFTLICANT SHALL CONPLY WITH ALL COMDITIONS OF TWE RECUIRED PTARNTS AlL

ENGMEERS (JBACE).
COORDIMATION FERITAINNG TO THE ACTIWVITIES SNOIAD BE DOCUNENTED MSELEYY-04Q008 17 20 Gy
Cosstal 2008 Maragemant A (CWA) Caymgisied

Commant: THIS MICUICT 8 LOCATID WITHEN THE LOUASIAMA COASTAL MANAGEMENT TOME FEMA HAB OETEAMINED THAT THS
PROJECT 1§ CONSISTENT ITH THE ZONE COATTAL MANALE MENT

M&mmmmmuwamﬂm HMESOURCES (LOMIRI PROJECTE MAY B2
COORDINATED BY CONTACTING (LDMIRAT 1-800- 2074319 MEMILEY 1- 0401072005 17 20 QT

Locangered Spwcas Ad JERA} (o fimpaiuh
Fist and Wil Cosrdemticn Act WGA ) Gen ReverNA
Haiiora reente Pressrveoon At NHPA LT

Commant: NEPA and Sacton 100 meview hove aol bee covmpleind  Agprowel & G Fhass 1 pliering scivites ONLY aid mill macit & o gound
aRtytenos or ek A menar won. 7 Mchesl Verteres MMOE HP lstarkn Tese Less
SESIDLEY -OTAD006 17 1 G

Cmar Ak At [CAA) Gon FawesNa,

£ 0 1088 Fosdelers 1o g

Comenant. 2005 Par Paplminiry DFIAM pasel 22071 CUI20F  dased SO/S008 projec: was bas n 2orms “All [EL 17 and “shaded X No Soomsteny
*Muhmldhmm-.h“whmMIﬂ AQpicEn W |2 CoOrTrute.
=il e Do foocpase sFEORlETe M Sidey Ervenormeetsl SO0 1T 20 CGMY

EQ 11990 Vwtnsgy Gon RevvliA

Puge 1912

Page 24 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority

Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW38147260; K19 —337



e ... =,

117X 7004
e HAZARD MMAANION GRANT PROGRAM
Toe
Crvbcemantsl Repon

Tmpaiey FEMA Arosdmen Ao O Snte Gravse
Murnibea Prosct Marsber Nanger

) 1T8-R 1] " “ Sahpetde
Satganes Oewss iIPesh|
IFS Cade OF 00074 Project T 14030-074 4018 STORM WA TR WTIGATION PACUECT FC8 PORTILY

A (e EOe
LenECh Euas
€0 17808 Ervvionmedial Sualitn v Low iacome ared Mnanty Pagetiions  Gor: Revania

Byl Conitors Saguitin kg Crironments Rieres
L Ewrnaly  Mequred Daw o N
CWA Wosie SRivy ret DOTOAOXD
Condttorm  HE APPLUCANT $PALL COOWOBATE WITH OR OSTAIN AN Y REQUIRED PERIMITS U CERTICATIONS FROM THE
GTATE AND U3 ARI4Y CORS OF ENCINEERS COMPLY WITH ALL COMDITIONS

Auruired AR QURACEL THE APPLICANT BHALL
OF THE RECUINED PEAMITS  ALL COOADIMATION PERTARING TO THE ALTVITIES BOLR.0) BF OOCUNMENTED

DM Matw Siawy J OO0
Contiioss  PROJECTS WITMIN TME COASTAL ZONE MAY STILL REOUARE A COASTAL URE PERMST FROM THE LOUMIANA
Roauing 080} DEPARTMINT OF NATURAL RESOURCES ILONK;  PROVECTS MAY BE COORDINATED BY CONTACTIWNG LONR AT
14002074016
FEA NEPA Presess
FERA bunn
. ¥ 0% CIPRIAASTY (IERIAY VLY s dralt 2 &
Cotax - Corngtetas wrv s wwaryaeptad smgaaiy fore 0T (0.0 A0 /200
J CATEX Typo € o Lrveye s man 10 e praparesd
_ - “ine Y p oe EA

3 Susfiss Nat rryove no cormltvmel of resaurow () -

fenterd Condilans
1 Asy charge 1D N Sp0rovtd shage of werk o6 et m-evaiualion hr sorelance sih NEPA esd ohe’ Lswe and IDeavive Orden

I Thie e dome el sazess ol hederw "ﬂ“wmimm“mmhwﬂu
Sl sirtm ared oo e Fofues o ctie s b agorieren Ssoedl slide e Dol

ety

1N gt Gseteng sciivies 0GRS B e gr @ ¥ vy polnming ercheiogcs mecurTes
v -t iy Goase mw—ﬂﬂ:nmnm

_Cormmont:

O4/EATN0F TWIE ACTION, AZ DESIRESED Ih THE PROMCT WORKEMEET. 16 CATISORCALLY EXCLLOED FROM Tl
PREFARATION mnﬂmmmmmummr
-amnnmmwimwmwwmmmm ASSOCIATED PUNDING"
ALY SHAMNGES TO nemﬁam FECUIRE RE-BUBMISSION THROUGH THE ETATE TO FEMA AND REQUIFE
RESYALLATION FOM COMPLIANCE WITH NATIONAL ENARDMUENTAL PCLUICET ROMNCOWMPLAMCE WITH REQUISTMENT WA Y

RECEIPY OF FIDERAL FLINDS MSBLEY 1 SA28T000 1727 GMT

Page 202

(Exhibits B and C contained on the following pages)

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)

Page 25 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 —337



EXHIBIT B TO THE COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT
BY AND AMONG
THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS
AND
THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
AND
THE NEW ORLEANS REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

HMGP application to GOHSEP
for the “Stormwater Mitigation Project for Pontilly”

[The application is 73-pages long and is available upon request to NORA]

(Exhibit C contained on the following pages)

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)

Page 26 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



EXHIBIT C TO THE COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT
BY AND AMONG
THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS
AND
THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
AND
THE NEW ORLEANS REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

“Board Property”

[The Pontilly plans are al9-pages long document and is available upon request to the City]

Page 27 of 27
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among
City of New Orleans, Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, New Orleans Redevelopment Authority
Pontilly HMGP Project — 2018-2020
PW8147260; K19 — 337



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S
RECOMMENDATIONS

CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE



REPORT ON CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE

PROPOSALS:

Item 1 — R-116-2019 — Contract 1397 — Improvements to Michoud Water Tower

Item 2 — R-057-2019 — Contract 1401 — Requisition and Delivery of Two Pumps and One
Motor as per Specifications at the New River Pumping Station

Item 3 — R-094-2019 — Contract 2106 — Installation of New Sewer, Water and Drainage
Service Connections at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish

Item 4 — R-033-2019 — Contract 2133 — Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze
Event (Inga) — Water Main Point Repair, Water Service
Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at
Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish

Item 5 — R-034-2019 — Contract 2134 — Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze
Event (Inga) — Water Main Point Repair, Water Service
Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at
Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish

Item 6 — R-120-2019 — Contract 30204 — Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary
Sewers by Excavation and Replacement from Manhole to
Manhole, CIPP Lining from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of
Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout
Orleans Parish

Item 7 — R-121-2019 — Contract 5240 — Drainage System Support Pump Repair DPS 4
C/D/E

EVALUATION:

Contract 1397 — Maguire Iron, Inc. — Improvements to Michoud Water Tower. Total Contract
Bid $5,749,700.00. Total Contract Expenditure $6,432,035.80. Date Work Order Issued May 1,
2017. Date Work Accepted March 11, 2019. The DBE Participation Goal is 5%. The DBE
Participation Achieved is 8%.

Contract 1401 — Fluid Process & Pumps, LLC — Requisition and Delivery of Two Pumps and
One Motor as per Specifications at the New River Pumping Station. Total Contract Bid
$1,877,600.00. Total Contract Expenditure $1,816,100.00. Date Work Order Issued January 29,
2018. Date Work Accepted March 14, 2019. There is no DBE Participation.



Contract 2106 — Fleming Construction — Installation of New Sewer, Water and Drainage
Service Connections at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish. Total Contract Bid
$5,293,100.00. Total Contract Expenditure $5,178,194.04. Date Work Order Issued January 23,
2018. Date Work Accepted February 18, 2019. The DBE Participation Goal is 36%. The DBE
Participation Achieved is 52%.

Contract 2133 — Wallace Drennan Construction— Emergency Repair Contract for Winter
Freeze Event (Inga) — Water Main Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire
Hydrant Replacement at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish. Total Contract Bid
$1,548,631.10. Total Contract Expenditure $2,268,773.10. Date Work Order Issued January 23,
2018. Date Work Accepted January 25, 2019. There is no DBE Participation.

Contract 2134 — Fleming Construction — Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze Event
(Inga) — Water Main Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant
Replacement at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish. Total Contract Bid $883,600.00. Total
Contract Expenditure $1,198,573.50. Date Work Order Issued January 23, 2018. Date Work
Accepted February 18, 2019. There is no DBE Participation.

Contract 30204— Wallace Drennan Construction — Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow
Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining from
Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites
Throughout Orleans Parish. Total Contract Bid $7,977,476.00. Total Contract Expenditure
$11,143,957.12. Date Work Order Issued January 17, 2017. Date Work Accepted April 2, 2019.
The DBE Participation Goal is 36%. The DBE Participation Achieved is 30.07%.

Contract 5240 — Fluid Process & Pumps, LLC — Drainage System Support Pump Repair DPS 4
C/D/E. Total Contract Bid $2,947,000.00. Total Contract Expenditure $3,196,956.66. Date
Work Order Issued April 20, 2018. Date Work Accepted May 17, 2019. There is no DBE
Participation.

RECOMMENDATION:

The above contracts are recommended for acceptance.



1.

R-125-2019 — Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among the City of New
Orleans and the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and the New
Orleans Redevelopment Authority for the Pontilly Drainage HMGP Project

This Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between all parties is to implement a
Stormwater Mitigation Project for the Pontilly Neighborhood. The S&WB’s role
consists of administering this Agreement through its Engineering Department;
reviewing, approving and monitoring the design, construction, change orders, and
close-out of work proposed; performing any monitoring and inspection of
construction carried out on Board Property or otherwise impacting Board jurisdiction
or responsibilities; granting the City and the Contractor access to subject sites.



R-116-2019

CONTRACT 1397 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT OF
IMPROVEMENTS TO MICHOUD WATER TOWER

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Sewerage and
Water Board Contract No. 1397 with Maguire Iron, Inc. to restore
Michoud Water Tower to working order, and

WHEREAS, Contract 1397 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water
Board of New Orleans, and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this
contract receive final acceptance and be closed out.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize Final
Acceptance of Contract 1397 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE:  July 16, 2019

FROM: Hadi Amini, P.E., Construction, Administration & Inspection Engineering

TO: Bruce Adams, P. E., Deputy General Superintendent
RE: Contract No.: 1397

CC: Matthew Movahed

TITLE: Improvements to Michoud Water Tower

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the Contract is

recommended.

CONTRACTOR:

LUMP SUM BID:

UNIT PRICE BID:

TOTAL CONTRACT BID:

UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT:

NO. CHANGE ORDERS:

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:

(Do not inciude unit price work in Change Orders)

TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE:

CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL:
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED:

DATE WORK ACCEPTED:

INCOMPLETE PUNCHLIST ITEMS CREDIT DUE TO S&WB:
CONTRACT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES DUE TO S&WB:
RETAINAGE:

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO S&WB:

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT:
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT:

Maguire Iron, Inc.
$5,749,700.00
$0.00
$5,749,700.00

0

14

$682,335.80

$6,432,035.80
11.87%
1-May-17
11-Mar-19
$0.00

$0.00
$321,601.79
$0.00

N/A
N/A

SOURCE OF FUNDS: M Water Funds
DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL 5%
DBE PARTICIPATION ACHIEVED 8% %Mﬂ;/ %
. W ent]
Hadi Amini, P.E. M. Rgn Spooner, P.E., /]
CA&I Chief of Engineering

= 7/22)/ 20y F



R- 057 -2019

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT OF CONTRACT 1401-
REQUISITION AND DELIVERY OF TWO PUMPS AND ONE MOTOR
AS PER SPECIFICATIONS AT THE NEW RIVER PUMPING STATION

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Sewerage and
Water Board Contract No. 1401 with Fluid Process & Pumps. The project
included requisition and delivery of two pumps and one motor per
specifications for use at the New River Pumping Station, and,

WHEREAS, Contract 1401 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water
Board of New Orleans, and,

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this
contract receive final acceptance and be closed out; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize
Final Acceptance of Contract 1401 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the
Regular Monthly meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21,2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: June 24, 2019
FROM: M. Ron Spooner, P.E., Chief of Engineering

DepvT¥ .

TO: Bruce Adams, P. E., Intedm General Superintendent
RE: Contract No.: 1401
CC: Rebecca Johnsey
TITLE: Requisition and delivery of two pumps and one motor as per specifications at the New River

Pumping Station
This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the Contract is
recommended.
CONTRACTOR: Fluid Process & Pumps, LLC
LUMP SUM BID: $1,877,600.00
UNIT PRICE BID: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT BID: $1,877,600.00
UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT: 0
NO. CHANGE ORDERS: 1
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: ($61,500.00)
(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)
TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE: $1,816,100.00
CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL: -3.28%
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED: 29-Jan-18
DATE WORK ACCEPTED: 14-Mar-19
INCOMPLETE PUNCHLIST ITEMS CREDIT DUE TO S&WB: $0.00
CONTRACT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES CREDITED TO S&WB: $218,000.00
RETAINAGE: $90,805.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO S&WB: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: N/A
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: N/A

SOURCE OF FUNDS:
DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL 0%

DBEP CIPAFI CHIEVED 0% m &
Rebecca Johnsey: ﬁ .
Mechanical En i

Chief of Engineerin

M  Sewer/ Water/ Drainage Funds

M.Ron Spoonbr}P’h y



R-094-2019

FINAL ACCEPTANCE FOR CONTRACT NO. 2106 - INSTALLATION OF
NEW WATER, SEWER AND DRAIN SERVICE CONNECTIONS AT VARIOUS
SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARSH

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract No. 2106 with
Fleming Construction in the amount of $2,336,550.00 (Resolution Number R-062-2015,
April 15, 2015); and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor was awarded a one (1) year Renewal for the amount of
$2,336,550.00 (Resolution Number R-019-2017, February 15, 2017); and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor was awarded one (1) Change Order in the amount of
$620,000.00 which was 13.27% of the Contract value bringing the total Contract value to
$5,293,100.00 and extending the Contract an additional 423 days (Resolution Number R-
026-2019, February 20, 2019); and,

WHEREAS, the Total Contract expenditure was $5,178,194.04, resulting in a
$114,905.96 decrease to the Contract value; and,

WHEREAS, Contract 2106 is ready for Final Acceptance by the Sewerage & Water Board of
New Orleans; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize Final
Acceptance of Contract 2106 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the
Regular Monthly meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21,2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: July 23,2019 i

§ -t

FROM: F(ed Tharp, P.E. Chiefof Networks

TO: RoBeft_Turner, P.E. General Superintendent
RE: Contract No.: 2106
CC: Steve Bass, Charles Mallet

TITLE: Contract 2106 - Installation of New Sewer, Water and Drainage Service Connections at
Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish.

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the
Contract is recommended.

CONTRACTOR: Fleming Construction
ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM: $0.00
LUMP SUM BID: $0.00
UNIT PRICE BID: $2,336,550.00
TOTAL CONTRACT BID: $5,293,100.00
UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT: $0.00
RENEWALS - ONE (1) EXERCISED: $2,336,550.00
NO. CHANGE ORDERS - ONE (1): $620,000.00
RECONCILED AMOUNT: ($114,905.96)
(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)

TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE: $5,178,194.04
RECONCILED AMOUNT AS PER CENT OF UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL.: -2%
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED: 23-Jan-18
DATE WORK ACCEPTED: 18-Feb-19
RETAINAGE INCLUDING FINAL CHANGE ORDER DUE TO CONTRACTOR: $258,440.69
CONTRACT DBE Participation goal: 36.0%
CONTRACT DBE Participation achieved: 52.0%
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR MITIGATION FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $5,178,194.04

WS e pavo e AN

David Cappel, P.E. Steve Bass, P. E.

Technical Services Head of Technical Services



R-033-2019

FINAL ACCEPTANCE FOR CONTRACT 2133 - EMERGENCY REPAIR
CONTRACT FOR WINTER FREEZE (INGA) — WATER MAIN POINT REPAIR,
WATER SERVICE CONNECTION, WATER VALVE AND FIRE HYDRANT
REPLACEMENT AT VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board 0f New Orleans requested pricing
from Wallace Drennan, Inc. Construction for Emergency Services during the 2018 Winter
Storm Event (Inga) and entered into Contract 2133 with Wallace Drennan, Inc.
Construction in the amount of $720,142.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor provided water point repair services for work orders
related to this contract under an emergency basis for damages reported throughout the City
during the Winter Storm; and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor provided services as requested in the amount of
$2,268,773.10, resulting in a $1,548,631.10 increase to the original Contract value; and,

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this
Contract receive Final Acceptance; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Otrleans, that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize Final
Acceptance of Contract 2133 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -
DATE: July 23, 2019

FROM:  Fibd Titaip, P.E. Chief of Networks

I

TO: Robert Turner, P.E. General Superintendent
RE: Contract No.: 2133
CcC: Steve Bass, Mark Bear Child

TITLE: Contract 2133 - Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze Event (Inga) — Water Main
Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at
Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish.

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the Contract
is recommended.

CONTRACTOR: Wallace Drennan Construction
ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM: $0.00
LUMP SUM BID: $0.00
UNIT PRICE BID: $720,142.00
TOTAL CONTRACT BID: $720,142.00
UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT: $1,548,631.10
NO. CHANGE ORDERS: 0
RECONCILED AMOUNT: $1,548,631.10
(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)

TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE: $2,268,773.10
RECONCILED AMOUNT AS PER CENT OF UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL: 215%
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED: 23-Jan-18
DATE WORK ACCEPTED: 25-Jun-19
RETAINAGE INCLUDING FINAL CHANGE ORDER DUE TO CONTRACTOR: $0.00
CONTRACT DBE Participation goal: 36.0%
CONTRACT DBE Participation achieved: 32.5%
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR MITIGATION FEMA REIMBURSEMENT. $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $2,268,773.10
/Al\%w— For. DA (APPEL JA—\\\@%.,_,—i
David Cappel, P.E. Steve Bass, P. E.

Technical Services Head of Technical Services



R-034-2019

FINAL ACCEPTANCE FOR CONTRACT 2134 - EMERGENCY REPAIR
CONTRACT FOR WINTER FREEZE (INGA) - WATER MAIN POINT REPAIR,
WATER SERVICE CONNECTION, WATER VALVE AND FIRE HYDRANT
REPLACEMENT AT VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARISH

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans requested pricing
from Fleming Construction for Emergency Services during the 2018 Winter Storm Event
(Inga) and entered into Contract 2134 with Fleming Construction in the amount of
$883,600.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor provided water point repair services for work orders
related to this contract under an emergency basis for damages reported throughout the
City during the Winter Storm; and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor provided services as requested in the amount of
$1,198,573.50, resulting in a $314,973.50 increase to the original Contract value; and,

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this
Contract receive Final Acceptance; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans, that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize Final
Acceptance of Contract 2134 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -
DATE: July 23, 2019

FROM: Fred Themp, P.E. C_r_ligfofNetworks

-

_.-"“/
TO: Robert Turner, P.E. General Superintendent
RE: Contract No.: 2134
CC: Steve Bass, Mark Bear Child

TITLE: Contract 2134 - Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze Event (Inga) - Water Main
Point Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at
Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish.

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the Contract
is recommended.

CONTRACTOR: Fleming Construction
ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM: $0.00
LUMP SUM BID: $0.00
UNIT PRICE BID: $883,600.00
TOTAL CONTRACT BID: $883,600.00
UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT: $314,973.50
NO. CHANGE ORDERS: 0
RECONCILED AMOUNT: $314,973.50
(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)

TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE: $1,198,573.50
RECONCILED AMOUNT AS PER CENT OF UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL: 36%
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED: 23-Jan-18
DATE WORK ACCEPTED: 18-Feb-19
RETAINAGE INCLUDING FINAL CHANGE ORDER DUE TO CONTRACTOR: $0.00
CONTRACT DBE Participation goal: 36.0%
CONTRACT DBE Participation achieved: 52.0%
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR MITIGATION FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $1,198,573.50

M/ For DAVYD CAPPEL {g%\//

David Cappel, P.E. Steve Bass, P. E.

Technical Services Head of Technical Services



R- 120-2019

RATIFICATION OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND RECONCILIATION FOR
CONTRACT NO. 30204 - RESTORATION OF EXISTING GRAVITY FLOW
SANITARY SEWERS BY EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT FROM MANHOLE
TO MANHOLE, CIPP LINING FROM MANHOLE TO MANHOLE, CIPP LINING OF
SERVICE LATERALS AND POINT REPAIRS AT VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT

ORLEANS PARISH

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans entered into Contract
No. 30204 with Wallace Drennan, Inc. on November 16, 2016 for the amount of
$3,988,738.00(R-153-2016); and,

WHEREAS, Wallace Drennan was awarded a one-year renewal on December 18, 2017
in the amount of $3,988,738.00 (R-164-2017); and,

WHEREAS, Change Order No.l was approved by the Board of Directors
on June 19, 2019 in the amount of $3,297,000.00 (R-103-2019); and,

WHEREAS, the final dollar amount of work performed decreases the value
of the contract by $130,518.88 and extends the duration by zero (0) days; and,

WHEREAS, the Final Acceptance and Reconciliation brings the total contract dollar
amount to $11,143,957.12; and,

WHEREAS, Contract 30204 is ready for Final Acceptance by the Sewerage & Water
Board of New Orleans; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize Final Acceptance of
Contract 30204 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted
at the Regular Monthly meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
August 21, 2019

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Date:

From:

To:

Title:

Jgj},{ 22, 2019 _

6-: r_cd’_TQ[;a:p;’i{.é.., Chief of Networks

Robert Turner, P.E., General Superintendent
Contract No.: 30204

Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and
Replacement from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining from Manhole to
Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites
throughout Orleans Parish

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and
Acceptance of the Contract is recommended.

Contractor: Wallace Drennan
Lump Sum Bid: $0.00
Unit Price BID: $3,988,738.00
Total Contract BID: $7,977,476.00
Unit Price Extensions to contract: $0
No. Change Orders 1
Total Change Order Amount: $3,297,000.00
Final Reconciliation Amount: -$130,518.88
Total Contract Expenditure: $11,143,957.12
Change Order Percent Contract BID: 41.32%
Date First Work Order: 1/17/2017
Date Final Work Order: 3/26/2019
Date Final Work Order Acceptance: 4/2/2019
Incomplete Punch list Items Credit Due to S&WB: $0.00
Contract Liquidated Damages Due to S&WB: $0.00
Retainage Including Final Change Orders Due to Contractor: $557,197.86
Total Amount Due to S&WB: $0.00
Total Amount Eligible For Fema Reimbursement: $0.00

Total Contract Amount NOT Eligible for Fema Reimbursement: $11,143,957.12
Source of Funds: CAP

DBE Participation Goal 36%

DBE Participation Achieved 30.07%
Z/L—\ﬁ fx\::._-
Ashraf Abdelbaqi,EIT Steve Bass, P.E.,

Project Manager Head of Technical Services



R- 121 -2019

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT OF CONTRACT 5240,
DRAINAGE SYSTEM SUPPORT PUMP REPAIR DPS 4 C/D/E

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Sewerage and
Water Board Contract No. 5240 with Alfred Conhagen Inc of LA The
work included repair of three large horizontal drainage pumps (C, D, E)
at Drainage Pumping Station 4 including all work to disassemble,
complete repairs including bearings and casing, installation of
instrumentation, re-assembly, alignment, testing of the pumps, and repair
and re-certification of the crane, and

WHEREAS, Contract 5240 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water
Board of New Orleans, and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this
contract receive final acceptance and be closed out.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize
Final Acceptance of Contract 5240 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Monthly meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law,
on August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: June 24, 2019
FROM: M. Ron Spooner, PED Chief of Engineering

6Pu7g

TO: Bruce Adams, P. E., aterim General Superintendent
RE: Contract No.: 5240

cC: Rebecca Johnsey

TITLE: Drainage System Support Pump Repair DPS 4 C/D/E

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the Contract is

recommended.

CONTRACTOR:

LUMP SUM BID:

UNIT PRICE BID:

TOTAL CONTRACT BID:

UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT:

NO. CHANGE ORDERS:

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:

(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)

TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE:

CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL:
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED:

DATE WORK ACCEPTED:

INCOMPLETE PUNCHLIST ITEMS CREDIT DUE TO S&WB:
CONTRACT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES DUE TO S&WB:
RETAINAGE:

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO S&WB:

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT:
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT:
SOURCE OF FUNDS:
DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL 0%
DBE PARTICIPATION ACHIEVED
T (o—
L

M Sewer/ Water/ Drainage Funds

Fluid Process & Pumps, LLC

$2,947,000.00
$0.00
$2,947,000.00
0

15
$249,956.66

$3,196,956.66

8.48%

20-Apr-18

17-May-19
$0.00
$0.00

$159,847.83

$0.00

N/A
N/A

"W 7\ pout

M. Ron Spooner, P.E.,
Chief of Engineering

Rebecca Johnsey, PE.
Mechanical E@/.



CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S
RECOMMENDATIONS



R-131-2019

THE 2019 SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD’S CONTRIBUTION TO THE
EMPLOYEES REITREMENT SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Employees’ Retirement System of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
("Plan™) is an actuarially funded qualified government defined benefit plan under the Internal
Revenue Code; and

WHEREAS, an annual actuarial valuation report of the Plan was presented as of December 31,
2018; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned actuarial report reflects an actuarial valuation using the Entry
Age Normal (EAN) funding method; and

WHEREAS, the adopted "minimum contribution” for a plan year equals the normal cost plus
the amount necessary to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Liability; and

WHEREAS, the normal cost for plan year beginning January 1, 2019 is $4,964,967; and

WHEREAS, the net annual charge required for amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Liability
over a thirty year period beginning January 1, 2019 is $7,572,820; and

WHEREAS, the total plan contribution as of January 1, 2019 is $12,537,787 ($4,964,967plus
$7,572,820), which is 26.328% of the projected earnable compensation of $47,621,715; and

WHEREAS, the annual employee estimated plan contribution as of January 1, 2019 is
$2,381,086, which is the 5.00% of the estimate employee Earnable Compensation based upon
Board Resolution R-248-2014, although actual employee contributions are 6.00% of Earnable
Compensation for active employees; and

WHEREAS, the annual Employer Contribution reflecting the continued utilization of the EAN
funding policy less the Plan determined Employee contribution is $10,156,701 for 2019
(compared to the $10,000,000 included within the approved 2019 operating budget), which has
been displayed as a percentage contribution of 21.328% of the active payroll; and

WHEREAS, the actuarial report includes the required "amortization" contribution for the Plan
to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Liability of $96,949,523 over the thirty (30) year
amortization period, effective on each valuation date at 7% percent annual interest; and



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Sewerage and
Water Board hereby approves the Employer Contribution of the active payroll to be $10,156,701
for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2019 and will be collected through active payroll based
upon a percentage of 21.328% for the remainder of Plan Year 2019.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular Meeting
of the said Board duly called and held, according to
law, on August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
Executive Director
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-134-2019

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE EXECUTION OF TERMINATION OF
CONSTRUCTION FUND DISBURSEMENT AGREEMENT AS TO SEWERAGE AND
WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS BY AND AMONG THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,
THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, THE LOUISIANA
PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY, AND HANCOCK WHITNEY BANK OF
LOUISIANA AS SUCCESSOR TO HANCOCK BANK

WHEREAS, the State of Louisiana (the "State"), the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans (the "Board"), the Louisiana Public Facilities Authority (the "Authority") and Hancock
Whitney Bank as successor to Hancock Bank (the "Trustee") entered into a Cooperative
Endeavor Agreement dated as of June 29, 2007, as amended by Amendment No.1 to Cooperative
Endeavor Agreement dated as of October 1, 2007 and as the same may be amended and
supplemented (collectively, the "Cooperative Endeavor Agreement"), in order to provide
assistance to the Board in the repair of the public infrastructure damaged by Hurricanes Katrina
and Rita because the Board does not have sufficient funds to pay for such repairs and the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (the "FEMA") provides a reimbursement program for repairs;
and

WHEREAS, the parties to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement entered into a Construction
Fund Disbursement Procedure Agreement dated as of October 1, 2007 (the 2007 Agreement™)
to set forth in detail the procedure for disbursing monies held by the Trustee in the Construction
Fund created under the Indenture, which Construction Fund consists of four subaccounts; the
City Construction Account, the City Revolving Account, the Sewerage and Water Board
Construction Account, and the Sewerage and Water Board Revolving Account; and

WHEREAS, the State, the Board, the Authority and the Trustee to the Cooperative
Endeavor Agreement desire to enter into the Termination of Construction Fund
Disbursement Procedure Agreement (the "Termination Agreement"”) as to the Sewerage and
Water Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Sewerage and
Water Board that:

SECTION 1. The Board ratifies the execution of the Termination Agreement by the
Executive Director of the Board.

SECTION 2. The President, the President Pro Tem and the Executive Director of the
Board are hereby further authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the Board, to do all
things necessary, on the advice of bond counsel to the Board, to effectuate and implement
this resolution.



I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular Meeting
of the said Board duly called and held, according to
law, on August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
Executive Director
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-133-2019

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL SEWERAGE SERVICE
REVENUE BOND RESOLUTION

adopted on [August 21], 2019
by the

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

IN CONNECTION WITH THE ISSUANCE OF
NoT EXCEEDING $25,000,000
SEWERAGE SERVICE REVENUE BOND, SERIES 2019
OF THE

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA




R-133-2019

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL SEWERAGE SERVICE REVENUE BOND RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF

SEWERAGE SERVICE REVENUE BOND, SERIES 2019

The following resolution was offered by and seconded by

A Third Supplemental Resolution authorizing the issuance of a
Sewerage Service Revenue Bond, Series 2019, of the City of
New Orleans, Louisiana, in the maximum principal amount of
Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) in accordance with
the terms of the General Sewerage Service Revenue Bond
Resolution; prescribing the form and certain terms and
conditions of said Series 2019 Bond; and providing for other
matters in connection therewith.

WHEREAS, the United States of America, pursuant to the Clean Water Act of 1972, as
amended by the Water Quality Act of 1987, specifically Subchapter VI, Chapter 26 of Title 33 of
the United States Code (the "Federal Act"), is authorized to make capitalization grants to states
to be used for the purpose of establishing a water pollution control revolving fund for providing
assistance (1) for construction of treatment works (as defined in Section 1292 of the Federal Act)
which are publicly owned, (ii) for implementing a management program under Section 1329 of
the Federal Act and (iii) for developing and implementing a conservation and management plan
under Section 1330 of the Federal Act; and

WHEREAS, in order to be eligible to receive such capitalization grants, a state must
establish a water pollution control revolving loan fund to be administered by an instrumentality
of the state with such powers and limitations as may be required to operate such fund in
accordance with the requirements and objectives of the Federal Act; and

WHEREAS, the State of Louisiana (the "State"), pursuant to Chapter 14, Subchapter 11
of Title 30 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended, specifically La. R.S. 30:2301,
et seq. (the "State Act"), has established a Clean Water State Revolving Fund (the "State
Revolving Fund") in the custody of the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (the
"Department") to be used for the purpose of providing financial assistance for the improvement
of wastewater treatment facilities in the State, as more fully described in Section 2302 of the
State Act, and has authorized the Department to administer the State Revolving Fund in
accordance with applicable federal and state law; and

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2014, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (the
"Board") adopted a General Sewerage Service Revenue Bond Resolution entitled "A resolution
authorizing the issuance from time to time of Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds of the City of
New Orleans, Louisiana, providing for the general terms, form, manner of payment and security



for payment of said bonds, providing for the issuance of a series of Sewerage Service Revenue
and Refunding Bonds, and providing for other matters in connection therewith" (the "General
Bond Resolution"), in which the Board authorized the issuance from time to time of Sewerage
Service Revenue Bonds under the Act and other constitutional and statutory authority; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the General Bond Resolution and the First
Supplemental Sewerage Service Revenue Bond Resolution adopted by the Board on May 21,
2014 (the "First Supplemental Resolution"), the Board authorized the issuance of the City of
New Orleans, Louisiana Sewerage Service Revenue and Refunding Bonds, Series 2014 (the
"Series 2014 Bonds"), further authorized the reissuance of the Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds,
Series 2011 (the "Series 2011 Bonds") as Common Debt Service Reserve Secured Bonds on a

parity with the Series 2014 Bonds, and set forth certain details in connection with the issuance of
the Series 2014 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the General Bond Resolution and the Second
Supplemental Sewerage Service Revenue Bond Resolution adopted by the Board on October 21,
2015 (the "Second Supplemental Resolution"), the Board authorized the issuance of the City of
New Orleans, Louisiana Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds, Series 2015 (the "Series 2015
Bonds") as Common Debt Service Reserve Secured Bonds on a parity with the Series 2011
Bonds and the Series 2014 Bonds, and set forth certain details in connection with the issuance of
the Series 2015 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used herein and not specifically defined herein shall have
the meanings assigned to them in the General Bond Resolution as supplemented to date; and

WHEREAS, the Board, acting in the name of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana (the
"City"), has made application to the Department for a loan from the State Revolving Fund for the
purpose of paying Costs of Capital Improvements; and

WHEREAS, it is now the desire of this Board to authorize the issuance of the City's
Sewerage Service Revenue Bond, Series 2019 (the "Series 2019 Bond") in the maximum
principal amount of Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000), for the purposes of paying
Costs of Capital Improvements approved by the Department (the "Project") and paying costs
incurred in connection therewith; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 1383(g) of the Federal Act, the Department has
established a priority list under Section 1296 of the Federal Act, and the Project is on such list;
and

WHEREAS, the Department has approved the Board's application for a loan from the
State Revolving Fund to finance the Project; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Act and Section 4.03 of the General Bond
Resolution, the Board now desires to adopt this Third Supplemental Resolution in order to
provide for the issuance of the Series 2019 Bond as a series of Additional Bonds to pay the Cost
of Capital Improvements; prescribing the form and certain terms and conditions of said Series
2019 Bond; and providing for other matters in connection therewith;

[Third Supplemental Resolution - Page 2]



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans, that:

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS AND FINDINGS

SECTION 1.01 Definitions. In this Third Supplemental Resolution all capitalized terms
shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the above preambles, in this Section 1.01 and in the
General Bond Resolution:

"Administrative Fee" means the annual fee equal to one-half of one percent (0.5%) per
annum of the outstanding principal amount of the Series 2019 Bond, or such lesser amount as the
Department may approve from time to time, which shall be payable each year in two equal semi-
annual installments on each Interest Payment Date and calculated in the same manner as interest
is calculated on the Series 2019 Bond.

""Completion Date™ means the earlier of (i) the date of the final disbursement of the
purchase price of the Series 2019 Bond to the Board, or (ii) the date the operation of the Project
is initiated or capable of being initiated, as certified by an Authorized Officer in accordance with
the Loan Agreement.

"Delivery Date™ means the date on which the Series 2019 Bond is delivered to the
Department and the first installment of the purchase price therefor is paid by the Department.

""Department' means the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality, an executive
department and agency of the State, and any successor to the duties and functions thereof.

"Federal Act' means the Clean Water Act of 1972, as amended by the Water Quality
Act of 1987, specifically Subchapter VI, Chapter 26 of Title 33 of the United States Code, and
other statutory and regulatory authority amendatory or supplemental thereto.

"Interest Payment Date" means each June 1 and December 1 of each year on which
interest on the Series 2019 Bond is payable, the first of which shall occur after the delivery of the
Series 2019 Bond to the Department and which shall occur semi-annually thereafter until the
Series 2019 Bond is paid in full.

"Loan Agreement" means the Loan and Pledge Agreement to be entered into by and
between the Department and the City prior to the delivery of the Series 2019 Bond which will
contain certain additional agreements relating to the Series 2019 Bond and the Project, which
Loan Agreement shall be in substantially the form attached as Exhibit B to this Third
Supplemental Resolution.

"Outstanding Parity Bonds" shall mean the City's outstanding (i) Sewerage Service
Revenue Bonds, Series 2011, (ii) Sewerage Service Revenue and Refunding Bonds, Series 2014,
and (iii) Sewer Service Revenue Bonds, Series 2015.

[Third Supplemental Resolution - Page 3]



"Paying Agent' with respect to the Series 2019 Bond means the Secretary of the Board
of Liquidation, City Debt, who shall also serve as registrar with respect to the Series 2019 Bond,
or any successor Paying Agent which shall have assumed such responsibilities pursuant to the
General Bond Resolution.

"Principal Payment Date™ means June 1 of each year in which principal of the Series
2019 Bond is due, with the first payment date to be not later than one year after the completion
of the Project and the final payment date to fall nineteen years from the first principal payment
date thereafter for a total of twenty (20) consecutive annual payment dates, provided that in no
event shall the final maturity of the Series 2019 Bond be more than twenty-two (22) years from
the Delivery Date.

"Project” means the Capital Improvements being financed with the proceeds of the
Series 2019 Bond, consisting of those Capital Improvements authorized by the Department.

"*State' means the State of Louisiana.

"State Loan Fund"™ means the Clean Water State Revolving Fund established by the
State pursuant to Subtitle II, Chapter 14 of Title 30 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as
amended (La. R.S. 30:2301, et seq.) in the custody of the Department, which is to be used for the
purpose of providing financial assistance for the improvement of wastewater treatment facilities
in the State, as more fully described in La. R.S. 30:2302.

""Series 2019 Bond"* shall mean the City's Sewerage Service Revenue Bond, Series 2019,
authorized to be issued by this Third Supplemental Resolution in an amount not to exceed
Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000).

""Series 2019 Bond Debt Service Reserve Requirement' shall mean an amount equal to
one-half (}2) of the highest Annual Debt Service due on the Series 2019 Bond in any succeeding
Fiscal Year, which shall include any Administrative Fee due on the Series 2019 Bond.

"Third Supplemental Resolution™ shall mean this resolution of the Board, authorizing
the issuance of the Series 2019 Bond.

ARTICLE II
AUTHORIZATION AND ISSUANCE OF SERIES 2019 BOND

SECTION 2.01 Authorization.

(a) In compliance with and under the authority of the Act and the General Bond
Resolution, and subject to the approval of the Louisiana State Bond Commission, there is hereby
authorized the incurring of an indebtedness and issuance of revenue bonds in an aggregate
principal amount of not exceeding Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) for, on behalf of
and in the name of the City, for the purpose of paying the Costs of the Project and paying Costs
of Issuance of the Series 2019 Bond. The aforesaid indebtedness shall be represented by the
Series 2019 Bond to be designated "City of New Orleans, Louisiana, Sewerage Service Revenue

[Third Supplemental Resolution - Page 4]



Bond, Series 2019" (the "Series 2019 Bond"). The Series 2019 Bond is Senior Debt under the
General Bond Resolution.

(b) The Series 2019 Bond shall be a fixed rate bond, payable as to interest and
Administrative Fee on each Interest Payment Date. The Series 2019 Bond shall bear interest at a
rate of forty-five hundredths of one percent (0.45%) per annum, said interest to be calculated on
the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months and payable on each Interest
Payment Date, or such lower rate as may be in effect for loans from the State Loan Fund or
offered by the Department to the Board at the Delivery Date. In addition to interest at the rate set
forth above, at any time that the Department owns the Series 2019 Bond, the Board will pay the
Administrative Fee to the Department on each Interest Payment Date. In the event (i) the
Department owns any Series 2019 Bond or the Department has pledged or assigned any Series
2019 Bond in connection with the State Loan Fund and (ii) the Administrative Fee payable by
the Board to the Department under the terms of the Loan Agreement is declared illegal or
unenforceable by a court or an administrative body of competent jurisdiction, the interest rate
borne by the Series 2019 Bond shall be increased by one-half of one percent (0.50%) per annum,
effective as of the date declared to be the date from which the Administrative Fee is no longer
owed because of such illegality or unenforceability.

(©) The Series 2019 Bond shall be issued as a Separate Series Debt Service Reserve
Secured Bond.

(d) The Series 2019 Bond, equally with the Outstanding Parity Bonds, is equally and
ratably secured by the Pledge of Net Revenues, as set forth in Section 4.02 of the General Bond
Resolution.

(e) The Series 2019 Bond shall be initially issued in the form of a single fully
registered bond numbered R-1, shall be dated the date of delivery thereof and shall be in
substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

() The Series 2019 Bond shall mature in twenty (20) installments of principal,
payable annually on each June 1 as set forth below (each of which shall be a Principal Payment
Date), and each annual installment shall be the applicable percentage shown in the following
table, rounded to the nearest One Thousand Dollars ($1,000), of the outstanding principal
amount of the Series 2019 Bond on the day before the applicable Principal Payment Date:

[Third Supplemental Resolution - Page 5]



Date Percentage Date Percentage

(June 1) of Principal (June 1) of Principal
2021 4.564% 2031 9.580%
2022 4.827 2032 10.696
2023 5.120 2033 12.090
2024 5.448 2034 13.884
2025 5.817 2035 16.275
2026 6.235 2036 19.624
2027 6.712 2037 24.647
2028 7.264 2038 33.019
2029 7.907 2039 49.764
2030 8.667 2040 100.000

In the event that the Completion Date of the Project is on or after June 1, 2021, the
principal payment schedule set forth above may be adjusted so that each payment shall be due on
June 1 of the year that is one year later than shown above, provided that in no event shall the
final principal payment be more than twenty-two (22) years from the Delivery Date. To exercise
the option to defer the principal repayment schedule, the Board must so notify the Department in
writing prior to December 1, 2020, and certify that the Completion Date will not have occurred
prior to June 1, 2021.

(2) The principal, interest and Administrative Fee on the Series 2019 Bond shall be
payable by check mailed to the registered Owner of the Series 2019 Bond (determined as of the
Interest Payment Date) at the address shown on the registration books kept by the Paying Agent
for such purpose, provided that payment of the final installment of principal on the Series 2019
Bond shall be made only upon presentation and surrender of the Series 2019 Bond to the Paying
Agent.

SECTION 2.02 Loan Agreement and Commitment Agreement. The Board recognizes
that the Series 2019 Bond will be sold to the Department pursuant to its State Revolving Fund. In
connection with this sale, the Board, the City, the Board of Liquidation and the Department will
enter into the Loan Agreement presented by the Department to the City and the Board pertaining
to the Series 2019 Bond and the Project, which Loan Agreement shall be substantially in the
form attached as Exhibit B hereto. The Authorized Officers are hereby authorized to execute
such Loan Agreement on behalf of and under the seal of the Board in substantially the form
attached as Exhibit B hereto with such changes, additions and deletions as shall in the sole
opinion of the Authorized Officers, upon advice of Bond Counsel and counsel to the Board, be
deemed, the form and contents of which Loan Agreement are hereby approved by this Board.
Prior to the delivery of the Series 2019 Bond and acting upon advice of Bond Counsel, the Board
will enter into the Loan Agreement with such changes, additions and deletions as may be deemed
appropriate by the Executive Director upon advice of Bond Counsel and counsel to the Board,
and the Executive Director of the Board and President Pro-Tem of the Board are directed to
execute such Loan Agreement on behalf of the Board. So long as the Department owns any
portion of the Series 2019 Bond, then to the extent that any provision of this resolution is
inconsistent with or contrary to any provision of the Loan Agreement, the applicable provision of

[Third Supplemental Resolution - Page 6]



the Loan Agreement shall control. As shall be provided in the Loan Agreement, the Board shall
comply with certain provisions of the Loan Agreement, as specified therein, regardless of
whether or not the Department is the Owner and regardless of any prepayment or defeasance of
the Series 2019 Bond prior to its final stated maturity.

With the advice of Bond Counsel and Counsel to the Board, the Executive Director
and/or the President Pro-Tem are further authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the
Board a Commitment Agreement by and among the Department, the Board, the City and the
Board of Liquidation, which the Department may require as a prerequisite to the execution of the
Loan Agreement, said Commitment Agreement to be substantially in the form of the
Commitment Agreement on file with the Executive Director.

SECTION 2.03 Form of Series 2019 Bond. The Series 2019 Bond shall be substantially
in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

ARTICLE III
REDEMPTION FEATURES OF SERIES 2019 BOND

SECTION 3.01 Optional Redemption. The principal of the Series 2019 Bond is subject
to prepayment at the option of the Board at any time, in whole or in part, at a prepayment price
of par plus accrued interest and accrued Administrative Fee, if any, to the prepayment date, and
in such case the remaining principal of the Series 2019 Bond, if any, shall continue to mature in
installments calculated using the percentages shown in Section 2.01(f) above.

Official notice of such call of the Series 2019 Bond for prepayment shall be given by
means of first class mail, postage prepaid, by notice deposited in the United States Mail not less
than twenty (20) days prior to the prepayment date addressed to the Owner of such Series 2019
Bond to be prepaid at his address as shown on the registration books of the Paying Agent, which
notice may be waived by any such Owner.

SECTION 3.02 Assignment, Transfer or Sale by the Department. The Board hereby
approves and consents to any assignment, transfer or sale of the Loan Agreement and/or the
Series 2019 Bond by the Department including but not limited to any such assignment or transfer
in connection with the issuance by or on behalf of the Department of bonds, notes or other debt
obligations. The Board hereby further approves and consents to any assignment or pledge by the
Department of payments due from the Board pursuant to this Loan Agreement and the Series
2019 Bond as security or partial security for the payment of principal and interest on such bonds,
notes or other debt obligations issued by or on behalf of the Department. The Board agrees to
cooperate with the Department in accomplishing any such assignment, including execution of
any additional certificates or documents as may be reasonably required by the Department.

SECTION 3.03 Assignment, Transfer or Sale by the Board. While the Series 2019
Bond is outstanding, neither the Loan Agreement nor the Project may be assigned, transferred or
sold by the Board for any reason, unless the following conditions shall be satisfied:

(a) the Department shall have approved said assignment, transfer or sale in writing;

[Third Supplemental Resolution - Page 7]



(b)  the assignee or transferee shall be a governmental unit within the meaning of
Section 141(c) of the Code, unless the Department shall have received the opinion described in
(d) below notwithstanding the fact that the assignee or transferee is not a governmental unit, and
the assignee shall have expressly assumed in writing the full and faithful observance and
performance of the Board's duties, covenants, agreements and obligations under this Loan
Agreement;

(c) immediately after such assignment, transfer or sale, the assignee or transferee
shall not be in default in the performance or observance of any duties, covenants, obligations or
agreements of the Board hereunder or under the General Bond Resolution, as amended or
supplemented;

(d) if applicable, the Department shall have received an opinion of its bond counsel to
the effect that such assignment, transfer or sale will not or would not adversely affect the
exclusion of interest on the Series 2019 Bond from gross income for federal income tax purposes
under the Code;

(e) if applicable, the Department shall have received an opinion of its bond counsel to
the effect that such assignment, transfer or sale will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest
on any bonds, notes, or other debt obligations issued by or on behalf of the Department from
gross income for federal income tax purposes under the Code or affect the ability of the
Department to repay or cause to be repaid any such bonds, notes or other debt obligations; and

() the Department shall receive an opinion of its counsel to the effect that such
assignment, transfer or sale will not violate the provisions of any agreement entered into by the
Department with, or condition of any grant received by the Department from, the United States
of America relating to any capitalization grant received by the Department or the State under the
Federal Act or the regulations thereunder.

No assignment, transfer or sale shall relieve the Board from primary liability for any of
its obligations under this Loan Agreement and in the event of such assignment, the Board shall
continue to remain primarily liable for the performance and observance of its obligations to be
performed and observed under this Loan Agreement.

ARTICLE IV

APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS OF THE SERIES 2019 BOND;
CREATION OF SERIES DEBT SERVICE RESERVE ACCOUNT

SECTION 4.01 Construction Fund. The Board shall cause the Board of Liquidation to
deposit and set aside all of the proceeds of the Series 2019 Bond, which shall be paid in
installments by the Department in the manner set forth in the Loan Agreement, in the
Construction Fund. The funds in the Construction Fund shall be used solely for the purpose of
paying Costs of the Project and Costs of Issuance in the manner set forth in the Loan Agreement
and pursuant to Article VI of the General Bond Resolution.

SECTION 4.02 Reserve Account. There is hereby established and shall be maintained
with the Board of Liquidation the Series 2019 Bond Debt Service Reserve Account (the "Series

[Third Supplemental Resolution - Page §]



2019 Bond Reserve Account") in the Reserve Fund. The Series 2019 Bond Reserve Account
shall be the Series Debt Service Reserve Account for the Series 2019 Bond. The Board shall
make monthly deposits into the Series 2019 Bond Reserve Account in the priority established
pursuant to Section 7.04 of the General Bond Resolution such that an amount equal to the 2019
Bond Debt Service Reserve Requirement is on deposit in the Series 2019 Bond Reserve Account
within a period not exceeding five (5) years from the Delivery Date of the Series 2019 Bond, and
thereafter there shall be maintained in the Series 2019 Bond Reserve Account an amount equal to
the Series 2019 Bond Debt Service Reserve Requirement. The Series 2019 Bond Reserve
Account shall be maintained for the benefit of the Owners of the Series 2019 Bond as set forth in
Section 7.06 of the General Bond Resolution. The Series 2019 Bond is not a Common Debt
Service Reserve Secured Bond; any Owner of the Series 2019 Bond is entitled solely to benefit
from the Series 2019 Bond Reserve Account.

ARTICLE V
SALE OF SERIES 2019 BOND

SECTION 5.01 Sale of Series 2019 Bond. The Series 2019 Bond is awarded to and sold
to the Department at a price of par under the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan
Agreement, and after their execution the Series 2019 Bond shall be delivered to the Department
or its agents or assigns, upon receipt by the Board of the agreed first advance of the purchase
price of the Series 2019 Bond. The Board has determined to sell the Series 2019 Bond at a
private sale without necessity of publication of a notice of sale. It is understood that the purchase
price of the Series 2019 Bond will be paid by the Department to the Board in installments, in the
manner and under the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement.

SECTION 5.02 Authorized Officers. The Executive Director and the President and the
President Pro-Tem of the Board, acting singly, be and each of them hereby is authorized and
directed to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments and to do and cause to be
done any and all acts and things necessary or proper for carrying out the transactions
contemplated by the General Bond Resolution.

ARTICLE VI

EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF SERIES 2019 BOND

SECTION 6.01 Execution/Delivery. The President of this Board is hereby authorized
and the Mayor of the City and the President and Secretary of the Board of Liquidation are
requested to sign in their official capacities and deliver the Series 2019 Bond in the form set
forth in Exhibit A hereto, including any changes, additions and deletions thereto approved by
bond counsel, in definitive form, as printed bonds, and to execute and deliver any and all
additional proofs, instruments and certificates required by or provided for in the General Bond
Resolution, this Third Supplemental Resolution, or the Series 2019 Bond, and perform such
other acts as may otherwise be required to effectuate the financing herein provided for. The
signatures authorized hereinabove as so executed shall be deemed conclusive evidence of the due
exercise of the authority vested in such officers hereunder, and shall be sufficient to create
binding obligations of the Board.

[Third Supplemental Resolution - Page 9]



ARTICLE VII
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

SECTION 7.01 Davis-Bacon Wage Rate Requirements. The Board agrees that all
laborers and mechanics employed by contractors and subcontractors on the portion of the Project
that is funded in whole or in part with proceeds of the Series 2019 Bond shall be paid wages at
rates not less than those prevailing on projects of a character similar in the locality of the Board
as determined by the Secretary of the United States Department of Labor ("DOL") in accordance
with Subchapter IV of Chapter 31 of Title 40, United States Code, and as further described in
Section 6.04 of the Loan Agreement.

SECTION 7.02 Use of American Iron and Steel Products. In order to comply with
Title IV, Division G of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018 (Public Law 115-141) the
Board agrees that all of the iron and steel, products used in the portion of the Project that is
funded in whole or in part with the Series 2019 Bond shall be produced in the United States,
subject to the conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement.

SECTION 7.03 Parties Interested Herein. Nothing in this Third Supplemental
Resolution expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give to,
any person or corporation, other than the Board and the Owners of the Series 2019 Bond any
right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Third Supplemental Resolution or any
covenant, condition or stipulation thereof; and all the covenants, stipulations, promises and
agreements in this Third Supplemental Resolution contained by and on behalf of the Board shall
be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Board and the Owners of the Series 2019 Bond.

SECTION 7.04 Effect of Partial Invalidity. In case any one or more of the provisions
of the General Bond Resolution or this Third Supplemental Resolution shall for any reason be
held to be illegal or invalid, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect other provisions of the
General Bond Resolution or this Third Supplemental Resolution, but the General Bond
Resolution and this Third Supplemental Resolution shall be construed and enforced as if such
illegal or invalid provisions had not been contained therein.

SECTION 7.05 Effect of Covenants. All covenants, stipulations, obligations and
agreements of the Board contained in this Third Supplemental Resolution shall be deemed to be
covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements of the Board to the full extent permitted by
the Constitution and laws of the State of Louisiana.

SECTION 7.06 Disclosure Under S.E.C. Rule 15¢2-12. The Board hereby
acknowledges and agrees that even though the Series 2019 Bond is initially exempt from the
continuing disclosure requirements of Rule 15¢2-12(b)(5) of the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the "Rule") pursuant to section (d)(1) and/or other exemptions to the Rule, in the
event the Department should transfer the Series 2019 Bond or the Series 2019 Bond become a
source of repayment of "municipal securities" sold through a "primary offering" (as both terms
are defined and used in the Rule), it is possible that the Board could constitute an "obligated
person" as defined and used in the Rule. In that case, the Board agrees to comply with the

[Third Supplemental Resolution - Page 10]



continuing disclosure requirements of the Rule upon notification by the Department of the
Board's obligation to do so.

SECTION 7.07 Reserved.

SECTION 7.08 Section Headings. The headings of the various Sections hereof are
inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not control or affect the meaning or
construction of any of the provisions hereof.

SECTION 7.09 Contflicts. All resolutions and orders or parts thereof in conflict herewith
as they are applicable to the Series 2019 Bond, to the extent of such conflict and only with
respect to their applicability to the Series 2019 Bond, shall be superseded by the applicable
provisions of this Third Supplemental Resolution.

SECTION 7.10 Publication. A copy of this Third Supplemental Resolution shall be
published as soon as practicable after its adoption in one issue of the official journal of the City,
and it shall not be necessary to publish the exhibits hereto if the exhibits are made available for
public inspection at reasonable times and that fact is stated in the publication. For a period of
thirty (30) days from the date of publication, any person in interest may contest the legality of
this Third Supplemental Resolution and of any provision hereof made for the security and
payment of the Series 2019 Bond. After the expiration of said thirty (30) days, no one shall have
any cause or right of action to test the regularity, formality, legality or effectiveness of this Third
Supplemental Resolution and the provisions hereof or of the Series 2019 Bond for any cause
whatsoever. If no suit, action, or proceeding is begun contesting the validity of the Series 2019
Bond within the thirty days, the authority to issue the bonds and to provide for the payment
thereof, and the legality thereof and of all of this Third Supplemental Resolution shall be
conclusively presumed, and no court shall thereafter have authority to inquire into such matters.

SECTION 7.11 Maintenance of Funds and Accounts. The Board acknowledges that it
will maintain with the fiscal agent banks and under the custody of the Board of Liquidation so
long as the Series 2019 Bond is outstanding the Funds and Accounts provided for in Section 7.03
of the General Bond Resolution.

SECTION 7.12 Cooperation with Department. At any time the Department owns any
of the Series 2019 Bond, the Board will cooperate with the Department in the observance and
performance of the respective duties, covenants, obligations and agreements of the Board and the
Department under the Loan Agreement.

SECTION 7.13 Implementation of Rate Increases. The Board acknowledges and
agrees that the Series 2019 Bond is being issued in anticipation of and in reliance on rate
increases approved by the Board, the Board of Liquidation and the City Council of the City
through the year 2020, and timely implementation of such rate increases as heretofore adopted
constitutes a contract with the Owners.

SECTION 7.14 Effective Date. This Third Supplemental Resolution shall become
effective immediately.

[Third Supplemental Resolution - Page 11]



This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

Member Yea Nay Absent Abstaining

Jay H. Banks
Robin Barnes

Tamika Duplessis, Ph. D
Alejandra Guzman

Janet Howard
Ralph Johnson

Joseph Peychaud
VACANCY

Lynes R. "Poco" Sloss
Maurice G. Sholas

And the resolution was declared adopted on this day of August, 2019.

[Third Supplemental Resolution - Page 12]



EXHIBIT A
TO THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL RESOLUTION

FORM OF BOND

INTEREST ON THIS BOND WILL BE INCLUDED IN GROSS INCOME
FOR FEDERAL INCOME TAX PURPOSES AND IS NOT
EXEMPT FROM FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ORLEANS

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA
SEWERAGE SERVICE REVENUE BOND, SERIES 2019

Bond Bond Interest Principal
Number Date Rate Amount
R-1 ,2019 0.45% $25,000,000

The CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA (the "City"), for value received,
promises to pay, but only from the sources and as hereinafter provided, to

REGISTERED OWNER:  Department of Environmental Quality
Office of Management & Finance
ATTN: Cash Management
P. O. Box 4303
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4303

or registered assigns noted on the registration record attached hereto, the Principal Amount set
forth above (unless a lower Principal Amount applies, as set forth below), together with interest
thereon from the Bond Date set forth above or the most recent interest payment date to which
interest has been paid or duly provided for, unless this Bond shall have been previously called
for prepayment and payment shall have been duly made or provided for.

This Bond shall bear interest, payable semi-annually on June 1 and December 1 of each
year, commencing [December 1, 2019] (each an "Interest Payment Date"), at the Interest Rate set
forth above, said interest to be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-
day months. Interest on this Bond on any Interest Payment Date shall be payable only on the
aggregate outstanding amount of the purchase price which shall have been paid theretofore, as
noted on Schedule A hereto, and shall accrue with respect to each purchase price installment
only from the date of payment of such installment.



If the Department is the registered owner of this Bond, the City will additionally pay an
Administrative Fee to the Department at the annual rate of one-half of one percent (0.50%) on
the outstanding principal amount of the Bond, payable on each Interest Payment Date. In the
event (i) the Department owns this Bond or the Department has pledged or assigned this Bond in
connection with its Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund Program and (ii) the Administrative
Fee payable to the Department is declared illegal or unenforceable by a court or an
administrative body of competent jurisdiction, then the "Annual Interest Rate" shown in the
foregoing table and borne by this Bond shall be increased by one-half of one percent (0.5%) per
annum, effective as of the date declared to be the date from which the Administrative Fee is no
longer owed because of such illegality or unenforceability.

This Bond represents the entire issue of bonds designated as the "Sewerage Service
Revenue Bond, Series 2019" of the City in a principal sum of not exceeding Twenty-Five
Million Dollars ($25,000,000), said Bond having been issued in the name of the City, acting by
and through the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (the "Board"), for the purpose of
paying Costs of the Project and Costs of Issuance associated therewith, all as defined in the
hereinafter described General Bond Resolution and Third Supplemental Resolution.

This Bond has been issued pursuant to the General Sewerage Service Revenue Bond
Resolution (the "General Bond Resolution") adopted on May 21, 2014, as supplemented by the
Third Supplemental Bond Resolution adopted by the Board on , 2019, and by a resolution
adopted by the Board of Liquidation, City Debt (the "Board of Liquidation") on , 2019
(the General Bond Resolution together with all supplements thereto, collectively, the
"Resolution"), under the authority conferred by Section 4121 of Title 33 of the Louisiana
Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended and other constitutional and statutory authority, including
R.S. 30:2301 et seq.(collectively, the "Act"). Capitalized terms used herein and not specifically
defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Resolution.

The principal installments of the Series 2019 Bond are subject to prepayment at the
option of the Board at any time, in whole or in part, at a prepayment price of par plus accrued
interest and accrued Administrative Fee, if any, to the prepayment date, and in such case the
remaining principal of the Series 2019 Bond, if any, shall continue to mature in installments
calculated using the percentages shown below.

Official notice of such call of the Series 2019 Bond for prepayment shall be given by
means of first class mail, postage prepaid, by notice deposited in the United States Mail not less
than twenty (20) days prior to the prepayment date addressed to the registered owner of such
Series 2019 Bond to be prepaid at his address as shown on the registration books of the Paying
Agent, which notice may be waived by any registered owner.

This Bond shall mature in twenty (20) installments of principal, payable annually on each
June 1, and each annual installment shall be the applicable percentage shown in the following
table, rounded to the nearest One Thousand Dollars ($1,000), of the outstanding principal
amount of this Bond on the day before the applicable Principal Payment Date:



Date Percentage Date Percentage

(June 1) of Principal (June 1) of Principal
2021 4.564% 2031 9.580%
2022 4.827 2032 10.696
2023 5.120 2033 12.090
2024 5.448 2034 13.884
2025 5.817 2035 16.275
2026 6.235 2036 19.624
2027 6.712 2037 24.647
2028 7.264 2038 33.019
2029 7.907 2039 49.764
2030 8.667 2040 100.000

In the event that the Completion Date of the Project is on or after June 1, 2021, the
principal payment schedule set forth above may be adjusted so that each payment shall be due on
June 1 of the year that is one year later than shown above, provided that in no event shall the
final principal payment be more than twenty-two (22) years from the Bond Date set forth above.
To exercise the option to defer the principal repayment schedule, the City must so notify the
Department in writing prior to December 1, 2020, and certify that the Completion Date will not
have occurred prior to June 1, 2021.

The principal and interest on this Bond shall be payable by check mailed to the registered
owner of this Bond (determined as of the Interest Payment Date) at the address shown on the
registration books kept by the Secretary of the Board of Liquidation, City Debt, as initial Paying
Agent/Registrar for this Bond (the "Paying Agent") for such purpose, provided that payment of
the final installment of principal on this Bond shall be made only upon presentation and
surrender of this Bond to the Paying Agent.

This Bond is payable as to both principal and interest solely from the Net Revenues and
other funds of the Board pledged for that purpose by the Resolution. Subject to the foregoing,
this Bond is issued on a complete parity with the Issuer's outstanding (i) Sewerage Service
Revenue Bonds, Series 2011, (ii) Sewerage Service Revenue and Refunding Bonds, Series 2014,
and (iii)) Sewer Service Revenue Bonds, Series 2015 (collectively, the "Outstanding Parity
Bonds"), with respect to the revenues derived from sewerage service charges and other funds
pledged by the Resolution for the payment and security of the Bond and the Outstanding Parity
Bonds. This Bond is not a Common Debt Service Reserve Secured Bond; any holder hereof is
entitled to benefit solely from the Series 2019 Bond Reserve Account.

Pursuant to the Act, the Board, as now organized and created and with the powers, duties
and functions prescribed by existing laws, shall be continued while any bonds authorized by the
aforesaid provisions of law are outstanding and unpaid; and all sewer revenues which may be
collected for the payment of this Bond shall, be paid over to said Board, and shall by it be
applied in payment of the principal of and interest on this Bond; and said Board, with respect to
all bonds authorized, be entitled to exercise all the rights and enforce the performance of all the
obligations, the same as it is authorized to do under existing laws with respect to any of the
registered outstanding bonds of the Board. This Bond constitutes a contract between the City, the
Board, the Board of Liquidation, and the registered owner hereof.

A-3



For a more complete statement of the source of moneys from which and conditions under
which this Bond is payable, a statement of the conditions under which additional bonds may
hereafter be issued (on a parity or subordinate basis), and the general covenants and provisions
pursuant to which this Bond is issued, and the conditions under which the pledges and covenants
of the City, and the Board may be discharged and this Bond no longer be deemed outstanding,
reference is hereby made to the Resolution. This Bond does not constitute a debt of the City, but
is payable as to principal and interest, solely out of Net Revenues of the Board pledged for that

purpose.

This Bond shall not be valid or become obligatory for any purpose or be entitled to any
security or benefit under the Resolution until the certificate of registration hereon shall have been
signed by the Registrar.

It is hereby certified, recited and declared that all acts, conditions and things required by
the Constitution and laws of the State of Louisiana to exist, to have happened and to have been
performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond do exist, have happened and have been
performed in regular and due time form and manner as prescribed by law, and the amount of this
Bond, together with all other obligations or indebtedness of the City and the Board, does not
exceed any constitutional, statutory or other limitation of indebtedness.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of New Orleans, Louisiana has caused this Bond to
be executed in its name by the facsimile signatures of its Mayor, the President of the Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans, and the President and Secretary of the Board of Liquidation,
City Debt, and a facsimile of its corporate seal to be imprinted hereon.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

By: By:
President, Mayor,
Board of Liquidation, City Debt City of New Orleans, Louisiana
By: By:
Secretary, President,
Board of Liquidation, City Debt Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
[CITY SEAL]



REGISTRATION RECORD

SEWERAGE SERVICE REVENUE BOND
SERIES 2019
CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

Name and Address Date of Signature of
Of Registered Owner Registration Paying Agent
Department of Environmental Quality
Office of Management & Finance 20
ATTN: Cash Management ’
P. O. Box 4303

Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4303

SCHEDULE OF PREPAYMENTS

SEWERAGE SERVICE REVENUE BOND

SERIES 2019
CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA
Prepayment Prepayment Remaining
Date Amount Balance Due




SCHEDULE A
SCHEDULE OF PURCHASE PRICE PAYMENTS

SERIES 2019

SEWERAGE SERVICE REVENUE BOND

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

zZ
e

Date of
Payment

Amount of
Payment

Pursuant to
Requisition No.

Cumulative Outstanding
Principal Amount

—

$

$

O [0 [ Q|| | B |[W][D

—_
(=]

—_—
—_—

—_
N

—_
(98]

._
o

—
9]

—
(o)

—_
N

—_
o0

—_
O

A-6




EXHIBIT B
TO THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL RESOLUTION

CLEAN WATER
STATE REVOLVING FUND

LOAN AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT

dated as of October 1, 2019

by and between
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality
and the

City of New Orleans, Louisiana

relating to the issuance of:

not exceeding $25,000,000
Sewerage Service Revenue Bond, Series 2019
of the
City of New Orleans, Louisiana

Loan No. CS221091-02




SECTION 1.01.
SECTION 1.02.

SECTION 2.01.
SECTION 2.02.
SECTION 2.03.
SECTION 2.04.

SECTION 3.01.
SECTION 3.02.
SECTION 3.03.
SECTION 3.04.
SECTION 3.05.
SECTION 3.06.
SECTION 3.07.
SECTION 3.08.
SECTION 3.09.
SECTION 3.10.

SECTION 4.01.
SECTION 4.02.

SECTION 5.01.
SECTION 5.02.
SECTION 5.03.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

* * * * * *

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

DefINIIONS. ...ueiiiiiiiiiiiciieietceee e 3
Rules of INterpretation ...........eeeuiiiieiiiesieeieee e 7

ARTICLE 11

REPRESENTATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

Representations of the Department............cccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieniieiieeeceeee e 8
Representations 0f the City ......ccveevierieiiieiiieie et 8
Particular Covenants of the S&WB .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiciceece e 11
Tax-Exempt Status of Department Debt Obligations...........ccceecveevveerireneennee. 11

ARTICLE III

LOAN; ISSUANCE OF BOND

Terms of the Loan.........coveiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 12
ISSuance 0f BONAS ......cccuviiiiiieiie e 12
Delivery of DOCUMENTS ........oeeviiiiieiiieeiieeiie et ens 12
Interest and Principal Payments...........coceeviiiiieiiiiiiinieieeee e 13
Prepayment 0f BONd .........ccoouiiiiiiiiiiiieeccicceee e 14
AdmINIStrative FEE.....cccuiiiiiiiiiiie et e 14
Manner of Repayment...........ccocuvieiiiiiiiiieniieeiieeeeee e e 14
Disclaimer of Warranties and Indemnification...........ccccccccveeeiiieieciiicncieeeeniennn. 14
REGISIIAT ......iiiiieciiiee et ettt s e s e et e s aae e 15
Lost, Destroyed or Improperly Cancelled Bonds ...........ccccceeveiivieciiiinciieenennn. 15

ARTICLE IV

PAYMENT OF BOND; DEFEASANCE

Pledge Of REVENUES........ciiiiiieiieciee ettt ens 16
DETRASANCE ...ttt 16

ARTICLE V

FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS

Funds and ACCOUNTS .......cc.eevuiriiniiieiiesteeeest e 17
INVESTMENLS ...ttt e 17
Notification of DefiCIeNCIeS.......ccueevieiieiiieiieeie ettt 17



SECTION 6.01.
SECTION 6.02.
SECTION 6.03.
SECTION 6.04.
SECTION 6.05.
SECTION 6.06.
SECTION 6.07.

SECTION 7.01.
SECTION 7.02.
SECTION 7.03.
SECTION 7.04.
SECTION 7.05.
SECTION 7.06.
SECTION 7.07.
SECTION 7.08.

SECTION 8.01.
SECTION 8.02.
SECTION 8.03.
SECTION 8.04.
SECTION 8.05.
SECTION 8.06.
SECTION 8.07.
SECTION 8.08.
SECTION 8.09.
SECTION 8.10.
SECTION 8.11.

SECTION 9.01.
SECTION 9.02.

ARTICLE VI

CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT

Plans and Specifications; Construction Contracts
Engineer
Compliance with Law
Davis-Bacon Wage Rate Requirements
Use of American Iron and Steel Products
Payment of Additional Costs of the Project
Completion Certificate

ARTICLE VII

DISBURSEMENTS

Disbursement of Loan Proceeds
Disbursement Procedure
Modified Disbursement Procedure
Reimbursement of Certain Costs
Inspections; Possession of Project
Conditions Precedent
Conditions to all Disbursements
Conditions to Disbursement of Retainage

ARTICLE VIII

OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM

Operation of the System
User Fees
Annual Review of User Fees
Financial Records; Annual Audit
Consulting Engineer
Prohibition Against Liens
Insurance
Protection Against Fraud
Competitive Franchises
Equal Opportunity
Access to Books

ARTICLE IX

PARITY OBLIGATIONS

Issuance of Additional Parity Obligations
Junior and Subordinate Lien Obligations

-11-



SECTION 10.01.
SECTION 10.02.
SECTION 10.03.
SECTION 10.04.
SECTION 10.05.
SECTION 10.06.
SECTION 10.07.

SECTION 11.01.
SECTION 11.02.

SECTION 12.01.
SECTION 12.02.
SECTION 12.03.
SECTION 12.04.
SECTION 12.05.
SECTION 12.06.
SECTION 12.07.
SECTION 12.08.
SECTION 12.09.
SECTION 12.10.
SECTION 12.11.
SECTION 12.12.

ARTICLE X

DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES
Events of Default .......cccooiiiiiieee s 30
Notice of Default........coooviiiiiiiiiie e 30
Remedies on Default..........ccoooiiriiiiiiiiiiiee e 31
Attorney's Fees and Other EXPenses........ccccecvevieveriineenieniicneeneneenieeeeee 31
No Remedy Exclusive; Waiver; NOtICE.....ccuivvuviiriiieeiieeeiee e 31
Retention of Department's Right..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiii 31
Default by Department.........cc.vecveeriieiiiieiieeeieeieeeie et seve e 31
ARTICLE XI
ASSIGNMENT
Assignment, Transfer or Sale by the Department.............ccccoeevieviierieenieennnnne. 32
Assignment, Transfer or Sale..........cocoviiiiiiiniiiinieeceeeee 32
ARTICLE XII
MISCELLANEOUS
Payment of Department EXPEnses .........cccueevueeiiiiniiiiiienieeieesie e 34
Consents and APPrOVALS ........cecveeiieriieriieie ettt sre e seae e 34
INOLICES uvieiteeite ettt ettt et ettt et e et e et e e bt e et e e seeenbe e beesabeenseesnseenseesneeenne 34
Binding BAfECt......coviiiiiieeeeee e 35
SEVEIADIIILY ..ottt 35
Amendments, Supplements and Modifications .............ccecvveevieviienieenieennnenn. 35
Execution in COUNETPAIS. ........coeerieriiriieieeienieete sttt 35
APPICADIE LaW ...ttt s 35
G201 101 LSRR 35
FUIther ASSUIANCES. ....c...ovuiiiiriiniieieeiiesieee ettt 35
City to Cooperate in Rating and Issuance of Department's Bonds................... 35
Continuing Disclosure Obligations...........cccueveueeriieriieniienieeniesie e 35
* * * * * *

EXHIBIT A - Description of Project

EXHIBIT B - Estimated Principal Repayment Schedule

EXHIBIT C - Estimated Costs of the Project

EXHIBIT D - Form of Requisition

EXHIBIT E - Use of American-Made Iron & Steel Products Sample Language

-11i-



LOAN AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT

This LOAN AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT, which shall be dated for convenience as
of October 1, 2019, by and between:

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (the
"Department”), an executive department and agency of the State of Louisiana,
whose mailing address is P.O. Box 4303, Baton Rouge, La. 70821-4303, attn:
Clean Water State Revolving Fund, appearing herein through Karyn Andrews,
Undersecretary, duly authorized hereunto pursuant to an executive order of the
Secretary of the Department dated February 26, 2016, and

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA (the "City"), a political subdivision
of the State of Louisiana, appearing herein though (i) LaToya Cantrell, in her
capacity as Mayor of the City and President of the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans ("S&WB"), (ii) Ghassan Khorban, the Executive Director of the
S&WB, and (iii) Mary K. Zervigon and David W. Gernhauser, the President and
Secretary, respectively, of the Board of Liquidation, City Debt ("BLCD"), all duly
authorized hereunto;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the United States of America, pursuant to the Clean Water Act of 1972, as
amended by the Water Quality Act of 1987, specifically Subchapter VI, Chapter 26 of Title 33 of
the United States Code (the “Federal Act”), is authorized to make capitalization grants to states
to be used for the purpose of establishing a water pollution control revolving fund for providing
assistance (i) for construction of treatment works (as defined in Section 1292 of the Federal Act)
which are publicly owned, (ii) for implementing a management program under Section 1329 of
the Federal Act and (iii) for developing and implementing a conservation and management plan
under Section 1330 of the Federal Act; and

WHEREAS, in order to be eligible to receive such capitalization grants, a state must first
establish a water pollution control revolving loan fund to be administered by an instrumentality
of the state with such powers and limitations as may be required to operate such fund in
accordance with the requirements and objectives of the Federal Act; and

WHEREAS, the State of Louisiana (the "State"), pursuant to Subtitle II, Chapter 14 of
Title 30 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended, specifically La. R.S. 30:2301, et
seq.) (the "State Act"), has established a Clean Water State Revolving Fund in the custody of the
Department (the "State Revolving Fund") to be used for the purpose of providing financial
assistance for the improvement of wastewater treatment facilities in the State, as more fully
described in Section 2302 of the State Act, and has authorized the Department to administer the
State Revolving Fund in accordance with applicable federal and state law; and

WHEREAS, the City, by and through the S&WB, has made application to the
Department for a loan from the State Revolving Fund to finance a portion of the costs of
constructing and acquiring improvements, extensions and replacements to its sewerage system,
as are generally described in Exhibit A hereto (the "Project"); and

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 1]



WHEREAS, the Department has approved the City's application for a loan from the
State Revolving Fund to finance the costs of the Project; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 1383(g) of the Federal Act, the Department has
established a priority list under Section 1296 of Title 33 of the United States Code, and the
Project is on such list; and

WHEREAS, the City has authorized the incurring of debt and the issuance of its
Sewerage Service Revenue Bond, Series 2019 in an amount not to exceed $25,000,000 (the
"Bond"), in order to finance costs of the Project, which Bond is proposed to be purchased by the
Department using available moneys in the State Revolving Fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Department, the City, the S&WB and the BLCD each agree
to perform their respective obligations under this Loan Agreement in accordance with the
conditions, covenants and procedures set forth herein and in the exhibits attached hereto and
made a part hereof as follows:

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 2]



ARTICLE III

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

SECTION 3.01. Definitions. The following terms used in this Loan Agreement shall
have the following meanings, unless the context clearly requires otherwise:

"Administrative Fee' means the annual fee equal to one-half of one percent (0.50%) per
annum of the outstanding principal amount of the Bond, or such lesser amount as the Department
may approve from time to time, which shall be payable semi-annually on each Interest Payment
Date.

""Authorized Officer' means the officer or officers of the City, the BLCD and the S& WB
who have executed this Loan Agreement, or their successors in office, or such other person or
persons authorized pursuant to a resolution or ordinance of the City, the BLCD or the S&WB, as
the case may be, to act as an authorized officer to perform any act or execute any document
relating to the Loan, the Bonds or this Loan Agreement.

"Authorizing Resolution” means the resolutions adopted (a) by the Board of
Liquidation, City Debt, on August 20, 2019, (b) by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans on May 21, 2014 and August 21, 2019, respectively, and (c) by the New Orleans City
Council on August 22, 2019, authorizing the issuance of the Bonds and authorizing the sale of
the Bonds to the Department, as they may be supplemented, modified or amended from time to
time in accordance with their terms.

"BLCD" means the Board of Liquidation, City Debt, and its successors or assigns..

"Bond" means the City's Sewerage Service Revenue Bond, Series 2019, in an amount
not to exceed Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000), which indebtedness is being issued by
the City pursuant to the Authorizing Resolution for the purpose of paying Costs of the Project,
sold to the Department and purchased by the Department from moneys in the State Revolving
Fund.

"City"" means the City of New Orleans, Louisiana, a political subdivision of the State of
Louisiana, and its successors or assigns.

""Code™ means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as the same may be amended and
supplemented from time to time, including any regulations promulgated thereunder or any
administrative or judicial interpretations thereof.

"Commitment Agreement” means Commitment Agreement entered into among the
Department, the City, the BLCD and the S&WB in connection with the Loan, including the
exhibits attached thereto, as it may be supplemented, modified or amended from time to time in
accordance with the terms thereof.

"Completion Date™ means the earlier of (i) the date of the final disbursement of the
purchase price of the Bonds to the BLCD for disbursement to the S&WB, or (ii) the date that

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 3]



operation of the Project is initiated or capable of being initiated, as certified by an Authorized
Officer in accordance with Section 8.07.

"Construction Fund" means the "Sewer System Revenue Bond Account — Series 2019
Account" to be established in accordance with the Authorizing Resolution, into which each
installment of the purchase price of the Bonds is to be deposited, and from which Costs of the
Project will be disbursed by the BLCD to the S&WB.

""Costs of the Project™ means, with reference to the Project, all capital costs incurred or
to be incurred for the Project, including but not limited to (a) engineering, financing, legal and
other fees and expenses related to the engineering and design of the Project and related to the
issuance of the Bond, (b) acquisition and construction costs of the Project, (c) interest on the
Bond during construction, if specifically approved by the Department, and (d) a reasonable
allowance for contingencies, all to the extent permitted by the Federal Act, the State Act and any
rules or regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Debt Service Fund" means the Debt Service Fund established or maintained in
accordance with the BLCD pursuant to the Authorizing Resolution, into which the S&WB will
periodically deposit funds for the payment of principal, Administrative Fee and interest on the
Bonds, in the manner set forth in the Authorizing Resolution.

"Default" means an event or condition, the occurrence of which would constitute with
the lapse of time or the giving of notice or both an Event of Default with respect to the Bond.

"Delivery Date' means the date on which the Bonds are delivered to the Department and
the first installment of the purchase price therefor is paid by the Department to the BLCD for
disbursement to the S&WB.

""Department' means the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality, an executive
department and agency of the State, and any successor to the duties and functions thereof.

"Engineer' means a consulting engineer or firm of consulting engineers registered and
licensed by the Louisiana Professional Engineering and Land Surveying Board, or its successor
in function, as a professional engineer and selected by the S&WB for the purpose of providing
engineering services with respect to the Project. If the S&WB employs a qualified in-house
engineer, then such personnel may be the Engineer hereunder with the approval of the
Department.

"EPA" means the United States Environmental Protection Agency or any successor
entity which may succeed to the administration of the programs established by the Federal Act.

"Event of Default™ means any occurrence or event specified in Section 12.01.

"Federal Act' means the Clean Water Act of 1972, as amended by the Water Quality
Act of 1987, specifically Subchapter VI, Chapter 26 of Title 33 of the United States Code, and
other statutory and regulatory authority amendatory or supplemental thereto.

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 4]



"Fiscal Year" means the one-year accounting period determined from time to time as the
fiscal year of the S&WB.

"Funds and Accounts' collectively means the Construction Fund, the Revenue Fund,
the Debt Service Fund and the Reserve Fund.

""General Bond Resolution™ means the General Bond Resolution adopted by the S&WB
on May 21, 2014, authorizing the issuance of sewerage service revenue bonds of the City, from
time to time, as amended and supplemented from time to time.

""Governing Authority" means the City Council of the City or its successor in function.

"Interest Payment Date" means each date on which interest on the Bond is payable, the
first of which shall occur not more than six (6) months after the delivery of the Bond to the
Department and which shall occur semi-annually thereafter until the Bond is paid in full, as
determined by mutual agreement of the BLCD and the Department on the date of delivery of the
Bond and designated in the Bond.

"Loan' means the loan made by the Department from the State Revolving Fund to the
City pursuant to this Loan Agreement, the obligation to repay which Loan is evidenced by the
Bond.

"Loan Agreement" means this Loan and Pledge Agreement, including the exhibits
attached hereto, as it may be supplemented, modified or amended from time to time in
accordance with the terms hereof.

"Loan Amount' means the maximum amount that the Department has agreed to loan the
City, being the authorized principal amount of the Bond.

"QOutstanding™ when used with respect to the Bonds, as of the date of determination,
means all Bonds theretofore issued and deemed to be outstanding under the Authorizing
Resolution

"Parity Obligations™ means additional pari passu indebtedness, if any, issued by the
City and payable from the same source of revenues on a parity with the Bond in the manner set
forth in the Authorizing Resolution.

"Paying Agent" means the person designated as paying agent and registrar in the
Authorizing Resolution, unless and until a successor Paying Agent shall have assumed such
responsibilities pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Authorizing Resolution and
thereafter "Paying Agent" shall mean such successor Paying Agent.

"Plans and Specifications means the drawings, elevations, shop drawings and
accompanying specifications for work prepared by the Engineer for the S&WB relating to the
Project or any portion thereof.

"Principal Payment Date™ means each annual principal payment date on the Bond,
which dates are set forth in the Authorizing Resolution, the first of which shall occur no later

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 5]



than one (1) year after the Completion Date and the last of which shall occur no later than twenty
(20) years after the Completion Date.

"Project” means the sewerage system improvements generally described in Exhibit A
hereto, which are to be financed through the issuance of the Bonds in accordance with the budget
also attached hereto as Exhibit A.

""Regulations™ means the regulations of the Department adopted pursuant to and in
furtherance of the Clean Water Act of 1972, as amended by the Water Quality Act of 1987, and
the State Act, as such may be amended from time to time, including, without limitation Title 33,
Part IX, Chapter 21 of the Louisiana Administrative Code (L.A.C. 33:1X.2101, et seq.).

"Reserve Fund" means the "Debt Service Reserve Fund" established or maintained in
accordance with Authorizing Resolution, into which there shall be deposited from available
funds of the S&WB, in the manner set forth in the Authorizing Resolution (but not from the
proceeds of the Loan unless specifically approved by the Department), sums sufficient to cause
the Reserve Fund to contain the amounts required by the Authorizing Resolution.

""Revenue Fund" means the "Sewer System Account" to be established or maintained by
the S&WB in accordance with the Authorizing Resolution, into which all revenues of the System
shall be deposited in the manner set forth in the Authorizing Resolution.

"S&WB" means the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, and its successors or
assigns.

""Scheduled Completion Date™ means the date presently estimated by the City and the
Engineer to be the Completion Date, which shall be set forth in a closing certification of the City
delivered to the Department on the Delivery Date.

"*State'" means the State of Louisiana.

"State Act' means La. R.S. 30:2301, et seq. and other constitutional and statutory
authority supplemental thereto.

""State Revolving Fund" means the Clean Water State Revolving Fund administered,
operated and maintained by the Department pursuant to the Federal Act and the State Act.

"System" means the sewerage system of the S&WB, together with any capital
improvements or other additions thereto and substitutions for any part thereof heretofore or
hereafter acquired or made by the S&WB, and all other properties of the S&WB used in, or
necessary or desirable for, the operation of such system, as more fully described in the
Authorizing Resolution.

"User Fees' means charges or fees levied on users of the System for the cost of
operation, maintenance and replacement of the System, for the repayment of debt incurred with
respect to the System and for such other purposes as may be determined by the Governing
Authority from time to time.

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 6]



SECTION 3.02. Rules of Interpretation

(a)

Unless the context clearly indicates to the contrary, the following rules shall apply

to the interpretation and construction of this Loan Agreement:

(1

2)

3)

(4)

©)

(b)

words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice
versa,

all references to particular articles or sections herein are references to articles or
sections of this Loan Agreement;

the captions and headings herein are solely for convenience of reference and shall
not constitute a part of this Loan Agreement, nor shall they affect its meaning,
construction or effect;

the terms "hereby," "hereof," "hereto," "herein," "hereunder" and any similar
terms as used in this Loan Agreement refer to the Loan Agreement in its entirety
and not the particular article or section of this Loan Agreement in which they
appear; and

the term "hereafter" means after the date of execution of this Loan Agreement and
the term "heretofore" means before the date of the execution of this Loan
Agreement.

In the event that any provisions of the Authorizing Resolution conflict with any

provision of this Loan Agreement, then the provisions of this Loan Agreement shall control.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 7]



ARTICLE IV

REPRESENTATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

SECTION 4.01. Representations of the Department. The Department represents and
covenants as follows:

(a) The Department is authorized by the State Act to administer, operate and maintain
the State Revolving Fund in full compliance with the Federal Act, as amended, and the
requirements of the EPA promulgated thereunder.

(b) The Department has complied with the provisions of the Federal Act and the State
Act and all regulations thereunder with respect to the State Revolving Fund and has full power
and authority to execute and deliver this Loan Agreement and to consummate the transactions
contemplated hereby and perform its obligations hereunder.

(c) The Department, by executive order of its Secretary, being the chief executive
officer thereof, has authorized the execution, delivery and due performance of this Loan
Agreement and the taking of any and all actions as may be required on the part of the
Department to carry out, give effect to and consummate the transactions contemplated hereby
and all approvals necessary in connection with the foregoing.

(d) There is no action, suit, proceeding or investigation at law or in equity before or
by any court, public board or body pending or threatened against or affecting the Department or
to the best knowledge of the Department is there any basis therefor, wherein an unfavorable
decision, ruling or finding would adversely affect the transactions contemplated hereby or which
in any way would adversely affect the validity of this Loan Agreement or any agreement or
instrument to which the Department is a party and which is used or contemplated for use in
consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

(e) The execution and delivery by the Department of this Loan Agreement and the
consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will not violate any indenture, mortgage,
deed of trust, note, loan agreement, or other contract or instrument to which the Department is a
party or by which it is bound, and to the best of the Department's knowledge any judgment,
decree, order, statute, rule or regulation applicable to the Department and all consents, approvals,
authorizations and orders of governmental or regulatory authorities which are required for the
consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been obtained.

() The Department has determined that the Project, subject to final review of the
Plans and Specifications, is eligible for financial assistance from the State Revolving Fund, and
the Project is listed on the State's priority list as required by Section 1383(g) of the Federal Act.

SECTION 4.02. Representations of the City. The City represents and covenants as
follows:

(a) The City is a political subdivision of the State and the City and the S&WB have
full legal right and authority and all necessary licenses and permits required as of the date hereof
to own, operate and maintain the System, to carry on their activities relating thereto, to execute

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 8]



and deliver this Loan Agreement, to execute, issue and deliver the Bonds, to pledge the revenues
necessary to secure the payment of the Bonds, to undertake and complete the Project and to carry
out and consummate all transactions contemplated by this Loan Agreement.

(b)  The City, the S&WB and the BLCD each represents with respect to itself only
that the proceedings of the City, the S&WB and the BLCD approving this Loan Agreement and
the Bonds and authorizing their execution, issuance and delivery by the City, the S&WB and the
BLCD and authorizing the S&WB to undertake and complete the Project, including, without
limitation the Authorizing Resolution, have been duly and lawfully adopted in accordance with
the laws of the State, including the Open Meetings Law (R.S. 42:4.1, et seq.).

(c) The City, the S&WB and the BLCD each represents with respect to itself only
that the Authorizing Resolution was duly adopted by the City, the S&WB and the BLCD and
was published in the official journal of the City no less than 30 days prior to the delivery date of
the Bonds and since the said publication no actions or proceedings have been filed or threatened
contesting the legality of the Authorizing Resolution, the Bonds or any provision for payment of
the Bonds.

(d) This Loan Agreement and the Bonds have been duly authorized and have been or
will be duly executed and delivered by the Authorized Officer, and assuming that the
Department has all the requisite power and authority to authorize, execute and deliver and has
duly authorized, executed and delivered this Loan Agreement this Loan Agreement will
constitute a legal, valid and binding obligation of the City, the S&WB and the BLCD, and the
Bonds will constitute a legal, valid and binding obligations of the City, both enforceable in
accordance with their respective terms.

(e) The City, the S&WB and the BLCD each represents with respect to itself only,
that to the best of its knowledge, there is no fact that it has not disclosed to the Department in
writing on the application for the Loan or otherwise that materially adversely affects the
properties, activities, prospects or condition (financial or otherwise) or the System or the ability
of the S&WB to make all Loan repayments and otherwise to observe and perform its duties,
covenants, obligations and agreements under this Loan Agreement and the Bonds.

(H) The City, the S&WB and the BLCD each represents with respect to itself only,
that to the best of its knowledge, the authorization, execution and delivery of this Loan
Agreement and the Bonds, the observance and performance of its respective duties, covenants,
obligations and agreements thereunder and under the Authorizing Resolution and the
consummation of the transactions provided for in this Loan Agreement, the Authorizing
Resolution and the Bonds, its compliance with the provisions of this Loan Agreement, the
Authorizing Resolution and the Bonds and the undertaking and completion of the Project will not
result in any breach of any of the terms, conditions or provisions of or constitute a default under
or result in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge or other encumbrance upon any
property or assets pursuant to any ordinance or resolution, trust agreement, indenture, mortgage,
deed of trust, loan agreement or other instrument (other than the lien and charge of the
Authorizing Resolution and the Bonds) and any ordinance, resolution or indenture which
authorized outstanding debt obligations to which it is a party or by which it, the System or any of
its property or assets may be bound, nor will such action result in any violation of the provisions

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 9]



of any laws, ordinances, resolutions, governmental rules, regulations or court orders to which it,
the System or its properties or operations are subject.

(g) The City, the S&WB and the BLCD each represents with respect to itself only,
that to the best of its knowledge there are no proceedings pending, or to its knowledge
threatened, against or affecting it in any court or before any governmental authority or arbitration
board or tribunal that have not been disclosed in writing to the Department in the application for
the Loan or otherwise that, if adversely determined, would materially adversely affect its
properties, activities, prospects or condition (financial or otherwise), or that of the System or the
S&WB's ability to make all Loan repayments and otherwise observe and perform its duties,
covenants, obligations and agreements under this Loan Agreement and the Bonds.

(h) The City, the S&WB and the BLCD each represents with respect to itself only,
that to the best of its knowledge no event has occurred and no condition exists that, upon
authorization, execution and delivery of this Loan Agreement and the Bonds or receipt of the
amount of the Loan, or upon the happening of any such event and the giving of notice and/or the
passage of time, would constitute an Event of Default hereunder or under the Authorizing
Resolution. Neither the City, the S&WB or the BLCD are in violation of and neither has received
notice of any claimed violation of any term of any agreement or other instrument to which it is a
party or by which it or the System or its properties may be bound, which violation would
materially adversely affect its properties, activities, prospects or condition (financial or
otherwise) or that of the System or the ability of the S&WB to make all Loan repayments or
otherwise observe and perform their duties, covenants, obligations and agreements under this
Loan Agreement, the Authorizing Resolution and the Bonds.

(1) The City and the S&WB have obtained all permits and approvals required to date
by any governmental body or officer (and reasonably expects to receive all permits required in
the future by any governmental agency) for the making, observance and performance by them of
their duties, covenants, obligations and agreements under this Loan Agreement and the Bonds or
for the undertaking or completion of the Project and the financing or refinancing thereof and the
City and the S&WB have complied with all applicable provisions of law requiring any
notification, declaration, filing or registration with any governmental body or officer in
connection with the making, observance and performance by the City and the S&WB of their
duties, covenants, obligations and agreements under this Loan Agreement and the Bonds or with
the undertaking or completion of the Project and the financing or refinancing thereof. No
consent, approval or authorization of, or filing, registration or qualification with any
governmental body or officer that has not been obtained is required on the part of the City or the
S&WB as a condition to the authorization, execution and delivery of this Loan Agreement and
the Bonds, the undertaking or completion of the Project or the consummation of any transaction
herein contemplated.

) The City and the S&WB are in compliance with all laws, resolutions, ordinances,
governmental rules and regulations to which it they are subject, the failure to comply with which
would materially adversely affect the ability of the City and the S&WB to conduct their activities
or undertake or complete the Project, or the condition (financial or otherwise) of the City and the
S&WB or the System; and the City and the S&WB have obtained or will obtain all licenses,
permits, franchises or other governmental authorizations presently necessary for the ownership

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 10]



of the System or for the conduct of their activities which, if not obtained, would materially
adversely affect their ability to conduct their activities in respect of the System or undertake or
complete the Project or the condition (financial or otherwise) of the City, the S&WB or the
System.

(k) The City, the S&WB and the BLCD have not previously pledged the monies and
revenues being used to repay the Bonds to the payment of any indebtedness of the City or any
other entity.

SECTION 4.03. Particular Covenants of the S&WB. The S&WB further covenants
and agrees for the benefit of the Department as follows:

(a) The S&WB agrees that the estimated Costs of the Project, as listed in Exhibit C
hereto and made a part hereof, is a reasonable and accurate estimation as of the date hereof, and
upon direction of the Department will supply the same with a certificate from its Engineer stating
that such estimated cost is a reasonable and accurate estimation. With the approval of the State
Loan Fund Program Manager, the S& WB and the Department may mutually agree to change the
allocation and categories shown in said Exhibit C without the necessity of amending the Loan
Agreement.

(b) The S&WB will promptly notify the Department of any material adverse change
in the activities, prospects or condition (financial or otherwise) of the S&WB relating to the
System or to the ability of the S&WB to make all or any Loan repayments, provide for the
payment of Administrative Fees and otherwise observe and perform its duties, covenants,
obligations and agreements under this Loan Agreement and the Bonds.

SECTION 4.04. Tax-Exempt Status of Department Debt Obligations. In the event any
tax-exempt debt obligations are issued by or on behalf of the Department, the proceeds of which
(or any portion of the proceeds of which) are loaned to the City for the purpose of funding the
Loan (the "Leveraging Debt"), then the City will not take any action or fail to take any action
that could cause the Leveraging Debt to be "arbitrage bonds" or "private activity bonds" under
the Code. The Department shall notify the City in writing prior to the use of any Leveraging
Debt proceeds to fund any portion of the Loan.

The City shall not purchase, pursuant to any arrangement, formal or informal, any debt
obligations issued by or on behalf of the Department in an amount related to the amount of the
Loan.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 11]



ARTICLE V

LOAN; ISSUANCE OF BOND

SECTION 5.01. Terms of the Loan. The Department hereby agrees to reserve in the
State Revolving Fund a sum equal to the Loan Amount from the sums available to the
Department or to be received by the Department to be deposited in the State Revolving Fund.
The Department further agrees that it will effect the Loan by purchasing the Bond from the City
and paying the purchase price thereof in installments pursuant to this Loan Agreement and the
Authorizing Resolution in accordance with Sections 9.01 and 9.02.

The S&WB will apply the proceeds of the Loan to finance the Costs of the Project, and
where applicable, to reimburse the S&WB or any lender for such portion of the Costs of the
Project that was paid or incurred by the S&WB or for payment of the cost of which sums were
borrowed on an interim basis in anticipation of reimbursement by the Department.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) the Department shall be under no obligation to
continue to make disbursements after an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under
the Authorizing Resolution or this Loan Agreement; and (ii) the Department shall not be
obligated to make or continue to make disbursements if funds are not legally available to the
Department in the State Revolving Fund to make the Loan or make disbursements pursuant to
the Loan. The City shall use the proceeds of the Loan strictly in accordance with the terms of the
Authorizing Resolution and this Loan Agreement.

SECTION 5.02. Issuance of Bonds. As evidence of its obligation to repay the
principal, interest and premium, if any, of the Loan, and to pay the Administrative Fee, the
BLCD contemporaneously herewith has issued and delivered the Bonds to the Department,
which Bonds are payable in the manner and from the sources set forth in the Authorizing
Resolution.

SECTION 5.03. Delivery of Documents. On the Delivery Date the City, acting through
the S&WB and the BLCD, will cause to be delivered to the Department each of the following
items:

(a) the executed opinions of counsel to the BLCD and the S&WB in such form and
containing such conclusions as may be reasonably required by the Department, addressed to the
Department and the City;

(b) a certificate or certificates, satisfactory in form and substance to the Department,
from an Authorized Officer or designated representative, dated such Closing Date, to the effect
that:

(1) each of the representations set forth herein and in the Commitment Agreement is
true, accurate and complete in all material respects as of such Closing Date, and
each of the agreements set forth in the Loan Agreement to be complied with at or
prior to such Closing Date has been complied with as of such date;

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 12]



(i)  no litigation is pending, or to the knowledge of the authorized officer's
knowledge, threatened, to restrain or enjoin the issuance, execution, sale or
delivery of the Bonds or in any way contesting or affecting any authority for or
the validity of the Bonds, the Loan Agreement, the Authorizing Resolution or the
creation, existence or powers of the City, the S&WB and the BLCD or the title of
the present officers of the City, the S&WB or the BLCD, or any of them, to the
respective offices and that none of the proceedings or authority for the issuance of
the Bonds have been repealed, revoked or rescinded; and

(iii))  the Bonds have been duly authorized, executed and delivered constitute valid and
legally binding obligations of the City and are entitled to the security of and are
secured by the Authorizing Resolution which, together with the Loan Agreement
have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the City, the BLCD and the
S&WB;

(c) a non-arbitrage certificate or use of proceeds certificate executed by a duly
authorized officer in form and substance satisfactory to the Department and an opinion of bond
counsel acceptable to the Department;

(d)  executed originals of the Bonds and the Loan Agreement and a certified copy of
the Authorizing Resolution;

(e) executed originals of a Site Certificate, an Engineer's Certificate and a
Certification Regarding Cross-Cutting Federal Authorities, in substantially the forms attached to
the Commitment Agreement; and

() such additional certificates, instruments and other documents, dated as of the
Closing Date or before, as the Department or its counsel reasonably require to evidence the truth
and accuracy as of the Closing Date of the representations of the City, the S&WB and the BLCD
herein contained and contained in the Loan Agreement and the due performance and satisfaction
by the City at or prior to such time of all agreements to be performed and all conditions then to
be satisfied by the City.

SECTION 5.04. Interest and Principal Payments. The Bond shall be payable as set
forth in the Authorizing Resolution and as follows:

(a) Interest shall be payable semiannually in arrears on each Interest Payment Date
based on the amount of the Loan theretofore paid by the Department to the City and not yet
repaid; and

(b) Principal shall be payable annually on each Principal Payment Date in the
amounts set forth on Exhibit B hereto. The payment schedule shown as Exhibit B may be
adjusted under certain circumstances in the manner set forth in the Authorizing Resolution.

Promptly after the payment of the final installment of the purchase price of the Bond, the
completion certificate required by Section 8.07 shall be attached to and made a part of the Bond.

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 13]



In the event that any installment of principal, interest or Administrative Fee shall become
past due for a period in excess of fifteen (15) days from the payment date specified herein, in
addition to interest continuing to accrue on the principal amount due until the payment thereof,
the City shall pay upon demand an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the amount of such past-
due installment to defray the expenses of handling the delinquent payment.

SECTION 5.05. Prepayment of Bond. The Department acknowledges that the Bonds
are subject to prepayment at the times and in the manner set forth in the Bonds and in the
Authorizing Resolution. In addition to the principal, interest and premium, if any, on such
prepayment date, the BLCD shall pay to the Department the amount of the Administrative Fee
that has accrued on the amount prepaid from the most recent date on which any Administrative
Fee was paid.

Prepayment shall be applied first to the Administrative Fee, second to accrued interest on
the portion of the Bond to be redeemed, then to any redemption or prepayment premium and
finally to principal.

SECTION 5.06. Administrative Fee. The Administrative Fee shall be payable to the
Department on each Interest Payment Date. The City's obligation to pay the Administrative Fee
shall be terminated upon the sale or other disposition of the Bond by the Department, other than
a pledge or assignment of the Bond or this Loan Agreement pursuant to Section 0, or upon full
payment by the City of the Bond and all amounts owed the Department under this Loan
Agreement. In the event that the Administrative Fee is declared illegal or unenforceable by a
court or administrative body of competent jurisdiction, the interest rate borne by the Bond shall
be increased by one half of one percent (0.50%) per annum, effective as of the date declared to
be the date from which the Administrative Fee is no longer owed because of such illegality or
unenforceability.

SECTION 5.07. Manner of Repayment. Payment of the principal, interest and
Administrative Fee, shall be made by immediately available funds or mailed and/or made
available to the Department no later than the applicable payment date at the following address:

Department of Environmental Quality
Attn: Financial Services Division, Accounts Receivable
P. 0. Box 4311
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4311

or such other address as may be designated by the Department, without presentation or surrender
of the Bond, except upon final payment. If acceptable to the Department, the City may make
arrangements to make such payments by wire transfer of immediately available funds.

Payments with respect to the Bond shall be applied first to the interest due to the date of
payment, next to principal and thereafter to the Administrative Fees and other amounts payable
on the Loan and the payment of principal and interest shall be recorded on a payment record to
be kept and maintained by the Department.

SECTION 5.08. Disclaimer of Warranties and Indemnification. The City, the S&WB
and the BLCD acknowledge and agree that:

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 14]



(a) the Department and the State make no warranty or representation, either express
or implied, as to the value, design, condition, merchantability or fitness for particular purpose or
fitness for any use of the System, the Project or any portions thereof or the Plans and
Specifications or any other warranty or representation with respect thereto;

(b) in no event shall the Department or the State be liable or responsible for any
direct, incidental, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with or arising out of
this Loan Agreement or the Project or the existence, furnishings, functioning or use of the
System or the Project or any item or products or services provided for in this Loan Agreement,
including the Plans and Specifications; and

(c) to the extent authorized by law, and except as may be caused by the gross
negligence of the State or the Department, the City and the S&WB hereby indemnify, save and
hold harmless the Department and the State against any and all claims, damages, liability and
court awards, including costs, expenses and attorney fees, incurred as a result of any act or
omission by the City or the S&WB, or their employees, agents or subcontractors pursuant to the
terms of this Loan Agreement, including but not limited to failure of the Department to note any
defect in materials or workmanship or of physical conditions or failure of the City or the S&WB
to comply with any plans, specifications, drawings, ordinances, statutes or other requirements of
a governmental authority, or to call to the attention of any person whatsoever, or take any action,
or to demand that any action be taken, with regard to any such defect or failure or lack of
compliance.

SECTION 5.09. Registrar. The BLCD agrees to initially prepare, keep, and maintain
books and records reflecting the authorization, issuance, transfer and assignment of the Bonds
and has appointed itself as the Registrar in the Authorizing Resolution. A successor Registrar
may be appointed in the manner set forth in the Authorizing Resolution, provided, however, that
in no event shall the Department be liable for the payment of any fees of such Registrar.

SECTION 5.10. Lost, Destroyed or Improperly Cancelled Bonds. In case any of the
Bonds shall become lost, destroyed or improperly cancelled, such Bonds may be replaced
pursuant to any applicable terms of the Authorizing Resolution, or in the absence of any such
terms, in the manner set forth in R.S. 39:971, et seq., or other applicable laws.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 15]



ARTICLE VI

PAYMENT OF BOND; DEFEASANCE

SECTION 6.01. Pledge of Revenues. The Bonds, and to the extent allowed by
applicable law all other sums due pursuant to this Loan Agreement, including the Administrative
Fee, equally with the Parity Obligations, if any, shall be secured and payable from a pledge and
dedication of the revenues of the sewerage system, including revenues received from the
imposition of sewerage rates and the funds and accounts held under the Authorizing Resolution,
as more fully described in the Authorizing Resolution Such revenues shall be set aside in the
Funds and Accounts described in the Authorizing Resolution and shall be and remain so pledged
for the security and payment of the Bonds in principal and interest, until the Bonds shall be fully
paid and discharged. The City, the BLCD and the S&WB agree that they shall not further
encumber the pledged revenues, to the payment of any indebtedness having an equal or superior
lien to that enjoyed by the Bonds, other than through the issuance of Parity Obligations, or
Subordinated Bonds (as defined in the Authorizing Resolution), in the manner and under the
conditions provided in the Authorizing Resolution, including Section 209 of the General Bond
Resolution.

SECTION 6.02. Defeasance. The Bonds may be defeased and may be deemed to be
paid and shall no longer be considered outstanding under the Authorizing Resolution and under
this Loan Agreement, only in the event that the City has complied with the requirements of
Section 1101 of the General Bond Resolution to defease all remaining scheduled payments of
principal, interest, premium, if any, and Administrative Fees on the Bonds.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 16]



ARTICLE VII

FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS

SECTION 7.01. Funds and Accounts. For the purpose of receiving purchase price
payments of the Bonds and paying Costs of the Project, the S&WB and the BLCD have
established and agree to maintain the Construction Fund to be administered by the BLCD and
disbursed to the S&WB in the manner set forth in the Authorizing Resolution. Additionally, for
the payment of and further security for the principal, interest and Administrative Fee on the
Bonds, the BLCD has established and agrees to maintain the other Funds and Accounts to be
administered in the manner set forth in the Authorizing Resolution.

SECTION 7.02. Investments. All moneys in any of the Funds and Accounts shall be
invested in investment securities permitted by State law and the Authorizing Resolution. All
income derived from such investments shall be added to the amounts in the respective funds, if
required, or to the Revenue Fund or to such funds as may be designated in the Authorizing
Resolution, and such investments shall be liquidated to the extent at any time necessary to apply
the proceeds thereof to the purpose for which the respective funds have been created. For the
purpose of determining if the required amount is being maintained in any of the funds, such
investment securities shall be valued in the manner set forth in Section 508(3) of the General
Bond Resolution.

SECTION 7.03. Notification of Deficiencies. The BLCD shall notify the Department,
and as required by R.S. 39:1410.62 the State Bond Commission, in writing, whenever (i)
transfers to any fund required to be established by the General Bond Resolution or any ordinance
or resolution authorizing the issuance of indebtedness thereunder have not been made timely or
(i1) principal, interest, premiums, or other payments due on the Bonds have not been made
timely.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 17]



ARTICLE VIII

CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT

SECTION 8.01. Plans and Specifications; Construction Contracts. The Plans and
Specifications must be submitted to the Department for approval in writing, prior to formal
request for bids on a construction contract or contracts. The Plans and Specifications shall
comply with all laws, regulations and ordinances including, in particular, all zoning, fire, safety
and environmental laws, regulations and ordinances. Contracts for the acquisition, construction
and installation of the Project shall be entered into in compliance with Chapter 10 of Title 38 of
the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended.

As a condition of the Loan, the S&WB will demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
Department before issuing an initial work order for construction, that the S& WB has or will have
an ownership or such other real interest in the site(s) of the Project, including necessary
servitudes and rights-of-way as the Department finds sufficient to assure undisturbed use and
possession for the purpose of construction and operation of the Project for the estimated life of
the Project. The S&WB agrees to provide the Department with a Site Certificate in substantially
the form attached to the Commitment Agreement prior to disbursement by the Department of any
Loan proceeds for construction.

The S&WB will exercise its best efforts to initiate construction of the Project within six
(6) months after the Delivery Date and in accordance with prudent public utility practice to
complete the Project and to so accomplish such completion on or before the Scheduled
Completion Date, and to provide from its own financial resources all moneys required to
complete the Project in excess of the Loan Amount available hereunder.

SECTION 8.02. Engineer. Prior to signing a construction contract or contracts, the
S&WB shall name the Engineer. If so required by the Department, the Engineer shall issue prior
to each disbursement request a progress report detailing construction status to date and stating
whether construction is within the Project budget. Requisitions for funds during construction, in
the form attached hereto as Exhibit D will be executed by the S&WB and certified by the
Engineer.

SECTION 8.03. Compliance with Law. If requested by the Department, the S&WB
will furnish the Department with evidence that the property and equipment constituting the
System, and the proposed and actual use thereof, comply with all laws, ordinances, rules and
regulations of all governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the same, including the
Regulations, and that there is no action or proceeding before any court, quasi-judicial body of
administrative agency at the time of any disbursement by the Department relating to the System.

The S&WB will obtain all necessary approvals from any and all governmental agencies
requisite to the completion of the Project in compliance with all federal, State and local laws,
ordinances and regulations applicable thereto. Upon completion of the Project the S&WB shall
obtain all required permits and authorizations from appropriate authorities as required for
operation and use of the Project as contemplated by this Loan Agreement.

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 18]



In the event that archeological artifacts or historical resources are unearthed during
construction excavation of the Project, the S&WB shall stop or cause to be stopped construction
activities and will notify the Department of such fact.

The S&WB will immediately halt construction of the Project and notify the Department
if any endangered species are encountered during construction so that mitigating measures can
be taken in accordance with the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended.

The S&WB will take and institute such proceedings as will be necessary to cause and
require all contractors and materials suppliers to complete their contracts diligently and in
accordance with the terms of the contracts, including without limitation, correcting any defective
work.

SECTION 8.04. Davis-Bacon Wage Rate Requirements. The S&WB agrees that all
laborers and mechanics employed by contractors and subcontractors on the Project shall be paid
wages at rates not less than those prevailing on projects of a character similar in the locality of
the City as determined by the Secretary of the United States Department of Labor ("DOL") in
accordance with Subchapter IV of Chapter 31 of Title 40, United States Code. DOL provides all
pertinent information related to compliance with the foregoing requirements, including
prevailing wage rates and instructions for reporting. The S&WB will ensure that all construction
contracts relating to the Project will require that the contractor comply with the aforesaid wage
and reporting requirements.

SECTION 8.05. Use of American Iron and Steel Products. In order to comply with the
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018 (Public Law 115-141) the S&WB agrees that all of the
iron and steel products used in the portion of the Project that is funded in whole or in part with
the Bond shall be produced in the United States unless the Administrator of the United States
Department of Environmental Quality ("EPA") finds that:

(a) applying the foregoing requirement would be inconsistent with the public interest;

(b) iron and steel products are not produced in the United States in sufficient and
reasonably available quantities and of a satisfactory quality; or

(c) inclusion of iron and steel products produced in the United States will increase the
cost of the overall Project by more than 25 percent.

The S&WB agrees that the Project Engineer(s) will in good faith design the Project and
solicit bids for construction with American-made iron and steel products, and that it will include
the applicable terms relating to the use of American-made iron and steel products in any request
for proposal or solicitations for bids and in all contracts related to the Project. Language similar
to that attached hereto as Exhibit E may be used for this purpose.

If the S&WB determines that it cannot comply with the requirements of this section, it
will request a waiver in accordance with procedures set forth by EPA, and shall notify the
Department that it is requesting such a waiver from EPA. If the Administrator of EPA
determines that it is necessary to waive the application of this section based on a finding under
subsection (b), the head of EPA shall publish in the Federal Register a detailed written
justification as to why the provision is being waived. For purposes of this Section:

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 19]



"Iron and Steel Products™ means the following products made primarily of iron or steel:
lined or unlined pipes and fittings, manhole covers and other municipal castings, hydrants, tanks,
flanges, pipe clamps and restraints, valves, structural steel, reinforced precast concrete, and
construction materials.

""Manufactured Good" means a good brought to the construction site of the Project for
incorporation into the Project that has been (a) processed into a specific form and shape or (b)
combined with other raw material to create a material that has different properties than the
properties of the individual raw materials. There is no requirement with regard to the origin of
components or subcomponents in manufactured goods, as long as the manufacture of the goods
occurs in the United States.

""Reasonably available quantity' means that the quantity of iron or steel is available or
will be available at the time needed and place needed and in the proper form or specification as
specified in the Project plans and designs.

""Satisfactory quality’ means the quality of iron or steel as specified in the project plans
and designs.

""Steel” means an alloy that includes at least 50% iron, between 0.02% and 2% carbon,
and may include other elements. Production in the United States of the iron or steel used in the
Project requires that all manufacturing processes must take place in the United States, except
metallurgical processes involving refinement of steel additives. The requirements of this Section
do not apply to iron or steel used as components or subcomponents of manufactured goods used
in the Project.

SECTION 8.06. Payment of Additional Costs of the Project. In the event that Loan
proceeds are not sufficient to pay the Costs of the Project in full, the S&WB shall nonetheless
complete the Project and pay that portion of the Costs of the Project as may be in excess of
available Loan proceeds and shall not be entitled to any reimbursement therefor from the
Department, except for the proceeds of any additional financing which may (subject to
availability) be provided by the Department pursuant to application by the City and/or the
S&WB.

SECTION 8.07. Completion Certificate. The Project will be considered complete when
the provisions of Section 9.07(a) have been met for all construction contracts included in the
Project, or upon the disbursement of the final installment of the purchase price of the Bond,
whichever occurs first, and such date will be the Completion Date for purposes of this Loan
Agreement. On or as soon as practicable after the Completion Date, the S&WB shall submit the
Certificate of Substantial Completion required by Section 9.08(a) and shall certify to the
Department when it has initiated or is capable of initiating operation of the Project. The S&WB
shall also ratify and confirm in writing the final principal amount of the Loan and the final
principal amortization schedule for the Loan.

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 20]



ARTICLE IX

DISBURSEMENTS

SECTION 9.01. Disbursement of Loan Proceeds. Prior to any disbursement of Loan
Proceeds, the S&WB will prepare a budget and construction disbursement schedule which shall
be updated from time to time as required by the progress of construction. Installments of the
Loan, representing purchase price installments of the Bonds, shall be paid by the Department to
the BLCD for the account of the S& WB under the terms of this Loan Agreement, upon receipt of
a properly completed requisition in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D, subject to and
conditioned upon the availability of sums on deposit in the State Revolving Fund. The BLCD
will deposit such proceeds in the Construction Fund for disbursement to or upon the instructions
of the S&WB, and will utilize and expend such proceeds in a timely and expeditious manner and,
in particular, will:

(a) pay promptly all approved Costs of the Project;

(b) proceed expeditiously with and complete the Project in accordance with Plans and
Specifications, with construction reasonably expected to begin within six (6) months after the
Delivery Date;

(c) provide and maintain competent and adequate supervision and inspection of the
Project;

(d)  disburse all installments of the purchase price of the Loan to pay Costs of the
Project no more than twenty (20) calendar days after receipt of such installment of the purchase
price;

(e) return promptly upon written request of the Department any and all unused funds,
including all costs or amounts found not eligible or disallowed by the Department or any portion
of any installment of the purchase price that is not disbursed to pay Costs of the Project within
twenty (20) calendar days after receipt of such installment by the City; and

(H) complete the Project within two years of the Delivery Date unless the Department
gives its written approval to an extended construction period.

SECTION 9.02. Disbursement Procedure. Purchase price installments of the Bonds for
the payment of Costs of the Project shall be made by the Department to the BLCD for the
account of the S&WB from time to time as the construction of the Project progresses, subject to
the satisfaction of the following conditions:

(a) in connection with each disbursement, the S&WB shall submit a requisition in the
form attached hereto as Exhibit D, which requisition shall include:

(1) an updated copy of the disbursement schedule (if applicable);

(i)  the report of the Engineer, which report shall be in the form and substance
satisfactory to the Department and shall state that the Project, to the best of the

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 21]



Engineer's knowledge, as completed as of the date of such report, has been
constructed in accordance with the Plans and Specifications and that the
undisbursed portion of the Loan Amount is sufficient to complete the Project in
accordance with the Plans and Specifications and the disbursement schedule;

(ii1))  if required by the Department, evidence satisfactory to the Department that the
insurance required by Section 10.07 of this Loan Agreement remains in full force
and effect;

(iv)  if required by the Department, evidence and/or certifications satisfactory to the
Department that the " American-Made Iron and Steel Products " requirements of
the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, or other applicable law, have been
complied with;

(V) such other instruments, documents, certificates, endorsements, invoices and
opinions as the Department may reasonably require to substantiate the Costs of
the Project for which payment is requested; and

(vi)  if the requisition is the final requisition, the Completion Certificate required by
Section 8.07 and Section 9.08(a);

(b) disbursements shall be made by the Department not more frequently than twice
per calendar month, and each disbursement request must be for a minimum of $5,000, except for
the final request, which may be for a lesser amount;

(c) each disbursement shall be subject to the review and approval of the Department;
and

(d)  the amount of each disbursement shall be computed so that five percent (5%), or
such larger percentage as may be requested by the S&WB, of such disbursement constituting
eligible costs and one hundred percent (100%) of non-eligible costs will be deducted from the
total amount payable as retainage or as non-eligible costs with respect to each contract for
construction of the Project or any portion thereof. The total amount of retainage withheld from
the disbursements during the construction of the Project with respect to each contract shall be
disbursed pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.07(a).

SECTION 9.03. Modified Disbursement Procedure. The Department reserves the right
to modify the procedures set forth in Section 9.02 in order to make disbursements directly to any
contractor or to subcontractors and suppliers when it is necessary to prevent a default under any
construction contract or to insure that all subcontractors, suppliers and laborers who have
performed services or provided materials to the Project are paid.

SECTION 9.04. Reimbursement of Certain Costs. The S&WB will promptly
reimburse the Department for any portion of the Loan which is determined by the Department to
have been expended for a cost which is not eligible for funding from the State Revolving Fund,
which reimbursement will be made not more than 180 days after the discovery thereof by either
the S&WB or the Department. Such reimbursement shall be promptly paid to the Department
upon written request of the Department with interest on the amount reimbursed at the rate borne

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 22]



by the Bonds from the later of the date of the disbursement from which any such non-eligible
item was paid or the last Interest Payment Date on which the BLCD paid interest with respect to
said amounts, and shall be applied in inverse order of maturity against the outstanding principal
amount of the Bonds.

SECTION 9.05. Inspections; Possession of Project. Upon the occurrence of an Event
of Default, the S&WB does hereby agree and authorize the Department, EPA, the Engineer, or
any agent, officer, employee or representative of the Department or EPA to enter upon the
Project to make inspections of the materials, plans, shop drawings, workmanship and
construction of the Project or to enter into possession of the Project and perform any work
necessary or desirable to complete the Project and to take all other action in connection
therewith, in order that the Department and/or EPA may:

(a) verify that each disbursement is appropriate and in conformity with the
requirements of this Article and any applicable laws or regulations;

(b)  verify that all work covered by a proposed disbursement is in accordance with the
Plans and Specifications;

(c) determine whether there has been or may be any default of the obligations of the
City, the BLCD or the S&WB under this Loan Agreement or the Authorizing Resolution; and

(d) take any necessary or appropriate action to insure that the Project will be
completed in a timely manner and in accordance with the Plans and Specifications and the
disbursement schedule.

None of the aforesaid actions by the Department or by any agent, officer, employee or
representative of the Department shall be or may be construed in such a manner as to impose any
duty or obligation whatsoever on the Department, the Engineer, or any agent, officer, employee
or representative of the Department to protect or represent any owner, borrower, contractor,
surety, or any other person whatsoever and shall not be considered or construed as having made
any warranty whatsoever, whether express or implied, as to the adequacy, quality of fitness or
purpose of any physical conditions, materials, workmanship, plans, specifications, drawings or
other requirements pertaining to the Project, or whether any such physical conditions, materials
or workmanship comply with any plans, specification, drawings, ordinances, statutes, or other
governmental requirements pertaining to the Project.

SECTION 9.06. Conditions Precedent. It is specifically understood and agreed that the
obligation of the Department to fund any disbursements for payments to contractors or suppliers
(other than engineering expenses and costs of issuance of the Bond) shall be subject to the
receipt by the Department of the following items with respect to each construction contract that
is entered into with respect to the Project:

(a) a true and correct copy of all applicable construction contracts pertaining to the
Project (including all amendments, addenda, supplements, modifications and related documents),
which contracts shall be for a guaranteed maximum contract price satisfactory to the Department
or on such terms and conditions as shall be satisfactory to the Department;

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 23]



(b)  three (3) complete sets of the Plans and Specifications relating to any construction
contract pertaining to the Project, which Plans and Specifications shall be in final form and shall
have been approved in scope and substance by the S&WB and the Department;

(c) a "Notice to Proceed" statement from the S&WB or the Engineer stating that the
Engineer has reviewed and approved the disbursement schedule and that the applicable portion
of the Project can be completed in accordance with such Plans and Specifications for the
amounts reflected in the disbursement schedule;

(d) a certificate from the Engineer stating that the proposed use of the Project as
contemplated by the Plans and Specifications is consistent with all applicable zoning ordinances
and such use of the Project for the purposes contemplated thereby is permitted under all
applicable zoning ordinances;

(e) a copy of any building permits, if required, issued by the applicable agency or
agencies with respect to the proposed construction of the Project;

() a copy of any policy or policies of builder's all-risk insurance issued by an
insurance company or companies acceptable to the Department, insuring the Project for its full
replacement costs (or on a progressively full insured basis) with extended coverage, and said
policy shall insure against such loss or damages as the Department may require, or the S&WB
shall provide proof of self-insurance;

(2) a copy of a policy of comprehensive general liability insurance, which policy
shall be satisfactory to the Department in form, substance, limits and coverage, or the S&WB
shall provide proof of self-insurance;

(h) a copy of a policy of worker's compensation insurance issued in accordance with
applicable law, or the S&WB shall provide proof of self-insurance;

(1) a copy of a payment and a performance bond from a surety company acceptable
to the Department; and

)] a final site certificate.

SECTION 9.07. Conditions to all Disbursements. In addition to the requirements of
Section 9.06 with respect to the initial disbursement for each construction contract that is entered
into with respect to the Project, the obligation of the Department to fund the initial and all
subsequent disbursements of the purchase price of the Bond is subject to the satisfaction of the
following further conditions:

(a) that as of the date of such disbursement, there has occurred no Default and no
condition which, with the giving of notice or lapse of time or both, would become an Event of
Default under the Bonds, any Parity Obligations or this Loan Agreement;

(b) that each of the representations, covenants and agreements of the City, the BLCD
and the S&WB contained herein shall be true and correct on and as of the date of the respective
disbursements;

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 24]



(c) that the S&WB shall be in full compliance with all obligations and covenants
contained herein, the applicable Regulations and all other applicable State, Department and
federal regulations;

(d) that as of the date of the request for disbursement there have been no changes
made to the Plans and Specifications nor any change orders executed which have not been
approved by the Department; and

(e) that as of the date of the request for disbursement all fees and expenses of counsel
to the Department in connection with the Loan have been paid or will be paid from the proceeds
of such disbursement.

SECTION 9.08. Conditions to Disbursement of Retainage. The disbursement by the
Department of the retainage withheld pursuant to Section 9.02 shall be subject to the satisfaction
of the following conditions:

(a) receipt by the Department of a certificate signed by the S&WB and the Engineer
stating that to their best knowledge the Project or applicable portion of the Project has been
completed in accordance with the Plans and Specifications therefor;

(b)  receipt by the Department of a copy of a lien and privilege certificate showing
that no liens have been recorded encumbering the Project;

(c) if requested by the Department, receipt by the Department of a certificate of
cancellation evidencing that the construction contract or contracts have been canceled and erased
from the mortgage records, if applicable;

(d)  receipt by the Department of a duly completed request for disbursement executed
by the S&WB covering the retainage;

(e) a certificate of the S&WB certifying that all Costs of the Project, and all change
orders and amendments to all construction contracts, have been previously submitted by the
S&WB to the Department, which certificate contains an acknowledgment by the S&WB that no
further disbursements will be due to the S&WB from the Department;

(H) completion of a final inspection of the Project by the Department;

(g)  receipt by the Department of a duly completed certificate of labor standards by
the S&WB, if applicable; and

(h) if not previously furnished by S&WB, (i) a certified copy of a duly enacted sewer
use ordinance, (i1) a sewer user charge ordinance and (iii) if applicable, an industrial waste
ordinance, all as defined by the Regulations, each complying with applicable provisions of the
Regulations and all other applicable State and federal regulations, which have been approved as
to form and substance by the Department.

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 25]



ARTICLE X

OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM

SECTION 10.01. Operation of the System. . The S&WB will maintain the System in
good repair and operating condition and will cooperate with the Department in the observance
and performance of the respective duties, covenants, obligations and agreements of the City, the
BLCD, the S&WB and the Department under this Loan Agreement and the General Bond
Resolution.

The S&WB will insure that the Project operates and meets minimum technical and
administrative requirements in accordance with the State Sanitary Code, and the S&WB will
meet all requirements imposed by the EPA and the Department as a condition of receiving the
Loan from the State Revolving Fund under the Federal Act, the State Act and any applicable
Regulations.

SECTION 10.02. User Fees. The S&WB shall establish and maintain rates and charges
for services provided by the System, will maintain the required coverage ratios and will not
provide any free services of the System (except as required by law), in the manner set forth in the
General Bond Resolution.

SECTION 10.03. Annual Review of User Fees. The S&WB will cause an Engineer to
make annual review of the adequacy of the User Fees in the manner set forth in the General
Bond Resolution.

If such review indicates that the User Fees are, or are likely to be, insufficient to meet the
requirements of the General Bond Resolution, or if it otherwise appears at any time that User
Fees are or are likely to be insufficient to meet such requirements, the S&WB shall promptly
take such steps as are necessary to cure or avoid the deficiency.

SECTION 10.04. Financial Records; Annual Audit. The S&WB will establish and
maintain adequate financial records as required by the laws of the State governing financial
record-keeping by political subdivisions and in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles ("GAAP") and in accordance with the General Bond Resolution, and will make same
available to the Department and EPA or their authorized representatives upon request.

The S&WB will cause an audit of its financial statements to be made by an independent
firm of certified public accountants in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 8 of Title 24
of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended, and in accordance with the requirements
of the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 as implemented by 2 CFR 200 Subpart F and
Section 66.458 of the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA Publication #66.458 -
Capitalization Grants for State Revolving Funds) if applicable. The City and its auditor have
furnished a certification acknowledging the requirements of Circular A-133.

Upon completion, but in no event later than six (6) months after the close of the
applicable Fiscal Year, the City shall file a copy of such audited financial statements with the
Department.

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 26]



A reasonable portion of the expenses incurred in the preparation of the audit report
required by this Section may be regarded and paid as a maintenance and operation expense of the
System. The City further agrees that the Department shall have the right to ask for and discuss
with the accountant making the review and the contents of the review and such additional
information as it may reasonably require. The City further agrees to furnish to the Department,
upon request therefor, a monthly statement itemized to show the income and expenses of the
operation of the System and the number of users for the preceding month.

SECTION 10.05. Consulting Engineer. The S&WB will submit over the life of the Loan
sufficient information as is reasonably requested by the Department to demonstrate that the
S&WB has legal, institutional, managerial and financial capability to ensure the construction,
operation and maintenance of the Project and the System and the repayment of the Loan, interest
and administrative fees.

To this end, the S&WB may retain an Engineer, but shall be required to do so only in
accordance with provisions of this section and any applicable provisions of the General Bond
Resolution, for the purpose of providing the S&WB with continuous engineering counsel in the
operation of the System. The Engineer shall be retained under contract at such reasonable
compensation as may be fixed by the S&WB, and the payment of such compensation shall be
considered to be one of the costs of maintaining and operating the System. Any such Engineer
may be replaced at any time by another Engineer appointed or retained by the S&WB upon
written notice to the Department.

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, or if requested in writing by the Department,
the S&WB shall prepare, or shall have the Engineer prepare within one hundred eighty (180)
days after the close of each Fiscal Year a comprehensive operating report which shall report
upon the operation of the System during the preceding Fiscal Year, the maintenance of the
properties, the efficiency of the management of the property, the proper and adequate keeping of
the books of account and record, the adherence to budget and budgetary control provisions, all
matters bearing upon the sufficient and profitable operation of the System, and shall include
whatever criticism of any phase of the operation of the System the S&WB or the Engineer, as the
case may be, may deem proper and such recommendation as to changes in the operation and the
making of repairs, renewals, replacements, extensions, betterments and improvements as the
S&WB or Engineer may deem proper. Copies of such report shall be furnished to the
Department upon written request. It shall be the duty of the Engineer, if retained in accordance
with this Section, to determine the economic soundness or feasibility of any extensions,
betterments, improvements, expenditures or purchases of equipment and materials or supplies,
which will involve the expenditure of more than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000),
whether in one or more than one order.

SECTION 10.06. Prohibition Against Liens. Except as provided in Section 0 and in the
General Bond Resolution, the S&WB will maintain title to or the possession of the System and
equipment acquired and properties improved by the Project, including any necessary servitudes
and rights-of-way acquired in connection with the Project.

SECTION 10.07. Insurance. So long as the Bonds are Outstanding the S&WB will
maintain or cause to be maintained in force insurance policies with responsible insurers or self

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 27]



insurance programs, and shall apply the proceeds of any insurance loss payments in the manner
required by the General Bond Resolution.

SECTION 10.08. Protection Against Fraud. So long as the Bonds are Outstanding the
S&WB , in operating the System, shall require all of its officers and employees who may be in a
position of authority or in possession of money derived from the operation of the System to
obtain or be covered by blanket or faithful performance bond, or independent fidelity bonds,
written by a responsible indemnity company in amounts adequate to protect the S&WB from
loss.

SECTION 10.09. Competitive Franchises. So long as the Bonds are Outstanding the
City and the S&WB obligate themselves not to grant a franchise to any utility for operation
within the boundaries of the City which would render services or facilities in competition with
the System, and also obligates itself to oppose the granting of any such franchise by any other
public body having jurisdiction over such matters. Further, the City, the BLCD and the S&WB
shall maintain their corporate identity and existence so long as any of the Bonds remain
outstanding.

SECTION 10.10. Equal Opportunity. The City and the S&WB will comply with all
federal and State laws pertaining to equal employment opportunities insuring that all engineers
and contractors for this Project not discriminate against any person on the basis of race, color,
sex, religion, age, national origin or handicap.

SECTION 10.11. Access to Books. The Department and the EPA or their authorized
representative shall have access to the Project and to the S&WB's administrative offices, books,
records, reports, design documents, contract documents and similar documents at any reasonable
time. The S&WB hereby covenants and agrees that the S&WB shall cause its engineers and
contractors to cooperate during Project inspections, including making readily available books,
records, current working copies of plans and specifications and supplementary materials and
further consents and agrees that the S&WB will allow inspections and examinations by the
Department, and EPA during construction and periodically over the term of the Loan.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 28]



ARTICLE XI

PARITY OBLIGATIONS

SECTION 11.01. Issuance of Additional Parity Obligations.  Additional Parity
Obligations may be issued in accordance with the provisions of and subject to the terms and
conditions imposed by the General Bond Resolution.

SECTION 11.02. Junior and Subordinate Lien Obligations. Additional Parity
Obligations may be issued in accordance with the provisions of and subject to the terms and
conditions imposed by the General Bond Resolution.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 29]



ARTICLE XII

DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

SECTION 12.01. Events of Default. Each of the following events is defined as and
declared to be and to constitute an "Event of Default" hereunder:

(a) Failure by the BLCD to pay, or cause to be paid, the principal of or interest on the
Bonds or any other amount payable on the Loan other than the payment of the Administrative
Fee when due;

(b) Failure by the BLCD to pay, or cause to be paid, the Administrative Fee or any
portion thereof when due;

(c) Failure by the City, the BLCD or the S&WB to observe and perform any duty,
covenant, obligation or agreement on their part to be observed or performed under this Loan
Agreement, other than as referred to in subsections (a) or (b) above, which failure shall continue
for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it
be remedied is given to the City, the BLCD and the S&WB by the Department, unless the
Department shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration; provided,
however, that if the failure stated in such notice is correctable but cannot be corrected within the
applicable period, the Department may not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of
such time up to sixty (60) days from the delivery of the written notice referred to above if
corrective action is instituted within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the Event
of Default is corrected;

(d) If any representation made by or on behalf of the City, the BLCD or the S&WB
contained in this Loan Agreement, or in any instrument furnished in compliance with or with
reference to this Loan Agreement or the Loan or in connection with the Bonds, is determined to
be false or misleading in any material respect; or

(e) A petition is filed by or against the City, the BLCD or the S&WB under any
federal or state bankruptcy or insolvency law or other similar law in effect on the date of this
Loan Agreement or hereafter enacted, unless in the case of any such petition filed against the
City such petition shall be dismissed within thirty (30) days after such filing and such dismissal
shall be final and not subject to appeal, or the City, the BLCD or the S&WB shall become
insolvent or bankrupt or make an assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or a custodian
(including, without limitation, a receiver, liquidator or trustee of the City or any of its property)
shall be appointed by court order to take possession of the System or its property or assets if such
order remains in effect or such possession continues for more than thirty (30) days.

SECTION 12.02. Notice of Default. The City, the BLCD or the S&WB, as the case may
be, shall give the Department prompt notice, by telephone, fax or electronic mail, of the
occurrence of any Event of Default and of the occurrence of any other event or condition that
constitutes an Event of Default. Any telephone notice pursuant to this Section shall be confirmed
in writing by the end of the next business day.

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 30]



SECTION 12.03. Remedies on Default. Until an Event of Default shall have occurred,
the S&WB shall retain full possession and control of the System with the full right to manage,
operate and use the same and every part thereof with rights appertaining thereto, and to collect
and receive, and subject to the provisions of this Loan Agreement, to take, use, enjoy and
distribute the earnings, income and profits accruing or derived from the System.

However, when an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing the
Department shall have the right to take any action permitted or required pursuant to this Loan
Agreement or the General Bond Resolution and to take whatever other action at law or in equity
may appear necessary or desirable to collect the amounts then due and thereafter to become due
hereunder or to enforce the performance and observance of any duty, covenant, obligation or
agreement of the City, the BLCD and the S&WB hereunder, including, without limitation,
obtaining the appointment of a receiver of the System in an appropriate judicial proceeding in a
court of competent jurisdiction.

SECTION 12.04. Attorney's Fees and Other Expenses. The S&WB shall, on demand,
pay to the Department the reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys and other reasonable
expenses (including without limitation the reasonably allocated costs of in-house counsel and
legal staff) incurred by the Department in the collection of delinquent Loan repayments or any
other sum due hereunder or in the enforcement of performance or observation of any other
duties, covenants, obligations or agreements of the City, the BLCD or the S&WB hereunder,
under the Authorizing Resolution or under any other agreements relating to the Bonds.

SECTION 12.05. No Remedy Exclusive; Waiver; Notice. No remedy herein conferred
upon or reserved to the Department is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be
cumulative and shall be in addition to every other given under this Loan Agreement or now or
hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right, remedy or
power accruing upon any Event of Default shall impair any such right, remedy or power or shall
be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right, remedy or power may be exercised from
time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. To entitle the Department to exercise any
remedy reserved to it in this Article, it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such
notice as may be required in this Article.

SECTION 12.06. Retention of Department's Right. Notwithstanding any assignment or
transfer of this Loan Agreement pursuant to Section 0 or otherwise, and anything else to the
contrary contained herein, the Department shall have the right upon the occurrence of an Event
of Default to take any action, including (without limitation) bringing an action against the City at
law or in equity, as the Department may, in its discretion, deem necessary to enforce the
obligations of the City to the Department.

SECTION 12.07. Default by Department. In the event of any default by the Department
under any duty, covenant, agreement or obligation of this Loan Agreement, the City's remedy for
such default shall be limited to injunction, special action, action for specific performance or any
other available legal or equitable remedy designed to enforce the performance or observance of
any duty, covenant, obligation or agreement of the Department hereunder as may be necessary or
appropriate.

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 31]



ARTICLE XIII

ASSIGNMENT

SECTION 13.01. Assignment, Transfer or Sale by the Department. The City, the BLCD
and the S&WB hereby approve and consent to any assignment, transfer or sale of this Loan
Agreement and/or the Bonds by the Department including but not limited to any such assignment
or transfer in connection with the issuance by or on behalf of the Department of bonds, notes or
other debt obligations for leveraging or to raise state matching funds, for example. The City, the
BLCD and the S&WB hereby further approve and consent to any assignment or pledge by the
Department of payments due pursuant to this Loan Agreement and the Bonds as security or
partial security for the payment of principal and interest on such bonds, notes or other debt
obligations issued by or on behalf of the Department. The City, the BLCD and the S&WB agree
to cooperate with the Department in accomplishing any such assignment, including execution of
any additional certificates or documents as may be reasonably required by the Department.

SECTION 13.02. Assignment, Transfer or Sale. Neither this Loan Agreement nor the
Project may be assigned, transferred or sold by the City, the BLCD or the S&WB for any reason,
unless the following conditions shall be satistied:

(a) the Department shall have approved said assignment, transfer or sale in writing;

(b) the assignee or transferee shall be a governmental unit within the meaning of
Section 141(c) of the Code, unless the Department shall have received the opinion described in
(d) below notwithstanding the fact that the assignee or transferee is not a governmental unit, and
the assignee shall have expressly assumed in writing the full and faithful observance and
performance of the duties, covenants, agreements and obligations of the City, the BLCD or the
S&WB, as the case may be, under this Loan Agreement;

(c) immediately after such assignment, transfer or sale, the assignee or transferee
shall not be in default in the performance or observance of any duties, covenants, obligations or
agreements hereunder or under the Authorizing Resolution;

(d)  if applicable, the Department shall have received an opinion of its bond counsel to
the effect that such assignment, transfer or sale will not or would not adversely affect the
exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes under the
Code;

(e) if applicable, the Department shall have received an opinion of its bond counsel to
the effect that such assignment, transfer or sale will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest
on any bonds, notes, or other debt obligations issued by or on behalf of the Department from
gross income for federal income tax purposes under the Code or affect the ability of the
Department to repay or cause to be repaid any such bonds, notes or other debt obligations; and

(H) the Department shall receive an opinion of its counsel to the effect that such
assignment, transfer or sale will not violate the provisions of any agreement entered into by the
Department with, or condition of any grant received by the Department from, the United States

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 32]



of America relating to any capitalization grant received by the Department or the State under the
Federal Act or the Regulations.

No assignment, transfer or sale shall relieve the City, the BLCD or the S&WB from
primary liability for any of its obligations under this Loan Agreement and in the event of such
assignment, the City, the BLCD and the S&WB shall continue to remain primarily liable for the
performance and observance of its obligations to be performed and observed under this Loan
Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 33]



ARTICLE XIV

MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 14.01. Payment of Department Expenses. The S&WB agrees to pay at the
Delivery Date all fees and expenses incurred by the Department in connection with the Loan
which shall include the payment of all attorneys' fees and expenses of Adams and Reese, LLP,
bond counsel to the Department, approved by the Department in connection with the Loan.

SECTION 14.02. Consents and Approvals. Whenever the written consent or approval of
the Department shall be required under the provisions of this Loan Agreement, such consent or
approval may only be given by the Secretary of the Department, or the officer signing this Loan
Agreement on behalf of the Department (or his or her successor) unless otherwise provided by
law or by rules or regulations of the Department or executive order of the Secretary of the
Department.

SECTION 14.03. Notices. All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder
shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when hand delivered or sent by registered
or certified mail, postage prepaid, or by overnight courier service to the City, the BLCD, the
S&WB and to the Department at the following addresses:

To the City:
Mayor's Office

Attn: Mayor

City Hall, 2nd Floor

1300 Perdido St.

New Orleans, Louisiana 70112

To the BLCD:
Board of Liquidation, City Debt
Attn: Secretary
City Hall, Room 8E17
1300 Perdido St.
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112

To the S&WB:
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans
Attn: Executive Director
625 St. Joseph St.
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

To the Department:
Louisiana Dept. of Health
Attn: Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund
P.O. Box 4489
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4489

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 34]



Any of the foregoing parties may designate any further or different addresses to which
subsequent notices, certificates or other communications shall be sent by notice in writing given
to the other party, and may accept notices by facsimile or electronic mail.

SECTION 14.04. Binding Effect. This Loan Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and
shall be binding upon the Department, the City, the BLCD and the S&WB and their respective
successors and assigns.

SECTION 14.05. Severability. In the event any provision of this Loan Agreement shall
be held illegal, invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding
shall not invalidate, render unenforceable or otherwise affect any other provision hereof.

SECTION 14.06. Amendments, Supplements and Modifications. This Loan Agreement
may be amended, supplemented or modified in writing with the consent of both the Department
and the City.

SECTION 14.07. Execution in Counterparts. This Loan Agreement may be executed in
several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which constitute but one and
the same instrument.

SECTION 14.08. Applicable Law. This Loan Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Louisiana.

SECTION 14.09. Captions. The captions or headings in this Loan Agreement are for
convenience only and shall not in any way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any
provisions or sections of this Loan Agreement.

SECTION 14.10. Further Assurances. The City, the BLCD and the S&WB agree, at the
request of the Department to authorize, execute, acknowledge and deliver such further
resolutions, ordinances, conveyances, transfers, assurances, financing statements and other
instruments as may be necessary or desirable for better assuring, conveying, granting, assigning
and confirming the rights and agreements granted or intended to be granted under this Loan
Agreement.

SECTION 14.11. City to Cooperate in Rating and Issuance of Department's Bonds. The
BLCD and the S&WB acknowledge that the Department may assign the Bonds and this Loan
Agreement as security for the payment of bonds issued by or on the Department's behalf, and
that in order to facilitate the rating of any such bonds the BLCD and the S&WB shall furnish to
the Department, any issuer of any such bonds, or any nationally recognized rating agency, such
documents and financial reports as may be reasonably required to obtain a rating for such bonds.
Further, the BLCD and S&WB agree to perform such acts and execute such further documents
and certificates as may be reasonably required by the Department in connection with the issuance
of any such bonds.

SECTION 14.12. Continuing Disclosure Obligations. The BLCD hereby acknowledges
and agrees that even though the Bonds are initially exempt from the continuing disclosure
requirements of Rule 15¢2-12(b)(5) of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Rule")
pursuant to section (d)(1) and/or other exemptions to the Rule, in the event the Department

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 35]



should transfer the Bonds or the Bonds become a source of repayment of "municipal securities"
sold through a "primary offering" (as both terms are defined and used in the Rule), it is possible
that the City could constitute an "obligated person" as defined and used in the Rule. In that case,
the BLCD agrees to comply with the continuing disclosure requirements of the Rule upon
notification by the Department of its obligation to do so.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Page 36]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department and the City have caused this Loan
Agreement to be executed, sealed and delivered on this day of , 2019, but dated
for convenience of the parties as of the date first above-written.

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

By:

Karyn Andrews, Undersecretary

% % % % %

Date of Acceptance of Offer CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA
by City

,2019 By:

LaToya Cantrell, Mayor,
City of New Orleans

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

ATTEST: By:

LaToya Cantrell, President

By:

Ghassan Korban, Executive Director

BOARD OF LIQUIDATION, CITY DEBT

ATTEST: By:
Mary K. Zervigon, President

By:

David W. Gernhauser, Secretary

[Loan and Pledge Agreement - Signature Page]



EXHIBIT A
to Loan and Pledge Agreement

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT



EXHIBIT B
to Loan and Pledge Agreement

ESTIMATED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

The Bond shall mature in twenty (20) installments of principal, payable annually on each
June 1, and each annual installment shall be the applicable percentage shown in the following
table, rounded to the nearest One Thousand Dollars ($1,000), of the outstanding principal
amount of the Bond (taking into account any principal forgiveness) on the day before the
applicable Principal Payment Date:

Date Percentage Date Percentage
(June 1) of Principal (June 1) of Principal
2021 4.564% 2031 9.580%
2022 4.827 2032 10.696
2023 5.120 2033 12.090
2024 5.448 2034 13.884
2025 5.817 2035 16.275
2026 6.235 2036 19.624
2027 6.712 2037 24.647
2028 7.264 2038 33.019
2029 7.907 2039 49.764
2030 8.667 2040 100.000

In the event that the Completion Date of the Project being financed with the Bond is on
or after June 1, 2021, the principal payment schedule set forth above may be adjusted so that
each payment shall be due on the June 1 that is one year later than shown above, provided that in
no event shall the final principal payment be more than twenty-two (22) years from the Delivery
Date. To exercise the option to defer the principal repayment schedule, the City must so notify
the Department in writing prior to December 1, 2020, and certify that the Completion Date will
not have occurred prior to June 1, 2021.



EXHIBIT C
to Loan and Pledge Agreement

ESTIMATED COSTS OF THE PROJECT

Construction $
Contingencies

Legal/Administrative

Basic Engineering Fees

Other A/E Fees

Project Inspection

Design

Startup Services

Other (Equipment)

Miscellaneous

TOTAL $




EXHIBIT D

to Loan and Pledge Agreement

FORM OF REQUISITION

REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND FORM RF-105 P.0. BOX 4303

BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821-4303 Page 1
DEQ LOAN NUMBER: PAYMENT REQUEST PAYMENT TYPE

PARTIAL _X

PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REQUEST: FROM TO FINAL
RECIPIENT COMMUNITY: CONTACT PERSON:
NAME: NAME:
PHONE: FAX: PHONE:
LINE ITEM CLASSIFICATIONS Budget Amount Previously Requested Amount Requested TOTALS

a. Construction

b. Contingencies

o

. Legal/Administrative

d. Basic Engineering Fees

. Other A/E Fees

[¢d

—h

. Project Inspection

g. Design

h. 0 &M

i. Startup Services

j- Other (Equipment)

k. Miscellaneous

L.

m. Total Cumulative to date
Sum of lines a through 1)

n. LESS Payments Previously
Requested

0. Amount Requested this
Reimbursement

p- Percentage of Physical
Completion
CERTIFICATION:

"I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief, that the billed costs are in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement and that this reimbursement
represents the funds due which have not previously been requested, that an inspection has been performed, that all work is in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Loan Agreement, that the project as completed as of the date of this request has been constructed in accordance with the plans and
specifications and that the undisbursed portion of the loan amount is sufficient to complete the project in accordance with the plans and specifications and the

disbursement schedule."

Signature of Engineer or Representative

Typed or Printed Name and Title Date

Signature of Loan Recipient

Typed or Printed Name and Title Date

**% THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEQ ***

PREPARED BY :

DATE:

APPROVED BY :

DATE:




EXHIBIT E
to Loan and Pledge Agreement

SAMPLE BIDDER CERTIFICATIONS
RELATING TO USE OF AMERICAN-MADE IRON AND STEEL PRODUCTS

1. Identification of American-made Iron and Steel Products: Consistent with the
terms of the Purchaser's bid solicitation and the provisions of Division G, Title II (Environmental
Protection Agency - State and Tribal Assistance Grants) of the Consolidated Appropriations Act,
2018 (Public Law 115-141), the Bidder certifies that this bid reflects the Bidder's best, good faith
effort to identify domestic sources of iron and steel, products for every component contained in
the bid solicitation where such American-made iron and steel products are available on the
schedule and consistent with the deadlines prescribed in or required by the bid solicitation.

2. Verification of U.S. Production: The Bidder certifies that all iron and steel
products contained in the bid solicitation that are American-made have been so identified, and if
this bid is accepted, the Bidder agrees that it will provide reasonable, sufficient, and timely
verification to the Purchaser of the U.S. production of each iron or steel product so identified.

3. Documentation Regarding Non-American-made Iron or Steel Products: The
Bidder certifies that for any iron or steel product that is not American-made and is so identified
in this bid, the Bidder has included in or attached to this bid one or both of the following, as
applicable:

(a) Identification of and citation to a categorical waiver published by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency in the Federal Register that is applicable to
such product, and an analysis that supports its applicability to the component or
components;

(b) Verifiable documentation sufficient to the Purchaser, as required in the bid
solicitation or otherwise, that the Bidder has sought to secure American-made iron
or steel products but has determined that such products are not available on the
schedule and consistent with the deadlines prescribed in the bid solicitation, with
assurance adequate for the Bidder under the applicable conditions stated in the bid
solicitation or otherwise.

4. Information and Detailed Justification Regarding Non-American-made Iron or
Steel Product: The Bidder certifies that for any such iron or steel product that is not so available,
the Bidder has also provided in or attached to this bid information, including but not limited to
the verifiable documentation and a full description of the bidder's efforts to secure any such
American-made product that the Bidder believes are sufficient to provide and as far as possible
constitute the detailed justification required for a waiver with respect to such product. The
Bidder further agrees that, if this bid is accepted, it will assist the Purchaser in amending,
supplementing, or further supporting such information as required by the Purchaser to request
and, as applicable, implement the terms of a waiver with respect to any such product.

* * * * *

B-1



SAMPLE CONTRACT LANGUAGE
RELATING TO USE OF AMERICAN-MADE IRON AND STEEL PRODUCTS

The Contractor acknowledges to and for the benefit of the Louisiana Department of
Environmental Quality (the "Purchaser") and the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (the "SRF")
that it understands the goods and services under this Agreement are being funded with monies
made available by the SRF and that Title II, Division G of the Consolidated Appropriations Act,
2018 contains provisions commonly known as "Buy American;" that requires all of the iron and
steel products wused in the project be produced in the United States ("Buy American
Requirements") including iron and steel products provided by the Contractor pursuant to this
Agreement. The Contractor hereby represents and warrants to and for the benefit of the
Purchaser and the SRF that (a) the Contractor has reviewed and understands the Buy American
Requirements, (b) all of the iron and steel products used in the project will be and/or have been
produced in the United States in a manner that complies with the Buy American Requirements,
unless a waiver of the requirements is approved, and (c) the Contractor will provide any further
verified information, certification or assurance of compliance with this paragraph, or information
necessary to support a waiver of the Buy American Requirements, as may be requested by the
Purchaser or the SRF. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, any failure to
comply with this paragraph by the Contractor shall permit the Purchaser or SRF to recover as
damages against the Contractor any loss, expense or cost (including without limitation attorney's
fees) incurred by the Purchaser or SRF resulting from any such failure (including without
limitation any impairment or loss of funding, whether in whole or in part, from the SRF or any
damages owed to the SRF by the Purchaser). While the Contractor has no direct contractual
privity with the SRF, as a lender to the Purchaser for the funding of its project, the Purchaser and
the Contractor agree that the SRF is a third-party beneficiary and neither this paragraph (nor any
other provision of this Agreement necessary to give this paragraph force or effect) shall be
amended or waived without the prior written consent of the SRF.

B-2



STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ORLEANS

I, the undersigned Executive Director of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(the "Sewerage and Water Board"), do hereby certify that the foregoing pages constitute a true
and correct copy of the Third Supplemental Sewerage Service Revenue Bond Resolution adopted
by the Sewerage and Water Board on August [21], 2019, authorizing the issuance of the
Sewerage Service Revenue Bond, Series 2019, of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana, in the
maximum principal amount of Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) in accordance with
the terms of the General Sewerage Service Revenue Bond Resolution; prescribing the form and
certain terms and conditions of said Series 2019 Bond; and providing for other matters in
connection therewith.

IN FAITH WHEREOF, witness my official signature on this, the [21%] day of August,

2019.

Executive Director of the Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans



R-123-2019

ACCEPTANCE OF THE REPORT ON OPERATIONS FOR 2017

WHEREAS, Black & Veatch was authorized by this second renewal to prepare the Report on
Operations for 2017; and

WHEREAS, the completed report covering adherence to Bond resolutions, financing of future
projects and operations has been completed and delivered to the Board; and

WHEREAS, a review by staff indicates that the report is satisfactory in all respects.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2017 Report on Operations is accepted as
complete.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the resolution
adopted at a Regular Monthly Meeting of
said Board, duly called and held, according
to law on August 21, 2019.

GHASSAN KORBAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-132-2019

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

The following resolution was offered by and seconded by

RESOLUTION

A resolution designating the Executive Director of the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans as an Authorized Officer of the Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Part III, Chapter 9, Title 33 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as
amended, in particular Section 4121 thereof (the "Act"), the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(the "Board") in the name of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana (the "City") is authorized to issue bonds;
and;

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2014 the Board adopted a General Sewerage Service Revenue Bond
Resolution entitled "A resolution authorizing the issuance from time to time of Sewerage Service Revenue
Bonds of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana, providing for the general terms, form, manner of payment and
security for payment of said bonds, providing for the issuance of a series of Sewerage Service Revenue and
Refunding Bonds, and providing for other matters in connection therewith" (the "General Sewerage
Resolution") and a General Water Bond Resolution entitled "A resolution authorizing the issuance from
time to time of Water Revenue Bonds of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana, providing for the general
terms, form, manner of payment and security for payment of said bonds, providing for the issuance of a
series of Water Revenue and Refunding Bonds, and providing for other matters in connection therewith"
(the "General Water Resolution" and together with the General Sewerage Resolution, the "General Bond
Resolutions");

WHEREAS, the General Bond Resolutions define an "Authorized Officer" as any officer,
employee, agent or other person authorized by resolution of the Board to act on behalf of the Board for any
purpose of the General Bond Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to designate the Executive Director of the Board as an Authorized
Officer within the meaning of the General Bond Resolutions;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board:

SECTION 1.  The Executive Director is hereby designated as an Authorized Officer of the Board
to act on behalf of the Board for the purposes of the General Bond Resolutions.

SECTION 2.  The President, the President Pro Tem and the Executive Director of the Board are
hereby further authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the Board, to do all things necessary, on the
advice of counsel to the Board, to effectuate and implement this resolution.



SECTION 3.  This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its ratification.

SECTION 4.  All prior acts of the Executive Director under the General Bond Resolutions are
hereby ratified.

This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

Member Yea Nay Absent Abstaining

LaToya Cantrell

Jay H. Banks

Robin Barnes

Tamika Duplessis, Ph. D
Alejandra Guzman

Janet Howard

Ralph Johnson

Joseph Peychaud

Lynes R. "Poco" Sloss
Maurice G. Sholas

This resolution was declared adopted on the day of August, 2019.



STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF ORLEANS

I, the undersigned Executive Director of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(the "Sewerage and Water Board"), do hereby certify that the foregoing pages constitute a true and
correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Sewerage and Water Board on August , 2019,
designating the Executive Director of the Sewerage and Water Board as an Authorized Officer
within the meaning of resolutions adopted by the Sewerage and Water Board on May 21, 2014.

IN FAITH WHEREOF, witness the Executive Director of the Sewerage and Water Board

of New Orleans’ official signature on this, the day of August, 2019.

Executive Director of the Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans



R-139-2019
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL FOR SEWERAGE SYSTEM BONDS

The following resolution was offered by and seconded by

RESOLUTION

A resolution amending Resolution R-111-2019 adopted on June
19, 2019, giving preliminary approval to the issuance of not to
exceed Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000) Sewerage Service
Revenue Bonds of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana, to increase
the authorized principal amount to not to exceed Twenty-Five
Million Dollars ($25,000,000) and providing for other matters in
connection therewith.

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (the "Sewerage and
Water Board") has adopted a General Sewerage Service Revenue Bond Resolution on May 21,
2014 (the "General Bond Resolution"), authorizing the issuance from time to time of Sewerage
Service Revenue Bonds of the City, as supplemented through the Second Supplemental
Sewerage Service Revenue Bond Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board adopted Resolution R-111-2019 on
June 19, 2019 (the "Prior Resolution"), authorizing the issuance of not to exceed Ten Million
Dollars ($10,000,000) Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana
(the "Bonds"), in the manner authorized and provided by Part III of Chapter 9 of Title 33 of the
Revised Statutes of Louisiana, as amended, and other constitutional and statutory authority,
including R.S. 30:2301 et seq (collectively, the "Act"), for the purpose of paying Costs of Capital
Improvements (each as defined in the General Bond Resolution), funding a deposit to a debt
service reserve fund, and paying the costs of issuance associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board now desires to amend the Prior
Resolution in order to increase the authorized amount of Bonds to not exceeding Twenty-Five
Million Dollars ($25,000,000); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans, as follows:



SECTION 1. Amendment of Prior Resolution. The Prior Resolution is hereby

amended to provide that "Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000)" shall be replaced with "Twenty-
Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000)" in every place it appears.

SECTION 2. Repealer and Effective Date. Except as expressly amended herein,

the Prior Resolution, as defined in the preamble hereto, shall remain in full force and effect. This
Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by this Governing Authority.
This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

Member Yea Nay Absent Abstaining

Jay H. Banks

Robin Barnes

Tamika Duplessis, Ph. D
Alejandra Guzman

Janet Howard

Ralph Johnson

Joseph Peychaud

Glen Pilie’

Lynes R. "Poco" Sloss
Maurice G. Sholas

And the resolution was declared adopted on this 21 day of August, 2019.



STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ORLEANS

I, the undersigned Executive Director of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(the "Sewerage and Water Board"), do hereby certify that the foregoing pages constitute a true
and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Sewerage and Water Board on August 21, 2019,
amending Resolution R-111-2019 adopted on June 19, 2019, giving preliminary approval to the
issuance of not to exceed Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000) Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds
of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana, to increase the authorized principal amount to not exceed
Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) and providing for other matters in connection
therewith.

IN FAITH WHEREOF, witness my official signature on this, the 21° day of August,

2019.

Executive Director of the Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans



R-130-2019

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO.1TO
COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF LOUISIANA
AND THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

WHEREAS, the State of Louisiana (the "State™) and the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans (the "Board™) entered into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement dated July 19, 2006 (the
"2006 Agreement") in connection with the loan of Seventy-Seven Million Four Hundred Sixty-
Five Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Six and 95/100 Dollars ($77,465,246.95) to the Board
pursuant to Act No. 41 of the First Extraordinary Session of the Louisiana Legislature of 2006;
and

WHEREAS, the State desires to enter into Amendment No. 1 to the 2006 Agreement (the
"Amendment") to extend the repayment period for the loan referenced in the 2006 Agreement in
order to ensure repayment by the Board of amounts due under the 2006 Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Board desires to authorize the execution of the Amendment in order to extend
repayment of the Loan from July 15, 2026 to July 15, 2031; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Sewerage and
Water Board that:

SECTION 1. The Executive Director of the Board is hereby authorized to execute the
Amendment.

SECTION 2. The President, the President Pro Tem, and the Executive Director of the
Board are hereby further authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the Board, to do all
things necessary, on the advice of bond counsel to the Board, to effectuate and implement
this resolution.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular Meeting
of the said Board duly called and held, according to
law, on August 21, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
Executive Director
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



INFORMATION ITEMS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

August 14, 2019

Finance and Administration Committee
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
New Orleans, Louisiana

Unaudited Financial Results through June 2019

Attached are the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position with budget and prior year
comparisons for the water, sewer, drainage and total systems through June 2019. The Variance Indicators for
Financial Results through June 2019 is also attached. Also, attached is the Unrestricted Cash in days through
June 2019.

Operating Revenues:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 5) June 2019 MTD operating revenues of $10,489,775 is
$1,743,304 (or 19.9%) more than budgeted and $4,205,185 (or 66.9%) more than June 2018 MTD.
June 2019 YTD operating revenues of $55,814,278 is $3,335,454 (or 6.4%) more than budgeted and
$14,116,822 (or 33.9%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 5) June 2019 MTD operating revenues of $12,683,672 is
$1,992,603 (or 18.6%) more than budgeted and $4,651,552 (or 57.9%) more than June 2018 MTD.
June 2019 YTD operating revenues of $69,383,898 is $5,237,480 (or 8.2%) more than budgeted and
$17,245,329 (or 33.1%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 5) June 2019 MTD operating revenues of $7,701 is
more than budgeted and is $5,601 (or 266.7%) more than June 2018 MTD. June 2019 YTD operating
revenues of $20,362 more than budgeted and is $72,616 (or 78.1%) less than June 2018 YTD.
Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 5) June 2019 MTD operating revenues of $23,181,149 is
$3,743,608 (or 19.3%) more than budgeted and $8,862,338 (or 61.9%) more than June 2018 MTD.
June 2019 YTD operating revenues of $125,218,538 is $8,593,296 (or 7.4%) more than budgeted and

$31,289,535 (or 33.3%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Operating Expenses:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 18) June 2019 MTD operating expenses of $6,877,590 is
$1,675,677 (or 19.6%) less than budgeted and $876,558 (or 14.6%) more than June 2018 MTD. June
2019 YTD operating expenses of $45,599,469 is $5,720,138 (or 11.1%) less than budgeted and
$5,212,829 (or 12.9%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 18) June 2019 MTD operating expenses of $7,737,005 is
$2,094,049 (or 21.3%) less than budgeted and $871,834 (or 12.7%) more than June 2018 MTD. June
2019 YTD operating expenses of $47,328,712 is $11,657,612 (or 19.8%) less than budgeted and
$2,900,213 (or 6.5%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 18) June 2019 MTD operating expenses of $4,833,564
is $1,918,435 (or 28.4%) less than budgeted and $462,229 (or 8.7%) less than June 2018 MTD. June
2019 YTD operating expenses of $31,140,423 is $9,371,569 (or 23.1%) less than budgeted and
$4,911,577 (or 13.6%) less than June 2018 YTD.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 18) June 2019 MTD operating expenses of $19,448,159 is
$5,688,161 (or 22.6%) less than budgeted and $1,286,164 (or 7.1%) more than June 2018 MTD. June
2019 YTD operating expenses of $124,068,604 is $26,749,319 (or 17.7%) less than budgeted and
$3,201,466 (or 2.6%) more than June 2018 YTD.



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Non-Operating Revenues:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 28) June 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of $60 is
$217,107 (or 100.0%) less than budgeted and $53,846 (or 99.9%) less than June 2018 MTD. June
2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $361,765 is $941,235 (or 72.2%) less than budgeted and
$90,851 (or 33.5%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 28) June 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of $4 is
$231,170 (or 100.0%) less than budgeted and $23,572 (or 100.0%) less than June 2018 MTD. June
2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $387,995 is $999,048 (or 72.0%) less than budgeted and
$246,341 (or 173.9%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 28) June 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of
$282,122 is $4,824,426 (or 94.5%) less than budgeted and $7,872,940 (or 96.5%) less than June 2018
MTD. June 2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $53,351,646 is $22,712,353 (or 74.1%) more than
budgeted and $951,009 (or 1.8%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 28) June 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of $282,186 is
$5,272,703 (or 94.9%) less than budgeted and $7,950,357 (or 96.6%) less than June 2018 MTD. June
2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $54,101,406 is $20,772,070 (or 62.3%) more than budgeted
and $1,288,200 (or 2.4%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Income Before Contributions in Aid of Construction:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 29) June 2019 MTD income before contributions of
$3,612,244 is $3,201,875 (or 780.2%) more than budgeted and $3,274,781 (or 970.4%) more than
June 2018 MTD. June 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $10,576,574 is $8,114,358
(or 329.6%) more than budgeted and $8,994,844 (or 568.7%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 29) June 2019 MTD income before contributions of
$4,946,672 is $3,855,482 (or 353.3%) more than budgeted and $3,756,146 (or 315.5%) more than
June 2018 MTD. June 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $22,443,181 is $15,896,044
(or 242.8%) more than budgeted and $14,591,456 (or 185.8%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 29) June 2019 MTD income before contributions of
-$4,543,740 is $2,898,290 (or 176.1%) less than budgeted and $7,405,110 (or 258.8%) less than June
2018 MTD. June 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $22,231,585 is $32,104,284 (or
325.2%) more than budgeted and $5,789,969 (or 35.2%) more than June 2018 YTD.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 29) June 2019 MTD income before contributions of
$4,015,176 is $4,159,067 (or 2890.4%) more than budgeted and $374,183 (or 8.5%) less than June
2018 MTD. June 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $55,251,340 is $56,114,686 (or
6499.7%) more than budgeted and $29,376,269 (or 113.5%) more than June 2018 YTD.



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

The balances of funds from the Series 2014 bond proceeds available for capital construction as of
June 30, 2019 are:

Water Sewer Total
Original Balance $ 44.889.52 = $ 44,889.52
Less Disbursements = -
Plus Reimbursements B = -
Plus Income 36.90 - 36.90
Ending Balance $ 44.926.42 B $ 44.926.42

The balances of funds from the Series 2015 bond proceeds available for capital construction as of
June 30, 2019 are:

Water Sewer Total
Original Balance $ 3,461.47 $ 5,950.35 $ 9,411.82
Less Disbursements - = -
Plus Reimbursements = = -
Plus Income 2.85 3.91 6.76
Ending Balance $ 3,464.32 $ 5,954.26 $ 9,418.58
Total $48,390.74 $5,954.26 $54,345.00

The days-of-cash at June 30, 2019 were 89 days for the water system, 28 days for the sewer system, 129 days
for the drainage system and 65 days for the total systems. Combined the total system results were below the
minimum policy target of 180 days. Individually, each system, Water, Sewer and Drainage, did not meet its
policy target of 180 days.

The projected coverage for the year ending June 30, 2019, based upon financial results through June 30,2019,
is at the levels of 1.25 times for the water system and 1.58 times for the sewer system. Water is at the bond
convenant level of 1.25. Sewer is above the bond covenant minimum of 1.25. Water system is below the
policy target of 1.50 times and sewer system is above the policy target of 1.50.

Certification. In connection with the accompanying unaudited monthly financial report of the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans for the period ending June 30, 2019, | hereby certify that, to my knowledge, the
preliminary information contained in the report presents the financial condition and results of the Board.

Rosita Thoias——
Finance Administrator




N €0:L 610T/€1/8 ‘Pl

€€
(43

£
o€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
14
€T
w
k4
0T

61

8l
LT
91
SI
4}
€l
(4}
n
(1]

o &~

Ll B T T

%0 11Ts168 ch'BIR'6IT'T oL ERSUE T
%S 9rS 018'SL SPE 166891 166 108 T T
%2 9T S99 V0L €l 860°LE8°0S YL 1P P9 %619~ (9FC'899°6) $99°888F | 12v°0TC S
%bv9-  (¥09'1L0°91) 8207796 7T YT 0688 %588  (490°V676) 60E'66+01 SHTSOT |
%S €l 697°9LE'6T 0L0'SLY'ST ObE18T'SS %5°8- (€81°PLE) 65€°63E Y 9LISIOY
%bT 00Z'88C'1 S0T€18°CS 90" 101°+S %996~  (LSE0S6'L) PrSTECS 981°78C
%606~ (191) Lig 961 %00 0z - 0T
%00 S - - %00 & " =
%00 TLTL6T . LTL6T %070 - ¢ -
%1'v6 8€0°9TF 686°TSY LT0°6L8 %979 (£1$°T9) 078°¢8 LOETE
%81 191°LEE 209°8L9°TC £9L°S10°€T %996~ (T¥9°101°¢) 91L01T'E ¥L0°601
%81 1€6'42T S9s6TI Sl 961 PSEST %lL6-  (LLLTOVD) EPS SLYT 99LTL
%00 666°C 0L9° 1SS Y1 69975 Y1 %TL6-  (81¥°€6£T) 8EV TV 02069
%579~ (6©) 9 €T %0001~ (LD) LT -
e P0I-  690°880°ST (SE1°8€6°97) yE6'6H1L %L L61-  SLI9LS'L (s81°¢p8°e) 066'TELE
%9°C 99b°10T°E 8£1°298°0C1 $09°890°FC1 %I'L 91°98C°1 $66°191°81 651°8tF°61
%9TI-  (LST861) LLO'69S'T 0T8'0LE'T %L 6" (TL8'6l) £66'€0C 12181
%86 Pre1ss 0Ty LOIL‘1 ¥9L°859°1 %8'6t 168°16 0LS P81 19v°9LT
%0°0 - = : %00 g . x
%00 12 8L9¥TL 6T 789'FCL 6T %00 I SITHS6Y PLIPS6Y
%8°C1 S86FSH I TIO0LETT L66'PT8CL %E1T  (SLOELY) 019°02TC SESLYLL
%E'9- (08L°L9+ 1) £P6°12C° €T €91PSL1T %611~ (09T°19%) 8TLOLY'E 89t°60¥°€
%L ¥3 LT8°S01°6 160°61L°01 81645861 %1 8T6'L8L 6 TIS T TLS00ET
%989 1SY°LT6 65ETSEL 0I8°8LTT %9°SE LLILS 010°SHT L81°TEE
%06V 919'¢T8 697'789°1 088°505°C % ¥l 0LS'LY vi6'9ce P8LYSE
%38t ¥SL99L LTS 1E091 187°86L°91 %0881 €LO°E8L]L 88T'8Y6 19€°1€L°T
%8¢~ (991°LII'T) ££8°011°8 999°€66°9 %E9 (TrLTin €TES8LT 185°TL9°1
%6 L~ (T1e'sy9L) YE6'8¥6°S1 TT9°E0E'8 %beT-  (9T8°vhh) 705°668°1 9LIVSH'L
%€ €¢ CEC 68T IE £00°626'€6 8€681TSTL %619 8€£7798°8 0I88IE w1 6V 181°€C
%6 VL ¥11°C00°1 LTELEET 1hP6eeT %S th1 SYE'LIT $83'861 0£T98Y
%s's1-  (00L0S) 065°LTE 068°9LT %9°0¢-  (01L¥1) 080°8% 0LE'EE
%E'€E vI9°LELLL 8L9°vTS 1S 762°799°89 %b'9S 6ES69F 001°1€6°L 670071
%b'CE L0S°00T°€1 80V 6£L°0F S16°6£6°ES %1'LY $9C°0T1Y 9bLOPL9 01119201

% AUBLIBA B3 X 1011 g enpRy % QUBIBA 4894 I0o11g [en)dVY

alx aLx aLx aln aLn ain
H R A q a o q v
PIso) 10T dunp

SNOSIIVAIOD dVIA dJORId HLIM
NOILISOd LAN NI SAONVHD ANV SASNIIXT ANV STNNIATY 40 INTWILVIS
SANNA WALSAS TIV
SNVATIO MAN 40 @IVOL ¥ALVAM ANV IDVIIMAS

1834 Jo pud ‘uonisod BN
1834 Jo Smuuidaq ‘oonisod PN

uonisod 3ou m Auey)
suoynqLiuod [eyide)
suoynqLI3uod [eyded 310jaq dwodu]

sanu3A3l Suneiado-uou ejo],

s)ueaS adueu)uIew pue FunsidQy

asuadxa 1s19)u]
awodu] YO
uodul JsaI3)u]
X8} [[IU-SUIN
X€) [JIu-X1§
X8 -1y,
X8} [Iu-0M ],
:(asuadx?a) sanuaaas Suyerado-uoN

(ssop) sawodw SuneiadQ

sasuadxd Suyetado [g10],

SWIE]) 10} UOISIAOLJ

SIUNODIE [NYIGNOP 10] UOISIAOI

uoyEZIIOWY

uonenaidaq

jueld [e19ud3 Jo IduUBLUIBIA

parejad [jo1keg

1819023 pue uoyBISITMIWPY

9J1AIIS 12W0ISN))

S)UN0JIB IIWOISN))

uolNQLIISIP PUE UOISSIWSUBLY,

JudmWIBAL Y

Surdwnd pue Jomog
:sasuadxy SunessdQ

sonua4aa Supesado B0,
SINUIAJI JAYIQ

$39) 3suad1] pue nonddsur Suigunyg
$39) [P pue SIDIBYD IIIAIAS IFBIIMIG

$33) Juanbuyjep pue J218M J0 SI|BS
:SoNuAAI SupeidQ

€€
(43

£
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
14
€T
[44
1z
0T

61

81
Ll
91
ST
4
€1
4t
11
o1

e -~ 0

-t N

1 98eq



Wd £5°9 610T/€1/8 Pl

€€ %59 9¢0'c |80 660'8T1'891°C CCLEHA B0ET
€ %S€ 9psT018"SL SPE166'891°C 166 108 7FCT
I€  %Vb'6TSL~  OI1°S00°59 (9p£°£98) YOL TPIP9 %0'87LE-  TIEPIE'S (168°ev1) 1TV 0TS
0€ %00 yTr 0688 = ¥Tr 0688 %00 SHTSOT1 - ST SOT 1
6T  %L'66V9-  989FI1°9S (9v€°€98) (174 (Y% %y 0687 L906STY (168°ck1) 9LISI0Y
8T  %ETY 0L0TLL'OT 9€€°6CE EE 90" 101°S %676~  (E0L°TLTS) 688'45S°S 981°778¢
LT %0°001- (S8ET19TT) 1$$°19C°C 951 %0001~  (£06'9LE) €C69LE 0C
9T %00 = - - %070 s - -
ST %999~  (005°¢6S) TLL'068 TLTL6T %07001-  (Z9r'8Y¥I) 9t'8pl o
¥ %00 LT0'6L8 4 LTO'6L8 %00 LOE'LE - LOE°1€
€7 %ESL 168°888°6 T16°9T1°¢1 €9L°S10°ET %056~ (SPL'8LOT) 618°L81°C $L0"601
T %IS8 LSS 190°L 6£9°767'8 961 ¥SES1 %Lve  (IPE60ET) 901°78¢°1 99L°TL
1T %099 961°L6L'S ELYV'LSL'S 699°PSSY1 %€E66  (655°06€°T) 6LS 65T 020°69
0T %00 €T - €T %0°0 = = -
61  %PE0l-  9I9THESE (Z89°T61vE) pe6 6Ll %G 'S91-  OLL'IEV'6 (08£'869°) 066 TEL'E
81 %LLI-  (61E°6VL'90) £T6°'L18°0S1 $09°890°¥C1 %97 (191°889°6) [TE9E1°ST 651°8t¥°61
LI %z0ge-  (89T°T6S) 880°€96'1 0T8°0LE’T %Lt (190°€vl) i181°LTE 121°F81
91 %00 $9L°859°1 = $9L°859°1 %00 19%°9LT - 19%°9LC
SI %00 - = - %00 - = >
PL %L0- (818°807) 005°€€6°67 789°VTL 6T %L 0 (£08°€) L16886F PLIbS6'Y
€1 %bTi- (9907181 £90°6£9°%1 L66YT3TL %y8c-  (60£T69) 8°6£r T SESLYL'T
I %Ll 818°17C’e SPETESSI €91°PSL 1T %t 01 YL 0TE ¥TL'380°C 891'607°¢
I %zse-  (101°16L°L) 610°9%9°LT 31675861 %105~ (86L°90€°T) 0L9°L09"t TLST00ET
or  %Lol-  (TLoeLd) 788°1SS°C 0188LT°T %61~ (L71°¢6) yIEsTy 181°T€€
6 %8l (S8I°LLS) 990°€80°¢ 088°505°CT %lsz-  (090°621) P8ELS P8LY8E
8  %IvT-  (881°¢SES) 69F° 1S1°7T 187°86L°91 %09z~ (055°096) TI6°169°C 19€°1€ELT
L %0 (E1L°681°S) 6LE6LYTI 999°€66°9 %961~ (S1ELOY) L68°6L0°T 186°TLY°1
9 %5es-  (16v'PESE) EI1°8E8°LT 7T79°€0¢'8 %16~ (EpESISD) 610°€L6'T 9LIPSHT
S  %bL 967°€65'8 WTSTY9IL 8€6°81TSTL %E 61 309°€PLE 0PSLEV 61 6V 181°€C
¥ %8658 €0L°S60°C 8EL'EVT 1 6E€T %6960l  LOYSHY £29°0F 0T 98%
€ %P8 (06€°50) 08T°20¢ 068°9LT %g'ce-  (010°LD) 08€°0S 0LE'EE
T %SL 695°6LLY ¥T6'788°€9 76779989 %891 S8TESL'T pS1°LY90L 6E7°00F° 1
I %E€ SI9EhL’l 10£°961°TS S16'6£6°ES %081 LTLT9S°1 £8€°669°8 01119201
% ADUBMIBA uuw—v:ﬁ [enRVv % IUBIEA uow—:._m [emdVy
aLx arx aix a1 dLIN aLw
H R) a q a o) q v
Paso[D 10T dunf

SNOSIMVdINOD LIDdNd HLIM
NOILLISOd LAN NI SAONVHD ANV SASNAIXT ANV SANNIATH 40 INTWALVLS
SANNA WALSAS TTV
SNVATIO MAN 40 @IVOd YALVA ANV IOVHIMIS

1834 Jo pud ‘uornisod JoN
1834 3o JuiumiSaq ‘uonisod 1PN

woyisod yau m aSuey)
suoynqriuod jeyde)
suoinqLIuod [e31ded 310j3q smoduy

sanuaAal Sunyeiado-uou [ej0],

syugi3 dueudjuismw pue SunerddQ

asuadxa jsasaug
Jwoduy PO
amodul Js31Nu]
X8} [[u-ouIN
X€) [[tu-XIS
XE) -4y
Xe) |JIu-0M [,
:(asuadxa) sanudAal Sunsaado-uoN

(ssoy) amooui 3uneiadg

sasuadxa Suneado 810,

SWIB[D J0J UOISIAOLJ

S)UN0IIE [NIIQNOP 10] HOISIA0LJ

uoNBZILIOWY

uonenaldaq

jued [819ud3 Jo dduRUIWE

PaIBaa [j01ded

1813093 puE uoNEBIISINIWPY

321AJ3S JoWO)SN))

SHUNOIIE JAWOISN))

UOINGH)SIP PUB GOISSIMSUEL],

FUELIL=NY §

Suidwind pue 1omog
:sasuadxy SunesadQ

sanuasaz Sunesado jejo],
$INUIAL RYIO

$33) 25u21[ puk uonpadsm Surquunig
$33] |9P PUE SIBABYD IAIIS ITBIIMIG

§33) Juanbuijep pue 13)BM JO SI[BS
:$3NUIAAI SuneladQ

€€
€

1€
0g
6T

8T
Lt
97
ST
T
€T
(44
1z
0T

81
LY
91
ST
4
€1
4}
11
(111

o o~ ®

- TN

7 98ed



Wd L$°9 610T/£1/8 -Paulid

1€
0€
6T

:14
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
[44
1z
0T

61

81
LT
91
SI
4
€1
(4
I
01

o~ ®

- N N

601°CI 1Sl 190" F679E¢ 05T 60 1SE

L90'66t 51 160 DIT ITE 85S60L°LEE
%L 6 (368°€8€°1) 0LS‘€80°ST TL9°669°¢1 %S €T 91°L8L LVLLYE'S P68 vELY
%6'9L- (ThL'8LE0L) 08’ 10S°€1 860°€C1¢ %9'78- (S€9'L8%'T) ¥82010°E 6¥9°CLS
%L'895 Y8668 0€L°185°1 PLS 9L 01 %1 0L6 18LPLT'E €9¥°LEE PrTIoe
%S €¢ 15806 ¥16°0LT S9L'19¢ %6 66 (9¥87¢S) 906'€S 09
%S ¥0T- (8+9) L1E (1€€) %00 0T - 0T
%00 : - - %00 - < E
%00 987°CEl = 98T ZEl %00 . .
%I1SI- (8L 0p) L6S°0LT 018°67T %6 66 (998°¢S) 906°€S ot
%00 - = - %00 = - -
%00 - & - %00 5 = -
%00 - * = %00 < - .
%00 = # = %00 2 = =
%€ 6L9 £66°€06 8 9I8°01€"1 60871201 %6°ELLT LT9'8TEE 86S°€8T y81°TI9E
%6'C1 628°CIT'S 0t9°98€ 0 691665 St %9°¥1 855°9L8 £€0°100°9 065°LL8'9
%L CI- (ze1'oL) 1E1'%T9 666°LYS %09 (0$9%) €11'8L £9b°EL
%19 TLITSE ¥00°SLS 9L1°LT6 %19 $69°8S ¥£8°66 62SbSI
%00 = - . %00 > = S
%00 € 857°801°9 1978019 %00 1 £0'810°1 ¥H0'810°1
%0701 996°€6S LOV'8P6°S TLETHS'9 % Y- (p18°€TS) pOSH8I°1 069°099
%S L~ (269°T$9) 0L6°C0L'8 8LT°150'8 %601~ (evL'est) F15°601°1 1LL'SSTT
%I SL TTIP06'T 801°L98°C 0ES‘ILL'D %109 165Y0€ 915905 LETTI8
%0'CL 16669t vII'ES9 SOLETI‘1 %C €L LTL89 £56°C6 089791
%C 1S 06812t 989478 9LSIVT'T %9'S€ 1€2°0S LT6°0V1 8S1°161
%6'1 169°951 £59°05€'8 £PE°LOS‘S %0°96 L9S'6LL 80C°CI8 SLLT6S'T
%ELI L9S"ES9 LOTELL'E €ELGTY' Y % 6T LSE9L LY0OT9S YOv'9TL
%90t 157°68€ SP8°LS6 960°LPE'T %S EET 965°CEl Pre'66 0v6°1€T
%6 €€ 7T891TYI1 9SH"L69 T 8LTPIS'SS %699 S81°S0TY 06SF8T9 SLL'68F 01
%2811 0LY'1¥6 £P8°T6L EIEVEL'T %8'9L 920°C6 ¥08°611 0€8°11¢
% SI- ($S1°62) S0T'591 050°0v1 %0°0€- (s0z'L) 00T SE8°91
%00 = = = %0°0 - : -
%b'E L0S00T°€1 80V 6£L°0F S16°6£6°ES %1'L9 POL0TL Y 9bLOV19 011°19Z°01

% AUBLIEA AB3X 1001y enpPy % DUBIEA 482X IoL1g 18Ny

arx arLx arLx AL AL AL

H R K| k| a o] | v
Paso[) 6107 dung

SNOSIIVJINOD dVIA ¥OIdd HLIM
NOILISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNAIXT ANV SANNTATY 4O INTNALVLS

ANNT WALSAS HALVAA

SNVATIO MAN 40 QAVOd YILVA ANV AOVHIMIS

1834 Jo pud ‘uonisod JaN
1834 yo Sutnmi3aq ‘uonisod 1IN

uonisod jou u1 33uey)
suoynquIuod [8de)
saonnqLIuod eydes 310§aq awodu]

sanuaAal Supesado-uou [gro],

sjuead soueuayuiew pus 3uneradQ

Jsuadxa ysa1a3u]
moeduy 1310
auwodul 34U
X6} [[Iu-2uIN
Xe) [Im-x1§
XE) |Iu-32aq |
X©) -0 ]
:(asuadxa) sanuaaas Suyelado-uoN

(ssoy) amooui 3unesadQ

sasuadxa Suyetado g0

SUIIB[d 10J UOISIACLJ

SJUNOIIE [NYIGNOP 0] HOISIAOIJ

1o1)BZI3I0my

wonedidaq

jued [812ud3 JO DUBUUIBIA]

pajeal [[odKBg

1B12U33 pUB UONENSIVIWPY

JIIAIIS 12WOISN))

SJUN0IIB IIWOISN)

UoINQIISIP PUB VOISSIMSURI ],

USR],

3uidmind pue 1amog
ssasuadxq SuneiadQ

sanuaAas Sunesado w0
. LLETCRRED o)

$33) asu221| puk uoyddsui Smqunig
$33) [P PUE SIBIEYD IINAIIS ZBIIMIG

$39] Juanbuyjop pue I3)8A Jo SIBS
:sanuaada SuneradQ

£ 98eq

€€
€

13
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
<4
€7
w
¥4
0T

6l

81
Ll
91
St
4]
€l
(4!
41
(1}

o~ %

- e



N LS9 610T/€1/8 -paiuLd

€€
€

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
124
x4
[44
k4
0T

61

81
Ll
91
12
49
€1
(49
41
o1

e~

- N n %

%98 TTSIEL'LT 80LTLYETE 0£T'601 1€
%lS £90°661°91 16¥°01T°12¢ 8SS60LLEE
%t '9SH SSHLETTT LITT9HT 7L9°669°¢1 %9°L06 yTSyeLE 69€°01L P68 vELY
%00 860°€C1E - 860°€CIE %00 69°TTS - 6¥9°TCs
%9°67€ 8SEVII'S LITT9VT PLS9LS 0L % 08L SL810T°E 69€°01F YT TI9E
%L L (SET1¥6) 000°€0€’ 1 AT %0001~  (LOI°LIT) LOT'LIT 09
%0001~  (£6L8L9) T9t°'8L9 (1€€) %0001~  (LSOELL) LLOETT 0T
%00 - = = %00 : - -
%8'8L- (1sz'zer) 8€5HT9 987°T¢El %0001~ (060°t01) 060701 :
%00 018°67¢C = 018°62Z %00 o - (14
%0°0 = = = %00 b - =
%00 = - T %00 : g -
%00 = - - %0°0 - G s
%00 = 4 - %00 - E- .
% 18L T65°550°6 LIT6STT 608¥1T°01 %9°69L1 786'81+°€ €07°€61 P81°TISE
%11~ (8€1°0TL'S) LO9GIETS 697°665°SH %961~ (LL9'sL9°'1) 89T°€5S8 065°LL8°9
%6'€C- (9ezTLl) SETOLL 666°LYS %8'8¢- (9£5°9%) 6£0°021 £9¥° €L
%00 9LI°LT6 - 9L1°LT6 %00 625 HS1 - 65 ST
%00 - - - %00 5 g =
%b €T (6£2°0L8°T) 00$°8L6°L 192°801°9 %b'€T- (90L°11€) 0SL°62T€ 1 ¥¥0°810°1
%11~ (99L°TL) 6£1°619°9 TLETHS'9 %107 (c€8° 1) €28°T01°1 069°099
%811 668°158 6LE66IL 3LT°150°8 %Lt yL8'SS L68°661°1 1LLSST'1
% LT (L£8°095°T) L9ETEE'6 0€S TLL'9 %6'Lt- (8ST°t¥L) P6ESSS 1 LETTIS
%801~ (rzLesen) 678°85T°1 SOIETIT %$TT- (sT1Ly) $08°60C 089°291
%38'81- (9¢L°180) TIEPEST 9L5°9bT 1 % ST (195°¥9) 61L°55T 8S1°161
%T LI~ (zz1'ooL’D) 99b°€LT 01 EPELOSS %0'L" (69v°021) PrTTILT SLLT6S T
%9°¥1- (zeT'6sL) 996°681°S €ELOTY Y %0791~ (cg6°LED) 87498 YOv9TL
%E 01 089°sT1 91T 1 960°LFE" %6€l 0LE°8T 695°€0T Ob6°1£T
%9 pSrSEee ¥T8'8LY'TS 8LTYIRSS %661 YOEEPLL LLV9PL'S SLL'68F 01
%0 80€1 CEUTI9] 081°¢Tl CIEPeEL’T %8'1€6 00€°161 0£S°0C 0€8°11¢
%I1CI- (p6T'61) Yre6sT 050°0b1 %9°9¢- (zzL'e) LSS°9T $€8°91
%00 - £ - %00 = = =
%EE SI9'EhLL 10€°961°CS S16°6£6°ES %0'81 LTL19S] £8€°669°8 011°19Z°01

% NUEBLIBA uuw—:._ﬁ [enPv % UBLIBA uom—u_..m [enpRvy

aLx aLx alx (L AR AL AL
H R) Az a a o) 4 v
Paso[) 6107 dunp

SNOSVAINOD LIDANd HLIM
NOLLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SISNAIXA ANV SANNTATE 4O INTIWNALVLS
ANNT WALSAS ALV
SNYATIO MAN 40 QUVOI HILVA ANV IDVHAMIS

1824 Jo pud ‘uonisod JoN
1834 Jo Suruu3aq ‘uonisod JON

uoyisod j)au ui A3uey)
suonnqLyuod [gyde)
suonnqLIuod |BIded 310Jaq dWodU]

$anuaAal Suyelado-uou [Bl0],
sjuel3 dueudjuiem pue SunesadQ
asuadxa 3sa1ayu]
awoduy Y10
auodu Jsaudpuy
XE) [jlu-oulN
Xg) |[1u-XI§
X8} [lm-331q
X8} [lw-oM [,
:(osuadxa) sanuaAal Bunesado-uoN

(ssoy) awodur BunesadQ

sasuadxa Bunerado [810],

SUIE]D J0) DOTSIADL]

$)UN0JIE |NJIGNOP 10} UOISIAOIJ

uoyezILIOWMY

uoneaidag

jugd [B13ua3 jo duewAUIEIY

pajepau [joikeg

181323 pue uoneAISINIupy

9DIAIIS J2WOISN))

SJUNOIIE JAW0)SN))

UoIINQLIISIP PUE UOISSIUISWBI ],

JUAW)BALY,

Suidmnd pue 1omog
:sasmadxy SunesadQ

$3NTIAA Sunyerado [BjoL
ISINUIAI 42710
$39J 35U puk aoyddsm Sarquingg

§39] [3p PUE SIBIBYD IIALIS 3TBIIMIS

$33) Juanburjep pue I31eM Jo SIS
:sanuaAal SuyeradQ

€€
€

[£3
o€
6T

8T
Lz
9T
ST
14
€7
w
1z
0T

61

- e <t N

g o8ed



Wd LS9 6107/€1/8 -PaMHd

€€
[£3

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
14
€7
w
¢4
0T

61

- eNen 0

%L T 050°591IT LEE06S'68L LSECSLOIS
el 0ZESo0 Nl SLUTBS PLL SGO 656 FSL
%SSL 0£5°660°11 791°969°F1 T69°66L°5T %T ST (s8+19L°1) 79v°9L6°9 LLEVITS
%015 (9Z6°16¢°¢) LEV Y89 116775 %P S6" (1€9°L16°S) 9€6'S8L'S S0€'89C
%8581 951651 STLISSL 181°¢bt'TT %S 'S1E oF1°95L'E 9Z5°061°1 7L9'9P6Y
%6 L1 1vE9rT PS91P1 $66'L8E %0001~ (eLsen) 9L5°€T ¥
%00 L8V - L8V %00 - - =
%00 - . = %00 - z -
%00 986791 - 986'¥91 %0°0 - = i
%I°LS 39808 $S9°1¥1 TTSTUW %0001~ (TLsed) 916°€T ¥
%00 - 2 - %00 - = =
%00 - . - %00 . = -
%00 - - - %0°0 : - <
%00 - - S %0'0 = 2 .
%1981 9IISHEDL [LOOLLL 981°650°CC %6 €T SIL6LLE 056'991" 899°916F
%S9 £12°006°C 86V'8THvY TIL'STE LY %LTI PE81L8 0L1°598°9 SO0°LEL'L
%011~ (Tes'L9) 0£5°519 366°LYS %09~ (6v9%) TITSL £V €L
%bLE TL1e6l 91 TES 88S°1€L %bLE S61°EE 9€L°88 156121
%00 - E - %00 - = <
%00 | 0T6°608°11 126°608°11 %00 0 07£°896°1 07£'896°1
%S 01 889°69€ L86°LIS°E SL9°L88E %ETL 8£6°08 6LL'959 LIL'LEL
%T'8" (Lg9LIL) 90T'LYL'S 695°620°8 %L 91~ (L¥9°05T) TE6°661°1 S8T6YT1
%68 L90°650°F 00S°T9LY £95°178°8 %S '8¢ £85°08C 8L1°3TL 19£4°800°1
%0 L9 yILOSY 68£°TLY €01°eTl’t %801 1£8°S1 818°9p 1 6L9°791
%L LY 11920t 796°eh8 ELS9PTL %t'1- (¥99°0) 128°¢61 LST 161
%8°C vheoLl S1€£901°9 659°9LT9 %9°STL- 971°996 (1s1°¢eD) SL6'TES
%307~ (geL'0LLT) 999°LEE Y ££6°995°C %LTT (660°LLT) 9LT€TT1 LLI9V6
%6'L- (z8t'se6l) 809'C8+°C 9Z1°L8T°C %EL 612°0€ 61EPLY 8ES Py
%I €€ 62 SPTLI 695°8€1°CS 368'€8€ 69 %6'LS 765159 0Z1°ce0'8 TL9°¢89°C1
%E0 09Z°¢€l 905" 16+ 99L¥3¢ %S5 9PT 31L7681 086'9L 869°99C
%L G- (st5°s0) $8E°T91 0v8°9cl %C 1€ (s0s°L) 0+0'rCT SES91
%L €SS01 PLOLETLL 8L9'VTSIS 762779989 %% 9 6£E°69V Y 001°1€6°L 6€7°00b°CL
%00 e = = %00 = - -

% UBLIBA EL) QELUSY | feny % UBIBA JBaA 10104 enpRy

aix aLx AL AL AL GLN

H R) 1 a a o} q v

PIso|D 6107 2unp
SNOSRIVdINOD ¥VIA HOId HLIM
NOILISOd LAN NI SAONVHD ANV SISNIIXT ANV SINONTATH 40 INFWALVLS
ANNA WALSAS ¥AMTS
SNVATIO MAN 40 QUVOd YHLVA ANV IDOVHAMIS

1834 Jo pud ‘uonisod JoN
1834 Jo Surum3aq ‘uoisod 19N

uonisod jau uy 23uey)
suonnqLuod feyde)
suonnqLuod [e31ded 310§3q dwodu]

sanuaAaa Suyelado-uou [Bj0],
sjueld durudjuIew pue FunesadQ
asuadxa )sarayuy
awmoduy JAYIQ
uroaul Js3Idjuf
XE) [lu-2ulN
XE) [jlu-XI1§
XE) |[fW-321q L,
XE) Iu-oM ],
:(asuadxa) sonuaaal unerado-uoN

(ssop) awodui Sunerado

sasuadxa Sunesado 8301,

SUWIE]D 10J WOISIA0IJ

S)UNOIIE [NIGNOP J0) UOISIA0IJ

uonezILIomy

uonenaidaq

jugd [e19ud8 Jo DUBUI MBI

pajBal [oafed

|812u23 puE UOHRIISITIMPY

321AI3S J2WOISN)D)

$IUNOIIE JdWOISN))

UOIINGLI)SIP PUE UOISSIWSTB ],

JudmIBAL,

Surduind pue Jomog
:sasuadxy SunesiadQ

sonuaadl Suyesado [gjo],
SANWIARL PO
$39) 3sU221| puk uoyddsur uiquing

$33) [9P PUB SIBIBYD IINAIIS ITBIIMIG

$33) Juanburjap pue 13)eM JO SIBS

:sanudAdl SuneaadQ

¢| 28ed

€€
(4%

£
0€
67

8T
Lz
97
ST
[<4
€7
[44
1z
0T

61

- N TN



Wd LS9 610T/€1/8 PAL]

€€
[£%

| £3
(123
6T

87
LT
9T
ST
T
€T
w
|14
0T

61

= Mo TN

%8°E SLOPLE6T TIEIH 8L L8E°SSL°018
%€’ 1 025°590°01 SLIV68YLL $69°656 V8L
%0 Y62 SSS 8T 61 LETLYS 9 769°S6L°ST %6'LLE 88L°CTLY 681°160°1 LLEVIT'S
%00 116°zs¢ee - 116°T5¢°E %00 S0£'89C - S0£°89C
%8'THT ¥0°968°S1 LETLYST9 181°€¥+°TT %EESE  TBYSS8'E 681°160°L TLYI6Y
%0 L (8V0°666) €P0°LET $66°L8E %0001~ (0LI'1€T) PLITET ¥
%0°001- (¥8T0EL'T) ILLOEL'T L8Y %0001~ (Z9+'381) 791881 =
%00 - s - %00 - : =
%96 (982°16) €LT'95T 986791 %0001~ (TILTH) TILy S
%00 ST . TesTTT %00 14 > ¥
%00 - = = %00 : ’ -
%00 - = - %00 . = =
%00 - = - %00 = = =
%0°0 - - - %00 = - -
%bLIE £60°568°91 $60°091°S 981°650°CC % SLY 759980 910°098 899°9¥6F
%861~ (TI9LSIIT) ¥T€986°'8¢ TIL'BTE'LY %1~ (6¥0°¥60°T) $S0°1€8°6 SO0°LEL'L
%6'€c-  (LeT'TLD) SET'0TL 866'LYS %88¢c-  (9LS°9Y) 6£0°0C1 €9V EL
%00 385 1€L - 886°1€L %00 1€6°121 = 1€6°121
%00 - - 4 %0°0 - = c
%9°S 126°679 000°081°LL 126°608°L1 %9'S 186401 £€€°€98°1 07£°896°1
%Eve-  (L668YT1) TLI9EL'S SL9°188°C %8'cl-  (S6E'811) TI1°958 LILLEL
%6 008°1LE 69L°LSYL 695°670°8 %1T- 01020 S6T9LT1 S8T6YL'L
%L 8T (098°€5S°E) LTY'SLE'TL L9S°1T8°8 %16~ (018°€S0°T) 1L5°T90°T 19£°800°1
%801~ (9TLSED) 678°8ST'1 £01°€TI’L %St (sTI'Ly) S08°60C 6L9°T91
%881~ (6£L°L8T) TIEPEsT €LS VT %Zst-  (195°%9) 61L°65T LST°161
%56 (908°19t°€) 99¥°8EL’6 659°9LT°9 %L 8y (£01°06L) 8L0°€T9°1 SL6TES
%8 b9~ (18¥°9TLY) yIvE6TL ££6'995°C % Te-  (T6£690) 695°SI1T'1 LLI9Y6
%6 ST6'S61 102°160°C 9T1°L8TT %S'LT $00°96 PES8TE 8ES Py
%C 8 08%'LET'S 81971 H9 8687£8€°69 %981 £09°66'1 0L0°169°01 TL97€89°CI
%0 8¢ 80T VoY 855701 99L°+8S %ELTTL  S099YC £60°0C 869°99C
%Lt (960°9) 9€6°TH1 01891 %9°0¢-  (88T°L) £78°€T S€S91
%L 69€°6LLY ¥76'788°€9 76779989 %S 91 S8T'ESLT PSILY9'01 6£V°00F°C1
%00 E = = %00 - B -

% WUEBLIBA aum—:—ﬂ feidy % QUEBLIBA aowv-_ﬂ enpy

aLx aix ali AL aLn AL
H R) a q a o} q v
P3soD 6107 2unp

SNOSIIVAINOD LAOANd HLIM
NOLLISOd LAN NI SAONVHD ANV SISNAJXA ANV SANNTATH 4O INTWALVLS
ANNA WALSAS HIMIS
SNVATHO MAN 40 @IVOTd HILVAL ANV 4OVHIAMIS

1834 Jo pud ‘uonisod joN
1824 Jo Juum3aq ‘uonisod 19N

uoyisod jau uy 93uey)
suonnqriyued [ends)
suonnqgLIuod [e)ides 310jaq woday

$aN03421 Sunelado-uou [B10],

sjuead susudurew pue SupesddQg

asuadxa 3sauju]
awedu] YO
uI0dul 15313 U]
Xgj} [lu-auiN
Xgj [|Iu-xI§
XB) -2y [
Xg) lu-0M ],
:(asuadxa) sanuasas Suneiado-uoN

(ssof) 2awodui Suneixdo

sasuadxa Sunesado [vioL

SIIIB]D 10] UOISIAOLJ

SIUNODOE [NJINOP 0] UOISIA0I]

uonEzRIOWY

uonedidaq

juefd |B43Ud3 JO DUBUNUIBIA

pajejal [oJheg

1819033 puE HOLBISINIWPY

3DIAIIS JAWO)SN))

S)UN0IIE IIWO0ISN))

uolNqLIISIP PUE UOISSIMSUB ],

juaw)BAL]

Suidwind pue Jomog
:sasuadxy SunetadQ

sanudaas Suneado (810
SINUIAL IO

$39) a5u21| pue wondadsul Suiqunig
$39) |2 PUE SI31BYD IDIAIIS dTBIIMIS

$33) Juanbuyjap pue 13)eMm Jo sojBS
:$3INUIAAI SunerdQ

€€
(43

1€
o€
6T

8T
Lz
9T
ST
14
€T
(44
1z
07

61

81
Ll
91
SI
4]
€1
(4!
4
o1

o I~ @

- e n TN

1 98ed



Wd L$9 610T/£1/8 -PaUd

€€
(4%

| £3
0€
67

8T
LT
97
ST
14
€T
w
k4
0T

- en

%8 £66 FE8TS 9t rr6 E60'1 SE1'6LL 901
2.0F 656 CHT 6t 6LLO88 L' SeLTEl cel'|
%0°L1 $£0°685°¢ LIELSO1T 00b°9y9°¥T %S 061~ (806°¢69°8) 8SH YOS Y (6t'621°t)
%L LY (S€6°007°C) ISLSI9Y SI8PIv T Y%L 'SL- (36L7382°1) 680°€0L°1 16T viv
%TSE 696'68L°S 919°1¥t°91 68S°1€7°CT %8'85T- (or1°s0t°L) 69¢°198°C ObL'ersy)
%381 600°156 LE9°00Y'TS 99 1SE°ES %S 96 (0r6'TL8°L) 790°SST°8 TT1T8T
%00 : = = %00 > s -
%00 s = - %00 A = -
%00 - = = %00 3 5 .
%b'LY6 LS6°S8E 8ELOY $69°9Cy %€ €6€ STE'YL 8€€°9 €97°1€
%S'1 191°LEE 709'8L9°CC €9L°S10°€T %996 (@9°101°¢) 91L°01TE $L0°601
%81 1£6'v2T $95°6TI°S1 961 ¥SES1 %'L& LLLTOVD) VS SLY'T 99LTL
%00 666°C 0L9 1SS P 699 7SSV % L6 Q1t'¢6£0) 8EV'TOPT 02069
%S 79" (6€) 29 €T %0001~ (Lo LT -
%S €1- 096'3£8°Y (120°656°S€E) (190°0Z1°1€) %8°8- 0€8°L9Y (£69°€6T°S) (£98°578°1)
%9°€l- (LLS 116'F) 666°150°9€ cTHOVIIE %L 8" (62T°T91) £6L°G6T°S YOS CES Y
%991~ (P6S+5) 91v°6CE W8YLT %1 TC- (PLS701) 89L°LY P61°LE
%00 - = - %00 - = =
%00 - - - %00 4 = -
%00 3 81°005°908°1 1 005°908°1 1 %00 2 0SL°L96°1 0SL°L96°1
%8°ST Tee16Y 819°¢06°1 0S6'P6€°T %0'8- (661°0€) LTE6LE 3TL6¥E
%L 1" (15t°L6) LILOLL'S 9IE'€LY'S %6'S- (0L8°9S) 787196 £1¥706
%1101 8€9°TYI°T £81°611°C 128°19CF %6°TL $SLTOT 07T8LT ¥L6°08Y
%197 LyL9 968'sT £09°Z€ %CT9 619°C 60Tt 8789
%S$°9- (988) L19°€1 1€L°T1 %0¥1 £0¢ 991°C 69v°C
%6'LT 61L°6EY 65S VLS 8LTVI0T %6°El 08€°LE 1€£2°69C 119°90€
%00 = = - %0'0 s - -
%LT9" (780°6£8°L) 18t°805°C1 00v°699' %8 € (1%9°,09) 6£8°58¢°1 861°8LL
%I 8L (919°2L) 3L6T6 79€°0T %L 99T 109°S 001°C 10L°L
%1 8L 919°CL) 8L6'C6 798707 %L 99T 109°S 001 10L°L
%00 - - g %00 = - =
%00 i g = %00 . - 2
%00 - = = %00 : - <

% UBIEA ABIA J014g [enpy % JdUBHIEA Jgax Jolag [enpRvy

aLx alx arx a1 aLn AL
H R 4 qa a o) q v
Paso|D 6107 dung

SNVATIO MAN 40 QUVOd HALVAM ANV JOVIIMIS

SNOSIIVdINOD ¥VIA HOIid HLIM
NOLLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SISNIdXA ANV SIONTIATH 40 INTWALV.LS
ANNA WHLSAS IOVNIVIA

Jea£ jo pua ‘uonisod JoN
1834 yo Smuni3aq ‘wonyisod JoN

aomsod 3au ur A3uey)
suonnqiyuod [eyde))
suoynqruuod ended 210Jaq swodu]

sanuaAds Sunelado-uou [Bl0],

syueid sdueuduIEw pue SuneIdQ

asuadxa 3sa49)u]
wodu] PYPO
Awodu| }SAIAUY
X} [Iu-2uiN
X8) I1u-XI§
XE} [I-921Y ],
XE) JI-0M T,
:(asuadxa) sanuaaaa Sunerado-uoN

(ssop) awodur 3uneiadQ

sasuadxd Buneiado [e0],

SWIE[D 0] UOISIAOLJ

S)UNOIIB [NJJGNOP 10] UOISIAOLY

uoyjezpiowy

uonedidaq

yus(d [e42u33 Jo duBLIUIEY

PAB[I [[01LBg

13093 puB BONBIHSINIWPY

2D1AI3S 12WOISN)

SJUNOIIR JAWOISN))

UOPNQLIISIP PUB UOISSIUISUBL],

JUIWIBIL ],

Surdwind pue Jomog
:sasmadxy SuneiadQ

sanuasal Suyeiado [e10],
SIANTIAM JIYO

$39) 9sudIN| pue wondadsul Suiqunig
$33) [3p PUE SIBIBYD IINAIIS ITRIIMIS

32§ juanbuijap pue 1918 Jo SI[BS
1SINWIAAI FunerdQ

€€
(4%

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
X4
w
| ¥4
0T

61

81

- e

61 o9eq



INd 869 610T/€1/8 -Pa1Ld

€€
[£%

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
97
ST
14
€T
w
¥4
07

61

- e n TN

%6'L 850°S9L'E8 080°710°€90°L 8EL°6LLOVIL
%9t 656°SYT 61 6LL°988°TLO'L 8ELTEITTLT
%9 61" 660°615'¥E (669°7L8°6) 00¥°9Y9¥T %0'1S1 (000°t8+°0) (ost'sv9°1) (6v¥'621°F)
%00 9I8YPIt'T - 9I8VI+T %00 16THIY = 161y
%L STE- $8THO1°TE (669°7L8°6) S8S°1€TTT %1°9LL (067°868°0) (0st's9°1) (OvL'EvsSy)
%I YL €CETILTT €67 6£9°0€ 99 1SE€ES %S V6" (9Tr ¥Z8v) 6vS900°S TTIT8T
%0°001- (80¢°Cst) 80€°TSH = %0001~  (S8E°SL) S8E°CL -
%00 = - - %00 = = #
%0°001- (296°6) 7966 - %0001~ (099°1) 0991 .
%00 $69°9Th = $69°9Ct %00 £9Z°1€ - €97°1€
%ESL 158°888°6 T16'921°¢!1 €9L°S10°¢T %0°S6 (SPL8LOT) 618°L81°C $LO'601
%C'S8 LS8°190°L 6£9°T67'8 96t ¥SE'ST %L b6 (I1€°60€°T) 901°Z8€°1 99L°TL
%99 961°L6L'S SLY'LSL'S 699bSS Y1 %€ S6™ (655°06€°1) 6LS 6511 02069
%00 €T = €T %00 - - -
%L €T 1£6°16E6 (266°11S°0Y) (190°021°1€) %58 9€1°9T6'| (666 1SL9) (€98°578't)
%I €C- (695°1L£°6) 2661150 cTFOrI‘IE % 8- (sEv'316°1) 666°15L°9 Y95°€E8 Y
% Ly~ (S6L°LYT) 819°CS TISVLT %E LS~ (606°6) €00°L8 veI'LE
%00 - - - %00 - - -
%00 = = S %00 = . -
%96 00S°1£0°T 000°SLL0T 005°908°T1 %96 JAT VA £€8°S6L°1 0SL°L96°1
%I °LI- (zog'zoy) €STL88'T 0S6v6€°T %t LT- (180°z€1) 60T°18% 8TI6vE
%t +S 611°366°1 L6I°SLY'E 91£€LYS %L LYy 088°16C £€5°C19 £14'706
%2 8- (YOr°9L9°T) 9TT'BE6'S 128°19¢t %15 (0£L°30S) ¥0L 686 yL6°08Y
%Lt (129°1) YT e £09°7¢ %L 61 ¥l YoL'S 8789
%811~ 11 Tyl [EYAA %9'C 9 LOV'T 69T
%6'S- (09z°sz1) 8£5°6€1°T 8LTY10°T %0°v1- (6L6°6Y) 065°95¢ 119°90€
%00 2 - - %00 - - -
%6 L9 (960°958°6) 96¥°STS P 007699y %6'LY- B1LT¥9°'1) 916°0Z¥'C 861°8LL
%0001 79£°0C : 79€°0T %0001 10L°L - 10L°L
%0001 79£°0C - 79€°0C %0001 10L°L - 10L°L
%00 - > - %00 - = -
%00 - = = %00 : = .
%00 - - = %00 - - -

% UBLIEA uow—!._m lenRy % UBLIBA uo&v-m 1en)y

aix arx arx ain LiARLY AL
H o 4 q a 0 q \4
PasoD 6107 dunp

SNYITHO MAN A0 QHVOLd HALVA ANV ADVIIMIS

SNOSRIVdINOD LIDdNd HLIM
NOLLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SISNIIXH ANV SANNTATH 40 INHNIALVLS
ANNA WALSAS TDVNIVIA

1834 Jo pud ‘uoryisod JoN
134 Jo Surnm3aq ‘wonpisod JaN

uonyisod jau uy 23uey)
suonnqriued eyde)
suonnq1yuod [8yided 310jaq wodu]

$aNUIAAI Funsiado-uou [B10],

s)uBI3 sourwalUIEW puE 3uneiadQ

3suadxa 1s91330]
Jwodu] PO
2WodUl JSA1)U]
Xe) jIm-2uiN
X8} [Iw-XI1§
XB) [IW-3_1Y
XE) [u-0oM ],
:(asuadxa) sanuaaas Sunerado-uoN

(ssoy) awodui 3unesado

sasuadxa Suneiado jejo],

Su(e]d 10J WOISIAOLY

SJUNOIIE [NJIQNOP 0] UOISIAOSY

uoneznIomy

uonenatdaq

jus(d (813133 Jo IdUBTANUIE]A

pajeaa [o1keg

113033 pue uonBISIUIWPY

1AL J2WOISN))

S)UNOIIB JIWOISN))

TonNqLIISIP PUE UOISSIWSUBI ]

JUIWIBAL,

Suidund pue Jomog
:sasuadxy SunesadQ

sanuaAal Suesado 8o,
SINUIAI 1P

$99J 95u3M| pue uoydddsui Suiqung
$33) [9P pue SITILYD IIAIIS ITBIOMIG

$32§ Juanburjap pue 13)eMm Jo SIJBS
:sanudAdlI SunsiadQ

€€
(43

113
0€
6T

8T
LT
97
ST
14
[ X4
(44
17
0T

61

81

- N

07 99eqg



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Total System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End June 2019

EUM Attribute: Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
Financial Viability between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Constituency: Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance of
Suppliers and cash to pay invoices on a at least 180 days of
Bondholders timely basis O&M expenses.
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Unfavorable
Goal: No Within Control Limits:
No
Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain currents assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher
unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

600 B e I S atet lbbart s s e bt b b B e L o e L e L e R e L LR LU TU LT AL L UL AL AU

400

300 |

Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2017 236.4 2550 2792 2759 2667 254.8 2495 2737 2634 2210 2272 185.
2018 1326 1306 1396 118.1 106.3 92.9 62.9 58.3 52.9 64.7 67.2 1388
2019 79.5 80.2 1034 1182 1202 65.4



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Water System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End June 2019

Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

EUM Attribute:
Financial Viability

Constituency:
Suppliers and
Bondholders

Currently Meeting
Goal: No

Objective: Provide adequate

cash to pay invoices on a
timely basis

Process Operating
Within Control Limits:
Yes

Analysis

Goal: Cash balance
of at least 180 days of
O&M expenses.

Trend: Unfavorable

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain current assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher

unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement

Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

600

500

400

300 o B R T TR T B Pt B Bt B b8 L L b g b e il

200 -

HHHAEEEEEHEEE:
| 2017
—— [ asUrameNt
Jan Feb Mar Apr
2017 1962 191.3 1909 188.7
2018 1301 1247 1190 1024
2019 1181 91.3 99.6 93.0

58222 52 553
2018
Data Table
May Jun Jul
188.1 187.2 187.8
96.4 130.0 1247
90.9 88.8

c Slel>mcl5 |
HEEBEEBEEEHEBE:
2019 |
— e = Lnear (Measuremenl)
Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
198.2 187.2 168.8 1827 153.0
1122 1060 1217 1319 1792



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Sewer System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End June 2019

EUM Attribute: Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
Financial Viability between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Constituency: Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance
Suppliers and cash to pay invoices on a of at least 180 days of
Bondholders timely basis O&M expenses.
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Unfavorable
Goal: No Within Control Limits:
No
Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain current assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher
unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

600_......_.____._._.,_.......,..,.........-..._ ....... et g et g ey Eearatat et st el e e e e e et et aber g Fateriid et bids b baiaialatslatateiitatytunaty LR S T LR T T Frabesitete e ry e e

400

300 e

i Uil —eemme= Avarage — Goal — = = Linear (Measurement)

Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov  Dec
2017 2875 2791 2913 3004 3087 2944 309.3 3146 3179 3093 3153 246.7
2018 1768 1699 1157 943 1554 64.4 37.7 359 39.6 56.1 496 178.1
2019 933 46.9 58.8 70.2 49.7 28.1



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Drainage System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End June 2019

EUM Attribute: Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
Financial Viability between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Constituency: Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance of
Suppliers and cash to pay invoices on a at least 180 days of
Bondholders timely basis O&M expenses.
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Unfavorable
Goal: Yes Within Control Limits:
Yes
Analysis

Monthly cash balances typically increase during the first quarter from property tax collections and then decrease
for the remainder of the year. The long-term goal will not be met until a new revenue stream for the drainage
system is created and implemented.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

800

700 A b, kLA Al S b b PP (TP T R PR e N B et SRy PR e e By Rt S Sehg P R bt e e e S

500 vevee

400

300 |

200

100 B PRI PP PV AIPCTU NPT PSS TO A M PEIRRR PO DU, CESHIORTNEY  THt A R LR NN

e |oasurament = ======o Averngs —— oA = == = Linesr (Messuremenl}

Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2017 209.5 3333 4327 4008 337.1 3075 2476 3403 3024 139.2 1302 11941
2018 56.1 69.0 218.1 188.2 33.6 81.6 3.8 75 0.0 0.0 0.0 19.0
2019 0.0 1081 171.8 2272 2673 1285



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Comparative Variance Indicators for Financial Results
Through June 2019

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and
Changes in Net Position Total Water Sewer Drainage
with Prior Year Comparisons

Operating Expenses

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

Income before Capital Contributions

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and
Changes in Net Position Total Water Sewer Drainage

with Budget Comparisons

Revenues

Operating Expenses

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

Income before Capital Contributions

Statement of Net Position
with Prior Year Comparisons

Total Water Sewer Drainage

Plant, Property, and Equipment

Restricted Current Assets

Unrestricted Designated Current Assets

Unrestricted Undesignated Current Assets

Net Position

Long-Term Liabilities

Current Liabilities from Unrestricted Assets

Current Liabilities from Restricted Assets

Statement of Cash Flows

with Prior Year Comparisons ol vater BEven Drainage

Operating Activities

Non-Capital Financing Activities

Capital and Related Financing Activities

Investing Activities

Net Increase in Cash

Yellow = Unfavorable Variance / No Action Recommended




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Date: August 14, 2019
Subject: HR Activity Report for the period of July 1 — July 31, 2019

Dear Directors:

Please find below an account of various human resources activities for the month
of July 2019.

Vacancies: Approximately 174*

New Hires: 3

Resignations: 5

Terminations: 1

Retirement: 0

Disciplinary Action (minus terminations): 4

DROP (ended): 0

DROP (participants): 100

*approximately 159 vacancies at time of report presentation



JULY 2019 MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT

Effective Date

Classification

Disciplinary Actions

Org Code

Organization

Offense

Penalty

7/1/2019|Utility Plant Worker 3111|Carrolton Professional Conduct Suspension
7/2/2019|Utility Plant Worker 2412|Central Yard Professional Conduct Suspension
7/2/2019|Pumping Station Supv 2412|Central Yard Professional Conduct Suspension
7/9/2019|Utility Plant Worker 3111|Carrolton Professional Conduct Suspension
7/22/2019|Environmnetal Enforcement Tech | 70|Environmental Unsatisfactory Work Performance Termination

Effective Date

Classification

Org Code

New Hires

Organization

7/22/2019|Management Development Analyst | 250(Board Relations
7/22/2019|Network Maintenance Technician | 6007|Zone 7
7/22/2019|Laborer 811|Support Services
Resignations
g e Date (I3 atio Org Code Organizatio Reaso or Resignatio 0
7/3/2019|Senior City Planner 70{Environmental Moving Yes
7/6/2019|Program Support (Unclassified) 65|PDU Other Yes
7/10/2019|Environmnetal Enforcement Tech | 70]Environmental Another Job Opportunity Yes
7/17/2019]Laborer 815|Ground Maintenance Other Yes
7/20/2019)IT Supervisor 450]Information Technology Another Job Opportunity Yes




DROP SUMMARY REPORT

TITLE
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 4
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 2
OFFICE ASSISTANT 3
NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PUMPING PLANT OPERATOR
AUTOMOTIVE MAINT. TECHNICIAN
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PUMPING STATIONS SUPV ASST
NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 2
PUMPING STATIONS SUPV ASST
UTILITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR
SR. OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST

STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 1
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
FLEET SERVICES MANAGER

STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 4

POWER DISPATCHER 4

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
FIELD SERVICE SUPERVISOR

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR 2

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PRIN OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES SUPERVISOR
UTIL MAINT MASTER SUPERVISOR
UTIL MAINT MASTER SUPERVISOR
UTIL MAINT MASTER SUPERVISOR
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1

NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WKR 1
PUMPING STATIONS SUPV

PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
UTILITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 1 YEAR: 14

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 2 YEARS: 17

START
6/4/2014
9/1/2014
10/1/2014
10/30/2014
10/31/2014
11/1/2014
12/1/2014
12/15/2014
12/19/2014
12/31/2014
12/31/2014
1/24/2015
2/1/2015
3/1/2015
3/28/2015

3/31/2015
8/1/2015
8/7/2015

9/22/2015

9/22/2015

11/1/2015

11/1/2015

11/1/2015

12/2/2015

12/30/2015
12/30/2015
1/1/2016
1/8/2016
1/8/2016
1/8/2016

1/11/2016

2/1/2016

4/1/2016
6/1/2016
6/4/2016
8/1/2016
8/1/2016
9/1/2016
10/8/2016
11/1/2016

END
6/4/2019
9/1/2019
10/1/2019
10/30/2019
10/31/2019
11/1/2019
12/1/2019
12/15/2019
12/19/2019
12/31/2019
12/31/2019
1/24/2020
2/1/2020
3/1/2020
3/28/2020

3/31/2020
8/1/2020
8/7/2020

9/22/2020

9/22/2020

11/1/2020

11/1/2020

11/1/2020

12/2/2020

12/30/2020
12/30/2020
1/1/2021
1/8/2021
1/8/2021
1/8/2021

1/11/2021

2/1/2021

4/1/2021
6/1/2021
6/4/2021
8/1/2021
8/1/2021
9/1/2021
10/8/2021
11/1/2021



PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WKR 2
ENGINEER INTERN 2

SR. OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST

NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 4
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 2
POWER DISPATCHER 3

FIELD SERVICE SUPERVISOR

ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 2
AUTOMOTIVE SECTION SUPERVISOR
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4

ENGINEER

NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 2
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4
NETWORKS ZONE MANAGER 2
STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 1

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 2
ENGINEER INTERN 2

NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 2
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR 4
MATERIAL AND STORES SUPV
ENGINEERING DIVISION MANAGER
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 1
WATER SERVICE INSPECTOR 2

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PRIN OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
FACILITIES ENGINEERING SUPV
UTIL METER SERVICES SUPV ASST
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 2
STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 3
PLUMBING INSPECTION SUPV ASST
POWER DISPATCHER 3

ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 3
PRIN OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
BOILER PLANT OPERATOR
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR

ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 1
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
AUTOMOTIVE MAINT. TECHNICIAN

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 3 YEARS: 22

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 4 YEARS: 28

11/1/2016
12/1/2016
12/1/2016
12/1/2016
12/28/2016
12/31/2016
1/2/2017
1/3/2017
1/5/2017
1/8/2017
2/13/2017
2/28/2017
3/1/2017
3/1/2017

4/1/2017
4/1/2017
4/1/2017
4/13/2017
6/1/2017
6/1/2017
6/1/2017
6/20/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/3/2017
8/1/2017
8/1/2017
10/1/2017
10/1/2017
10/1/2017
11/6/2017
12/29/2017
1/3/2018
1/7/2018
1/8/2018
1/14/2018
1/19/2018
2/1/2018
2/1/2018
2/8/2018
2/8/2018

5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/1/2018

11/1/2021
12/1/2021
12/1/2021
12/1/2021
12/28/2021
12/31/2021
1/2/2022
1/3/2022
1/5/2022
1/8/2022
2/13/2022
2/28/2022
3/1/2022
3/1/2022

4/1/2022
4/1/2022
4/1/2022
4/13/2022
6/1/2022
6/1/2022
6/1/2022
6/20/2022
7/1/2022
7/1/2022
7/1/2022
7/3/2022
8/1/2022
8/1/2022
10/1/2022
10/1/2022
10/1/2022
11/6/2022
12/29/2022
1/3/2023
1/7/2023
1/8/2023
1/14/2023
1/19/2023
2/1/2023
2/1/2023
2/8/2023
2/8/2023

5/1/2023
5/1/2023
5/1/2023



DRAINAGE & SEWERAGE PUMP SUPV
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
ENV ENFORCEMENT TECHNICIAN 2
MAINTENANCE ENGINEER

UTILITY SENIOR SERVICES MGR
UTILITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4
ENGINEERING SPECIALIST
AUTOMOTIVE MAINT. TECHNICIAN
OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT

BUYER 3

PUMPING STATIONS SUPERVISOR ASST

STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 2
NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 2

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 5 YEARS: 19

5/1/2018
6/1/2018
6/1/2018
6/1/2018
6/2/2018
6/4/2018
7/31/2018
9/1/2018
9/7/2018
10/1/2018
10/1/2018
10/27/2018
12/1/2018
12/10/2018
12/31/2018
1/11/2019

5/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/2/2023
6/4/2023
7/31/2023
9/1/2023
9/7/2023
10/1/2023
10/1/2023
10/27/2023
12/1/2023
12/10/2023
12/31/2023
1/11/2014



OFFICE OF GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

August 21, 2019

To the Honorable President and members of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans:

The following report for the month of July presented herewith:

Contract 1378 — Plant-N-Power Services, LLP — Hurricane Katrina related repairs to
Boilers/Duct/Elevator at the Main Water Purification Plant Power Complex. This work is 100%
complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1384 — M.R. Pittman Group, LLC — Sycamore Filter Gallery Backwash Pump
Replacement. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 122).

Contract 1393 — Cycle Construction, LLC. — Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian
Isles. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1395 — B & K Construction Co., LLC — Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation —
Elevated Storage Tanks. This work is approximately 93% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1397 — Maguire Iron, Inc. — Improvements to Michoud Water Tower. This
work is 100% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1405 — M.R. Pittman Group, LLC — Structural & Filter Rehab in the area of
Sycamore Filter Gallery (SFG) Filter #21-24. Contract accepted by the Board on January 30,
2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 135).

Contract 1406 — Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. — Structural & Filter Rehab in
the area of Sycamore Filter Gallery (SFG) Filters #13, 15, 18 & 27. This work is approximately
99% complete. (CP Item 110).

Contract 140033 — Echologics, LLC. — Leak Detection Services. This work is
approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 175).



Contract 2106 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — New Water, Sewer & Drain Service
Connection. This work is approximately 98% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2125 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Waterline Replacement & Extensions. This
work is approximately 83% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2126 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Water Point Repair. Contract accepted by
the Board on March 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100%
complete. (CP Item 214).

Contract 2129 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 20% complete. (CP Item 214).

Contract 2130 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 96% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2133— Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Emergency Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2134 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Emergency Water Point Repair. This
work is approximately 98% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2135 — Boh Brothers Construction Co., LLC — Emergency Water Point Repair.
This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2136 — Grady-Crawford — Emergency Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 55% complete. (CP Item 214).

Contract 3664 — Hard Rock Construction, Inc. — Replacement of Sewage Pumping
Station #8. Contract accepted by the Board on May 15, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage
payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 340).

Contract 3665 — TKTM], Inc. — Hurricane Katrina 404 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
Replacement of DOTD Sewage Lift Station. Contract is currently in litigation. This work is
100% complete. (CP Item 340).



Contract 3667 — TKTMJ, Inc. — Hurricane Katrina 404 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
Replacement of Plum Orchard Sewage Lift Station. Contract is currently in litigation. This work
is 100% complete. (CP Item 340).

Contract 3799 — Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. — Installation of Sludge Dryer
at the East Bank Wastewater Treatment Plant. This work is approximately 5% complete. (CP
[tem 348).

Contract 30014 — CES — Cleaning & CCTV Inspection. Contract accepted by the Board
on June 19, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP
Item 375).

Contract 30102 — The McDonnel Group — DPS 17/Station D Structural Repairs. This
work is approximately 30% complete. (CP Item 511).

Contract 30109 — Cycle Construction — Sewer Pumping Station A Structural
Rehabilitation. This work is approximately 16% complete. (CP Item 326).

Contract 30110 — Barnes Electric — Electrical Improvements Phase 2 at the EBWWTP.
This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 348).

Contract 30203 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Sewer Point Repairs. Contract accepted by
the Board on March 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100%
complete. (O & M).

Contract 30204 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Manhole to Manhole & Sewer Point
Repair. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 318).

Contract 30205 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — New Orleans East Basin, Plum Orchard
Sewer Rehabilitation. Contract accepted by the Board on April 17, 2019, awaiting clear lien &
retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 317/375).

Contract 30207 — BLD Services, Inc. — New Orleans East Read East & West Viavant.
This work is approximately 97% complete. (CP Item 317).

Contract 30208 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — New Orleans East De’Lest &
Venetian Isles. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 317).



Contract 30216 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Sewer Point Repair. Contract accepted by
the Board on March 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100%
complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 30217 — CES — Cleaning & CCTYV Inspection. This work is approximately 23%
complete. (CP Item 375).

Contract 30218 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Sewer Point Repair. This work is
approximately 56% complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 30219 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Manhole to Manhole & Sewer Point
Repair. This work is approximately 30% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 6254 — Walter J. Barnes Electric Co., Inc. — Hurricane Katrina related repairs to
Central Yard Garage #2/Electrical & Main Power Room. Contract accepted by the Board on
February 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP
Item 676).

Contract 8139 — W.L. Wymann Construction Co., Inc. — Re-bid to replace the Central
Yard Annex Building damaged during Hurricane Katrina. Contract accepted by the Board on
June 19, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item
175).

Contract 8144 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Paving of Open Cuts in Streets, Driveways,
& Sidewalks resulting from the repair to the Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans
Underground Utilities. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 880).

Contract 8145 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Repaving Zone 4. This work is
approximately 12% complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 8161 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Paving Zone 1. This work is
approximately 21% complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 8162 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Paving Zone 3. This work is
approximately 14% complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 8163 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Paving Zone 4. This work is
approximately 24% complete. (O & M Item).



CURRENT EMERGENCY BID CONTRACTS

TEMPORARY GENERATORS AT CARROLLTON FREQUENCY CHANGER, DPS4,
CITRUS DPS, DWYER DPS, GRANT DPS, MAXENT DPS, OLEANDER DPS, ELAINE
DPS, AND SPS A AND TEMPORARY A/C UNITS AT POWER HOUSE #1 AND PLANT
FREQUENCY CHANGER - REQUISITION NO. EE 17-0006

Contractor: United Rentals
Amount: $5,537,025.44
% complete: 99 %

The Notice to Proceed was issued on Tuesday, August 8, 2017.

PLUMBING DEPARTMENT

Submitted herewith, you will find the monthly report for work performed by the Plumbing
Department;

There were 254 Plumbing and 5 Backflow permits issued during the month of July.

This department complied with 466 requests for Plumbing Inspections, which consists of
inspections conducted with Licensed Plumbing Contractors, Property Owners, Tenants,
Department of Health and Hospitals Sanitarians, and Environmental Inspectors.

For your information, the following numbers are of the permits issued and inspections conducted.

2019 2018
May Jun Jul Jul YTD 2018
Plumbing Permits Issued 282 254 254 285
Backflow Permits Issued 002 015 005 080
284 269 259 365 1879
Inspections Conducted
Water 415 318 318 386
Special 218 064 053 012
Final 271 140 095 095

Totals 904 524 466 493 4953



RAINFALL REPORT FOR JULY 2019

The rainfall for the month of July was 13.52”, compared to the 126-year average of 6.58”
for the month of July. The cumulative rainfall through the Seventh month of the year was
42.53” compared to the 126-year average of 36.07"".

AVERAGE DAILY PUMPAGE FOR THE MONTH OF JULY

New Orleans Side 131.90 Million Gallons Per Day

Algiers Side 9.56 Million Gallons Per Day
Respectfully submitted,
ROBERT TURNER

GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT

RT/zfg
GENSUP%8-21-19



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL

August 21, 2019

To the Honorable President and Members of the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans:

M7ll

The following represents Legal Department activities during the months of June
and July 20159.

CONTRACTS EXECUTED BEFORE SPECIAL COUNSEL:

A.Y. McDONALD MFG. CO. - Contract for Furnishing Brass Water
Service Filtings - $566,801

LARD OIL COMPANY OF DENHAM SPRINGS - Furnishing and Delivering
Gasoline and Diesel Fuel - $1,308,852.76

CIVIL SUITS FILED AGAINST BOARD:

New:

MILTON ARMSTEAD lIl V. SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD, ENTERGY NEW
ORLEANS, COX CABLE OF NEW ORLEANS, CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, No. 19-
11107, United States District Count. In this case, plaintiff filed Complaint for
Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and/or Petition for Writ of Mandamus,
Cerfiorari or Prohibition in connection with the increase of the cost of
water services without cause at 3501 St. Claude Avenue.

GEICO CHOICE INSURANCE COMPANY AS SUBROGEE OF MICHAEL BATISTE
V. RICKEY RODGERS AND SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS,
No. 19-06767, Civil District Court. In this case, plaintiff sued seeking
judgment for damages to vehicle allegedly sustained as a result of being
struck by a SWB vehicle while driving on the I-10 East off-ramp at or near
the intersection of Franklin Avenue on or about July 1, 2018.

GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY AS SUBROGEE OF BRIAN ALBERT V. AARON
JAMES, JR. AND SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, No.19-
06835, Civil District Court. In this case, plaintiff sued seeking judgment for
damages to motorbike allegedly sustained as a result of being struck by a
SWB vehicle while driving northbound on Franklin Avenue at or near the
intersection of Myrle Street on or about July 5, 2018.

GO AUTO INSURANCE COMPANY V. SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF
NEW ORLEANS AND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, CITY OF NEW

1



ORLEANS, No. 19-07093, Civil District Court. In this case, plaintiff sued
seeking judgment for damages to vehicles allegedly sustained as a result
of flooding from rainwater on or about July 22, 2017, and August 5, 2017.

LORA JACKSON V. NEWELL DASPER, JR., SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF
NEW ORLEANS, AND STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY, No. 19-07568, Civil District Court. [n this case, plaintiff sued
seeking judgment for damages to vehicle and injuries allegedly sustained
as a result of being struck by a SWB vehicle while driving northbound on
Franklin Avenue near Abundance Street on or about July 20, 2018.

SHIRLEY CARNES MORRISON, RHONDA CARNES AND PERCIVEL ADAM
MORRISON V. THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
OF NEW ORLEANS, LINDA JOSEPH AND ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, No. 19-04351, Civil District Court. In this case, plaintiffs sued
seeking judgment for injuries allegedly sustained when their vehicle was
struck by a City of New Orleans and/or Sewerage and Water Board
vehicle, at or around the roadway near the I-10 on-ramp leading onto S.
Claiborne Avenue, on or about April 25, 2018.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY AS PARTIAL
SUBROGEE OF LORA JACKSON V. NEWELL DASPER AND SEWERAGE AND
WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, No.19-07183, Civil District Court. In this
case, plaintiff sued seeking judgment for damages to vehicle and injuries
allegedly sustained as a result of being struck by a SWB vehicle while
driving northbound on Franklin Avenue at or near its intersection with
Abundance Street on or about July 20, 2018.

Respectiully submitted,
déz?a@

YOLANDA Y. GRINSTEAD

SPECIAL COUNSEL

YYG:mkit
n:\monthly reports\2019\08.21.19.doc



Project Delivery Unit
July 2019 Closeout Snapshot

% # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Pr#c:'ects OBLIGATED
Hurricane Katrina Project FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Financiall of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % Submittjed but Value of Projects
Count g Received per LAPA Balance Com Ietey Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed Not Officiall Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
St. Joseph Headquarters 20 $ 3,337,110.14 | $ 3,032,390.41 | $ 304,719.73 91% 19 $ 2,236,513.15 | $ 3,209,203.15 14 $ 462,456.56 95% 70% 5 $ 1,774,056.59
Central Yard 42 $ 27,891,963.74 | $ 26,158,109.94 | $ 1,733,853.80 94% 40 $ 26,882,220.69 | $ 25,530,220.69 28 $ 21,800,059.02 95% 67% 12 $ 4,121,874.73
Wastewater Treatment Plant 128 $ 90,727,302.10 | $ 79,482,524.39 | $ 11,244,777.71 88% 127 $ 83,689,892.50 | $ 80,279,515.50 113 $ 32,222,668.49 99% 88% 14 $ 51,467,224.01
Carrollton Water Plant 55 $ 75,901,500.33 | $ 66,182,393.36 | $ 9,719,106.97 87% 53 $ 14,329,381.73 | $ 14,623,581.73 47 $ 10,575,329.40 96% 85% 6 $ 3,754,052.33
Distribution Network 27 $ 196,982,528.55 | $ 160,886,961.62 | $ 36,095,566.93 82% 25 $ 116,490,014.08 | $ 120,757,419.08 15 $ 27,904,610.39 93% 56% 10 $ 88,585,403.69
JIRR 2 $ 268,448,968.15 | $ 3,369,867.79 | $ 265,079,100.36 1% 0 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Donors 53 $ 68,304,966.02 | $ 54,440,380.54 | $ 13,864,585.48 80% 17 $ 3,243,389.44 | $ 3,154,522.44 0 $ - 32% 0% 17 $ 3,243,389.44
Pump Stations 166 $ 81,268,928.86 | $ 71,139,796.34 | $ 10,129,132.52 88% 156 $ 69,193,897.59 | $ 71,257,146.59 137 $ 43,684,324.47 94% 83% 19 $ 25,509,573.12
Total 493 $ 812,863,267.89 | $ 464,692,424.39 | $ 348,170,843.50 57% 437 $ 316,065,309.18 | $ 318,811,609.18 354 $ 136,649,448.33 89% 72% 83 $ 178,455,573.91
% # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Prﬁjects OBLIGATED
. Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation . . of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % - Value of Projects
Hurricane Gusta
urn ustav Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Fcl;r;?:C::lLy Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed ?\Iuotingg?ga?rt Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Total 9 $ 667,553.90 | $ 668,689.06 | $ (1,135.16) 100% 9 $ 667,553.90 | $ 667,553.90 8 $ 665,778.64 100% 89% 1 $ 1,775.26
% # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Prijects OBLIGATED
. Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation . . of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % . Value of Projects
Hurricane Isaac . . . . . . . :
Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Fér;?:C:iLy Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed ?\Iuobtngg?ga?;]t Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Total 8 $ 1,554,775.01 | $ 955,019.44 | $ 599,755.57 61% 2 $ 25,580.03 | $ 67,467.45 1 $ 4,540.20 25% 13% 1 $ 21,039.83
% # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Prijects OBLIGATED
. Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation . . of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % . Value of Projects
Tropical Storm Nate . . . . . .. . -
P Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Fclr;?c:zly Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed ?\luobtngg;egatl)lut Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Total 2 $ 439,728.39 | $ - $ 439,728.39 0% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
% 4 OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED % % of Pri'ects OBLIGATED
Hurricane Katrina HMGP | Contract FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Financially of Contracts Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects Submoitted Clo:ed Submitt{ed but Value of Projects
Hazard Mitigation No. Count g Received per LAPA Balance Complete Completed Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Not Officiall Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Closed
Retrofit of Power House 39 12 $ 109,204,525.00 | $ 102,062,042.85 | $ 7,142,482.15 93% 5 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Flood Mitigation of 9 SPS 6 9 $ 19,987,722.00 | $ 19,299,825.10 | $ 687,896.90 97% 9 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Total 21 $ 129,192,247.00 | $ 121,361,867.95 | $ 7,830,379.05 94% 14 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
% 4 OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED % % of Prf)jects OBLIGATED
Hurricane Ike HMGP | Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Financially Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects . . Value of Projects
Hazard Mitigation No. Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Complete oégrzntlgi\:és Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed S’,\Iuot;rgg?gat;rt Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Closed
Five Underpass Generators 2 1 $ 988,658.00 | $ 839,129.23 | $ 149,528.77 85% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Total 1 $ 988,658.00 | $ 839,129.23 | $ 149,528.77 85% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
TOTALS as FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue Received | FEMA Obligation Balance
of 7.26.19
$ 945,706,230.19 | $ 588,517,130.07 | $ 357,189,100.12




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: July 29, 2019
To: Ghassan Korban, Executive Director

Through: Irma Plummer, EDBP Director @

From: Lyria Hicks, EDBP Compliance Officer é)’ ‘Q__

Re: EDBP Department Summary — June/July 2019

ANALYSES CONDUCTED BY EDBP

For the month of June 2019, the EDBP Department did not receive any Goods and Services contracts to
review.

For the month of July 2019, the EDBP Department did not receive any Goods and Services contracts to
review.

For the month of June 2019, the EDBP Department received one (1) Professional Service contract to review.
1. REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL: ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES FOR RELATED

PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR ON-CALL RESPONSE SERVICES
FOR THE CLEANUP OF CHEMICAL SPILLS

On Tuesday, June 7, 2019, one (1) proposal was received for subject project. The respondent is as follows:
OMI (Oil Mop, LLC) 485/500 pts

OMI (Oil Mop, LLC) received an evaluated score totaling 485 out of 500 possible points.

Five percent (5%) SLDBE participation goal was requested on subject proposal.

OMI (Oil Mop, LLC) submitted Demo Diva, LLC (Eligible — Certified SLDBE), Tamara’s Group, LLC
(Eligible — Certified DBE) and V. Keeler & Associates, Inc. (Non-Eligible — Certified SLDBE). Demo Diva,
LLC was selected to provide roll-off box rental and transportation; signed correspondence from the DBE on
their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms was provided. Tamara’s Group, LLC was selected to
provide HAZWOPER qualified personnel, health and safety personnel and equipment operators; unsigned
correspondence form the DBE on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms was provided. V. Keeler
& Associates, Inc. was selected to provide chemist, HAZWOPER personnel, health and safety personnel and
equipment and operators. These areas for which the DBE is not certified to perform; signed correspondence
from the DBE on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation: - 4%
Documented evidence of a good faith effort was not provided



EDBP Department Summary —July 2019

Based on analysis of the SLDBE participation submitted, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends that the SLDBE participation submitted by OMI (Oil Mop, LLC) be considered non-responsive

to meeting EDBP proposal requirements.

For the month of July 2019, the EDBP Department did not receive any Professional Service contracts to

review.

For the month of June 2019, the EDBP Department did not receive any Construction contracts to review.

For the month of July 2019, the EDBP Department did not receive any Construction contracts to review.

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

There were not any new construction projects presented to EDBP. As a result, the Construction Review
Committee did not convene for the month of June 2019.

The Construction Review Committee convened on Thursday, July 25, 2019, and made the following

recommendations:
OPEN MARKET CONTRACTS
1) Contract #1409: Repairing Leaks by Flowable Fill Injection in the
L4 Basin at the Main Water Treatment Plant
Budget Amount: $500,000.00
Renewal Option(s): None
Recommended Goal: 0%
Justification: Task to be performed by single provider; does not lend itself to
subcontracting opportunities.
2) Contract #8164: Furnishing Skilled and Unskilled Labor for
Maintenance
Budget Amount: $3,811,495.00

Renewal Option(s):
Recommended Goal:
Justification:

Initial term of one (1) year with three (3) one (1) year renewal options
30%
N/A

STAFF CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Staff Contract Review Committee convened on Thursday, June 13, 2019, and made the following

recommendations:
OPEN MARKET CONTRACTS
1) Request for Furnishing Totalizing Fluid Meters and Counting
Devices Water Meters
Budget Amount: $1,882,082.00

Renewal Option:
Recommended Goal:
Justification:

Initial term of One (1) year with four (4) one (1) year renewal options
0%

Does not lend itself to subcontracting opportunities due to the
specialized nature of the meters,

Page |2



EDBP Department Summary —July 2019

2)

Budget Amount:
Renewal Option:
Recommended Goal:
Justification:

3)

Budget Amount:
Recommended Goal:
Renewal Option(s):
Justification:

RENEWAL CONTRACT

1)

Budget Amount:
Amount Spent:
Renewal Option:
Renewal Cost:
Percentage Goal:

Percentage Goal Achieved:

Prime Contractor:
12)

Budget Amount:
Amount Spent:
Renewal Option:
Renewal Cost:
Percentage Goal:

Percentage Goal Achieved:

Prime Contractor:

Furnishing Purchase of Industrial Batteries of Various Types and
Specifications to Support Electrical Maintenance of Various S&WB
Operations

$50,000.00

Initial term of One (1) year with three (3) one (1) year renewal options
0%

Does not lend itself to subcontracting opportunities.

Request for Furnishing Air Conditioning & Heating
Maintenance for Carrollton Water Purification Plant
Engineering Unit

$85,000.00

0%

Initial term of one (1) year with two (2) one year renewal options
Does not lend itself to subcontracting opportunities.

Request for Furnishing Reclaimed Asphaltic Pavement (RAP) to the
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

$200,000.00

$211,990.00

First and final renewal option

$144,000.00

30%

43.68%

Hamps Enterprises, Inc.

Request for Furnishing Meter Boxes and Meter Box Parts to the
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

$800,000.00

$377,728.00

First and final renewal option

$583,383.50

5%

1.19%

A'Y MCDONALD MFG CO

The Staff Contract Review Committee also convened on Thursday, July 11, 2019, and made the following

recommendations:
OPEN MARKET CONTRACTS
1) Request for Furnishing Pest & Rodent Control Services for the
Sewerage and Water Board
Budget Amount: $100,000.00

Renewal Option:
Recommended Goal:
Justification:

Initial term of One (1) year with two (2) one (1) year renewal options
30%
N/A

Page |3



EDBP Department Summary —July 2019

2)

Budget Amount:
Renewal Option:

Recommended Goal:

Justification:

3)
Budget Amount:

Renewal Option:

Recommended Goal:

Justification:
4)

Budget Amount:
Renewal Option:

Recommended Goal:

Justification:

S)

Budget Amount:
Renewal Option:
Recommended Goal:
Justification:

Request for Furnishing Solid Wall (PVC) Pipe SDR 26 & 35 and
Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) C-900 Pipe to the Sewerage & Water
Board

$65,000.00

Initial term of One (1) year with two (2) one (1) year renewal options
0%

Does not lend itself to subcontracting opportunities.

Facilities Management Contract for Information Systems
Department

$11,000,000.00 (Estimated value subject to approval/adoption of the
2020 budget)

Initial term of One (1) year with four (4) one (1) year renewal options
35%

N/A

Request for Furnishing Program Management for the Advanced
Metering Infrastructure Project (AMI)

$2,000,000.00

Initial term of One (1) year with one (1) one (1) year renewal option
35%

N/A

Furnishing and Delivering 350 Tons of Sodium Chloride to the
Carrollton Water Plant Boiler Room

$50,000.00

Initial term of One (1) year with one (1) one (1) year renewal option
0%

This item is shipped directly from the manufacturer.

A special Staff Contract Review Committee also convened on Tuesday, August 6, 2019, and made the
following recommendation:

OPEN MARKET CONTRACTS

1) Request for Proposal for Professional Consulting Services to
Perform Comprehensive Financial Planning, Cost of Service Study,
Rate Design, and Related Services

Budget Amount: $500,000.00

Renewal Option: Term of Fourteen (14) months with no renewal option
Recommended Goal: 20%

Justification: N/A

Page | 4



EDBP Department Summary —July 2019

FINAL ACCEPTANCE CONTRACTS with DBE PARTICIPATION

For the months of June and July 2019, there were four (4) Final Acceptance contracts with DBE participation

to report.

1. Contract #1397: Improvements to Michoud Water Tower (Re-bid of Cont #1392)

DBE Goal:

DBE Participation Achieved:
Prime Contractor:

Closeout Date:

5.00%

5.99%

Maguire Iron, Inc.
July 2019

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract

be approved for Final Acceptance.

2. Contract #2106: Installation of New Water, Sewer, and Drain Connections at Various Sites

throughout Orleans Parish
DBE Goal:

DBE Participation Achieved:
Prime Contractor:

Closeout Date:

36.00%
66.63%

Fleming Construction Co., LLC
July 2019

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract

be approved for Final Acceptance.

3. Contract #2133: Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze (INGA) — Water Main Point
Repair, Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at various Sites

throughout Orleans Parish
DBE Goal:

DBE Participation Achieved:
Prime Contractor:

Closeout Date:

36.00%

32.45%

Wallace C. Drennan, Inc.
July 2019

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract

be approved for Final Acceptance.

4. Contract #2134: Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze (INGA) Water Main Point
Repair, Water Services Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at Various

Sites throughout Orleans Parish
DBE Goal:

DBE Participation Achieved:
Prime Contractor:

Closeout Date:

36.00%
51.94%

Fleming Construction Co., LLC
July 2019

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract

be approved for Final Acceptance.

Page | 5



EDBP Department Summary —July 2019

INFORMATION ITEM:

The following contract closed in April 2017. After performing a self-audit the Economically Disadvantaged
Business Program discovered this contract was not included in the May 2017 Finance and Administration
Committee Report.

1. Contract #3666: Hurricane Katrina Related 404 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
Replacement of Lake Forest Sewage Pumping Station

DBE Goal: 36.00%

DBE Participation Achieved: 38.13%
Prime Contractor: Lou-Con, Inc.
Closeout Date: April 2017

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommended that the participation on subject contract
be approved for Final Acceptance.

SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS CONTRACTS WITH DBE
PARTICIPATION JUNE AND JULY 2019

There are no new contracts to report for the months of June and July 2019. See report as follows:

Page | 6



	GSO Report Secton A
	GSO Report Section B
	GSO Report Section C
	GSP Report Section D
	GSO Report Section E



